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July 10, 2024 

 
Via email to WCPackerJr@essential.co 
 
Mr. William C. Packer 
Vice President Controller 
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 
762 W. Lancaster Ave 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
 
Dear Mr. Packer: 

Fair Market Value Appraisal 
 

In accordance with your request, we have prepared a fair market value appraisal of the 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority’s water system assets (“Water System”) consistent with the 
date of the Engineers Assessment’s inventory date of March 31, 2024. 

 
Fair market value is defined as “the price, expressed in terms of cash equivalents, at 

which property would change hands between a hypothetical willing and able buyer and a 
hypothetical willing and able seller, acting at arm’s length in an open and unrestricted market, 
when neither is under compulsion to buy or sell and when both have reasonable knowledge of 
the relevant facts.” (The International Glossary of Business Valuation Standards) 

 
Based on our analysis, as described in the attached appraisal report, we are of the 

opinion that the fair market value of the Water System is $33.2 million ($33,246,833 rounded), as 
of March 31, 2024. 

 
Our appraisal was developed consistent with the Uniform Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practices. Our fair market value appraisal of the Water System was based on the Cost, 
Market, and Income Approaches to valuation.  We used seven methods under the Cost, Market, 
and Income Approaches to valuation: Original Cost Method, Replacement Cost Method, 
Capitalization of Earnings Method, Market Multiple Discounted Cash Flow Method, 
Capitalization Discounted Cash Flow Method, Market Multiples Method, and the Selected 
Transactions Method. 

 
The attached narrative appraisal presents our findings and opinion regarding the fair 

market value of the Water System’s assets of March 31, 2024.  The report describes the valuation 
methodologies employed and the Exhibits that present the valuation results.  

 

Gannett Fleming  
Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 
 
Corporate Headquarters 
207 Senate Avenue 
Camp Hill, PA 17011 
P 717.763.7211 | F 717.763.8150  
 
gannettfleming.com 
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The results of the analyses and calculations completed for each applicable approach are 
detailed throughout the report and the Exhibits and are summarized below. 
 

      
Valuation   Indicated 
Approach   Value 

      

Cost Approach   $45,693,057  

Income Approach   
        

26,043,333  

Market Approach   
        

28,004,110  
      

 
We thank Aqua for this opportunity to provide valuation services in connection with the 

fair market value appraisal of the Water System’s assets.   
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 

GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION 
AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 

 
  
   

HAROLD WALKER, III 
Manager, Financial Studies 

 
 
HW:mle 
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INTRODUCTION 

Introduction and Summary.  The following narrative report presents our findings and 

opinion regarding the fair market value of the water system assets of the Greenville Municipal 

Water Authority (“GMWA”) as of March 31, 2024. This report describes the valuation 

methodologies employed and the Exhibits that present the valuation results. Our conclusion of 

value is based upon the values indicated by the Cost, Income, and Market approaches to valuation. 

During our analysis we found measures of value that ranged from $26.0 million to $45.7 million. 

Based upon our analyses, we are of the opinion that the fair market value of GMWA’s water system 

assets is $33.2 million ($33,246,833 rounded), as of March 31, 2024. 

 Description of the Assignment.  Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 

was retained by Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Aqua”) to estimate the fair market value of the 

GMWA’s water system assets (“Water System”), as of March 31, 2024, in compliance with the 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practices (“USPAP”), considering the cost, market, 

and income approaches to valuation reflecting the Engineers Assessment’s inventory.  

Intended Use of the Valuation.  The intended use of the valuation is to comply with 66 

Pa. C.S. Section 1329, Valuation of Acquired Water and Wastewater Systems and conduct a fair 

market value appraisal of the Water System in compliance with the USPAP, employing the cost, 

market, and income approaches. Although our appraisal is intended to estimate fair market value, 

we assume no responsibility for the inability of the seller or buyer to obtain a sale or purchase 

contract at that price. 
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Standard and Premise of Value.  The standard of value for this engagement is fair market 

value.1 Fair market value is defined as “the price, expressed in terms of cash equivalents, at which 

property would change hands between a hypothetical willing and able buyer and a hypothetical 

willing and able seller, acting at arm’s length in an open and unrestricted market, when neither is 

under compulsion to buy or sell and when both have reasonable knowledge of the relevant facts.”2 

As stated, the standard of value for this engagement is fair market value. The premise of 

value is the going concern. The going concern premise of business value assumes that the business 

will continue running normally using all its assets to produce income and will continue running 

normally as a viable entity for the foreseeable future (i.e., not liquidated). 

We valued the Water System’s assets as a group under the premise that the assets 

collectively comprise an ongoing operating business enterprise. Additionally, in accordance with 

66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329, the original source of funding for any part of the Water System’s assets 

was not relevant to the determination of the value of said assets. 

Subject Interest.  This subject is fee simple interest, is marketable but is not a liquid 

interest. The binding agreement governing this transaction is the asset purchase agreement. 

Effective Date.  The valuation date or effective date is the date on which the appraisal of 

the Water System applies. The effective date is March 31, 2024. 

Date of Report.  The date of the report is the date on which the appraisal is transmitted to 

the client. The date of the report is July 10, 2024. 

 

 
1 Pratt, Shannon P. “Defining Standards of Value.” Valuation 34, no. 2, June 1989. 
http://www.appraisers.org/docs/default-source/college-of-fellows-articles/defining-standards-of-value.pdf . 
2 National Association of Certified Valuators and Analysts, s.v. “Fair Market Value,” The International Glossary of 
Business Valuation Terms 
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Client and Users.  The client is Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. The intended users of the 

valuation are Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC”). 

Type of Property.  The Water System is a potable public water system permitted by the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a public water system that provides potable water service in 

Greenville Borough, part of Hempfield Township, part of West Salem Township, and part of Sugar 

Grove Township in Mercer County, Pennsylvania. The Water System is a special purpose 

property. 

Special Purpose Property.  The Water System is considered a special purpose property. 

Special purpose property is property that has limited use, is uniquely designed, or has other features 

that limit the property’s use for purposes other than the one for which it was built and has no 

widespread market for the type of property. Examples of special purpose property include 

churches, schools, and public utilities.3 Special purpose property often have special process-

related equipment installed (e.g., filters, pumps, chemical systems, etc.) that cannot be removed 

without significantly altering the property’s improvements. The function of the Water System is 

the filtration and treatment process of raw, untreated water into potable water for delivery to 

customers in Mercer County, Pennsylvania. The Water System was specially built for the specific 

purposes for which it was designed and continues to be used for those purposes. 

Highest and Best Use.  The highest and best use for the Water System is as a public water 

system. Since the property is specifically designed, configured, and constructed solely as a public 

water system, no alternate highest and best use was considered. 

 
3 “Special-Purpose Property Law and Legal Definition,” USLegal, Inc. Accessed 6/1/23. 
https://definitions.uslegal.com/s/special-purpose-
property/#:~:text=This%20type%20of%20property%20has,for%20which%20it%20was%20built.  
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Market Participants.  The market participants expected to be a buyer in a fair and open 

negotiation to purchase the Water System are assumed to include large investor-owned utilities 

(“IOU”) and larger regional municipal authorities (“MUNI”) that are involved in owning and/or 

operating other water and/or wastewater systems. 

Market Exposure.  The time duration of market exposure for a sale, or asset purchase 

agreement, is estimated at one year. 

Condition.  Gannett Fleming relied on the engineering assessment of the Water System’s 

facilities report, “The Municipal Authority of The Borough of Greenville, Greenville Borough, 

Pennsylvania, Engineering Assessment,” dated April 26, 2024, and related files prepared by 

Entech Engineering, Inc., (“Engineering Assessment”), to confirm the condition of the Water 

System’s property and equipment. According to the Engineering Assessment, Entech Engineering, 

Inc. found the Water System to be in excellent to fair condition. 

Jurisdictional Exceptions.  In accordance with 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329, and PUC rules, 

the acquiring public utility and selling utility jointly retain a licensed engineer to conduct an 

assessment of the tangible assets of the system (i.e., Engineering Assessment) to be acquired.  

The Engineering Assessment is required to be used by the appraiser in determining fair market 

value. The Engineering Assessment provides both a condition assessment and original cost 

inventory of the assets. Additionally, the PUC requires the results of each valuation approach to 

be weighed evenly in reaching a conclusion of value unless good cause is given. 

Extraordinary Assumptions.  There were no extraordinary assumptions required for this 

appraisal.  

Hypothetical Conditions.  There were no hypothetical conditions assumed for this 

appraisal.  
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Limiting Conditions.  We accepted all information and data provided by Aqua and or 

GMWA as it pertains to this assignment “as is” after a limited review. That is, we neither audited 

nor verified any data, engineering assessment, financial record or operating data provided for this 

assignment. We assumed all title to all assets included in the appraisal is good and marketable, no 

hidden defects in the property or soil and no hazardous conditions or materials exist which could 

affect the assets. We are not an environmental consultant or auditor, and we take no responsibility 

for any actual or potential environmental liabilities. We have not made a specific compliance 

survey or analysis of the subject property to determine whether it is subject to, or in compliance 

with, the American Disabilities Act of 1990, and this valuation does not consider the effect, if any, 

of noncompliance. 

The economic and industry information and data included in this report have been obtained 

from various printed or electronic reference sources that we believe to be reliable. We have not 

performed any corroborating procedures to substantiate that information and data. 

Site Inspection.  We viewed or observed the Water System’s facilities on July 2, 2024. 

We also relied on Engineering Assessment of the Water System to confirm the condition of the 

Water System’s property and equipment. 

 Fiduciary Duty.   Gannett Fleming has a fiduciary duty to, and does provide a thorough, 

objective, and fair market valuation using the cost, market, and income approaches in accordance 

with 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 and Pennsylvania laws. 

Gannett Fleming attests that it does not derive any material financial benefit from the sale 

of, or purchase of, a selling utility other than fees for services rendered. Gannett Fleming also 

verifies it does not have any immediate family members who are directors, officers, or employees 

of either an acquiring public utility, entity or selling utility within a 12-month period of the date 
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of hire to perform this appraisal. We further affirm that Gannett Fleming is not directly or indirectly 

owned, partnered or in any way affiliated with a water/wastewater distribution company.  

Sources of Information.  The following sources of information were reviewed during the 

assignment: 

“The Municipal Authority of The Borough of Greenville, Greenville Borough, 

Pennsylvania, Engineering Assessment,” dated April 26, 2024, and related files prepared 

by Entech Engineering, Inc.; 

GMWA provided electronic files (e.g., PDF and/or Excel); 

GMWA’s Audited Financials (2020-2023); 

GMWA’s Budget (2024); 

Asset Purchase Agreement; 

GMWA’s Customer List; 

GMWA’s Maps;  

The Municipal Authority of The Borough Of Greenville, Mercer County, Pennsylvania, 

2023 Water System Annual Report & 2024 Operating Budget; 

GMWA’s water quality reports (2022 and 2023); 

GMWA’s Primary Facility Reports (2021 and 2022); 

GMWA’s Fee Schedule; 

Blue Chip Financial Forecasts; 

US Census Bureau, various data files; 

Value Line Investment Survey; and 

S&P Capital IQ. 
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Description of the Borough of Greenville.  The Borough of Greenville is in northwestern 

Mercer County, near the western border of Pennsylvania. The Borough of Greenville is bordered 

by West Salem Township on its west and Hempfield Township on its north, east and south, and is 

bisected by the Shenango River. The Borough of Greenville is the 38th largest land mass of Mercer 

County’s 48 municipalities and was the 4th most populous with 5,272 people (2019) and 2,243 

housing units (2018). The Borough of Greenville consists of 1.9 square miles and lies 

approximately 80 miles north-northwest of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. According to U.S. Census 

figures, the Borough of Greenville’s population shrank 6.4% from 2010 to 2020, while population 

in Pennsylvania grew 2.4% and Mercer County’s population shank 5.1%. 

Description of the Greenville Municipal Water Authority.  The Greenville Municipal 

Water Authority was incorporated in 1942 pursuant to an Ordinance of the Borough of Greenville. 

The GMWA is not a component unit of the Borough of Greenville. The GMWA operates under a 

five member board of directors appointed by appointed by the Borough of Greenville Council. 

Description of the Water System.  The GMWA owns, operates, and maintains the Water 

System which consists of a water treatment plant (“WTP”), a booster pump station, five storage 

tanks, about 40 miles of distribution mains, over 200 fire hydrants, associated infrastructure and 

appurtenances, and related land and land rights. The Water System directly serves 2,951 existing 

customer in the Borough of Greenville, part of Hempfield Township, part of West Salem 

Township, and part of Sugar Grove Township in Mercer County, Pennsylvania. 

 The Water System’s WTP, located in the Borough of Greenville, was initially built in the 

1990s. The WTP’s intake draws from the Shenango River with a permitted capacity of 2.016 

million gallons per day (“MGD”). The pumping capacity of the raw and finished water is 1,400 

gallons per minute (“GPM”). Various chemicals are used on-site for pre-treatment, iron and 
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manganese suspension, and disinfection. In 1995, an upgrade was made to the WTP to treat 

backwash water from the clarifiers and filters. Treated water from the system is reintroduced to 

the Shenango River. Sludge cake from the belt filter press is hauled away for land application. 

The booster pump station, constructed in 2024, has two pumps with a capacity of 500 GPM 

and a generator. The booster pump station is in the Borough of Greenville. 

The Water System’s five water storage tanks include the West Tank 255,000-gallon ground 

storage tank (installed 1914), the South Tank 750,000-gallon ground storage tank (installed 1953), 

the North Tank 750,000-gallon ground storage tank (installed 1953), the East Tank #1 250,000-

gallon standpipe storage tank (installed 1977), and the East Tank #2 1,000,000-gallon standpipe 

storage tank (installed 2011). The Water System’s West Tank, South Tank, and North Tank are 

located on one parcel on the west side of the Borough of Greenville and the East Tank #1 and East 

Tank #2 are located on one parcel on the east side of the Borough of Greenville. 

The Water System’s 236,360 linear feet of water mains was installed between 1890 to 

2023. About 20% of the mains are 4-inch or less, 57% are 6-inch or 8-inch, and 23% 10-inch or 

more. About 3% of the mains were installed in 1890, 8% were installed in the 1920s and 1930s, 

7% were installed in the 1940s and 1950s, 19% were installed in the 1960s and 1970s, 14% were 

installed in the 1980s and 1990s, and 49% were installed since 2000. About 42% of the mains 

consist of polyvinyl chloride (PVC), 21% ductile iron pipe (DIP), and 21% cast iron pipe (CIP). 

The Water System also has 212 public and private fire hydrants, 601 valves, and 2,951 customer 

services and meters. 

The Water System’s unaccounted for water averaged 27% between 2017 and 2021 and 

decreased to 22% in 2022 and 2023 because of the 2022 and 2023 main replacement programs. 
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Regardless of this fact, the Water System’s unaccounted for water is slightly above typical water 

system water loss. 

The GMWA utilizes a proprietary fund type measurement to account for the Water 

System’s operations. The GMWA’s financial statements reflect the use of full accrual accounting, 

which measures revenues when earned and expenses when a liability is incurred, regardless of the 

timing of related cash flows.  

During our analysis, we used GMWA’s audited financial statements which encompassed 

the years 2020 to 2023. For the year ended December 31, 2023 (shown on Exhibit 1) the Water 

System reported revenues of $2.227 million and expenses of $1.837 million. At the same point in 

time, the Water System was capitalized with $14.110 million of fund equity and $6.713 million of 

debt. At the same point in time, the Water System had total assets of $20.800 million, including 

$18.606 million of net utility plant. 

The Water System is exempt from PUC regulation as a municipal utility. The Water 

System’s rate requirements are established by the needed funds to run the system. Most 

municipalities, including Water System, use a Government Accounting Standards Board 

(“GASB”) process of accounting or the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic 

Development (“DCED”) versus Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) method of 

accounting used by IOUs. Municipalities are not typically concerned with the return on and the 

return of their investments of their utility systems since they deem, they are providing a public 

service to their taxpayers. Municipalities typically expense (i.e., maintenance expense) renewals 

replacement, and customer collection services capital expenditures and they do not typically fully 

account for the replacement of all capital assets which are all typically capitalized (i.e., 

construction of capital asset, construction expenditure, etc.) and “booked” at original cost by IOUs. 
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For these reasons, we do not believe Water System’s financial statements should be fully relied 

upon without recognizing their limitations. 

As shown on Exhibit 2, the Water System provides service directly to 2,951 customers 

(active), sold 144,798,000 gallons (2023) and serviced approximately 3,326 Equivalent Dwelling 

Units (“EDU”). The Water System provides service to a population of 7,256 people.  

Demographics and Growth for the Water System.  As shown on Exhibit 3, Table 3.1, 

according to U.S. Census figures, the U.S. population grew 7.4% from 2010 to 2020, and the 

population in Pennsylvania grew 2.4%. During this same period, Mercer County’s population 

decreased by 5.1%, and the population of the municipalities that are provided service by the Water 

System decreased by 5.4% (Exhibit 3, Table 3.2). The population for the municipalities that are 

provided service by the Water System’s population growth would be ranked 1,731 of the 2,572 

municipalities in Pennsylvania.  

The Census Bureau and planning agencies provide population projections for future time 

periods. Population projections are a primary indicator of expected future growth, and they help 

determine predictable demand for utility services, housing, roads, business services and facilities. 

The Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) publishes population 

projections for the Borough of Greenville, Hempfield Township, and West Salem Township which 

comprise most of the Water System’s service area.4 

As shown on Page 2 of Exhibit 3, Table 3.3, the municipalities that are provided service 

by the Water System’s population growth is projected to decrease 8.6% from 2020 through 2040. 

The growth rate of the population for the municipalities that are provided service by the Water 

 
4 Only two Water System customers are in Sugar Grove Township. 
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System would be ranked 1,866 of the 2,572 municipalities, equal to the lower 27 percent, or 27th 

percentile of the 2,572 municipalities analyzed by DEP. 

Currently, there are approximately 13,466 people (Exhibit 2) in the Water System’s service 

area and 12,358 people in households. There are 5,464 occupied housing units in the Water 

System’s service area, and the ratio of people to households is 2.26 persons per household. The 

Water System’s service area density is 2.5 people per customer based on an estimated service area 

population of 7,256 and 2,951 customers. The Water System’s service area density is lower than 

the 3.4 per customer density of water and water systems (see Table 2 in this report) indicating 

higher market penetration. 

HISTORY AND NATURE OF THE BUSINESS 

Economic Outlook.  The valuation date (March 31, 2024) is the specific date at which the 

value of the Water System is based. Generally, only the circumstances existing at the valuation 

date and events occurring up to the valuation date are considered.  Events which could affect the 

value may occur after the valuation date.  

In the valuation of any company, the general economic outlook as of the valuation date is 

important since it influences how investors perceive alternative investment opportunities at that 

point in time. As part of our analysis, we considered the forecasts for the U.S. economy that 

prevailed as of March 31, 2024. We focused on the forecasts and economic commentary presented 

in Blue Chip Financial Forecasts in the March 1, 2024, edition. Some of these economic forecasts 

are presented in Table 1. 
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Table 1 

Industry Review.  A review of the industry in which the company operates is important 

in determining value. The trends and stability of the specific economic environment affecting 

operations need to be reviewed to gain further insight regarding the prospects and risks associated 

with the industry and each company. 

The water utility industry has a Standard Industrial Classification (“SIC”) code of 4941 

(Water Supply), has water utilities, and includes establishments primarily engaged in distributing 

water for sale for residential, commercial, and industrial uses. Government controlled 

establishments such as municipal service districts and public utilities dominate the industry. 

Private companies or IOUs are active in the construction and improvement of water supply 

facilities and infrastructure. There are currently 11,283 U.S. Businesses with a SIC code of 4941.  

The water supply industry is the most fragmented of the major utility industries with more 

than 53,000 community water systems in the U.S. (82% of which serve less than 3,300 customers). 

Latest Qtr

4Q 2023 1Q 2024 2Q 2024

Key Assumptions

Real GDP 3.2 2.0 1.4

GDP Price Index 1.6 2.2 2.3

Consumer Price Index 2.7 2.9 2.6

Interest Rates

3-mo. Treasury Bills 5.52 5.4 5.2

10 Year Notes 4.44 4.2 4.1

30 Year Notes 4.58 4.4 4.3

Aaa Corporate Bond Yield 5.45 5.0 5.0

Baa Corporate Bond Yield 6.07 5.9 5.9

State & Local Bonds 4.52 4.2 4.2

Home Mortgage Rate 7.29 6.8 6.7

Economic Indicators

Consensus Forecasts
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The nation’s water systems range in size from large municipally owned systems, such as the New 

York City water system that serves approximately 9 million people, to small systems, where a few 

customers share a common well. 

A comparative industry to the water supply industry is the wastewater utility industry. The 

wastewater utility industry has a Standard Industrial Classification (“SIC”) code of 4952 

(Sewerage Systems), has sewer utilities, and includes establishments primarily engaged in the 

collection and disposal of wastes conducted through a sewer system, including such treatment 

processes as may be provided. There are currently 2,104 U.S. Businesses with a SIC code of 4952. 

The wastewater utility industry is a fragmented industry, although not as fragmented as the 

water supply industry. According to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) most 

recent survey of publicly owned wastewater treatment facilities in 2012, there are approximately 

15,000 such facilities in the nation, serving approximately 76% of the U.S. population. Eighty 

percent of domestic wastewater systems are government owned rather than IOUs. Currently, there 

are no wastewater utility companies that have actively traded stock. 

An estimated 14% of all water suppliers are managed or owned by IOUs. IOUs consist of 

companies with common stock that are either actively traded or inactively traded, as well as 

companies that are closely held, or not publicly traded. Currently (March 31, 2024), there are only 

about nine investor-owned water utility companies with publicly traded stock in the U.S. 

The water utility industry and wastewater utility industry’s increased compliance with state 

and federal water purity levels and large infrastructure replacements are driving consolidation of 

the water utility and wastewater utility industries. Because many water utility and wastewater 

utility operations do not have the means to finance the significant capital expenditures needed to 

comply with these requirements, many have been selling their operations to larger, financially 
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stronger operations. 

The larger IOUs have been following an aggressive acquisition program to expand their 

operations by acquiring smaller water and wastewater systems. They enter a new market by 

acquiring one or several water or wastewater utilities. After their initial entry into a new market, 

the larger investor-owned water utility companies continually seek to expand their market share 

and services through the acquisition of water and wastewater utility businesses and operations that 

can be integrated with their existing operations. Such acquisitions may allow a company to expand 

market share and increase asset utilization by eliminating duplicate management, administrative, 

and operational functions. Acquisitions of small, independent utilities can often add earning assets 

without necessarily incurring the costs associated with the Safe Drinking Water Act (“SDWA”) if 

such acquisitions are contiguous to the potential purchaser. 

In summary, the result of increased capital spending, to meet the SDWA and CWA 

requirements5 and to replace the aging infrastructure of many systems, has moved the water and 

wastewater industries toward consolidation. Moreover, Federal and State regulations and controls 

concerning water quality are still in the process of being developed and it is not possible to predict 

the scope or the enforceability of regulations or standards which may be established in the future, 

or the cost and effect of existing and potential regulations and legislation upon the water and 

wastewater systems. However, as a small to medium sized water system, the Water System faces 

the cost of compliance with significantly limited financial resources, competing for financial needs 

 
5 The SDWA, or Safe Drinking Water Act, is the principal federal law in the United States intended to ensure safe 
drinking water for the public. Pursuant to the act, the EPA is required to set standards for drinking water quality and 
oversee all states, localities, and water suppliers who implement these standards. The CWA, or Clean Water Act, is 
the primary federal law in the United States governing water pollution. The CWA’s objective is to restore and maintain 
the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of the nation’s waters by preventing point and nonpoint pollution 
sources, providing assistance to publicly owned treatment works for the improvement of wastewater treatment, and 
maintaining the integrity of wetlands. 
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against other municipal services and the general unwillingness of elected officials to raise taxes 

when compared to larger IOU water utilities. 

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE ANALYSIS 

Comparison Review.  The comparison review considers the financial and operating 

statistics for the Water System, and a group of companies (“Comparable Group”) that operate in 

the same basic or similar industry as the Water System. Since no marketplace exists for the 

common stock of the Water System, an alternative to estimate the value of the Water System is to 

analyze the price investors are willing to pay for the publicly traded common stock of companies 

that are similar to the Water System. We list the Comparable Group chosen for study in Table 2.  

The companies in the Comparable Group were selected based upon: (1) the availability of 

financial information; (2) inclusion in the S&P Capital IQ database; (3) a March 31, 2024 market 

value of common stock, the product of multiplying the closing stock price by the number of 

common shares outstanding, greater than $350.0 million; (4) a March 31, 2024 total enterprise 

value (the sum of market value, preferred stock and total debt) greater than $500.0 million; (5) 

were not the subject of a known acquisition at March 31, 2024; (6) with a Standard Industrial 

Classification (SIC) of 4941 (i.e., Water Supply Facilities and Infrastructure) and (7) with a North 

American Industry Classification System (NAICS) of 221310 (i.e., Water Supply and Irrigation 

Systems). The eight companies (“Comparable Group”) that met the criteria for selection are listed 

in Table 2. 
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 Table 2 

 We believe that similar economic, industry and business risks have affected the 

Comparable Group as those faced by the Water System. However, consideration must be given to 

the fact that no two companies are exactly alike. Table 2 presents comparative statistics regarding 

total revenues, customers, population of the area served, and customer density (population ÷ 

customers). On average, the Comparable Group is larger than the Water System. The relative size 

difference between the group and the Water System suggests that the risk of the Water System is 

greater than the Comparable Group. We discuss the difference in risk resulting from size later in 

this report. 

Acquisition Date Size Statistics

Customer
Revenues Customers Population Density
(Mill. $)

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority

$2.221 2,951 7,256 2.5

Comparable Group

American States Water Co $595.699 288,870 1,000,000 3.5

American Water Works Co Inc 4,234.000 3,486,000 14,000,000 4.0

Artesian Resources  -CL A 98.861 106,640 325,740 3.1

California Water Service Gp 794.632 553,600 2,000,000 3.6

Essential Utilities, Inc. 2,053.824 1,857,461 5,500,000 3.0

Middlesex Water Co 166.274 125,300 500,000 4.0

SJW Corp 670.363 405,350 1,544,000 3.8

York Water Co 71.031 77,893 209,000 2.7

Median $633.031 347,110 1,272,000 3.4
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Financial Review.  We conducted a financial review that considered the financial and 

operating statistics for the Water System and the Comparable Group for the three-year period, 

2021 to 2022. It is our opinion that the economic, industry and business risks affecting the 

Comparable Group selected are similar to those faced by the Water System. However, 

consideration must be given to the fact that no two companies are exactly alike.  

The determination of reasonable water rates and sewer rates for the Comparable Group is 

subject to rate regulation. For the Comparable Group, rate regulation serves as a substitute for 

competition in the marketplace since utility companies are precluded from exercising complete 

control over the price to be charged their customers. Under rate regulation, a cost of service 

formula is used to set the price for service charged to customers. The cost of service formula 

equates revenues to the sum of annual operating expenses, taxes other than income, depreciation 

expense, income taxes, and the product of the rate base times a fair rate of return. 

It is the responsibility of the utility seeking changes in rates to present sufficient evidence 

to their regulators in support of their request. Historically, the Water System’s rates have not 

considered a fair rate of return nor taxes. That is, the Water System’s rates would have been higher, 

and their financial results would have been healthier if they included a provision for a fair rate of 

return and taxes. Consequently the results of the Water System’s historical financial performance 

shown in Exhibits 4 and 6 should be viewed with this knowledge.  

Financial Benchmark Analysis.  To gain insight into the risk differences between the 

Water System and the Comparable Group, we reviewed financial ratios and coverages. 

Unfortunately, there is no single measure that best indicates investment risk from an investor’s 

perspective. However, from a creditor’s viewpoint, the best measure of investment risk is debt 

rating. The debt rating process generally provides a good measure of investment risk for common 
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stockholders because the factors considered in the debt rating process are usually relevant factors 

that a common stock investor would consider in assessing the risk of an investment. 

The types of financial benchmarks applied by credit rating agencies such as Standard and 

Poor’s (“S&P”) for rating IOU public utility debt are broader than the traditional measure of 

financial risk, leverage. Besides reviewing the amounts of leverage employed (i.e., percentage of 

debt used in the capital structure), S&P also focuses on earnings protection and cash flow 

adequacy. During the period 2021-2023, the Water System’s financial benchmark ratios mostly 

show (Exhibit 4) higher investment risk than the Comparable Group based on coverage and cash 

flow. 

Risk Analysis.  A basic premise of finance is the tradeoff between risk and return. That 

is, the higher the perceived risk, the higher the required return. Conversely, the lower the perceived 

risk, the lower the required return. From an operations standpoint, the Water System and the 

Comparable Group are indistinguishable. Both are required to meet SDWA and CWA 

requirements and are also required to provide safe and reliable services to their customers. 

However, based on size, the Water System’s risk is higher than the Comparable Group given Water 

System’s relatively small size. Table 2 details the size difference between the Water System and 

the Comparable Group. As shown in Table 2, the Water System is many times smaller than the 

Comparable Group.     

Size is a determinant of risk because the loss of a large customer impacts a small company 

much more than a large company because a large customer of a small company usually accounts 

for a larger percentage of the small company’s sales. Further, a larger company has much more 

diversification in customer mix, economic conditions, source of supplies, weather, demographic, 

and financing than the Water System. Because the larger Comparable Group has a more diverse 
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geographic operation than the Water System, it enables them to sustain earnings fluctuations 

caused by adverse weather conditions in one portion of its service territory. Further, the larger 

Comparable Group has a more diverse customer base and is less susceptible to local downturns 

associated with regional economic conditions than the Water System. 

Exhibit 5, Table 5.1, provides an illustration which shows company size has been inversely 

related to returns and the volatility of their common stock. Specifically, Ibbotson Associates sorted 

2,966 publicly traded common stocks based on size of market value (market price multiplied by 

the number of shares) and placed them into four different portfolios (quartiles). The common stock 

quartile return, and the resultant size premium, column B, increased at an increasing rate as you 

move from a larger stock quartile to a smaller stock quartile. Similarly, the total risk, or standard 

deviation of annual returns (a measure of risk), also increased with decreasing company size 

(column C).  

The Comparable Group’s market value on March 31, 2024, ranged from $380 million to 

$23,801 million as shown on Table 5.2 of Exhibit 5. Based on their market value, the Comparable 

Group’s median market quartile was 3. Since the largest company in quartile 4 on Table 5.1 had a 

market value of $452 million, Water System’s market value would place it in quartile 4. 

The change in risk adjusted common stock return rate between quartile 3 and quartile 4 

(column J) is 108 basis points (3.57%- 2.49%). The results of the illustration shown on Exhibit 5 

suggest the Water System’s common equity cost rate could be about 1.08 percentage points higher 

than the Comparable Group. The history of common stock returns indicates small company stocks 

are riskier than large company stocks because as one moves from the larger to smaller quartiles, 

the standard deviation (a measure of risk) of returns increases. Historically, common stock 
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investors have been compensated for taking on this additional risk by the higher returns provided 

by small company stocks.  

In general, it is reasonable to expect small companies to be more risky than large ones. 

Exhibit 5 shows small company stocks have been riskier over a long period of time than larger 

company stocks due to the various advantages that larger companies have over smaller companies. 

For example, small capitalized firms generally have less access to capital and, overall, not as many 

financial resources. Further, small capitalized stocks have lower trading liquidity than larger ones. 

The bond market, particularly the corporate bond market, also differentiates between large 

and small bond issues, where many large institutional investors such as pension funds and 

insurance companies require large blocks of bonds for liquidity and performance. Because of this 

size preference, smaller bond issuers often pay a cost rate premium when compared to larger bond 

issuers. 

A higher return requirement for companies the size of Water System translates into a higher 

capitalization rate. All else being equal, a higher capitalization rate will produce a lower value. 

However, all things are seldom equal as shown by the array of market multiples for the companies 

that comprise the Comparable Group (Exhibit 18, page 2). As shown in Exhibit 18, the Comparable 

Group’s current market multiples do not suggest a higher capitalization rate due to size as there 

are numerous other risks affecting the Comparable Group’s market values.  

Property Plant and Equipment Analysis.  The Water System can best be characterized as 

a fully integrated water system (“integrated”).6 The Water System does not have the number of 

large treatment facilities that the Comparable Group. The Water System’s gross property, plant 

 
6 A fully integrated water system is characterized as having both distribution assets and treatment assets. 
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and equipment is in relatively good condition given its age (Exhibit 6, Table 6.1) with 75% of their 

gross property, plant and equipment remaining undepreciated while 79% of the Comparable 

Group’s gross property, plant and equipment remained undepreciated.7 

Property Plant and Equipment Analysis for Contributions.  Most regulatory commissions 

determine rates for utilities based on a cost of service formula reflective of gross plant, property, 

and equipment less accumulated depreciation (i.e., net property, plant, and equipment) being 

roughly equal to investor provided capital (i.e., debt and equity capital) plus “cost free” capital 

such as customer contributions. Under 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 (Valuation of Acquired Water and 

Wastewater Systems), the original source of funding for any part of the assets of a selling utility 

is not relevant to determining the value of a selling utility’s assets. 

We found an 15% (100% - 85%) difference between the Comparable Group’s net property, 

plant and equipment and the Comparable Group’s investor provided capital on the valuation date 

(Exhibit 6, page 1, Table 6.2). The difference between the Comparable Group’s net property, plant 

and equipment and the Comparable Group’s investor provided capital is comprised of “cost free” 

capital such as customer contributions. 8   This is evidenced by the 15% difference in the 

Comparable Group’s net property, plant and equipment and the Comparable Group’s investor 

provided capital (Exhibit 6, page 1, Table 6.2).  Additionally, we verified known components of 

the Comparable Group’s “cost free” capital by reviewing their individual balance sheets (Exhibit 

6, page 1, Table 6.2) at year-end 2023.  

 
7 The Water System’s gross and net property, plant and equipment is developed on Exhibit 7. 
8 Under rate regulation “cost free” capital, such as customer contributions, is subtracted from plant assets in 
determining the dollar amount of property on which a utility may earn a “fair rate of return” and therefore, “cost 
free” capital has no economic value to investors.  
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We did not analyze the Water System’s property, plant, and equipment for “cost free” 

capital, or customer contributions, because the original source of funding for any part of the assets 

of a selling utility is irrelevant to the valuation process under 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329. 

Capital Expenditures Analysis.  The level of capital expenditure required for business 

purposes is an indicator of risk. Over the last four years, the Comparable Group has had annual 

capital expenditures of about 9% of net plant (Exhibit 6, page 2, Table 6.3). During this same time, 

2020-23, the Water System had annual capital expenditures of about 10% of net plant. Therefore, 

the Water System historical capital spending was slightly higher than the Comparable Group’s 

median. 

Growth Rate Analyses.  Higher growth rates are an indication of less risk. A review of 

the growth rates in revenue and operating income plus depreciation reveal that the Water System 

has been growing less than the Comparable Group (Exhibit 6, page 4, Table 6.4) over the last three 

years, but operating income has been growing more. Prospectively, the Water System’s growth 

rates should lag the Comparable Group’s without increased rates and a higher level of planned 

capital additions. 

Profit Margin Analyses.  Higher profit margins are an indication of less risk. We 

compared earnings before interest and taxes (“EBIT”) to revenues to see how successful the Water 

System’s management has been at generating income from the operation of the business. We also 

compared operating profitability or earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization 

(“EBITDA”) divided by total revenue to gain a clearer view of the Water System’s core 

profitability. The Water System’s EBITDA profit margins are higher than the Comparable 

Group’s, indicating less risk. However, the Water System’s EBIT profit margins are lower 

indicating more risk (Exhibit 6, page 5, Table 6.5). 



 

 

 
23 

VALUATION 

The purpose of this valuation is to comply with 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329 (Valuation of 

Acquired Water and Wastewater Systems) and conduct a fair market value appraisal of the Water 

System’s assets as of March 31, 2024, in compliance with the USPAP. There are three primary 

approaches to valuation including the cost, income, and market approaches. Each approach to 

valuation has its strengths and weaknesses and one may be more appropriate to use than another 

approach depending on the asset(s) being valued, the information available and/or the purpose of 

the valuation or intended use. USPAP requires consideration be given the cost, market and income 

approaches to valuation or an explanation for the basis of their exclusion, if any. Consequently, 

three basic valuation approaches were considered in this analysis: the cost approach, the income 

approach, and the market approach.  

The Cost Approach.  In general terms, the cost approach measures value by determining 

the amount of money required to replace the future service capability of an asset. 9 The cost 

approach is based on the premise that an informed purchaser will not pay more for a property than 

the cost of constructing an equally desirable substitute property, minus applicable depreciation, 

and assuming no undue delay. 

Generally, the cost approach can be established using the trended original cost method, 

reproduction cost method, or replacement cost method after the calculated accrued depreciation 

(accumulated depreciation) is subtracted. The trended original cost method requires the 

determination of the original cost method. 

The original cost method begins with establishing the original cost new (“OCN”) measure 

 
9 American Society of Appraisers, s.v. “Cost Approach,” ASA Business Valuation Standards, 2009. 



 

 

 
24 

of the cost of the assets when first constructed.10 The OCN is based on (1) a review and summary 

of the utility’s accounting records, contractors’ invoices and bid tabulations to determine the most 

appropriate data sources of each type of asset; (2) and the “pricing out” of assets using unit costs 

for each vintage year that property was placed in service.  

Under the trended cost method, the trended original cost (“TOC”) measures the 

reproduction cost by multiplying the OCN by specific cost indices.11 The TOC is based on (1) a 

review and summary of the OCN at each location to determine those elements that would be 

replaced-in-kind, those that would be replaced with current methods and technologies and those 

that would not be replaced; (2) the selection of cost indexes and the calculation of trended original 

cost for those elements that would be replaced-in-kind; and (3) the estimation of the cost to 

purchase or construct those elements that would be replaced with current methods and 

technologies. The TOC is a procedure for estimating reproduction cost new of property and is 

sometimes used as a substitute for reproduction cost method and may be considered a form of the 

reproduction cost method, though not as precise. 

The reproduction cost method begins with determining the reproduction cost new 

(“RPCN”) by determining the current cost of constructing identical new property. 12  The 

replacement cost method begins with estimating the replacement cost new (“RCN”) based on 

approximating the current cost of replacing service of existing property with similar new property 

having the nearest equivalent utility to the property being valued.13 

 
10 International Association of Assessing Officers, s.v. “Original Cost,” Glossary for Property Appraisal and 
Assessment, Second Edition, 2013. 
11 International Association of Assessing Officers, s.v. “Trended Original Cost,” Glossary for Property Appraisal 
and Assessment, Second Edition, 2013. 
12 American Society of Appraisers, s.v. “Reproduction Cost,” ASA Business Valuation Standards, 2009. 
13 American Society of Appraisers, s.v. “Replacement Cost,” ASA Business Valuation Standards, 2009. 
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The RPCN and the RCN methods include the research and verification of the inventory of 

a company’s tangible personal property. Upon verification of the inventory, current material costs, 

current construction costs, engineering costs, administration costs, interest during construction, 

and entrepreneurial profit14 are applied to the inventory listing in order to determine the RPCN 

and to determine the RCN. 

The RPCN method assumes the assets would be recreated under the conditions existing at 

the date certain or valuation date, using the exact materials, standards, design, layout, and quality 

of workmanship used to create the original assets. The RCN assumes the assets would be recreated 

under the conditions existing at the date certain or valuation date, using similar materials, current 

standards, under current conditions with similarly functional property. 

From these cost bases (i.e., OCN, TOC, RPCN and RCN), the calculated accrued 

depreciation (accumulated depreciation) is subtracted (“LD”). The calculated accrued depreciation 

is based on the assets’ attained ages, and the service life of the assets. The cost bases of depreciable 

assets are reduced annually by the accumulated depreciation to reflect the loss in the service value 

of the assets since being constructed. 

Depreciation represents the loss in property value from: physical deterioration; functional 

obsolescence; and external obsolescence. The accrued depreciation represents the sum of the 

annual depreciation amounts that would have been charged for depreciation at a point in time. 

Accrued depreciation is a calculated amount that would be in the book reserve account at a point 

in time using the current depreciation parameters (i.e., average service life). The average service 

lives of depreciable assets are based on the materials used for construction and how long the 

 
14 The administration costs and entrepreneurial profit are those of the contractors and engineers.  The cost of 
overhead of the entity having the assets constructed can also be included.  Generally overhead costs are allocated as 
part of an asset’s cost, and usually represent at least 10% to 20% of infrastructure asset total costs. 
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depreciable assets are likely to meet service demands. 

The range of survivor characteristics usually experienced by utility and industrial 

properties is encompassed by a system of generalized “survivor curves” known as the Iowa type 

curves. The accrued depreciation ratio from a survivor curve is a concept that is used to estimate 

the consumed service capacity of plant at a point in time. The survivor curve is used to find the 

applicable accrued depreciation factors of the assets to result in the total accumulated depreciation. 

The Original Cost Method.  For this report, Aqua provided us a copy of the Engineering 

Assessment, the “The Municipal Authority of The Borough Of Greenville, Mercer County, 

Pennsylvania, 2023 Water System Annual Report & 2024 Operating Budget”, the Water System’s 

water quality reports, and the Water System’s Primary Facility Reports, to confirm the condition 

of the Water System’s property and equipment. We utilized the Engineering Assessment, 

calculated the Original Cost, and Related Accrued Depreciation of the Water System as of March 

31, 2024 (“OCNLD Study”) shown on Exhibit 7. 

Page 1 of Exhibit 7 summarizes the original cost and related accrued depreciation by 

account for the Water System as of March 31, 2024. The original cost was brought forward from 

page 2 of Exhibit 7 and the accrued depreciation from page 3 of Exhibit 7.  

The original cost of the Water System was determined from the Engineering Assessment 

and is summarized on page 2 of Exhibit 7. A summarizing analysis of the original cost of the Water 

System by account and vintage year is shown on Exhibit 8. 

The accrued depreciation calculation, shown on page 3 of Exhibit 7, was based on 

recognized methods using estimated survivor characteristics and the straight-line depreciation 

method. The estimated survivor curves are those used by other Pennsylvania regulated water 

companies and the material and age of the assets. The average service life procedure was used to 
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apply the methods of depreciation to group properties for which a survivor curve was used to 

recognize the existence of life dispersion. The detailed calculations of accrued depreciation 

applicable to original cost by account and vintage are included in Exhibit 8. 

The results of the OCNLD Study established that the OCN of the Water System’s utility 

plant in service as of March 31, 2024, was not less than $27.0 million ($26,980,448 rounded). The 

OCNLD Study also determined a theoretical calculated accrued depreciation reserve of the utility 

plant in service of $6.8 million ($6,832,182 rounded) as of March 31, 2024. After factoring in the 

OCNLD Study’s accrued depreciation reserve, the OCNLD of Water System’s utility plant in 

service as of March 31, 2024, was determined to be $20.1 million ($26,980,448 - $6,832,182 = 

$20,148,266). 

The Replacement Cost Method.  We utilized the OCN to calculate the trended original 

cost (TOC) measures, or the replacement cost of the depreciable assets (RCN), by multiplying the 

OCN by specific preliminary transition factors.15 The transition factors included both cost changes 

measured during TOC process and preliminary obsolescence, so all RPCN values were valued on 

an RCN basis. The result of this analysis is shown in the Replacement Cost and Related Accrued 

Depreciation of the Water System as of March 31, 2024 (“RCNLD Study”) shown on Exhibit 9. 

Page 1 of Exhibit 9 summarizes the replacement cost new and related accrued depreciation 

by account for the Water System as of March 31, 2024. The replacement cost new was brought 

forward from page 2 of Exhibit 9 and the accrued depreciation from page 3 of Exhibit 9. 

The replacement cost new of the Water System (see Exhibit 10) was calculated by trending 

the original cost measures by multiplying the OCN by Handy-Whitman indices and preliminary 

 
15 We used the TOC method because the mandated use of the Engineering Assessment’s original cost essentially 
dictates the use of TOC over the reproduction cost or the replacement cost methods. 
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obsolescence factors.16 A summarizing analysis of the replacement cost new of the Water System 

by account and vintage year and related preliminary transition factors is shown on Exhibit 10.17   

The accrued depreciation calculation, shown on page 3 of Exhibit 9, was based on 

recognized methods using estimated survivor characteristics and the straight-line depreciation 

method. The estimated survivor curves are those used in the OCNLD Study. The average service 

life procedure was used to apply the methods of depreciation to group properties for which a 

survivor curve was used to recognize the existence of life dispersion. The detailed calculations of 

accrued depreciation applicable to replacement cost new by account and vintage are included in 

Exhibit 11. 

The results of the RCNLD Study established that the RCN of the Water System’s utility 

plant in service as of March 31, 2024, was not less than $86.2 million ($86,213,509 rounded). The 

RCNLD Study also determined a theoretical calculated accrued depreciation reserve of the utility 

plant in service of $37.1 million ($37,076,674 rounded) as of March 31, 2024. After factoring in 

the RCNLD Study’s accrued depreciation reserve, the preliminary RCNLD of Water System’s 

utility plant in service as of March 31, 2024, was determined to be $49.1 million ($86,213,509 - 

$37,076,674 = $49,136,835).  

The results of the OCNLD and preliminary RCNLD Cost Approaches show a range of 

value for the Water System of $20.1 million to $49.1 million and collectively, indicated a 

preliminary value of $49.1 million ($49,136,835 rounded) for the Water System based on the 

results of the preliminary RCNLD. 

 
16 See the Accrued Depreciation and Obsolescence section of this report for a further discussion.  
17 All land and land rights were valued at original cost. 
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Benchmark Metrics.  Besides providing an indication of value based upon a cost method, 

the OCN and OCNLD can also be used to calculate meaningful benchmark metrics. These 

benchmark metrics are utilized to evaluate the reasonableness of other indications of value 

produced by alternative valuation methods, including the cost method itself. For example, the 

Comparable Group’s market value of common equity plus minority interest, preferred stock, and 

total debt net of cash and cash equivalents (“Enterprise Value”) is currently 1.37-times (Exhibit 

18, page 2) their OCNLD or net property, plant, and equipment. Similarly, the Comparable 

Group’s Enterprise Value is currently 1.09-times (Exhibit 18, page 2) their OCN or gross property, 

plant and equipment.  

The above-mentioned property, plant and equipment “multiples” may understate the 

multiple applicable to the Water System because some of the Comparable Group’s property, plant 

and equipment includes assets that were originally financed with “cost free” capital such as 

customer contributions.18 Subtracting customer contributions (“CIAC”) from the Comparable 

Group’s property, plant and equipment (Exhibit 18, page 3) based on differences between investor 

provided capital and OCN results in CIAC adjusted multiples of 1.53-times OCNLD and 1.22-

times OCN for the Comparable Group. 

Multiplying the Water System’s OCN of $27.0 million by the Comparable Group’s 1.09-

times OCN multiple or the 1.22-times contributions adjusted OCN multiple indicates a range of 

market value of $29.4 million to $32.9 million for the Water System, dissimilar to the preliminary 

RCNLD of $49.1 million. Further, multiplying the Water System’s OCNLD of $20.1 million by 

the Comparable Group’s 1.37-times OCNLD multiple or the 1.53-times contributions adjusted 

 
18 Under rate regulation “cost free” capital, such as customer contributions, is subtracted from plant assets in 
determining the dollar amount of property on which a utility may earn a “fair rate of return” and therefore, “cost 
free” capital has no economic value to investors. 
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OCNLD multiple indicates a range of market value of $27.5 million to $30.8 million for the Water 

System, dissimilar to the preliminary RCNLD of $49.1 million.19 Using a similar technique, we 

multiplied the Water System’s number of customers of 2,951 by the Comparable Group’s $9,137-

times customer multiple and produced a market value of $27.0 million, which is dissimilar to the 

preliminary RCNLD of $49.1 million.  

Accrued Depreciation and Obsolescence.  The accrued depreciation reflects the total loss 

in value from RCN due to physical deterioration, functional and economic obsolescence. The 

physical deterioration was accounted for with our determination of average service lives of 

depreciable assets. The average service lives used in determining the preliminary RCNLD reflect 

the materials used for construction, age, and the average length of time the depreciable assets are 

likely to meet service demands. 

Functional obsolescence (“FO”) is a “form of deterioration due to a feature in the property 

that is no longer useful or functional, resulting in a loss of value for the entire property.”20  FO is 

sometimes evident due to increased operating costs, increased maintenance costs, lost profits and 

for a water utility, excess unaccounted for water.  According to the Engineering Assessment, the 

WTP is in overall fair condition, distribution system is in good condition, the booster pump station 

is in excellent condition, and the storage tanks are in fair condition. 21  Additionally, the 

Engineering Assessment did not find any utility assets that were no longer useful or functional.  

We previously discussed the Water System’s excess unaccounted for water. The source of 

 
19 The range of benchmark metrics values suggested for the Water System are not a substitute for an appraisal.  
However, the referenced range of market values for the Water System can be a meaningful metric to evaluate the 
reasonableness of other indication of value produced by other valuation methods. 
20 “Physical Deterioration: The loss in value of a real estate property due to the physical wearing out of a building,” 
Corporate Finance Institute, Updated October 3, 2021. Accessed 6/20/22. 
https://corporatefinanceinstitute.com/resources/knowledge/other/physical-deterioration/ 
21 “The Municipal Authority of The Borough of Greenville, Greenville Borough, Pennsylvania, Engineering 
Assessment,” dated April 26, 2024, at pages 5, 5, 6 and 7, respectively. 
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the Water System’s excess unaccounted for water has not been identified to date, and therefore, 

the cost of remedying the unaccounted for water is not specifically known. Additionally, the Water 

System’s treatment and pumping costs limit the economic justification of correcting the problem. 

The Water System’s power, chemical and pumping budgeted costs totaled $245,200 and $224,000 

for 2024 and 2025. In 2023, the Water System had 21.8% unaccounted for water, which equates 

to an annual cost of $53,454 and $48,832 for unaccounted for water for 2024 and 2025.22  Using 

the range of capitalization rates we use in our Income Approach, discussed later in this report, of 

4.26% to 11.00% we determined the value of the Water System’s unaccounted for water to be in 

the range of $795,109 to $870,361.  Therefore, the maximum economical cost of resolving 

unaccounted for water is currently in the range of $795,109 to $870,361 and we conclude $833,000 

for FO for the unaccounted for water. Based on this FO analysis, we reduced the preliminary 

RCNLD of $49.1 million by $0.8 million and produced preliminary RCNLD after FO of $48.3 

million (Exhibit 9 page 4).  

Economic obsolescence (“EO”) refers to the loss of value that is caused by factors that are 

external to the property.  

Economic obsolescence (EO) is the loss of value resulting from external economic 
factors to an asset or group of assets. EO is often encountered in valuation work 
performed for financial reporting purposes, bankruptcy emergence and in other 
practice areas when dealing with companies in capital-intensive industries. 
Identifying, measuring and applying the adjustment for EO can be a complex 
and iterative process, requiring expertise and interaction across multiple valuation 
disciplines, including real property, personal property, business valuation and 
intangible asset valuation.23 (Emphasis added) 

 

 
22 Unaccounted for water rate of 21.8% from 2023 was assumed for 2024 and 2025. 
23 Mickle, Joseph and Sapnas, Charles. “Perspectives, Economic Obsolescence: Discover Loss of Value Caused by 
External Factors,” Valuation Research Corporation. Accessed 6/20/22. https://www.valuationresearch.com/pure-
perspectives/economic-obsolescence-determining-loss-value-caused-external-
factors/#:~:text=Economic%20obsolescence%20(EO)%20is%20the,companies%20in%20capital%2Dintensive%20i
ndustries. 
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EO manifests itself in the profit margin of business. If the operating margin of an 
asset or group of assets is below what provides a sufficient economic return to the 
supporting assets, and there is a difference between the existing operating 
level/capacity and a sufficient operating/level capacity, EO may be an issue.24 

To evaluate EO we compared our preliminary RCNLD value of $49.1 million to the 

maximum economic values calculated in our Income and Market Approaches, discussed later in 

this report, and conclude EO is suggested (Exhibit 9 page 4). The maximum economic value 

calculated in our Income and Market Approaches of $45.2 million is $3.9 million less than our 

preliminary RCNLD value of $49.1 million. In our conclusion of value, discussed later in this 

report, we give 66.67% weight to the indicated values produced by the two economic approaches, 

Income and Market. Therefore, we assign 66.67% weighting to the $3.9 million ($49.1 million - 

$45.2 million = $3.9 million) difference in establishing $2.6 million for EO. Based on our EO 

analysis, we reduced the preliminary RCNLD after FO value of $48.3 million by $2.6 million and 

conclude a RCNLD value of $45.7 million (Exhibit 9 page 4).  

Cost Approach Conclusion.  On page 4 of Exhibit 9 we reduced our RCN indicated value 

of $86.2 million for accrued depreciation in reaching our RCNLD conclusion. The RCNLD’s 

accrued depreciation reflects the total loss in value from RCN due to physical deterioration, 

functional and economic obsolescence. We ascribed $37.1 million physical deterioration, $0.8 

million functional obsolescence, and $2.6 million economic obsolescence in reaching our $45.7 

million RCNLD conclusion. The results of the RCNLD method of $45.7 million ($45,693,057 

rounded) form the basis for our Cost Approach conclusion, shown on Exhibit 9, page 4. Based on 

this result, the Cost Approach to valuation indicates a value of $45.7 million for the Water 

System’s based on the RCNLD method. 

 
24 “Perspectives, Economic Obsolescence: Discover Loss of Value Caused by External Factors”. 
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The Income Approach.  Capitalizing or discounting a future income stream to a present 

value provides an indication of the value of a security or asset. The capitalization or discount rate 

reflects future growth, business risk, economic factors, financial risk, and industry risk of the 

assets. The theory behind the income approach is that the value of a business is the future economic 

benefit that ownership will provide. The income approach is defined as, “a general way of 

determining a value indication of a business, business ownership interest, security, or intangible 

asset by using one or more methods that convert anticipated economic benefits into a present single 

amount.”25 

The two most common methods of the income approach to valuation are the capitalization 

of earning or cash flow method and the discounted cash flow method (“DCF”). The capitalization 

of earning method converts a single base economic income number to a value by dividing it by a 

capitalization rate. The capitalization of earnings is best suited when the future earnings, or cash 

flow, can be predicted. The implicit assumption in the capitalization of earning method is that the 

cash flow is a perpetuity, and the capitalization rate is a constant. 

The DCF method uses estimates of future free cash flow and discounts them to arrive at a 

present value or price of the cash flow. Generally, the DCF analysis begins with an estimate of the 

Debt Free Net Cash Flow over the next five to twenty years along with a terminal value. In each 

year, the Debt Free Net Cash Flow is comprised of projected EBIT, minus income taxes, plus 

projected depreciation, and amortization, minus projected changes in net cash working capital, and 

minus projected capital expenditures. The second element of the DCF analysis is the determination 

of an appropriate discount rate.  

 
25 American Society of Appraisers, s.v. “Income Approach,” ASA Business Valuation Standards, 2009. 
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The capitalization rate used in the capitalization of earnings method and the discount rate 

used in the DCF method are related. The discount rate is the market participant’s opportunity cost 

rate related to the risk of the cash flows. For the Water System, the market participants are assumed 

to include IOU and MUNI. For the Water System, the appropriate discount rate is the current 

municipal revenue bond yield on March 31, 2024, of 4.26%. The appropriate IOU discount rate is 

the current net of tax overall cost of capital (weighted average cost of capital) on March 31, 2024, 

and ranges from 8.25% to 11.00%.26 The capitalization rate is simply the discount rate minus the 

expected growth rate. If no growth is assumed, the capitalization rate is equal to the discount rate. 

The capitalization of earnings method is generally a reasonable approach for valuing the 

Water System as it is currently owned (i.e., non-IOU) and operated. However, change in ownership 

of the Water System to a MUNI or IOU produces a myriad of problems for both the capitalization 

of earnings method and the DCF Method because any future cash flow estimates would be 

hypothetical or estimated due to the uncertain nature that would accompany new ownership 

including future rates, future expenses, future capital expenditures, taxes, and regulation. 

For a MUNI, the appropriate discount rate is the current municipal revenue bond, 4.26%, 

because debt is the only major source of capital available to finance an acquisition (Exhibit 23, 

pages 2-6). Although a MUNI likely carries equity on their books (balance sheet), all existing 

equity is already invested in other assets and therefore, cannot be used to finance an acquisition.27  

For valuation purposes, an embedded cost of debt, or the historical cost of all debt issuances 

 
26 Both the American Society of Appraisers, ASA Business Valuation Standards, 2009, and the National 
Association of Certified Valuation Analysts, Professional Standards, 2007, use the same definition: “Weighted 
Average Cost of Capital (WACC). The cost of capital (discount rate) determined by the weighted average, at market 
values, of the cost of all financing sources in the business enterprise’s capital structure.” 
27 For example, when a municipal or government entity, such as the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, finance 
construction of a road or bridge, they only consider the marginal debt cost despite having “equity” reflected on their 
books (balance sheet). 
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outstanding is not used because this capital is already invested in assets. Whereas the marginal 

cost of debt, 4.26%, at the valuation date is used in accordance with accepted valuation practices 

and used for market valuation purposes. 

As discussed previously, for an IOU, the appropriate discount rate is the net of tax overall 

cost of capital (weighted average cost of capital), 8.25% to 11.00% (Exhibit 23, pages 2-8). In this 

instance, the net of tax overall cost of capital (weighted average cost of capital) is based on the 

Comparable Group’s market value capital structure of 30.4% debt and 69.6% equity, a market cost 

of debt of 5.50% and a range of market cost of equity of 10.12% to 14.07%.28 The Comparable 

Group’s net of tax overall cost of capital (weighted average cost of capital) is used as a proxy to 

conform to the “hypothetical buyer” or “hypothetical seller” of fair market valuation. Use of the 

buyer’s net of tax overall cost of capital (weighted average cost of capital) would produce an 

investment valuation, not a fair market valuation.29 

We began the Income Approach for the Water System by first determining the Debt Free 

Net Cash Flow to be capitalized or discounted. The Debt Free Net Cash Flow is comprised of 

EBIT, minus income taxes, plus depreciation and amortization, plus or minus projected changes 

in net cash working capital, less projected capital expenditures. The development of Water 

System’s Debt Free Net Cash Flow begins on Exhibit 1 and ends on Exhibits 12 through 16. 

 
28 For example, see http://www.investinganswers.com/financial-dictionary/financial-statement-analysis/weighted-
average-cost-capital-wacc-2905.  Also see http://www.wallstreetmojo.com/weighted-average-cost-capital-wacc/ , or 
http://accountingexplained.com/misc/corporate-finance/wacc . 
29 We did not use the 6.79% Comparable Group’s DSIC (distribution system improvement charge) related net of 
tax overall cost of capital in our valuation because a “hypothetical buyer” cannot finance an acquisition at such a 
rate and therefore, its use would provide a meaningless result. Where the 6.79% DSIC related cost was determined 
based the Comparable Group’s book value capital structure of 50.3% debt and 49.6% equity, a cost of debt of 5.50% 
and a DSIC cost of equity of 9.65%. We note the 6.79% Comparable Group’s DSIC related net of tax overall cost of 
capital falls below the 8.25% to 11.00% range of discount rates used in our Income Approach. 
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Differences in accounting practices exist between GASB, DCED and FASB because there 

are differences in their purpose. The GASB’s and DCED’s impetuses are to make sure government 

entities are accountable for the money they receive from the public or taxpayers, while the FASB’s 

focus is to help investors and creditors make decisions. These differences in accounting objectives 

between GASB, DCED and FASB can present a problem when it comes to comparing the financial 

statements of entities that are either publicly or privately owned, such as the Water System and the 

Comparable Group.  

Exhibit 1 presents the Water System’s financial information contained in their financial 

statements, so it is more consistent with the Comparable Group and more practical for valuation 

purposes. The information on Exhibit 1 was used to develop Exhibits 12 through 16. As noted 

previously, the Water System’s financial statements and their rates did not include taxes nor a fair 

rate of return. Accordingly, on Exhibits 13 through 16 we adjusted the Water System’s post-2025 

financial information for pro forma expenses and returns to be reflective of a MUNI or IOU 

ownership. 

The Capitalization of Earnings Method.  The capitalization of earnings method begins 

with an estimate of the income or cash flow producing capabilities of the business (Exhibit 12) for 

a recent time period and assumes current ownership and operations. We began the capitalization 

of earnings method for the Water System by first determining the Debt Free Net Cash Flow to be 

capitalized. The Debt Free Net Cash Flow is comprised of current EBIT, minus income taxes, plus 

current depreciation and amortization, minus projected changes in net cash working capital, and 

minus projected capital expenditures. Specifically, our capitalization of earnings method 

capitalizes Water System’s current (budget 2024) Debt Free Net Cash Flow. The second element 

of the capitalization of earnings method is the determination of an appropriate capitalization rate. 
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Our analysis uses the current municipal revenue bond yield on March 31, 2024, of 4.26% (Exhibit 

12, line 24) as the capitalization rate. We typically do a second capitalization of earnings 

calculation based on a capitalization rate reflective of some growth. However, in this instance we 

did not assume any growth due to the demographics of the service area and our quantitative and 

qualitative analysis. 

We computed the Water System’s indicated value based on the capitalization of earnings 

method by dividing the projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow by the capitalization factor. The 

capitalization factor is equal to the discount rate minus assumed growth in projected Debt Free Net 

Cash Flow. Based upon the demographics of the service area and our quantitative and qualitative 

analysis, we assumed no growth for the Water System based on current ownership and operations. 

For pro forma 2024, we adjusted the Water System’s Debt Free Net Cash Flow (Exhibit 

12, lines 23 and 28) to include the average 2021-2024 capital expenditure to get a clearer picture 

of Debt Free Net Cash Flow. Exhibit 12 shows the results of the capitalization of earnings method. 

For the Water System, the capitalization of earnings method using a 4.26% capitalization rate (no 

growth) indicates a value of $6.6 million, and -$23.1 million based on pro forma 2024 results. 

Collectively, for the Water System, we believe the no growth scenario is the most probable result 

based on current ownership and operations and therefore, the capitalization of earnings method 

suggests a value of -$23.1 million (negative) based on pro forma 2024 results due to the existence 

of negative debt free net cash flow. Negative debt free net cash flow is indicative of a system which 

requires adjustments to their rates if they plan to remain operational. 

The DCF Method.  For the Water System, the DCF method considers two types of 

discounted cash flow analyses, the EBIT and EBITDA terminal value model (“Market Multiple 
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DCF”) and the capitalization of terminal value model (“Capitalization DCF”). We show the results 

of these models on Exhibits 13 through 16. 

The DCF method begins with an estimate of the income or cash flow producing capabilities 

of the business. Specifically, our DCF methods use estimates of the results of the Water System’s 

operations over the next 20 years. We use two different assumptions for the Water System’s future 

operations in the DCF methods: MUNI ownership shown on Exhibits 13 and 15; and IOU 

ownership shown on Exhibits 14 and 16.  

Under the MUNI ownership the discount rate is the current 4.26% municipal revenue bond 

yield and under the IOU ownership the discount rate is the current net of tax overall cost of capital, 

reflecting the upper and lower range of the net of tax overall cost of capital for the Comparable 

Group of 8.25% to 11.00%. For the Capitalization DCF, the capitalization rate reflects only a 

scenario of no additional growth (i.e., discount rate = capitalization rate) under MUNI ownership 

and no growth under IOU ownership due to the demographics of the service area. 

We computed the Market Multiple DCF terminal values by multiplying the Water System’s 

projected EBITDA and EBIT by the Comparable Group’s adjusted multiples of 13.9-times and 

20.7-times, respectively. We computed the Capitalization DCF terminal value by dividing the 

projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow by the capitalization factor. The capitalization factor is equal 

to the discount rate minus assumed growth in projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow. 

Exhibit 13 shows the results of the DCF method under the MUNI ownership scenario. The 

results of the Capitalization DCF shown on Exhibit 13 show a value for the Water System of $20.5 

million. The results of the Market Multiple DCF shown on Exhibit 13 show a value of $19.9 

million. Collectively, the DCF method based on the MUNI ownership scenario indicates a value 

of $20.2 million for the Water System based on the no growth assumption.    
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Exhibit 14 shows the results of the DCF method under the IOU ownership scenario. The 

results of the Capitalization DCF shown on Exhibit 14 show a range of value for Water System of 

$14.3 million to $19.7 million. The results of the Market Multiple DCF shown on Exhibit 14 show 

a range of value of $18.0 million to $24.5 million. Collectively, the DCF method based on the IOU 

ownership scenario and a no growth assumption indicates a value of $18.8 million for the Water 

System.30 

The DCF method based on the MUNI ownership scenario indicates a value of $20.2 million 

and the DCF method based on the IOU ownership scenario indicates a value of $18.8 million. 

Collectively, the DCF method indicates a value of $19.5 million based on OCNLD. 

Change in ownership of the Water System to a MUNI or an IOU produces a myriad of 

problems for the DCF Method. Under a MUNI purchase, future cash flow estimates are uncertain 

because they would reflect the actual price paid for the acquisition. Under an IOU purchase and 

the associated regulation by the PUC, future cash flow estimates are uncertain since regulation by 

the PUC would result in an unknown determination of rate base and the related depreciation and 

authorized/achieved earning levels. In the current instance, we know the Market Approach and the 

Cost Approach (RCNLD) indicate values higher than the OCNLD value. 

Therefore, Exhibits 13 and 14 are recalculated on Exhibits 15 and 16 to reflect revenues 

and cash flows derived from an earnings base between the values indicated by the RCNLD and 

the Market Approach. Exhibit 15 shows the results of the DCF method under the MUNI ownership 

 
30 If we used the 6.79% Comparable Group’s DSIC (distribution system improvement charge) related net of tax 
overall cost of capital in our valuation shown on Exhibit 14, the results of the Capitalization DCF would show a 
value for Water System of $24.4 million. Further, the results of the Market Multiple DCF would show a value of 
$29.4 million and collectively, the DCF method based on the IOU ownership scenario and a no growth assumption 
indicates a value of $26.9 million for the Water System. The DCF method based on the MUNI ownership scenario 
indicates a value of $20.2 million and the DCF method based on the IOU ownership scenario indicates a value of 
$26.8 million.  Collectively, the DCF method indicates a value of $23.5 million when DSIC is considered. 
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scenario. The results of the Capitalization DCF shown on Exhibit 15 show a value for the Water 

System of $29.6 million. The results of the Market Multiple DCF shown on Exhibit 15 show a 

value of $28.2 million. Collectively, the DCF method based on the MUNI ownership scenario 

indicates a value of $28.9 million for the Water System based on the no growth assumption. 

Exhibit 16 shows the results of the DCF method under IOU ownership. The results of the 

Capitalization DCF shown on Exhibit 16 show a range of value for Water System of $17.1 million 

to $24.2 million. The results of the Market Multiple DCF shown on Exhibit 16 show a range of 

value of $22.2 million to $30.8 million. Collectively, the DCF method based on the IOU ownership 

scenario and a no growth assumption indicates a value of indicates a value of $23.2 million for the 

Water System.31 

The DCF method based on the MUNI ownership scenario indicates a value of $28.9 million 

and the DCF method based on the IOU ownership scenario indicates a value of $23.2 million. 

Collectively, the DCF method indicates a value of $26.0 million ($26,043,333 rounded) as 

summarized on Exhibit 17. 

The Market Approach.  The market approach determines the value of an asset based on 

the recent selling price of similar assets. The market approach entails analyzing certain public 

information relating to transactions involving the purchase or sales of businesses involved in the 

same or similar business line as the subject entity (e.g., the Water System). The market approach 

is defined as, “a general way of determining a value indication of a business, business ownership 

 
31 If we used the 6.79% Comparable Group’s DSIC (distribution system improvement charge) related net of tax 
overall cost of capital in our valuation shown on Exhibit 16, the results of the Capitalization DCF would show a 
value for Water System of $30.4 million. Further, the results of the Market Multiple DCF would show a value of 
$37.3 million and collectively, the DCF method based on the IOU ownership scenario and a no growth assumption 
indicates a value of $33.8 million for the Water System. The DCF method based on the MUNI ownership scenario 
indicates a value of $28.9 million and the DCF method based on the IOU ownership scenario using DSIC indicates a 
value of $33.8 million.  Collectively, the DCF method indicates a value of $31.4 million when DSIC is considered. 
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interest, security or intangible asset by using one or more methods that compare the subject to 

similar businesses, business ownership interests, securities or intangible assets that have been 

sold.”32 There are two methods of doing the Market Approach to valuation: the market multiples 

method; and the selected transaction method. We developed both the market multiples method and 

the selected transaction method in our valuation analysis. 

The Market Multiples Method. The market multiples method valuation begins by 

reviewing market price data of corporations engaged in the same or a similar line of business as 

the Water System. We relied upon market data for the Comparable Group for these purposes since 

they are equally affected by similar economic, industry, and business risks as is the Water System. 

Since no marketplace exists for the common stock of the Water System, an alternative to estimate 

the value of the Water System is to analyze the price investors are willing to pay for the publicly 

traded common stock of companies that are similar to the Water System. The specific market price 

data reviewed includes the market value of common equity plus minority interest, preferred stock, 

and total debt net of cash and cash equivalents (i.e., Enterprise Value). Where the market value of 

common equity is the product of multiplying the closing stock price by the number of common 

shares outstanding. Enterprise Value provides an indication of the value of the entire business. The 

Enterprise Value multiples (“Market Multiples”) are shown on Exhibit 18. For the Comparable 

Group, the Market Multiples were calculated as of March 31, 2024, based on the latest twelve 

months of financial data available at the appraisal date (Exhibit 18, page 2).  

We used the Comparable Group’s Enterprise Value on March 31, 2024, and calculated 

Market Multiples of: revenue (“Revenue”); EBITDA; EBIT; gross property plant and equipment 

 
32 American Society of Appraisers, ASA Business Valuation Standards, theory 12. 
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(“GPPE”); net property plant and equipment (“NPPE”); investor provided capital (“ICAP”); 

utility customers (“Customers”); and population of the area served (“Population”). 

The next step in the market multiples method valuation was applying the Comparable 

Group’s Market Multiples to corresponding financial and operating statistics of the Water System. 

The Comparable Group’s Market Multiples reflect their capitalization rate of each financial and 

operating statistic. For example, a Market Multiple of EBIT of 16.14 times equates to a 

capitalization of EBIT of 6.20% (1  16.14 = 6.20%). Each capitalization rate is, unique to the 

entity and the statistic being evaluated, and reflects the growth and investment risk of the entity. 

We believe that similar economic, industry and business risks have affected the 

Comparable Group as those faced by the Water System. However, consideration must be given to 

the fact that no two companies are exactly alike. On average, the utilities in the Comparable Group 

are larger than the Water System. The relative size difference between the Comparable Group and 

Water System suggests that the risk to investors of the Water System is higher than the Comparable 

Group. Further, based upon our quantitative and qualitative analysis, we concluded that the Water 

System has more risk than the Comparable Group. 

Accordingly, the Comparable Group’s Market Multiples are not directly applicable to the 

Water System. We assumed the higher risk due to the Water System’s size is added to the higher 

risk found in our quantitative and qualitative analysis. This combined risk was assumed to result 

in the Water System being 15% more risky than the Comparable Group and produces an 85% 

(100% - 15%) base risk adjustment to the Comparable Group’s Market Multiples. We applied the 

85% base risk adjustment to all financial multiples. For example, the Comparable Group’s ICAP 

multiple was multiplied by 85% to produce a lower multiple applicable to the Water System to 

account for risk differences. 
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The Comparable Group’s Market Multiples of Revenue, EBITDA, and EBIT were adjusted 

for the base risk adjustment to produce multiples applicable to the Water System (Exhibit 18, page 

3). The Comparable Group’s Market Multiples of GPPE and NPPE were adjusted for the base risk 

adjustment and for their percentage of property plant and equipment (Exhibit 18, page 3) financed 

with “cost free” capital such as contributions because “cost free” capital should not be part of this 

valuation process. The Comparable Group’s Market Multiples of Customers and Population were 

adjusted for the type of assets of the Water System, earnings rate, and growth.  

The net risk adjustments applied to the Comparable Group’s Market Multiples are shown 

on page 1 of Exhibit 18. The adjustments to the Comparable Group’s Market Multiples are: 85% 

of ICAP (more risk/less growth); 95% of GPPE (more risk/lower growth and contributions); 95% 

of NPPE (more risk/lower growth and contributions); 85% of Revenue (more risk/lower growth); 

85% of EBIT; 85% EBITDA (more risk/lower growth); 96% of Customers (growth, earning rate, 

and contributions); and 96% Population (growth, earning rate, and contributions). The calculation 

of the net risk adjustments that are applied to the Comparable Group’s Market Multiples are shown 

on page 3 of Exhibit 18. 

Page 1 of Exhibit 18 shows the market multiples method indicated values based on: 

Revenue, EBIT and EBITDA (collectivity called “Income Statement Items”); ICAP, GPPE and 

NPPE (collectivity called “Capital Items”); and Customers and Population (collectivity called 

“Demographics Items”). For most municipal utilities, the indicated values based on Income 

Statement Items are far below the indicated values that are based on Capital Items and those based 

on Demographics Items. We attribute this to the fact that the dollars of Revenue, EBIT and 
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EBITDA do not reflect any provision for taxes while the multiples for the Comparable Group do.33  

Consequently, we do not believe the results of the multiples of Revenue, EBIT and EBITDA are 

meaningful and should not be used for municipal utilities.  

In the market multiples method, the meaningful Market Multiples of the Comparable 

Group are used to develop an indicated value of the Water System. This is accomplished by 

multiplying the Water System’s financial and operating data by the Comparable Group’s median 

Market Multiples (Exhibit 18, page 1). The results of the market multiples method (Exhibit 18, 

page 1) show a range of value for the Water System of $22.1 million to $27.1 million and 

collectively, indicate value of $24.6 million ($24,611,368 rounded).  

The Selected Transactions Method.  The selected transactions method entails analyzing 

certain public information relating to selected transactions involving the purchase or sales of 

businesses involved in the same or similar business line. The number of selected transactions 

available for review is limited because most acquisitions in the water and wastewater industry 

involve small acquisitions for which no public information exists. Additionally, not all transactions 

are comparable since some purchase prices may only involve the acquisition of the common stock, 

purchase prices may be net of cash and others may only involve assets. In any of these instances, 

the derived multiples (e.g., purchase price as a multiple of: Revenues; EBITDA; EBIT; etc.) would 

understate (overstate) the multiples involving a purchase price for an entire business enterprise 

(common stock) or business assets.  

The selected transactions method provides a valuation of a business, or assets, at the time 

the acquisition of that business was completed, rather than the appraisal date market value (March 

 
33 The Revenue, EBIT and EBITDA for the Water System also do not include a fair rate of return. 
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31, 2024). Because of the rapid rise in valuation multiples since early 2016 we limited our search 

for selected transactions to: (1) those that occurred in 2016 or later; (2) purchases of water or sewer 

systems; (3) assets being purchased; and (4) those that did not discount “cost free” capital/customer 

contributions in the valuation.  The selected transactions that met the stated selection criteria are 

shown on pages 2 and 3 of Exhibit 19. 

Using certain public information, we calculated sales price multiples of selected 

transactions involving the purchase or sale of businesses that met the stated selection criteria. The 

calculated sales price multiples included transactions multiples of: ICAP; GPPE; NPPE; Revenue; 

EBITDA; EBIT; Customers; and Population. As shown on pages 2 and 3 of Exhibit 19, the selected 

transactions method indicated values based on the Income Statement Items are far different than 

the Water System’s selected transactions method indicated values based on Capital Items and those 

based on Demographics Items. We attribute this to the fact the selling utilities’ dollars of Income 

Statement Items do not reflect any provision for taxes.34 Consequently, we do not believe the 

results of the multiples of Income Statement Items are meaningful. 

The selected transaction method relies on and reflects information that was known, ex-

ante, at the time the winning purchase bid (price) was offered, and the metrics used are time period 

sensitive. For example, bids made in 2016 only reflect metrics from 2015 since the results of 2016 

could not be known at the time of the bids. The selected transaction method ex-ante information 

(metrics) is shown on page 2 of Exhibit 19. Complete information only exists for a few of the 

transactions, with only Customers and the Population having ample data for all transactions as is 

evident from the information shown (Exhibit 19, page 2). Therefore, we supplemented the ex-ante 

 
34 Further, Revenue, EBIT and EBITDA for the Water System also do not include a fair rate of return. 
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data with ex-post information of GPPE and NPPE (collectivity called “Asset Items”) as shown on 

page 3 of Exhibit 19.  

The selected transactions method’s multiples reflect the price or valuation at the time the 

winning purchase bid (price) was agreed to rather than the appraisal date’s market value (March 

31, 2024). The change in the Comparable Group’s market multiples of GPPE, NPPE, Customers 

and Population, shown in Figure 1, illustrates the change in the Comparable Group’s market 

valuation since 2016. In Figure 1, the Comparable Group’s market multiples of GPPE, NPPE, 

Customers and Population were indexed to the March 31, 2024 valuation multiples so that the 

March 31, 2024 valuation multiples have an index value of 1.0. In viewing the indexed market 

multiples shown in Figure 1 it is important to remember the selected transactions’ multiples lag 

the Comparable Group’s indexed market multiples and recognize the Comparable Group’s 

Demographics Items have increased in value relative to their Asset Items since 2016. 

 In the selected transactions method, the significant selected transactions multiples of the 

selling utilities are used to develop an indicated value of the Water System. This process is 

Figure 1 
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accomplished by multiplying the Water System’s financial and operating data by the selling 

utilities’ transactions multiples (Exhibit 19, pages 2 and 3). 

The results of the selected transactions method (Exhibit 19, page 1) show a range of value 

for the Water System of $22.6 million to $40.9 million when all transactions are considered and a 

range of value of $28.7 million to $37.4 million when fully integrated assets (excluding wholesale) 

are solely considered. We determined an indicated value of $31.4 million ($31,396,851 rounded) 

for the Water System using the selected transactions method based on the results of the fully 

integrated assets (excluding wholesale) transactions after adjusting for the changes in market 

conditions that are depicted in Figure 1.  

Wall Street Transactions.  In 2018 two IOUs, Connecticut Water Service, Inc. 

(“Connecticut Water”) and SJW Group, announced a planned merger with Connecticut Water 

being acquired by SJW through a stock purchase (stock swap). SJW Group’s purchase of 

Connecticut Water was approved in late 2019. Similarly, in 2021 two IOUs were involved in 

another transaction which involved Aquarion Company, parent of Aquarion Water Company, 

completing its acquisition of the New England Service Company, Inc. (“NESC”) through a stock 

purchase (stock swap). Again in 2022, two IOUs, were involved in another transaction which 

involved Aquarion Company, parent of Aquarion Water Company, announcing its acquisition of 

The Torrington Water Company, Inc. (“TORW”) through a stock purchase (stock swap). 

Connecticut Water, NESC and TORW were publicly traded as was the stock they received in the 

transactions.  

Although these acquisitions are not directly applicable to the Water System, they do 

provide a range of indicated values for the Water System (Exhibit 20, page 1) which we relied on 

as checks. In these selected transactions, the significant selected transactions multiples of the 
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selling utilities (i.e., Connecticut Water, NESC, and TORW) are used to develop an indicated value 

of the Water System. This is accomplished by multiplying the Water System’s financial and 

operating data by the selling utilities’ transactions multiples.  

The results of the Connecticut Water selected transactions (Exhibit 20, page 2) show a 

range of value for the Water System of $28.5 million when the reported significant selected 

transactions multiples are considered and a value of $36.9 million when the reported significant 

selected transactions multiples have been adjusted for “cost free” capital. The results of the NESC 

selected transactions (Exhibit 20, page 3) show a range of value for the Water System of $22.9 

million when the reported significant selected transactions multiples are considered and a value of 

$33.0 million when the reported significant selected transactions multiples have been adjusted for 

“cost free” capital. The TORW selected transactions (Exhibit 20, page 4) show a range of value 

for the Water System of $33.6 million when the reported significant selected transactions multiples 

are considered and a value of $49.6 million when the reported significant selected transactions 

multiples have been adjusted for “cost free” capital. Collectively, the Wall Street selected 

transactions indicate values of $33.0 million to $49.6 million, are higher than the values found by 

the market multiples method of $24.6 million (Exhibit 18) and the selected transaction method of 

$31.4 million (Exhibit 19) for the Water System.35 

The Market Approach is summarized on Exhibit 21. The results of the market multiples 

method (Exhibit 18) indicate a value of $24.6 million. The results of the selected transactions 

method (Exhibit 19) indicate a value of $31.4 million. Based on the previously mentioned results, 

 
35 We note Connecticut Water, NECS and TORW were fully integrated companies, as is Water System. 
Additionally, they were publicly traded, which the Water System is not, and therefore, may overstate the value for 
the Water System. However, these transactions were stock transactions, which may understate the value for the 
Water System’s asset purchase. 
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the Market Approach to valuation indicates a value of $28.0 million ($28,004,110 rounded) for 

the Water System based on the results of the market multiples method and the selected transactions 

method, as shown on Exhibit 21. 

Conclusion.  Each approach to valuation has its strengths and weaknesses and one may be 

more appropriate to use than another approach depending on the asset(s) being valued, the 

information available and/or the purpose of the valuation or intended use. USPAP requires 

consideration be given the Cost, Market and Income approaches to valuation or an explanation for 

the basis of their exclusion, if any. Consequently, three basic valuation approaches were 

considered in this analysis: the cost approach, the income approach, and the market approach. 

We summarize our findings for the Water System on Exhibit 22. Our fair market value 

conclusion and our opinion of the value of the Water System is based on the Cost, Market, and 

Income Approaches to valuation. We used seven methods under the Cost, Market, and Income 

Approaches to valuation: Original Cost Method, Replacement Cost Method, Capitalization of 

Earnings Method, Market Multiple Discounted Cash Flow Method, Capitalization Discounted 

Cash Flow Method, Market Multiples Method, and the Selected Transactions Method. 

The results from the market multiple discounted cash flow method and the capitalization 

discounted cash flow method form the basis for our Income Approach. Our Market Approach is 

supported by the market multiples method and selected transactions method. The results from the 

original cost method form the basis for our replacement cost method, and both methods form the 

basis for our Cost Approach. 

 We considered the results of each approach as an indicator of value individually, or as 

independent indicators of value. Therefore, all three approaches to valuation were given 

consideration in arriving at our opinion of the fair market value. The PUC requires the results of 
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each valuation approach to be weighed evenly in reaching a conclusion of value unless good cause 

is given. Based on these facts, our opinion regarding the fair market value is $33.2 million. Our 

conclusion regarding the fair market value can be described by the weights and the specific results 

of the three approaches to valuation that are shown on Exhibit 22. The results of our analyses, 

shown on Exhibit 22, show a range of value of $26.0 million to $45.7 million and collectively 

support our opinion of a fair market value for the Water System of $33,246,833, as of March 31, 

2024. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

Professional Qualifications 
of 

Harold Walker, III 
Manager, Financial Studies 

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC. 
 

 
 

EDUCATION 
 
Mr. Walker graduated from Pennsylvania State University in 1984 with a Bachelor of Science 
Degree in Finance. His studies concentrated on securities analysis and portfolio management with 
an emphasis on economics and quantitative business analysis. He has also completed the regulation 
and the rate-making process courses presented by the College of Business Administration and 
Economics Center for Public Utilities at New Mexico State University. Additionally, he has 
attended programs presented by The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts (CFA). 
 
Mr. Walker was awarded the professional designation “Certified Rate of Return Analyst” (CRRA) 
by the Society of Utility and Regulatory Financial Analysts. This designation is based upon 
education, experience, and the successful completion of a comprehensive examination. He is also 
a member of the Society of Utility and Regulatory Financial Analysts (SURFA) and has attended 
numerous financial forums sponsored by the Society. The SURFA forums are recognized by the 
Association for Investment Management and Research (AIMR) and the National Association of 
State Boards of Accountancy for continuing education credits. 
 
Mr. Walker obtained a license as a licensed Municipal Advisor Representative (Series 50) by the 
Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority 
(FINRA). 
 
BUSINESS EXPERIENCE 
 
In 1996, Mr. Walker joined Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC. In his capacity 
as Manager, Financial Studies and for the past 25 years, he has continuously studied rates of return 
requirements for regulated firms. In this regard, he supervised the preparation of rate of return 
studies in connection with his testimony and in the past, for other individuals. He also assisted 
and/or developed dividend policy studies, nuclear prudence studies, calculated fixed charge rates 
for avoided costs involving cogeneration projects, financial decision studies for capital budgeting 
purposes and developed financial models for determining future capital requirements and the effect 
of those requirements on investors and ratepayers, valued utility property and common stock for 
acquisition and divestiture, and assisted in the private placement of fixed capital securities for 
public utilities. 
 
Head, Gannett Fleming GASB 34 Task Force responsible for developing Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 34 services and educating Gannett Fleming personnel and 



 

 
 

Gannett Fleming clients on GASB 34 and how it may affect them. The GASB 34 related services 
include inventory of assets, valuation of assets, salvage estimation, annual depreciation rate 
determination, estimation of depreciation reserve, asset service life determination, asset condition 
assessment, condition assessment documentation, maintenance estimate for asset preservation, 
establishment of condition level index, geographic information system (GIS) and data 
management services, management discussion and analysis (MD&A) reporting, required 
supplemental information (RSI) reporting, auditor interface, and GASB 34 compliance review. 
 
In 2004, Mr. Walker was elected to serve on the Board of Directors of SURFA. Previously, he 
served as an ex-officio directors as an advisor to SURFA’s existing President. In 2000, Mr. Walker 
was elected President of SURFA for the 2001-2002 term. Prior to that, he was elected to serve on 
the Board of Directors of SURFA during the period 1997-1998 and 1999-2000. He also previously 
served on the Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Association, Electric Deregulation Committee. 
 
Prior to joining Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC., Mr. Walker was 
employed by AUS Consultants - Utility Services. He held various positions during his eleven years 
with AUS, concluding his employment there as a Vice President. His duties included providing 
and supervising financial and economic studies on behalf of investor owned and municipally 
owned water, wastewater, electric, natural gas distribution and transmission, oil pipeline and 
telephone utilities as well as resource recovery companies. 
 
Mr. Walker was also the Publisher of C.A. Turner Utility Reports from 1988 to 1996 while 
employed at AUS Consultants - Utility Services. C.A. Turner Utility Reports is a financial 
publication which provides financial data and related ratios and forecasts covering the utility 
industry. From 1993 to 1994, he became a contributing author for the Fortnightly, a utility trade 
journal while employed at AUS Consultants - Utility Services. His column was the Financial News 
column and focused on the natural gas industry.  
 
EXPERT TESTIMONY 
 
Mr. Walker has submitted testimony or been deposed on various topics before regulatory 
commissions and courts in 27 states including:  Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, 
Connecticut, Delaware, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, 
Michigan, Missouri, New Hampshire, Nevada, New Jersey, New York, North Carolina, 
Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, Vermont, Virginia, and West Virginia.  
His testimonies covered various subjects including: fair market value, the taking of natural 
resources, appropriate capital structure and fixed capital cost rates, depreciation, fair rate of return, 
purchased water adjustments, synchronization of interest charges for income tax purposes, 
valuation, cash working capital, lead-lag studies, financial analyses of investment alternatives, 
benchmarking, and fair value.    

   



 

 
 

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 
 
Society of Utility and Regulatory Financial Analysts 
 Board of Directors, 1996-2000, 2005-2008 
 President, 2000-2002 
 Treasurer, 1996-1998 
National Association of Water Companies   
Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Association 
 Electric Deregulation Committee 
 
TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS & PRESENTATIONS 
 
Walker, Harold.  Panelist “Now is the Time to Maximize Your Utility’s Value.”  Presented at the Pennsylvania 
Association of Township Supervisors 97th Annual State Convention, April 2019. 
 
Walker, Harold.  Panelist “Fair Market Acquisitions Debate.” Presented at National Association of Regulatory 
Utilities Commissioners Winter Policy Summit, February 2019. 
 
Walker, Harold.  Panelist “Fair Market Value Legislation.” Presented at the National Association of Water 
Companies Water Summit, October 2018. 
 
Walker, Harold.  Panelist “Leveraging Water & Sewer to Address Roads, Schools, and Pension Obligations.” 
Presented at the Maryland Association of Counties 2018 Summer Conference, August 2018. 
 
Walker, Harold.  Panelist “Is the Glass Half Full or Half Empty? Valuing Municipal Water Acquisitions.”  Presented 
at the Mid-Atlantic Conference of Regulatory Utilities Commissioners 23rd Annual Education Conference, June 2018. 
 
Walker, Harold.  “Valuation and Inventory of Governmental Assets Under GASB 34.”  Presented at the Society of 
Depreciation Professionals 21st Annual Conference, September 2007. 
 
Walker, Harold.  “The Paradox of State Regulatory Opinions and Investor Behavior.”  Presented at the National 
Association of Water Companies New England Chapter conference, November 2006. 
 
Walker, Harold.  “Valuation and Inventory Under GASB 34.”  Presented at the Government Finance Officers 
Association South Central Pennsylvania Regional Chapter conference, August 2003. 
 
Walker, Harold.  “Valuation and Inventory under GASB 34.”  Presented at the Government Finance Officers 
Association Southeastern Pennsylvania Regional Chapter conference, April 2002. 
 
Walker, Harold.  “GASB 34 & Your Infrastructure.”  The Authority, August 2001, Volume XXXII, No. 4, pages 
10-13. 
 
Walker, Harold.  “Managing Risk.”  Conference Chairperson, presented at the Society of Utility & Regulatory 
Financial Analysts 33rd Financial Forum, April 2001. 
 
Walker, Harold.  “Paying for Your MSW System - Waste Generation Fees.”  Presented at the Federation of New 
York Solid Waste Association Solid Waste/Recycling Conference and Trade Show, May 2001. 
 
Walker, Harold.  “Statement No. 34 of the Government Accounting Standards Board.”  Presented at the 
Pennsylvania Association of Township Supervisors 79th Annual State Convention, April 2001. 
 
Walker, Harold.  “Cost of Capital Issues.”  Presented at the National Association of Water Companies New England 
Chapter conference, October 2000. 



 

 
 

 
Walker, Harold, Timothy Hartman, and Mark Everett.  “Waste Generation Study:  Life After Flow Control.”  
Presented at Waste Con 2000, October 1999. 
 
Walker, Harold, and Timothy Hartman.  “The Enhancement of Revenues Through a Waste Generation Study.”  
Presented at SWANA’s Planning and Management Symposium, July 1999.    
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Compliance with Uniform Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice (USPAP) 2024* 

Fulfillment of Requirements for a Personal Property Appraisal and Report 

 

*- “The 2024 edition of USPAP has an effective start date but no end date.” (USPAP 2024 Edition, page vii) 
Compliance - 1 

 

• State the identity of the client and any intended users, by name or type: 

The client is Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.  The intended users of the valuation are Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC”). 

• State the intended use of the appraisal 

The intended use of the valuation is to comply with 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329, 
Valuation of Acquired Water and Wastewater Systems and conduct a fair market 
value appraisal of the Greenville Municipal Water Authority water system assets 
(“Water System”) in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practices, employing the cost, market, and income approaches.  

• Describe information sufficient to identify the property, real, personal, and 
intangible, involved in the appraisal, including the physical and economic 
property characteristics relevant to the assignment. 

The Greenville Municipal Water Authority (“GMWA”) was incorporated in 1942 
pursuant to an Ordinance of the Borough of Greenville.  The GMWA is not a 
component unit of the Borough of Greenville.  The GMWA operates under a five 
member board of directors appointed by appointed by the Borough of Greenville 
Council. 

The Borough of Greenville is located in northwestern Mercer County, near the 
western border of Pennsylvania. The Borough of Greenville is bordered by West 
Salem Township on its west and Hempfield Township on its north, east and south, 
and is bisected by the Shenango River. 

The GMWA owns, operates, and maintains the Water System which consists of a 
water treatment plant (“WTP”), a booster pump station, five storage tanks, about 
40 miles of distribution mains, over 200 fire hydrants, associated infrastructure and 
appurtenances, and related land and land rights. The Water System directly serves 
2,951 existing customer in the Borough of Greenville, part of Hempfield Township, 
part of West Salem Township, and part of Sugar Grove Township in Mercer 
County, Pennsylvania. 

 The Water System’s WTP, located in the Borough of Greenville, was initially built 
in the 1990s. The WTP's intake draws from the Shenango River with a permitted 
capacity of 2.016 million gallons per day (“MGD”). The pumping capacity of the 
raw and finished water is 1,400 gallons per minute (“GPM”). Various chemicals 
are used on-site for pre-treatment, iron and manganese suspension, and 
disinfection. In 1995, an upgrade was made to the WTP to treat backwash water 
from the clarifiers and filters. Treated water from the system is reintroduced to the 
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Shenango River. Sludge cake from the belt filter press is hauled away for land 
application. 

The booster pump station, constructed in 2024, has two pumps with a capacity of 
500 GPM and a generator. The booster pump station is located in the Borough of 
Greenville. 

The Water System’s five water storage tanks include the West Tank 255,000-gallon 
ground storage tank (installed 1914), the South Tank 750,000-gallon ground 
storage tank (installed 1953), the North Tank 750,000-gallon ground storage tank 
(installed 1953), the East Tank #1 250,000-gallon standpipe storage tank (installed 
1977), and the East Tank #2 1,000,000-gallon standpipe storage tank (installed 
2011). The Water System’s West Tank, South Tank, and North Tank are located on 
one parcel on the west side of the Borough of Greenville and the East Tank #1 and 
East Tank #2 are located on one parcel on the east side of the Borough of 
Greenville. 

The Water System’s 236,360 linear feet of water mains was installed between 1890 
to 2023. About 20% of the mains are 4-inch or less, 57% are 6-inch or 8-inch, and 
23% 10-inch or more. About 3% of the mains were installed in 1890, 8% were 
installed in the 1920s and 1930s, 7% were installed in the 1940s and 1950s, 19% 
were installed in the 1960s and 1970s, 14% were installed in the 1980s and 1990s, 
and 49% were installed since 2000. About 42% of the mains consist of polyvinyl 
chloride (PVC), 21% ductile iron pipe (DIP), and 21% cast iron pipe (CIP). The 
Water System also has 212 public and private fire hydrants, 601 valves, and 2,951 
customer services and meters. 

The Water System’s unaccounted for water averaged 27% between 2017 and 2021 
and decreased to 22% in 2022 and 2023 because of the 2022 and 2023 main 
replacement programs. Regardless of this fact, the Water System’s unaccounted for 
water is slightly above typical water system water loss. 

The Water System’s land and land rights include land used for a water treatment 
plant, a pump station, five storage tanks, over 40 miles of mains, approximately 
212 hydrants, associated infrastructure and appurtenances and multiple easements 
and rights-of-way necessary to operate the Water System. 

• State the real property interests appraised 

The Water System’s plant assets include land and land rights agreements necessary 
to access its property. 

• State the type and definition of value and cite the source of the definition, 
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including whether the opinion of value is in terms of cash or of financing terms 
equivalent to cash, or based on non-market financing or financing with unusual 
conditions or incentives 

Fair market value is defined as: 

“The price, expressed in terms of cash equivalents, at which property would 
change hands between a hypothetical willing and able buyer and a 
hypothetical willing and able seller, acting at arm's length in an open and 
unrestricted market, when neither is under compulsion to buy or sell and 
when both have reasonable knowledge of the relevant facts.” The 
International Glossary of Business Valuation Standards 

 

• State the effective date of the appraisal and the date of the report 

The effective date of the appraisal is as of March 31, 2024, and the appraisal report 
date is July 10, 2024. 

 

• Describe sufficient information to disclose to the client and any other intended 
users of the appraisal the scope of work used to develop the appraisal 

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC was retained by Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Aqua”) to estimate the fair market value of the GMWA’s 
water system assets (“Water System”), as of March 31, 2024, in compliance with 
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practices (“USPAP”), considering 
the cost, market, and income approaches to valuation reflecting the Engineers 
Assessment’s inventory. 

The intended use of the valuation is to comply with 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329, 
Valuation of Acquired Water and Wastewater Systems and conduct a fair market 
value appraisal of the Water System in compliance with the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practices, employing the cost, market, and income 
approaches.  

As stated, the standard of value for this engagement is fair market value.  The 
premise of value is the going concern. The going concern premise of business value 
assumes that the business will continue running normally using all its assets to 
produce income and will continue operating beyond the valuation date. 

We valued the Water System’s assets as a group under the premise that the assets 
collectively comprise an ongoing operating business enterprise.  Additionally, in 
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accordance with 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1329, the original source of funding for any 
part of the Water System’s assets was not relevant to the determination of the value 
of said assets. 

We accepted all information and data provided by Aqua/GMWA as it pertains to 
this assignment “as is” after a limited review.  That is, we neither audited nor 
verified any data, engineering assessment, financial record or operating data 
provided for this assignment.  We assumed all title to all assets included in the 
appraisal is good and marketable, no hidden defects in the property or soil and no 
hazardous conditions or materials exist which could affect the assets. 

The appraisal considered all three approaches to value: the cost, income, and 
market. Briefly the scopes of work for each are as follows: 

The cost approach utilized the original cost method and replacement cost method. 
The reproduction cost method was calculated by trending (trended cost method) the 
asset inventory developed by Entech Engineering, Inc. from its original cost new 
inventory. The original cost method determined the original cost new measure of 
the cost of the assets when first constructed. The original cost new inventory was 
trended using the Handy Whitman Index of Public Utility Construction Costs for 
the water industry to produce the reproduction cost new and converted to 
replacement cost new after obsolescence was factored. The calculated accrued 
depreciation was determined for the original cost new and for the replacement cost 
new. The calculated accrued depreciation was based on the assets’ attained ages, 
and the service life of the assets. The cost basis of depreciable assets was reduced 
annually by the accumulated depreciation to reflect the loss in the service value of 
the assets since being constructed. All land and land rights were valued at original 
cost.  

Income Approach - The income approach utilized the capitalization of earning 
(cash flow) method and the discounted cash flow method. The capitalization of 
earning method converted a single base economic income number to a value by 
dividing it by a capitalization rate. The discounted cash flow method used estimates 
of future debt free net cash flow and discounted them to arrive at a present value or 
price of the cash flows. The capitalization rate and the discount rate were developed 
based on market debt and equity rates at the appraisal date. The discounted cash 
flow method reflected two types of discounted cash flow analyses, the EBIT and 
EBITDA terminal value model and a capitalization of terminal value model.  

Market Approach - The market approach was developed based on the market 
multiples method and the selected transaction method. The market multiples 
method was based on the market price data of publicly traded corporations engaged 
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in the same or a similar line of business as the Water System. The market price data 
of these comparable publicly traded corporations was used to calculate the market 
multiples for the comparable publicly traded corporations at the appraisal date. The 
selected transactions method used certain public information relating to the 
purchase or sales of businesses involved in the same or a similar business line as 
the Water System to calculate market multiples at the time of transaction 
(sale/purchase). The calculated market multiples determined by the market 
multiples method and the selected transaction method were then multiplied by the 
corresponding Water System financial and operating statistic to produce an 
indicated value for the Water System. 

Reconciliation of the Valuation Approaches - The fair market value conclusion was 
based on reconciliation of each of the three approaches to value and the intended 
purpose of the appraisal. 

 

• Clearly and conspicuously: 
• State all extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical conditions; 

There were no extraordinary assumptions required or hypothetical 
conditions in this appraisal.  

• State that their use might have affected the assignment results 

Not applicable. 

 

• Clearly and accurately disclose all assumptions, extraordinary assumptions, 
hypothetical conditions, and limiting conditions used in the assignment 

Not applicable. 
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• Describe the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the 
reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions 

See scope of work above. Data collection on this assignment involved requests for 
records of the Water System, and site visit., The process utilized was confirming 
the valuation assignment, gathering the necessary information for the report 
activities, conducting, evaluating, and considering the cost approach, the income 
approach, and the market approach. Following the consideration of each distinct 
approach, Mr. Walker weighed the approaches utilizing his training, experience, 
and knowledge of the special purpose property market and the subject system. 
Following the reconciliation of the approaches, an Opinion of Value was 
determined and reported in the appraisal report. 

 

• State the use of the real estate existing as of the date of value and the use of the 
real estate reflected in the appraisal  
 

The Water System’s land and land rights include land used for a water treatment 
plant, a pump station, five storage tanks, over 40 miles of mains, approximately 
212 hydrants, associated infrastructure and appurtenances and multiple easements 
and rights-of-way necessary to operate the Water System. 
 
The Water System’s land and land rights were assumed to be used for the operation 
of the Water System for the appraisal.  

 

• State and describe the support and rationale for the appraiser's opinion of the 
highest and best use of the real estate 
 

All land and land rights were assumed to be used for the operation of the Water 
System for the appraisal, were valued at original cost, and not at highest and best 
use of the real estate. 
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• State and explain any permitted departures from specific requirements of 
STANDARD 1 and the reason for excluding any of the usual valuation 
approaches. The appraisal then becomes a limited appraisal - a limited appraisal 
report must contain a prominent section that clearly identifies the extent of the 
appraisal process performed and the departures taken 

No departures for Standard 1 were made. 

 

• Include a signed certification in accordance with Standards Rule 2-3 

See attached for signed certification. 



APPRAISAL CERTIFICATION 

Mercer County, Pennsylvania 

 Greenville Municipal Water Authority 

Water System Assets 

Fair Market Value Appraisal Report 

As of March 31, 2024 

 

Appraisal Certification - 1 
 

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC certify that, to the best of its knowledge 
and belief: 

 The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

 

 The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are our personal, impartial, and unbiased 
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

 

 Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC has not performed an appraisal of 
the Greenville Municipal Water Authority’s Water System prior to this current appraisal.  

 

 Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC, nor its professional staff has any 
present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and has no 
interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 

 

 We have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the 
parties involved with this assignment. 

 

 Our engagement in this assignment is not contingent upon developing or reporting 
predetermined results. 

 

 Our compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development 
or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the 
client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the 
occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 

 

 Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, 
in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (2024) 
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Mercer County, Pennsylvania 

 Greenville Municipal Water Authority 

Water System Assets 

Fair Market Value Appraisal Report 

As of March 31, 2024 

 

Appraisal Certification - 2 
 

 

 The signers of this report relied upon Entech Engineering, Inc., who inspected the 
property that is the subject of this report.  The signers of this report also relied on John 
Zagotti, Water Designer, Water, at Gannett Fleming, Inc., who viewed or observed the 
property that is the subject of this report. 
 

 Individuals providing significant appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification 
include: John J. Spanos, President, Joanna Lappin, Depreciation Analyst and Gregory R. 
Herbert, Rate Analyst at Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC. 
 

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 

By, 

 

   

HAROLD WALKER, III 

Manager, Financial Studies 
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EXHIBIT 1

Greenville Municipal Water Authority Water System Assets
Selected Audited Financial Information

12-Months Ended December 31:
2020 2021 2022 2023

Gross property, plant & equipment 20,589,628 20,948,737 28,385,927 30,733,353
Accumulated depreciation 7,449,700 7,800,832 12,488,701 12,127,189

Net property, plant & equipment 13,139,928 13,147,905 15,897,226 18,606,164

Assets 15,305,849 15,339,148 17,965,808 20,799,944

Debt Current 565,940 571,446 579,576 606,264
Debt 5,040,015 4,686,464 4,105,609 6,106,928
Equity 9,627,115 9,959,192 12,718,340 14,110,326

Total Capital 15,233,070 15,217,102 17,403,525 20,823,518

OPERATING REVENUES
Charges for services 1,937,648 1,948,448 2,111,110 2,184,059
Other operating income 43,379 35,163 29,233 42,448
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 1,981,027 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507

Expenses 1,180,115 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349
Depreciation 347,516 369,597 393,673 361,512
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,527,631 1,729,284 1,988,534 1,836,861

CAPX 651,253 329,699 2,740,347 2,959,807
Interest 87,111 79,164 68,465 68,790
Principal 558,377 564,208 571,446 579,575

Source of Information: Audited/DCED Financial Statements (2020-2023)



EXHIBIT 2

Elizabeth Borough MA Wastewater System Assets
Population, Housing Units, Customer Count, and Sales

Total

Population in Houses (2023) 12,358

Occupied Housing Units (2023) 5,464

Average Size 2.26

Population to Customers 2.5

Customers (2023)  Customers

Average 
Customer 

Consumption

Total 
Volume Sold 

(1,000 
Gallons)

Retail Customers
Residential 2,575 34,908 89,888
Commercial 289 134,031 38,735
Industrial 3 901,333 2,704
Public 28 442,464 12,389
Other 56 19,321 1,082

Total 2,951 144,798

Unaccounted for Water

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Unaccounted for 
Water 24.6% 26.2% 27.9% 22.3% 21.8%

Population and Housing Units (2023)

Total 
Population

Population 
in 

Households

Occupied 
Housing 

Units
Persons Per 

Housing Unit

Estimated 
Population 

Served

Greenville Borough 5,610 5,014 2,185 2.29 5,610
Hempfield Township 3,657 3,501 1,588 2.20 1,280
West Salem Township 3,278 2,922 1,284 2.28 360
Sugar Grove Twp 921 921 407 2.26 6

Total 13,466 12,358 5,464 2.26 7,256



EXHIBIT 3
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TABLE 3.1 US Population Census Counts, 2010 & 2020 TABLE 3.2 Pennsylvania Population Census by County and Municipality, 2010 & 2020

US Population Census Counts, 2010 & 2020 Pennsylvania Population Census by County and Municipality, 2010 & 2020

Population Percentage Population Percentage
State 2010 2020 Change Geographic Area 2010 2020 Change

Alabama 4,779,736         5,024,279       5.1% Pennsylvania 12,702,379   13,002,700   2.4% -
Alaska 710,231            733,391          3.3%
Arizona 6,392,017         7,151,502       11.9% Mercer County 116,638      110,652      -5.1% -
Arkansas 2,915,918         3,011,524       3.3%
California 37,253,956       39,538,223     6.1% Greenville Borough 5,919          5,540          -6.4% 1,865 out of 2,572

Colorado 5,029,196         5,773,714       14.8%
Connecticut 3,574,097         3,605,944       0.9% Hempfield Township 3,741          3,735          -0.2% 1,006 out of 2,572

Delaware 897,934            989,948          10.2%
District of Columbia 601,723            689,545          14.6% West Salem Township 3,538          3,216          -9.1% 2,124 out of 2,572

Florida 18,801,310       21,538,187     14.6%
Georgia 9,687,653         10,711,908     10.6% System Total 13,198        12,491        -5.4% 1,731 out of 2,572

Hawaii 1,360,301         1,455,271       7.0%
Idaho 1,567,582         1,839,106       17.3% Source: U.S. Census Bureau,Census 2020 Redistricting Data
Illinois 12,830,632       12,812,508     -0.1% (Public Law 94-171) Summary File.
Indiana 6,483,802         6,785,528       4.7%
Iowa 3,046,355         3,190,369       4.7%
Kansas 2,853,118         2,937,880       3.0%
Kentucky 4,339,367         4,505,836       3.8%
Louisiana 4,533,372         4,657,757       2.7%
Maine 1,328,361         1,362,359       2.6%
Maryland 5,773,552         6,177,224       7.0%
Massachusetts 6,547,629         7,029,917       7.4%
Michigan 9,883,640         10,077,331     2.0%
Minnesota 5,303,925         5,706,494       7.6%
Mississippi 2,967,297         2,961,279       -0.2%
Missouri 5,988,927         6,154,913       2.8%
Montana 989,415            1,084,225       9.6%
Nebraska 1,826,341         1,961,504       7.4%
Nevada 2,700,551         3,104,614       15.0%
New Hampshire 1,316,470         1,377,529       4.6%
New Jersey 8,791,894         9,288,994       5.7%
New Mexico 2,059,179         2,117,522       2.8%
New York 19,378,102       20,201,249     4.2%
North Carolina 9,535,483         10,439,388     9.5%
North Dakota 672,591            779,094          15.8%
Ohio 11,536,504       11,799,448     2.3%
Oklahoma 3,751,351         3,959,353       5.5%
Oregon 3,831,074         4,237,256       10.6%
Pennsylvania 12,702,379       13,002,700     2.4%
Rhode Island 1,052,567         1,097,379       4.3%
South Carolina 4,625,364         5,118,425       10.7%
South Dakota 814,180            886,667          8.9%
Tennessee 6,346,105         6,910,840       8.9%
Texas 25,145,561       29,145,505     15.9%
Utah 2,763,885         3,271,616       18.4%
Vermont 625,741            643,077          2.8%
Virginia 8,001,024         8,631,393       7.9%
Washington 6,724,540         7,705,281       14.6%
West Virginia 1,852,994         1,793,716       -3.2%
Wisconsin 5,686,986         5,893,718       3.6%
Wyoming 563,626            576,851          2.3%

Total - States & D.C. 308,745,538        331,449,281     7.4%

Source: STATS Indiana, using U.S. Census Bureau data

Municipal Growth Rank
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TABLE 3.3 Forecasted Population by Municipality, 2020-2040

Forecasted Population by Municipality, 2020-2040

Population Percentage Change
Estimate Forecast Forecast 2020 to 2030 to 2020 to

2020 2030 2040 2030 2040 2040

Greenville (D) B 5,519                5,084              4,670          -7.9% -8.1% -15.4%

Hempfield T 3,730                3,575              3,502          -4.2% -2.0% -6.1%

West Salem T 3,537                3,521              3,513          -0.5% -0.2% -0.7%

System Total 12,786              12,180            11,685        -4.7% -4.1% -8.6%

Source:   Department of Environmental Protection. 



EXHIBIT 4

Comparison of Credit Market Financial Risk Metrics
For Greenville Municipal Water Authority

And the Comparable Group
2021 - 2023 (1)

Greenville Municipal Water Authority Comparable Group
2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021

Debt Service Coverage 1.2 0.9 1.0 3.2 4.1 2.3

Pre-Tax Interest Coverage - Including AFC(2)(x) 5.7 2.2 3.2 3.5 3.6 4.4

Post-Tax Interest Coverage - Including AFC(2)(x) 5.7 2.2 3.2 3.0 3.1 3.7

GCF / Interest Coverage(3)(x) 10.9 8.0 7.9 4.7 5.1 5.9

GCF / Tot. Debt(4)(%) 10.2 10.2 10.4 14.1 16.2 18.2

GCF / Construction(5)(%) 23.1 17.4 165.2 61.9 68.2 73.2

Notes: (1) Average of the achieved results for each individual company based upon the
 financials as originally reported.

(2) Represents the number of times available earnings, including AFC, cover all
interest charges.

(3) GCF or gross cash flow (sum of net income, depreciation, amortization, 
net deferred income taxes and investment tax credits, less AFC), plus
interest charges, divided by interest charges.

(4) GCF (see note 3) as a percentage of total debt.
(5) The percent of GCF (see note 3) which cover gross construction expenditures.

Source: 2021-23 Annual Reports
S&P Capital IQ
EXHIBIT 1



EXHIBIT 5

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Illustrating the Impact of Size on Risk and Retun

Through Common Stock Returns

TABLE 5.1 Change in Return and Risk for Size-Quartiles Portfolio of the NYSE/AMEX/NASDAQ Common Stocks (1)

A B C D E F G H I J

Average Standard Beta Adjusted
Market Quartile Deviation Change in Largest Comparison Quartile Change in

Market Quartile Premium of Quartile Market Value Quartile Group Beta Size Quartile
Quartile Name 1926-20 Return Premium in the Quartile Beta Beta Ratio Premium Premium

(%) (%) (%) (Mill $) (%) (%)
(Largest Stocks)

1 Large-Cap 0.00 19.9 -- 1,966,079 1.00 0.78 78% 0.00

2 Mid-Cap 2.48 24.3 2.48 13,179 1.13 0.78 69% 1.70 1.70

3 Low-Cap 3.95 28.5 1.47 2,446 1.23 0.78 63% 2.49 0.79

4 Mico-Cap 6.21 38.5 2.26 452 1.35 0.78 57% 3.57 1.08
(Smallest Stocks)

Notes: (1)  2020 Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation (SBBI) Yearbook

TABLE 5.2 Recent Market Values and Ibbotson Associates Market Quartiles for the Comparable Group

3/31/2024 Market

Market Quartile Market

Value Name Quartile

(Mill $)

Comparable Group

American States Water Co 2,672 Mid-Cap 2

American Water Works Co Inc 23,801 Large-Cap 1

Artesian Resources  -Cl A 380 Mico-Cap 4

California Water Service Gp 2,681 Mid-Cap 2

Essential Utilities, Inc. 10,134 Mid-Cap 2

Middlesex Water Co 936 Low-Cap 3

SJW Corp 1,814 Low-Cap 3

York Water Co 520 Low-Cap 3

Median 2,243 Low-Cap 3



EXHIBIT 6
Page 1 of 5Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Property Plant & Equipment Analysis
Capital Expenditures Analysis

Growth Rate Analyses
Profit Margin Analyses

TABLE 6.1 Property Plant & Equipment Analysis

(Current Know Statistics)

Gross Property, 
Plant & Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Percentage of 
Property, Plant 
& Equipment 

Not Depreciated
(Millions of $)

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority * $26.980 $20.148 75%

Comparable Group
American States Water Co $2,532.952 $1,908.480 75%
American Water Works Co Inc 32,275.000 25,524.000 79%
Artesian Resources  -CL A 904.705 718.483 79%
California Water Service Gp 4,905.949 3,765.909 77%
Essential Utilities, Inc. 15,014.437 12,134.488 81%
Middlesex Water Co 1,252.689 1,013.049 81%
SJW Corp 4,129.656 3,168.753 77%
York Water Co 612.887 495.273 81%

Median 79%

* - Developed on Exhibit 7.

TABLE 6.2 Property Plant & Equipment Analysis for Contributions

(As of 12/31/2023)

Net Property, Plant 
& Equipment

Investor's 
Capital

Percentage of 
Property, Plant 
& Equipment 

Net of 
Contributions

2023 
Percentage of 
Known "Cost 
Free" Capital

(Millions of $)

Comparable Group

American States Water Co $1,908.480 $1,693.992 89% 20%

American Water Works Co Inc 25,524.000 22,252.000 87% 13%

Artesian Resources  -CL A 718.483 411.460 57% 43%

California Water Service Gp 3,765.909 2,677.319 71% 22%

Essential Utilities, Inc. 12,134.488 13,004.949 107% 20%

Middlesex Water Co 1,013.049 837.381 83% 23%

SJW Corp 3,168.753 2,980.571 94% 22%

York Water Co 495.273 401.817 81% 25%

Median 85% 22%



EXHIBIT 6
Page 2 of 5Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Property Plant & Equipment Analysis
Capital Expenditures Analysis

Growth Rate Analyses
Profit Margin Analyses

TABLE 6.3 Capital Expenditures Analysis

PP&E-Total Net Capital Expenditures
2023 2022 2021 2020 2023 2022 2021 2020

(Millions of $) (Millions of $)

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority $18.606 $15.897 $13.148 $13.140 $2.960 $2.740 $0.330 $0.651

Comparable Group
American States Water Co $1,908.480 $1,772.106 $1,676.718 $1,557.936 $188.540 $166.240 $144.515 $130.423
American Water Works Co Inc 25,524.000 23,305.000 21,176.000 19,805.000 2,575.000 2,297.000 1,764.000 1,822.000
Artesian Resources  -CL A 718.483 672.238 594.633 563.817 62.177 48.483 40.814 34.277
California Water Service Gp 3,765.909 3,470.882 2,849.059 2,654.027 386.563 335.523 293.194 298.651
Essential Utilities, Inc. 12,134.488 11,172.680 10,300.796 9,573.211 1,199.103 1,062.763 1,020.519 835.642
Middlesex Water Co 1,013.049 935.584 881.299 813.014 90.179 91.335 79.378 105.619
SJW Corp 3,168.753 2,654.825 2,518.530 2,356.988 271.772 218.784 233.933 195.323
York Water Co 495.273 431.901 383.626 344.365 65.265 53.920 46.400 33.299

Capital Expenditures / PP&E-Total Net
2023 2022 2021 2020

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority 16% 17% 3% 5%

Comparable Group
American States Water Co 10% 9% 9% 8%
American Water Works Co Inc 10% 10% 8% 9%
Artesian Resources  -CL A 9% 7% 7% 6%
California Water Service Gp 10% 10% 10% 11%
Essential Utilities, Inc. 10% 10% 10% 9%
Middlesex Water Co 9% 10% 9% 13%
SJW Corp 9% 8% 9% 8%
York Water Co 13% 12% 12% 10%

Median 10% 10% 9% 9%



EXHIBIT 6
Page 3 of 5Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Property Plant & Equipment Analysis
Capital Expenditures Analysis

Growth Rate Analyses
Profit Margin Analyses

Revenues EBITDA

2023 2022 2021 2020 2023 2022 2021 2020

(Millions of $) (Millions of $)

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority $2.227 $2.140 $1.984 $1.981 $0.751 $0.545 $0.624 $0.801

Comparable Group

American States Water Co $595.699 $491.528 $498.853 $488.243 $241.422 $175.850 $185.064 $171.044

American Water Works Co Inc 4,234.000 3,792.000 3,930.000 3,777.000 1,306.476 1,154.957 1,102.741 917.849

Artesian Resources  -CL A 98.861 98.897 90.859 88.141 433.284 387.423 380.137 340.460

California Water Service Gp 794.632 846.431 790.909 794.307 30.401 25.800 26.382 25.061

Essential Utilities, Inc. 2,053.824 2,288.032 1,878.144 1,462.698 147.867 140.577 127.710 122.709

Middlesex Water Co 166.274 162.434 143.141 141.592 38.056 33.947 35.841 28.720

SJW Corp 670.363 620.698 573.686 564.526 86.302 83.532 68.003 63.335

York Water Co 71.031 60.061 55.119 53.852 25.743 24.780 24.359 21.800

EBIT

2023 2022 2021 2020

(Millions of $)

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority $0.390 $0.152 $0.254 $0.453

Comparable Group

American States Water Co $198.168 $134.153 $145.090 $133.840

American Water Works Co Inc 1,536.000 1,350.000 1,274.000 1,297.000

Artesian Resources  -CL A 28.794 29.784 28.031 27.979

California Water Service Gp 82.135 145.352 139.248 143.065

Essential Utilities, Inc. 695.880 669.275 610.400 459.298

Middlesex Water Co 41.825 46.648 35.241 37.699

SJW Corp 148.205 129.804 107.206 117.296

York Water Co 28.449 23.208 22.182 23.069



EXHIBIT 6
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Property Plant & Equipment Analysis
Capital Expenditures Analysis

Growth Rate Analyses
Profit Margin Analyses

TABLE 6.4 Growth Rate Analyses

Revenue Growth EBITDA Growth
2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority 4.1% 7.9% 0.2% 37.8% -12.7% -22.1%

Comparable Group
American States Water Co 21.2% -1.5% 2.2% 37.3% -5.0% 8.2%
American Water Works Co Inc 11.7% -3.5% 4.1% 13.1% 4.7% 20.1%
Artesian Resources  -CL A 0.0% 8.8% 3.1% 11.8% 1.9% 11.7%
California Water Service Gp -6.1% 7.0% -0.4% 17.8% -2.2% 5.3%
Essential Utilities, Inc. -10.2% 21.8% 28.4% 5.2% 10.1% 4.1%
Middlesex Water Co 2.4% 13.5% 1.1% 12.1% -5.3% 24.8%
SJW Corp 8.0% 8.2% 1.6% 3.3% 22.8% 7.4%
York Water Co 18.3% 9.0% 2.4% 3.9% 1.7% 11.7%

Median 5.2% 8.5% 2.3% 12.0% 1.8% 10.0%

EBIT Growth
2023 2022 2021

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority 156.6% -40.2% -43.9%

Comparable Group
American States Water Co 47.7% -7.5% 8.4%
American Water Works Co Inc 13.8% 6.0% -1.8%
Artesian Resources  -CL A -3.3% 6.3% 0.2%
California Water Service Gp -43.5% 4.4% -2.7%
Essential Utilities, Inc. 4.0% 9.6% 32.9%
Middlesex Water Co -10.3% 32.4% -6.5%
SJW Corp 14.2% 21.1% -8.6%
York Water Co 22.6% 4.6% -3.8%

Median 8.9% 6.2% -2.3%



EXHIBIT 6
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Property Plant & Equipment Analysis
Capital Expenditures Analysis

Growth Rate Analyses
Profit Margin Analyses

TABLE 6.5 Profit Margin Analyses

EBITDA / Revenue - Margin
2023 2022 2021

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority 33.7% 25.5% 31.5%

Comparable Group
American States Water Co 40.5% 35.8% 37.1%
American Water Works Co Inc 30.9% 30.5% 28.1%
Artesian Resources  -CL A 438.3% 391.7% 418.4%
California Water Service Gp 3.8% 3.0% 3.3%
Essential Utilities, Inc. 7.2% 6.1% 6.8%
Middlesex Water Co 22.9% 20.9% 25.0%
SJW Corp 12.9% 13.5% 11.9%
York Water Co 36.2% 41.3% 44.2%

Median 26.9% 25.7% 26.5%

EBIT / Revenue - Margin
2023 2022 2021

Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority 17.5% 7.1% 12.8%

Comparable Group
American States Water Co 33.3% 27.3% 29.1%
American Water Works Co Inc 36.3% 35.6% 32.4%
Artesian Resources  -CL A 29.1% 30.1% 30.9%
California Water Service Gp 10.3% 17.2% 17.6%
Essential Utilities, Inc. 33.9% 29.3% 32.5%
Middlesex Water Co 25.2% 28.7% 24.6%
SJW Corp 22.1% 20.9% 18.7%
York Water Co 40.1% 38.6% 40.2%

Median 31.2% 29.0% 30.0%

Source:  S&P Capital IQ
EXHIBIT 1
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION

OF WATER SYSTEM AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

ORIGINAL ACCRUED

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION COST DEPRECIATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 38,041.00

304.20 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS PUMPING 749,500.00 1,499

304.30 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TREATMENT 6,784,447.05 3,242,966

310.00 POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 95,646.72 11,956

311.00 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 45,263.00 702

320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 212,281.32 67,154

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 1,358,537.17 388,522

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 15,561,614.76 2,688,565

333.40 SERVICES 1,321,627.51 197,905

335.40 HYDRANTS 603,842.72 103,824

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 174,634.00 96,994

346.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 35,012.95 32,095

TOTAL COMPANY 26,980,448.20 6,832,182



EXHIBIT 7
Page 2 of 4

GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS OF ORIGINAL COST

OF WATER SYSTEM AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

ORIGINAL

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION COST

(1) (2) (3)

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 38,041.00

304.20 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS PUMPING 749,500.00

304.30 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TREATMENT 6,784,447.05

310.00 POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 95,646.72

311.00 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 45,263.00

320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 212,281.32

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 1,358,537.17

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 15,561,614.76

333.40 SERVICES 1,321,627.51

335.40 HYDRANTS 603,842.72

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 174,634.00

346.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 35,012.95

TOTAL COMPANY 26,980,448.20
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF SERVICE LIFE ESTIMATES AND CALCULATED ACCRUED 

DEPRECIATION RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

SURVIVOR ORIGINAL ACCRUED

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION CURVE COST DEPRECIATION

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS NONDEPRECIABLE 38,041.00

304.20 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS PUMPING 60-R3 749,500.00 1,499

304.30 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TREATMENT 65-R3 6,784,447.05 3,242,966

310.00 POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 30-S2 95,646.72 11,956

311.00 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 40-R1.5 45,263.00 702

320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 50-R3 212,281.32 67,154

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 60-R2.5 1,358,537.17 388,522

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 85-R3 15,561,614.76 2,688,565

333.40 SERVICES 70-R2.5 1,321,627.51 197,905

335.40 HYDRANTS 70-R2.5 603,842.72 103,824

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 11-S1.5 174,634.00 96,994

346.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 15-SQ 35,012.95 32,095

TOTAL COMPANY 26,980,448.20 6,832,182
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST NEW AND ORIGINAL COST NEW LESS DEPRECIATION

OF WATER SYSTEM AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

ORIGINAL

DESCRIPTION COST

(1) (2)

1. ORIGINAL COST NEW 26,980,448$                

2. LESS: ACCRUED DEPRECIATION − 6,832,182

3.  OCNLD 20,148,266$                



GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 303.00 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS 

CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL-- --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 
YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

 

NONDEPRECIABLE 

2000 40.00 
2013 750.00 
2014 1.00 
2018 1,000.00 
2019 35,000.00 
2021 1,250.00 

38,041.00 

EXHIBIT 8 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 304.20 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS PUMPING 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2024 749,500.00 60.00 1.67 12,516.65 59.88 0.0020 1,499 
 
 749,500.00  12,516.65  1,499 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 304.30 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TREATMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1990 6,784,447.05 65.00 1.54 104,480.48 33.93 0.4780 3,242,966 
 
 6,784,447.05  104,480.48  3,242,966 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 310.00 POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 30-S2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2020 95,646.72 30.00 3.33 3,185.04 26.25 0.1250 11,956 
 
 95,646.72  3,185.04  11,956 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 311.00 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 40-R1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2023 45,263.00 40.00 2.50 1,131.58 39.38 0.0155 702 
 
 45,263.00  1,131.58  702 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1995 122,545.32 50.00 2.00 2,450.91 23.86 0.5228 64,067 
2022 89,736.00 50.00 2.00 1,794.72 48.28 0.0344 3,087 
 
 212,281.32  4,245.63  67,154 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1914 3,397.13 60.00 1.67 56.73 0.46 0.9923 3,371 
1953 95,426.78 60.00 1.67 1,593.63 10.21 0.8298 79,188 
1977 132,732.71 60.00 1.67 2,216.64 21.63 0.6395 84,883 
2011 1,126,980.55 60.00 1.67 18,820.58 48.23 0.1962 221,080 
 
 1,358,537.17  22,687.58  388,522 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 85-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1890 7,684.91 85.00 1.18 90.68 2.35 0.9724 7,472 
1920 39,713.13 85.00 1.18 468.61 10.15 0.8806 34,971 
1930 16,058.11 85.00 1.18 189.49 13.46 0.8417 13,515 
1940 38,508.23 85.00 1.18 454.40 17.75 0.7912 30,467 
1950 26,245.28 85.00 1.18 309.69 23.14 0.7278 19,100 
1960 101,474.59 85.00 1.18 1,197.40 29.54 0.6525 66,209 
1970 659,855.43 85.00 1.18 7,786.29 36.77 0.5674 374,409 
1980 529,258.51 85.00 1.18 6,245.25 44.69 0.4742 250,996 
1985 9,511.53 85.00 1.18 112.24 48.88 0.4249 4,042 
1990 251,377.99 85.00 1.18 2,966.26 53.20 0.3741 94,046 
1996 613,932.96 85.00 1.18 7,244.41 58.55 0.3112 191,044 
1999 1,126,610.96 85.00 1.18 13,294.01 61.29 0.2789 314,257 
2000 14,748.87 85.00 1.18 174.04 62.21 0.2681 3,954 
2001 508,866.02 85.00 1.18 6,004.62 63.13 0.2573 130,926 
2003 495,185.52 85.00 1.18 5,843.19 65.00 0.2353 116,512 
2004 1,085,223.36 85.00 1.18 12,805.64 65.93 0.2244 243,470 
2007 100,849.08 85.00 1.18 1,190.02 68.76 0.1911 19,268 
2008 489,121.84 85.00 1.18 5,771.64 69.71 0.1799 87,983 
2010 403,121.07 85.00 1.18 4,756.83 71.62 0.1574 63,455 
2013 3,092,629.92 85.00 1.18 36,493.03 74.51 0.1234 381,661 
2014 274,880.89 85.00 1.18 3,243.59 75.47 0.1121 30,820 
2015 387,374.69 85.00 1.18 4,571.02 76.44 0.1007 39,013 
2016 130,233.29 85.00 1.18 1,536.75 77.41 0.0893 11,629 
2018 1,151,071.80 85.00 1.18 13,582.65 79.36 0.0664 76,374 
2020 812,691.55 85.00 1.18 9,589.76 81.32 0.0433 35,181 
2022 1,731,011.66 85.00 1.18 20,425.94 83.28 0.0202 35,036 
2023 1,464,373.57 85.00 1.18 17,279.61 84.26 0.0087 12,755 
 
 15,561,614.76  183,627.06  2,688,565 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 333.40 SERVICES 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1890 50.92 70.00       1.0000 51 
1920 1,977.67 70.00 1.43 28.28 6.55 0.9064 1,793 
1930 1,249.27 70.00 1.43 17.86 8.85 0.8736 1,091 
1940 3,794.69 70.00 1.43 54.26 11.54 0.8351 3,169 
1950 3,465.36 70.00 1.43 49.55 15.09 0.7844 2,718 
1960 4,708.05 70.00 1.43 67.33 19.84 0.7166 3,374 
1970 42,559.11 70.00 1.43 608.60 25.75 0.6321 26,903 
1980 34,018.32 70.00 1.43 486.46 32.61 0.5341 18,171 
1985 921.88 70.00 1.43 13.18 36.33 0.4810 443 
1990 13,318.22 70.00 1.43 190.45 40.23 0.4253 5,664 
1996 22,484.16 70.00 1.43 321.52 45.11 0.3556 7,995 
1999 29,204.25 70.00 1.43 417.62 47.64 0.3194 9,329 
2000 4,101.30 70.00 1.43 58.65 48.49 0.3073 1,260 
2001 14,918.61 70.00 1.43 213.34 49.34 0.2951 4,403 
2003 20,594.64 70.00 1.43 294.50 51.07 0.2704 5,569 
2004 12,508.50 70.00 1.43 178.87 51.95 0.2579 3,225 
2008 82,833.15 70.00 1.43 1,184.51 55.48 0.2074 17,182 
2013 436,779.30 70.00 1.43 6,245.94 60.00 0.1429 62,398 
2015 28,955.18 70.00 1.43 414.06 61.83 0.1167 3,379 
2016 10,543.25 70.00 1.43 150.77 62.75 0.1036 1,092 
2018 71,098.82 70.00 1.43 1,016.71 64.61 0.0770 5,475 
2020 142,358.12 70.00 1.43 2,035.72 66.47 0.0504 7,179 
2022 193,745.12 70.00 1.43 2,770.56 68.35 0.0236 4,567 
2023 145,439.62 70.00 1.43 2,079.79 69.29 0.0101 1,475 
 
 1,321,627.51  18,898.53  197,905 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 335.40 HYDRANTS 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1890 367.47 70.00       1.0000 367 
1920 1,545.19 70.00 1.43 22.10 6.55 0.9064 1,401 
1930 480.65 70.00 1.43 6.87 8.85 0.8736 420 
1940 916.79 70.00 1.43 13.11 11.54 0.8351 766 
1950 724.53 70.00 1.43 10.36 15.09 0.7844 568 
1960 3,121.63 70.00 1.43 44.64 19.84 0.7166 2,237 
1970 18,965.12 70.00 1.43 271.20 25.75 0.6321 11,989 
1980 16,861.62 70.00 1.43 241.12 32.61 0.5341 9,006 
1990 11,204.14 70.00 1.43 160.22 40.23 0.4253 4,765 
1996 10,645.36 70.00 1.43 152.23 45.11 0.3556 3,785 
1999 28,692.27 70.00 1.43 410.30 47.64 0.3194 9,165 
2001 3,003.71 70.00 1.43 42.95 49.34 0.2951 887 
2003 28,529.37 70.00 1.43 407.97 51.07 0.2704 7,715 
2004 13,477.17 70.00 1.43 192.72 51.95 0.2579 3,475 
2008 19,675.92 70.00 1.43 281.37 55.48 0.2074 4,081 
2010 20,833.74 70.00 1.43 297.92 57.28 0.1817 3,786 
2013 167,275.59 70.00 1.43 2,392.04 60.00 0.1429 23,897 
2014 18,576.34 70.00 1.43 265.64 60.91 0.1299 2,412 
2015 19,000.64 70.00 1.43 271.71 61.83 0.1167 2,218 
2016 9,792.02 70.00 1.43 140.03 62.75 0.1036 1,014 
2018 89,052.58 70.00 1.43 1,273.45 64.61 0.0770 6,857 
2020 21,718.80 70.00 1.43 310.58 66.47 0.0504 1,095 
2022 67,753.81 70.00 1.43 968.88 68.35 0.0236 1,597 
2023 31,628.26 70.00 1.43 452.28 69.29 0.0101 321 
 
 603,842.72  8,629.69  103,824 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 11-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1999 27,170.00 11.00       1.0000 27,170 
2007 3,000.00 11.00 9.09 272.70 1.35 0.8773 2,632 
2013 30,000.00 11.00 9.09 2,727.00 3.26 0.7036 21,109 
2017 37,080.00 11.00 9.09 3,370.57 5.29 0.5191 19,248 
2018 37,550.00 11.00 9.09 3,413.30 5.95 0.4591 17,239 
2021 39,834.00 11.00 9.09 3,620.91 8.35 0.2409 9,596 
 
 174,634.00  13,404.48  96,994 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 346.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

 
 ORIGINAL AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 15-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2010 35,012.95 15.00 6.67 2,335.36 1.25 0.9167 32,095 
 
 35,012.95  2,335.36  32,095 
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EXHIBIT 9
Page 1 of 4

GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF REPLACEMENT COST AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION

OF WATER SYSTEM AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

REPLACEMENT ACCRUED

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION COST DEPRECIATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 38,041.00

304.20 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS PUMPING 749,500.00 1,499

304.30 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TREATMENT 24,383,953.60 11,655,530

310.00 POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 132,634.58 16,579

311.00 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 48,075.27 745

320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 515,925.29 220,101

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 7,457,907.81 5,045,566

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 47,836,764.09 18,132,689

333.40 SERVICES 3,074,089.52 1,189,989

335.40 HYDRANTS 1,740,846.32 667,022

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 198,162.96 112,479

346.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 37,608.44 34,475

TOTAL COMPANY 86,213,508.88 37,076,674



EXHIBIT 9
Page 2 of 4

GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS OF REPLACEMENT COST

OF WATER SYSTEM AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

REPLACEMENT

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION COST

(1) (2) (3)

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 38,041.00

304.20 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS PUMPING 749,500.00

304.30 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TREATMENT 24,383,953.60

310.00 POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 132,634.58

311.00 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 48,075.27

320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 515,925.29

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 7,457,907.81

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 47,836,764.09

333.40 SERVICES 3,074,089.52

335.40 HYDRANTS 1,740,846.32

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 198,162.96

346.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 37,608.44

TOTAL COMPANY 86,213,508.88



EXHIBIT 9
Page 3 of 4

GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF SERVICE LIFE ESTIMATES AND CALCULATED ACCRUED 

DEPRECIATION RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

SURVIVOR REPLACEMENT ACCRUED

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION CURVE COST DEPRECIATION

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS NONDEPRECIABLE 38,041.00

304.20 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS PUMPING 60-R3 749,500.00 1,499

304.30 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TREATMENT 65-R3 24,383,953.60 11,655,530

310.00 POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 30-S2 132,634.58 16,579

311.00 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 40-R1.5 48,075.27 745

320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 50-R3 515,925.29 220,101

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 60-R2.5 7,457,907.81 5,045,566

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 85-R3 47,836,764.09 18,132,689

333.40 SERVICES 70-R2.5 3,074,089.52 1,189,989

335.40 HYDRANTS 70-R2.5 1,740,846.32 667,022

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 11-S1.5 198,162.96 112,479

346.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 15-SQ 37,608.44 34,475

TOTAL COMPANY 86,213,508.88 37,076,674



EXHIBIT 9
Page 4 of 4

GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF REPLACEMENT COST NEW AND REPLACEMENT COST NEW LESS DEPRECIATION

OF WATER SYSTEM AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

REPLACEMENT

DESCRIPTION COST

(1) (2)

1. REPLACEMENT COST NEW 86,213,509$       

2. LESS: ACCRUED DEPRECIATION − 37,076,674

3. PRELIMINARY RCNLD 49,136,835

4. DETERMINATION OF ECONOMIC OBSOLESCENCE 

5. MAXIMUM ECONOMIC VALUE − 45,220,668

6. DIFFERENCE 3,916,167

7. WEIGHT GIVEN ECONOMIC VALUES × 66.67%

8. ECONOMIC OBSOLESCENCE 2,610,778$         

9. DETERMINATION OF RCNLD

10. REPLACEMENT COST NEW 86,213,509$       

11. LESS: ACCRUED DEPRECIATION (PHYSICAL DETERIORATION) − 37,076,674

12. PRELIMINARY RCNLD 49,136,835

13. LESS: FUNCTIONAL OBSOLESCENCE − 833,000

14. ADJUSTED RCNLD AFTER FO 48,303,835

15. LESS: ECONOMIC OBSOLESCENCE − 2,610,778

16. ADJUSTED RCNLD AFTER FO & EO 45,693,057$       

17. CONCLUSION RCNLD 45,693,057$       



EXHIBIT 10
Page 1 of 2GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF REPLACEMENT COST AND TRANSITION FACTORS BY ACCOUNT AND VINTAGE YEAR
OF WATER SYSTEM AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

VINTAGE BASE TRANSITION FACTOR REPLACEMENT
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION YEAR COST FACTOR REFERENCE COST

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 2000 40.00 1.00000 (1) 40.00

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 2013 750.00 1.00000 (1) 750.00

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 2014 1.00 1.00000 (1) 1.00

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 2018 1,000.00 1.00000 (1) 1,000.00

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 2019 35,000.00 1.00000 (1) 35,000.00

303.00 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 2021 1,250.00 1.00000 (1) 1,250.00

304.20 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS PUMPING 2024 749,500.00 1.00000 (2) 749,500.00

304.30 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TREATMENT 1990 6,784,447.05 3.59410 (2) 24,383,953.60

310.00 POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 2020 95,646.72 1.38671 (3) 132,634.58

311.00 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 2023 45,263.00 1.06213 (3) 48,075.27

320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 1995 122,545.32 3.38095 (4) 414,319.89

320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 2022 89,736.00 1.13227 (4) 101,605.40

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 1914 3,397.13 308.00000 (5) 1,046,316.04

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 1953 95,426.78 38.50000 (5) 3,673,931.03

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 1977 132,732.71 7.16279 (5) 950,736.62

330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 2011 1,126,980.55 1.58559 (5) 1,786,924.12

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1890 7,684.91 129.44444 (6) 994,768.91

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1920 39,713.13 52.95455 (6) 2,102,990.75

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1930 16,058.11 58.25000 (6) 935,384.91

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1940 38,508.23 48.54167 (6) 1,869,253.66

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1950 26,245.28 27.09302 (6) 711,063.98

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1960 101,474.59 17.13235 (6) 1,738,498.49

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1970 659,855.43 13.86905 (6) 9,151,566.38

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1980 529,258.51 5.76733 (6) 3,052,406.75

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1985 9,511.53 4.58661 (6) 43,625.72

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1990 251,377.99 3.87043 (6) 972,941.39

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1996 613,932.96 3.43658 (6) 2,109,828.61

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 1999 1,126,610.96 3.22715 (6) 3,635,738.97

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2000 14,748.87 3.09019 (6) 45,576.75

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2001 508,866.02 2.97954 (6) 1,516,186.48

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2003 495,185.52 2.86241 (6) 1,417,422.93

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2004 1,085,223.36 2.69676 (6) 2,926,586.14

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2007 100,849.08 2.19811 (6) 221,677.69

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2008 489,121.84 1.98129 (6) 969,093.44

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2010 403,121.07 1.86699 (6) 752,621.87

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2013 3,092,629.92 1.66191 (6) 5,139,677.40

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2014 274,880.89 1.59371 (6) 438,079.67

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2015 387,374.69 1.57432 (6) 609,853.40

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2016 130,233.29 1.54305 (6) 200,956.00

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2018 1,151,071.80 1.45081 (6) 1,669,985.86

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2020 812,691.55 1.35781 (6) 1,103,479.79

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2022 1,731,011.66 1.13437 (6) 1,963,611.08

331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 2023 1,464,373.57 1.05430 (6) 1,543,887.07

333.40 SERVICES 1890 50.92 145.83333 (7) 7,425.83

333.40 SERVICES 1920 1,977.67 72.91667 (7) 144,205.10

333.40 SERVICES 1930 1,249.27 62.50000 (7) 78,079.38

333.40 SERVICES 1940 3,794.69 62.50000 (7) 237,168.13

333.40 SERVICES 1950 3,465.36 31.25000 (7) 108,292.50

333.40 SERVICES 1960 4,708.05 18.22917 (7) 85,823.83

333.40 SERVICES 1970 42,559.11 11.07595 (7) 471,382.55

333.40 SERVICES 1980 34,018.32 5.00000 (7) 170,091.60

333.40 SERVICES 1985 921.88 3.95928 (7) 3,649.98

333.40 SERVICES 1990 13,318.22 3.33969 (7) 44,478.79

333.40 SERVICES 1996 22,484.16 2.72586 (7) 61,288.60

333.40 SERVICES 1999 29,204.25 2.61976 (7) 76,508.14

333.40 SERVICES 2000 4,101.30 2.51437 (7) 10,312.18

333.40 SERVICES 2001 14,918.61 2.47175 (7) 36,875.10

333.40 SERVICES 2003 20,594.64 2.37772 (7) 48,968.23

333.40 SERVICES 2004 12,508.50 2.25515 (7) 28,208.60

333.40 SERVICES 2008 82,833.15 1.70233 (7) 141,009.74

333.40 SERVICES 2013 436,779.30 1.45349 (7) 634,853.63

333.40 SERVICES 2015 28,955.18 1.41586 (7) 40,996.41

333.40 SERVICES 2016 10,543.25 1.40224 (7) 14,784.20



EXHIBIT 10
Page 2 of 2GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY

WATER SYSTEM ASSETS

SUMMARY OF REPLACEMENT COST AND TRANSITION FACTORS BY ACCOUNT AND VINTAGE YEAR
OF WATER SYSTEM AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

VINTAGE BASE TRANSITION FACTOR REPLACEMENT
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION YEAR COST FACTOR REFERENCE COST

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

333.40 SERVICES 2018 71,098.82 1.30988 (7) 93,130.94

333.40 SERVICES 2020 142,358.12 1.24113 (7) 176,685.61

333.40 SERVICES 2022 193,745.12 1.08831 (7) 210,854.45

333.40 SERVICES 2023 145,439.62 1.02459 (7) 149,016.00

335.40 HYDRANTS 1890 367.47 42.11429 (8) 15,475.74

335.40 HYDRANTS 1920 1,545.19 42.11429 (8) 65,074.57

335.40 HYDRANTS 1930 480.65 42.11429 (8) 20,242.23

335.40 HYDRANTS 1940 916.79 42.11429 (8) 38,609.96

335.40 HYDRANTS 1950 724.53 39.83784 (8) 28,863.71

335.40 HYDRANTS 1960 3,121.63 27.29630 (8) 85,208.94

335.40 HYDRANTS 1970 18,965.12 18.42500 (8) 349,432.34

335.40 HYDRANTS 1980 16,861.62 7.12077 (8) 120,067.77

335.40 HYDRANTS 1990 11,204.14 4.06061 (8) 45,495.60

335.40 HYDRANTS 1996 10,645.36 3.52632 (8) 37,538.90

335.40 HYDRANTS 1999 28,692.27 2.90157 (8) 83,252.77

335.40 HYDRANTS 2001 3,003.71 2.67514 (8) 8,035.33

335.40 HYDRANTS 2003 28,529.37 2.58596 (8) 73,775.95

335.40 HYDRANTS 2004 13,477.17 2.51966 (8) 33,957.86

335.40 HYDRANTS 2008 19,675.92 2.08782 (8) 41,079.75

335.40 HYDRANTS 2010 20,833.74 2.02473 (8) 42,182.60

335.40 HYDRANTS 2013 167,275.59 1.87294 (8) 313,296.34

335.40 HYDRANTS 2014 18,576.34 1.74232 (8) 32,365.87

335.40 HYDRANTS 2015 19,000.64 1.59008 (8) 30,212.45

335.40 HYDRANTS 2016 9,792.02 1.51335 (8) 14,818.72

335.40 HYDRANTS 2018 89,052.58 1.43525 (8) 127,812.56

335.40 HYDRANTS 2020 21,718.80 1.31256 (8) 28,507.13

335.40 HYDRANTS 2022 67,753.81 1.07985 (8) 73,164.19

335.40 HYDRANTS 2023 31,628.26 1.02361 (8) 32,375.04

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 1999 27,170.00 1.22822 (9) 33,370.69

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 2007 3,000.00 1.28934 (9) 3,868.02

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 2013 30,000.00 1.18440 (9) 35,532.13

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 2017 37,080.00 1.11171 (9) 41,222.20

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 2018 37,550.00 1.10313 (9) 41,422.37

341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 2021 39,834.00 1.07314 (9) 42,747.55
346.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 2010 35,012.95 1.07413 (10) 37,608.44

TOTAL COMPANY 26,980,448.20 86,213,508.88

NOTES : (1) Not trended

(2) Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Costs, 1/1/24, Cost Trends of Water Utility Construction, North Atlantic Region, Line 8

(3) Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Costs, 1/1/24, Cost Trends of Water Utility Construction, North Atlantic Region, Line 9

(4) Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Costs, 1/1/24, Cost Trends of Water Utility Construction, North Atlantic Region, Line 16

(5) Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Costs, 1/1/24, Cost Trends of Water Utility Construction, North Atlantic Region, Line 23

(6) Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Costs, 1/1/24, Cost Trends of Water Utility Construction, North Atlantic Region, Line 34

(7) Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Costs, 1/1/24, Cost Trends of Water Utility Construction, North Atlantic Region, Line 39

(8) Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Costs, 1/1/24, Cost Trends of Water Utility Construction, North Atlantic Region, Line 42

(9)

(10) U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Producer Price Index, Series Title: PPI industry group data for Communications equipment mfg, not seasonally adjusted

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Producer Price Index, Series Title: PPI industry data for Automobile, light truck and utility vehicle mfg, not seasonally 
adjusted



GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 303.00 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS 

CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL-- --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 
YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

 

NONDEPRECIABLE 

2000 40.00 
2013 750.00 
2014 1.00 
2018 1,000.00 
2019 35,000.00 
2021 1,250.00 

38,041.00 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 304.20 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS PUMPING 

CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 
RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 

REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL-- --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 
YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 

2024 749,500.00 60.00 1.67 12,516.65 59.88 0.0020 1,499 

749,500.00 12,516.65 1,499 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 304.30 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TREATMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1990 24,383,953.60 65.00 1.54 375,512.89 33.93 0.4780 11,655,530 
 
 24,383,953.60  375,512.89  11,655,530 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 310.00 POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 30-S2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2020 132,634.58 30.00 3.33 4,416.73 26.25 0.1250 16,579 
 
 132,634.58  4,416.73  16,579 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 311.00 PUMPING EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 40-R1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2023 48,075.27 40.00 2.50 1,201.88 39.38 0.0155 745 
 
 48,075.27  1,201.88  745 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 320.00 WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1995 414,319.89 50.00 2.00 8,286.40 23.86 0.5228 216,606 
2022 101,605.40 50.00 2.00 2,032.11 48.28 0.0344 3,495 
 
 515,925.29  10,318.51  220,101 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 330.40 DISTRIBUTION STANDPIPES - TANKS 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1914 1,046,316.04 60.00 1.67 17,473.48 0.46 0.9923 1,038,291 
1953 3,673,931.03 60.00 1.67 61,354.65 10.21 0.8298 3,048,738 
1977 950,736.62 60.00 1.67 15,877.30 21.63 0.6395 607,996 
2011 1,786,924.12 60.00 1.67 29,841.63 48.23 0.1962 350,541 
 
 7,457,907.81  124,547.06  5,045,566 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 331.40 TRANS AND DIST MAINS 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 85-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1890 994,768.91 85.00 1.18 11,738.27 2.35 0.9724 967,264 
1920 2,102,990.75 85.00 1.18 24,815.29 10.15 0.8806 1,851,873 
1930 935,384.91 85.00 1.18 11,037.54 13.46 0.8417 787,267 
1940 1,869,253.66 85.00 1.18 22,057.19 17.75 0.7912 1,478,916 
1950 711,063.98 85.00 1.18 8,390.55 23.14 0.7278 517,484 
1960 1,738,498.49 85.00 1.18 20,514.28 29.54 0.6525 1,134,318 
1970 9,151,566.38 85.00 1.18 107,988.48 36.77 0.5674 5,192,690 
1980 3,052,406.75 85.00 1.18 36,018.40 44.69 0.4742 1,447,573 
1985 43,625.72 85.00 1.18 514.78 48.88 0.4249 18,538 
1990 972,941.39 85.00 1.18 11,480.71 53.20 0.3741 363,997 
1996 2,109,828.61 85.00 1.18 24,895.98 58.55 0.3112 656,536 
1999 3,635,738.97 85.00 1.18 42,901.72 61.29 0.2789 1,014,153 
2000 45,576.75 85.00 1.18 537.81 62.21 0.2681 12,220 
2001 1,516,186.48 85.00 1.18 17,891.00 63.13 0.2573 390,100 
2003 1,417,422.93 85.00 1.18 16,725.59 65.00 0.2353 333,505 
2004 2,926,586.14 85.00 1.18 34,533.72 65.93 0.2244 656,580 
2007 221,677.69 85.00 1.18 2,615.80 68.76 0.1911 42,354 
2008 969,093.44 85.00 1.18 11,435.30 69.71 0.1799 174,321 
2010 752,621.87 85.00 1.18 8,880.94 71.62 0.1574 118,470 
2013 5,139,677.40 85.00 1.18 60,648.19 74.51 0.1234 634,288 
2014 438,079.67 85.00 1.18 5,169.34 75.47 0.1121 49,117 
2015 609,853.40 85.00 1.18 7,196.27 76.44 0.1007 61,418 
2016 200,956.00 85.00 1.18 2,371.28 77.41 0.0893 17,943 
2018 1,669,985.86 85.00 1.18 19,705.83 79.36 0.0664 110,804 
2020 1,103,479.79 85.00 1.18 13,021.06 81.32 0.0433 47,770 
2022 1,963,611.08 85.00 1.18 23,170.61 83.28 0.0202 39,743 
2023 1,543,887.07 85.00 1.18 18,217.87 84.26 0.0087 13,447 
 
 47,836,764.09  564,473.80  18,132,689 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 333.40 SERVICES 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1890 7,425.83 70.00       1.0000 7,426 
1920 144,205.10 70.00 1.43 2,062.13 6.55 0.9064 130,712 
1930 78,079.38 70.00 1.43 1,116.54 8.85 0.8736 68,208 
1940 237,168.13 70.00 1.43 3,391.50 11.54 0.8351 198,069 
1950 108,292.50 70.00 1.43 1,548.58 15.09 0.7844 84,948 
1960 85,823.83 70.00 1.43 1,227.28 19.84 0.7166 61,499 
1970 471,382.55 70.00 1.43 6,740.77 25.75 0.6321 297,980 
1980 170,091.60 70.00 1.43 2,432.31 32.61 0.5341 90,853 
1985 3,649.98 70.00 1.43 52.19 36.33 0.4810 1,756 
1990 44,478.79 70.00 1.43 636.05 40.23 0.4253 18,916 
1996 61,288.60 70.00 1.43 876.43 45.11 0.3556 21,792 
1999 76,508.14 70.00 1.43 1,094.07 47.64 0.3194 24,439 
2000 10,312.18 70.00 1.43 147.46 48.49 0.3073 3,169 
2001 36,875.10 70.00 1.43 527.31 49.34 0.2951 10,883 
2003 48,968.23 70.00 1.43 700.25 51.07 0.2704 13,242 
2004 28,208.60 70.00 1.43 403.38 51.95 0.2579 7,274 
2008 141,009.74 70.00 1.43 2,016.44 55.48 0.2074 29,250 
2013 634,853.63 70.00 1.43 9,078.41 60.00 0.1429 90,695 
2015 40,996.41 70.00 1.43 586.25 61.83 0.1167 4,785 
2016 14,784.20 70.00 1.43 211.41 62.75 0.1036 1,531 
2018 93,130.94 70.00 1.43 1,331.77 64.61 0.0770 7,171 
2020 176,685.61 70.00 1.43 2,526.60 66.47 0.0504 8,910 
2022 210,854.45 70.00 1.43 3,015.22 68.35 0.0236 4,970 
2023 149,016.00 70.00 1.43 2,130.93 69.29 0.0101 1,511 
 
 3,074,089.52  43,853.28  1,189,989 
 

   

EXHIBIT 11 
Page 9 of 12



GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 335.40 HYDRANTS 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1890 15,475.74 70.00       1.0000 15,476 
1920 65,074.57 70.00 1.43 930.57 6.55 0.9064 58,986 
1930 20,242.23 70.00 1.43 289.46 8.85 0.8736 17,683 
1940 38,609.96 70.00 1.43 552.12 11.54 0.8351 32,245 
1950 28,863.71 70.00 1.43 412.75 15.09 0.7844 22,642 
1960 85,208.94 70.00 1.43 1,218.49 19.84 0.7166 61,058 
1970 349,432.34 70.00 1.43 4,996.88 25.75 0.6321 220,890 
1980 120,067.77 70.00 1.43 1,716.97 32.61 0.5341 64,133 
1990 45,495.60 70.00 1.43 650.59 40.23 0.4253 19,349 
1996 37,538.90 70.00 1.43 536.81 45.11 0.3556 13,348 
1999 83,252.77 70.00 1.43 1,190.51 47.64 0.3194 26,593 
2001 8,035.33 70.00 1.43 114.91 49.34 0.2951 2,372 
2003 73,775.95 70.00 1.43 1,055.00 51.07 0.2704 19,951 
2004 33,957.86 70.00 1.43 485.60 51.95 0.2579 8,756 
2008 41,079.75 70.00 1.43 587.44 55.48 0.2074 8,521 
2010 42,182.60 70.00 1.43 603.21 57.28 0.1817 7,665 
2013 313,296.34 70.00 1.43 4,480.14 60.00 0.1429 44,758 
2014 32,365.87 70.00 1.43 462.83 60.91 0.1299 4,203 
2015 30,212.45 70.00 1.43 432.04 61.83 0.1167 3,526 
2016 14,818.72 70.00 1.43 211.91 62.75 0.1036 1,535 
2018 127,812.56 70.00 1.43 1,827.72 64.61 0.0770 9,842 
2020 28,507.13 70.00 1.43 407.65 66.47 0.0504 1,438 
2022 73,164.19 70.00 1.43 1,046.25 68.35 0.0236 1,724 
2023 32,375.04 70.00 1.43 462.96 69.29 0.0101 328 
 
 1,740,846.32  24,672.81  667,022 
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GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 341.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 11-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1999 33,370.69 11.00       1.0000 33,371 
2007 3,868.02 11.00 9.09 351.60 1.35 0.8773 3,393 
2013 35,532.13 11.00 9.09 3,229.87 3.26 0.7036 25,002 
2017 41,222.20 11.00 9.09 3,747.10 5.29 0.5191 21,398 
2018 41,422.37 11.00 9.09 3,765.29 5.95 0.4591 19,017 
2021 42,747.55 11.00 9.09 3,885.75 8.35 0.2409 10,298 
 
 198,162.96  14,979.61  112,479 
 

   

EXHIBIT 11 
Page 11 of 12



GREENVILLE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY 
WATER SYSTEM ASSETS 

 
ACCOUNT 346.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED ANNUAL AND ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

RELATED TO REPLACEMENT COST AT MARCH 31, 2024 
 
 REPLACEMENT AVG. --ANNUAL ACCRUAL--  --ACCRUED DEPREC.-- 

YEAR COST LIFE RATE AMOUNT EXP. FACTOR AMOUNT 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 15-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2010 37,608.44 15.00 6.67 2,508.48 1.25 0.9167 34,475 
 
 37,608.44  2,508.48  34,475 
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Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Pro Forma Operations

Earnings Capitalization Model

Budget

Actual Year 0

2021 2022 2023 2024

1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services 1,948,448 2,111,110 2,184,059 2,181,171

3. Other operating revenue 35,163 29,233 42,448 40,000

4. Tap Fees 0 0 0 0

5. Total Operating Revenues 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171

6. Rate Increase

7. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

8. Operating & Maintenance Expenses 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,594,336

9. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,594,336

10. Depreciation (2) 369,597 393,673 393,673 0

11. Total Operating Expenses 1,729,284 1,988,534 1,869,022 1,594,336

12. Operating Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 626,835

13. Revenues (3) 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171

14. EBITDA (4) 623,924 545,482 751,158 626,835

15. EBIT (5) 254,327 151,809 357,485 626,835

16. EBIT 254,327 151,809 357,485 626,835

17. (-)  Income Taxes 0 0 0 0

18. Debt Free Net Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 626,835

19. (+) Depreciation & Amortization 369,597 393,673 393,673 0

20. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6) 329,699 2,740,347 2,959,807 323,951

21. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7) 20,034 21,617 22,488 22,434

22. Debt Free Net Cash Flow $274,191 ($2,216,482) ($2,231,137) $280,450
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Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Pro Forma Operations

Earnings Capitalization Model

Pro Forma
2024 2024 (11)

4.26% 
Capitalization 

Rate Model (No 
Growth)

4.26% 
Capitalization 

Rate Model (No 
Growth)

23. Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $280,450 ($984,050)

24. Capitalization Factor: (8) 4.26% 4.26%

25. Indicated Value (line 23 ÷ line 24) $6,583,337 ($23,099,761)

4.26% 
Capitalization 
Rate Model 

(0.00% Growth)

4.26% 
Capitalization 
Rate Model 

(0.00% Growth)

26. Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $280,450 ($984,050)

27. Capitalization Factor: (9) 4.26% 4.26%

28. Indicated Value (line 26 ÷ line 27) $6,583,337 ($23,099,761)

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.



Risk Adj EBITDA 13.9 EXHIBIT 12
GROWTH 0.000% Page 3 of 3

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma Operations

Earnings Capitalization Model

Notes:  (1) Assumptions:

(2)

(3) Line 5.
(4) Line 12 + line 10.
(5) Line 12.
(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10) Final year shown, line 22.
(11) Debt Free Net Cash Flow adjusted for average 2021-2024 CAPX.

Terms:
CAPX - Capital Expenditures
CIP - Capital improvement plan
Dep - Depreciation expense
GROSS PPE - GROSS Property, plant and equipment
IOU - Investor owned utility
MUNI - Large regional municipally owned utility
NET PPE - NET Property, plant and equipment

Discount rate is the the current MUNI discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 3/31/2024 
equal to discount rate, where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Discount rate is the current MUNI discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 3/31/2024 
adjusted for stated growth ( g ) where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Depreciation - Pre-2024  based on actual depreciation. Post-2023 based on depreciation rate 
plus same rate on half of CAPX.

Capital Expenditures - Pre-2026 based on financials/budget. Post-2025 years are estimates 
based on 1.36% of prior year-end GROSS Property, plant and equipment.

Changes in Working Capital - based on water industry 1.01% of revenues.

OPERATING EXPENSES - increase at 2.5% annually after 2025 unless noted 
elsewhere. Assumed economies of scale are shown on lines below.

Charges for services - Pre-2024 are actual. 2024 and 2025 results are based on 2024 
budget. Post-2025 based on customer growth (EDU) and average revenue per customer.
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Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

Budget  Estimated  Estimated

Actual Year 0 Year 1 Year 2

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services 1,948,448 2,111,110 2,184,059 2,181,171 2,225,247 2,225,247

3. Other operating revenue 35,163 29,233 42,448 40,000 41,200 41,200

4. Tap Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0

5. Other (Rate Increase) 0 0 0 0 0 445,049

6. Total Operating Revenues 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171 2,266,447 2,711,496

7. Rate Increase 20%

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,594,336 1,546,175 1,584,829

10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits 0 0 0 (141,423) (139,148) (142,626)

12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services 0 0 0 (111,661) (102,651) (105,217)

13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

14. ADD: Additional O&M 0 0 0 0 0 0

15. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,341,252 1,304,377 1,336,986

16. Depreciation (2) 369,597 393,673 393,673 0 376,816 381,179

17. Total Operating Expenses 1,729,284 1,988,534 1,869,022 1,341,252 1,681,193 1,718,166

18. Operating Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 585,254 993,330

19. Revenues (3) 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171 2,266,447 2,711,496

20. EBITDA (4) 623,924 545,482 751,158 879,919 962,070 1,374,510

21. EBIT (5) 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 585,254 993,330

22. EBIT 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 585,254 993,330

23. (-)  Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0

24. Debt Free Net Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 585,254 993,330

25. (+) Depreciation & Amortization 369,597 393,673 393,673 0 376,816 381,179

26. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6) 329,699 2,740,347 2,959,807 323,951 367,528 371,783

27. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7) 20,034 21,617 22,488 22,434 22,891 27,386

28. Debt Free Net Cash Flow $274,191 ($2,216,482) ($2,231,137) $533,534 $571,651 $975,340

29. PV Time Period (mid-year) (0.5) 0.5 1.5

1 2

30. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (8) 0.9794 0.9393

31. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $559,875 $916,137

1 2

32. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (9) 0.9794 0.9393

33. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $559,875 $916,137

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

16. Depreciation (2)

17. Total Operating Expenses

18. Operating Income

19. Revenues (3)

20. EBITDA (4)

21. EBIT (5)

22. EBIT

23. (-)  Income Taxes

24. Debt Free Net Income

25. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

26. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

27. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

28. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

29. PV Time Period (mid-year)

30. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (8)

31. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

32. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (9)

33. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

2,670,296 2,670,296 2,670,296 2,777,108 2,777,108 2,777,108

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 106,812 0 0 111,084

2,711,496 2,711,496 2,818,308 2,818,308 2,818,308 2,929,392

4% 4%

1,624,450 1,665,061 1,706,688 1,749,355 1,793,089 1,837,916

(146,192) (149,847) (153,593) (157,433) (161,368) (165,403)

(107,847) (110,543) (113,307) (116,140) (119,043) (122,019)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

1,370,411 1,404,671 1,439,788 1,475,783 1,512,677 1,550,494

385,593 390,057 394,574 399,143 403,764 408,439

1,756,004 1,794,729 1,834,362 1,874,926 1,916,442 1,958,934

955,492 916,767 983,946 943,382 901,866 970,458

2,711,496 2,711,496 2,818,308 2,818,308 2,818,308 2,929,392

1,341,085 1,306,825 1,378,520 1,342,525 1,305,631 1,378,898

955,492 916,767 983,946 943,382 901,866 970,458

955,492 916,767 983,946 943,382 901,866 970,458

0 0 0 0 0 0

955,492 916,767 983,946 943,382 901,866 970,458

385,593 390,057 394,574 399,143 403,764 408,439

376,088 380,443 384,848 389,304 393,811 398,371

27,386 27,386 28,465 28,465 28,465 29,587

$937,611 $898,996 $965,207 $924,756 $883,355 $950,940

2.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 7.5

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.9010 0.8641 0.8288 0.7950 0.7625 0.7313

$844,787 $776,822 $799,964 $735,181 $673,558 $695,422

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.9010 0.8641 0.8288 0.7950 0.7625 0.7313

$844,787 $776,822 $799,964 $735,181 $673,558 $695,422

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

16. Depreciation (2)

17. Total Operating Expenses

18. Operating Income

19. Revenues (3)

20. EBITDA (4)

21. EBIT (5)

22. EBIT

23. (-)  Income Taxes

24. Debt Free Net Income

25. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

26. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

27. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

28. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

29. PV Time Period (mid-year)

30. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (8)

31. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

32. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (9)

33. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14

2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

2,888,193 2,888,193 2,888,193 3,003,720 3,003,720 3,003,720

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 115,528 0 0 105,130

2,929,393 2,929,393 3,044,921 3,044,920 3,044,920 3,150,050

4% 3%

1,883,864 1,930,961 1,979,235 2,028,716 2,079,433 2,131,419

(169,538) (173,776) (178,121) (182,574) (187,138) (191,816)

(125,070) (128,196) (131,401) (134,686) (138,054) (141,505)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

1,589,257 1,628,988 1,669,713 1,711,456 1,754,242 1,798,098

413,169 417,952 422,792 427,687 432,639 437,649

2,002,425 2,046,940 2,092,505 2,139,143 2,186,881 2,235,747

926,968 882,453 952,416 905,777 858,039 914,303

2,929,393 2,929,393 3,044,921 3,044,920 3,044,920 3,150,050

1,340,136 1,300,405 1,375,208 1,333,464 1,290,678 1,351,952

926,968 882,453 952,416 905,777 858,039 914,303

926,968 882,453 952,416 905,777 858,039 914,303

0 0 0 0 0 0

926,968 882,453 952,416 905,777 858,039 914,303

413,169 417,952 422,792 427,687 432,639 437,649

402,984 407,650 412,370 417,144 421,974 426,860

29,587 29,587 30,754 30,754 30,754 31,816

$907,565 $863,168 $932,084 $885,567 $837,950 $893,276

8.5 9.5 10.5 11.5 12.5 13.5

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.7015 0.6728 0.6453 0.6189 0.5936 0.5694

$636,657 $580,739 $601,474 $548,077 $497,407 $508,632

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.7015 0.6728 0.6453 0.6189 0.5936 0.5694

$636,657 $580,739 $601,474 $548,077 $497,407 $508,632

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

16. Depreciation (2)

17. Total Operating Expenses

18. Operating Income

19. Revenues (3)

20. EBITDA (4)

21. EBIT (5)

22. EBIT

23. (-)  Income Taxes

24. Debt Free Net Income

25. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

26. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

27. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

28. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

29. PV Time Period (mid-year)

30. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (8)

31. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

32. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (9)

33. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20

2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

3,108,850 3,108,850 3,155,483 3,155,483 3,262,770 3,262,770

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 46,633 0 107,286 0 111,913

3,150,050 3,196,683 3,196,683 3,303,969 3,303,970 3,415,883

2% 3% 3%

2,184,705 2,239,322 2,295,305 2,352,688 2,411,505 2,471,793

(196,612) (201,527) (206,565) (211,729) (217,023) (222,448)

(145,042) (148,669) (152,385) (156,195) (160,100) (164,102)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

1,843,051 1,889,127 1,936,355 1,984,764 2,034,383 2,085,243

442,716 447,842 453,027 458,272 463,579 468,947

2,285,766 2,336,969 2,389,382 2,443,036 2,497,962 2,554,189

864,284 859,714 807,301 860,933 806,008 861,694

3,150,050 3,196,683 3,196,683 3,303,969 3,303,970 3,415,883

1,306,999 1,307,556 1,260,328 1,319,205 1,269,587 1,330,640

864,284 859,714 807,301 860,933 806,008 861,694

864,284 859,714 807,301 860,933 806,008 861,694

0 0 0 0 0 0

864,284 859,714 807,301 860,933 806,008 861,694

442,716 447,842 453,027 458,272 463,579 468,947

431,803 436,803 441,860 446,976 452,152 457,387

31,816 32,286 32,286 33,370 33,370 34,500

$843,381 $838,467 $786,182 $838,859 $784,065 $838,753

14.5 15.5 16.5 17.5 18.5 19.5

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.5461 0.5238 0.5024 0.4819 0.4622 0.4433

$460,570 $439,189 $394,978 $404,246 $362,395 $371,819

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.5461 0.5238 0.5024 0.4819 0.4622 0.4433

$460,570 $439,189 $394,978 $404,246 $362,395 $371,819

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 4.26% DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 4.26%

Terminal Terminal

Value Multiples (13) Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $838,753 Projected EBIT $861,694 20.7 $17,837,058

Divided by Capitalization Factor (8) 4.26% Projected EBITDA 1,330,640 13.9 18,495,902

20th Year Terminal Value 19,689,039 Weighted (1/3 EBIT 2/3 EBITDA) Terminal Value 18,278,484

20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.4433 20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.4433

Present Value of Terminal Value 8,728,151 Present Value of Terminal Value 8,102,852

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 11,807,930 Cash Flow for 20 Years 11,807,930

Indicated Value $20,536,081 Indicated Value $19,910,782

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 4.26% DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 4.26%

Terminal Terminal

Value Multiples (13) Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $838,753 Projected EBIT $861,694 20.7 $17,837,058

Divided by Capitalization Factor (9) 4.26% Projected EBITDA 1,330,640 13.9 18,495,902

20th Year Terminal Value 19,689,039 Weighted (1/3 EBIT 2/3 EBITDA) Terminal Value 18,278,484

20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.4433 20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.4433

Present Value of Terminal Value 8,728,151 Present Value of Terminal Value 8,102,852

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 11,807,930 Cash Flow for 20 Years 11,807,930

Indicated Value $20,536,081 Indicated Value $19,910,782

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

Notes:  (1) Assumptions:

(2)

(3) Line 6.
(4) Line 18 + line 16.
(5) Line 18.
(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10) Final year shown, line 28.

(11) Final year shown, line 30.

(12) Final year shown, line 30.

(13) Developed on Market Multiples EXHIBIT 18.

Terms:
CAPX - Capital Expenditures
CIP - Capital improvement plan
Dep - Depreciation expense
GROSS PPE - GROSS Property, plant and equipment
IOU - Investor owned utility
MUNI - Large regional municipally owned utility
NET PPE - NET Property, plant and equipment

Discount rate is the the current MUNI discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 3/31/2024 
equal to discount rate, where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Discount rate is the current MUNI discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 3/31/2024 
adjusted for stated growth ( g ) where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Depreciation - Pre-2024  based on actual depreciation. Post-2023 based on depreciation rate 
plus same rate on half of CAPX.

Capital Expenditures - Pre-2026 based on financials/budget. Post-2025 years are estimates 
based on 1.36% of prior year-end GROSS Property, plant and equipment.

Changes in Working Capital - based on water industry 1.01% of revenues.

Other (Rate Increase) - Assumed purchase by MUNI in 2025 with shown rate increases.

OPERATING EXPENSES - increase at 2.5% annually after 2025 unless noted 
elsewhere. Assumed economies of scale are shown on lines below.
Wages & Benefits - Post-2025 assumed 15% savings due to economies of scale. 
Increase at 2.5% afterwards.

Professional Services - Post-2025 assumed 50% savings due to economies of scale. 
Increase at 2.5% afterwards.

No Additional O&M.

Charges for services -Pre-2024 are actual. 2024 and 2025 results are based on 2024 
budget. Post-2025 based on customer growth (EDU) and average revenue per customer.  
Rate increases (Other rate increase line item) are added year after they occur.
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Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

Budget  Estimated  Estimated

Actual Year 0 Year 1 Year 2

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services 1,948,448 2,111,110 2,184,059 2,181,171 2,225,247 2,225,247

3. Other operating revenue 35,163 29,233 42,448 40,000 41,200 41,200

4. Tap Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0

5. Other (Rate Increase) 0 0 0 0 0 1,335,148

6. Total Operating Revenues 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171 2,266,447 3,601,595

7. Rate Increase 60%

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,594,336 1,546,175 1,584,829

10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits 0 0 0 (141,423) (139,148) (142,626)

12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services 0 0 0 (111,661) (102,651) (105,217)

13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

14. ADD: Additional O&M 0 0 0 0 0 0

15. ADD: PURTA & Reg Assessment 0 0 0 0 41,490 41,735

16. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,341,252 1,345,867 1,378,721

17. Depreciation (2) 369,597 393,673 393,673 0 376,816 381,179

18. Total Operating Expenses 1,729,284 1,988,534 1,869,022 1,341,252 1,722,683 1,759,901

19. Operating Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 543,764 1,841,694

20. Revenues (3) 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171 2,266,447 3,601,595

21. EBITDA (4) 623,924 545,482 751,158 879,919 920,580 2,222,874

22. EBIT (5) 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 543,764 1,841,694

23. EBIT 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 543,764 1,841,694

24. (-)  Income Taxes 0 0 0 243,800 148,513 495,731

25. Debt Free Net Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 636,119 395,251 1,345,963

26. (+) Depreciation & Amortization 369,597 393,673 393,673 0 376,816 381,179

27. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6) 329,699 2,740,347 2,959,807 323,951 367,528 371,783

28. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7) 20,034 21,617 22,488 22,434 22,891 36,376

29. Debt Free Net Cash Flow $274,191 ($2,216,482) ($2,231,137) $289,734 $381,648 $1,318,983

30. PV Time Period (mid-year) (0.5) 0.5 1.5

31. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8) 0.9611 0.8879

32. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $366,802 $1,171,125

1 2

33. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9) 0.9492 0.8551

34. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $362,260 $1,127,863

1 2

35. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8) 0.9611 0.8879

36. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $366,802 $1,171,125

1 2

37. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9) 0.9492 0.8551

38. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $362,260 $1,127,863

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. ADD: PURTA & Reg Assessment
16. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

17. Depreciation (2)

18. Total Operating Expenses

19. Operating Income

20. Revenues (3)

21. EBITDA (4)

22. EBIT (5)

23. EBIT

24. (-)  Income Taxes

25. Debt Free Net Income

26. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

27. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

28. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

29. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

30. PV Time Period (mid-year)

31. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

32. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

33. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

34. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

35. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

36. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

37. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

38. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

3,560,395 3,560,395 3,560,395 3,916,435 3,916,435 3,916,435

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 356,040 0 0 391,643

3,601,595 3,601,595 3,957,635 3,957,635 3,957,635 4,349,278

10% 10%

1,624,450 1,665,061 1,706,688 1,749,355 1,793,089 1,837,916

(146,192) (149,847) (153,593) (157,433) (161,368) (165,403)

(107,847) (110,543) (113,307) (116,140) (119,043) (122,019)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

49,319 49,305 49,291 51,303 51,289 51,275

1,419,730 1,453,976 1,489,079 1,527,086 1,563,966 1,601,769

385,593 390,057 394,574 399,143 403,764 408,439

1,805,323 1,844,034 1,883,653 1,926,229 1,967,731 2,010,209

1,796,272 1,757,561 2,073,982 2,031,406 1,989,904 2,339,069

3,601,595 3,601,595 3,957,635 3,957,635 3,957,635 4,349,278

2,181,865 2,147,619 2,468,556 2,430,549 2,393,669 2,747,509

1,796,272 1,757,561 2,073,982 2,031,406 1,989,904 2,339,069

1,796,272 1,757,561 2,073,982 2,031,406 1,989,904 2,339,069

476,409 459,200 533,679 514,699 496,324 583,413

1,319,863 1,298,361 1,540,303 1,516,707 1,493,580 1,755,656

385,593 390,057 394,574 399,143 403,764 408,439

376,088 380,443 384,848 389,304 393,811 398,371

36,376 36,376 39,972 39,972 39,972 43,928

$1,292,992 $1,271,600 $1,510,057 $1,486,574 $1,463,561 $1,721,797

2.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 7.5

0.8202 0.7577 0.7000 0.6466 0.5973 0.5518

$1,060,512 $963,491 $1,057,040 $961,219 $874,185 $950,088

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.7704 0.6940 0.6252 0.5633 0.5075 0.4572

$996,121 $882,490 $944,087 $837,387 $742,757 $787,206

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.8202 0.7577 0.7000 0.6466 0.5973 0.5518

$1,060,512 $963,491 $1,057,040 $961,219 $874,185 $950,088

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.7704 0.6940 0.6252 0.5633 0.5075 0.4572

$996,121 $882,490 $944,087 $837,387 $742,757 $787,206

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. ADD: PURTA & Reg Assessment
16. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

17. Depreciation (2)

18. Total Operating Expenses

19. Operating Income

20. Revenues (3)

21. EBITDA (4)

22. EBIT (5)

23. EBIT

24. (-)  Income Taxes

25. Debt Free Net Income

26. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

27. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

28. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

29. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

30. PV Time Period (mid-year)

31. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

32. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

33. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

34. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

35. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

36. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

37. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

38. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14

2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

4,308,078 4,308,078 4,308,078 4,652,724 4,652,724 4,652,724

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 344,646 0 0 139,582

4,349,278 4,349,278 4,693,924 4,693,924 4,693,924 4,833,506

8% 3%

1,883,864 1,930,961 1,979,235 2,028,716 2,079,433 2,131,419

(169,538) (173,776) (178,121) (182,574) (187,138) (191,816)

(125,070) (128,196) (131,401) (134,686) (138,054) (141,505)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

53,488 53,474 53,459 55,405 55,390 55,375

1,642,745 1,682,462 1,723,172 1,766,861 1,809,632 1,853,473

413,169 417,952 422,792 427,687 432,639 437,649

2,055,913 2,100,414 2,145,964 2,194,548 2,242,271 2,291,122

2,293,365 2,248,864 2,547,960 2,499,376 2,451,653 2,542,384

4,349,278 4,349,278 4,693,924 4,693,924 4,693,924 4,833,506

2,706,533 2,666,816 2,970,752 2,927,063 2,884,292 2,980,033

2,293,365 2,248,864 2,547,960 2,499,376 2,451,653 2,542,384

2,293,365 2,248,864 2,547,960 2,499,376 2,451,653 2,542,384

572,013 560,914 635,515 623,397 611,494 634,124

1,721,352 1,687,950 1,912,445 1,875,979 1,840,159 1,908,260

413,169 417,952 422,792 427,687 432,639 437,649

402,984 407,650 412,370 417,144 421,974 426,860

43,928 43,928 47,409 47,409 47,409 48,818

$1,687,609 $1,654,324 $1,875,459 $1,839,114 $1,803,415 $1,870,230

8.5 9.5 10.5 11.5 12.5 13.5

0.5098 0.4709 0.4350 0.4019 0.3712 0.3429

$860,343 $779,021 $815,824 $739,140 $669,428 $641,302

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.4119 0.3710 0.3343 0.3012 0.2713 0.2444

$695,126 $613,754 $626,966 $553,941 $489,267 $457,084

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.5098 0.4709 0.4350 0.4019 0.3712 0.3429

$860,343 $779,021 $815,824 $739,140 $669,428 $641,302

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.4119 0.3710 0.3343 0.3012 0.2713 0.2444

$695,126 $613,754 $626,966 $553,941 $489,267 $457,084

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. ADD: PURTA & Reg Assessment
16. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

17. Depreciation (2)

18. Total Operating Expenses

19. Operating Income

20. Revenues (3)

21. EBITDA (4)

22. EBIT (5)

23. EBIT

24. (-)  Income Taxes

25. Debt Free Net Income

26. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

27. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

28. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

29. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

30. PV Time Period (mid-year)

31. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

32. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

33. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

34. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

35. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

36. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

37. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

38. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20

2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

4,792,306 4,792,306 4,897,737 4,897,737 5,005,487 5,005,487

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 105,431 0 107,750 0 114,125

4,833,506 4,938,937 4,938,937 5,046,687 5,046,687 5,160,812

2% 2% 2%

2,184,705 2,239,322 2,295,305 2,352,688 2,411,505 2,471,793

(196,612) (201,527) (206,565) (211,729) (217,023) (222,448)

(145,042) (148,669) (152,385) (156,195) (160,100) (164,102)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

56,154 56,139 56,723 56,707 57,304 57,287

1,899,205 1,945,266 1,993,078 2,041,471 2,091,687 2,142,530

442,716 447,842 453,027 458,272 463,579 468,947

2,341,920 2,393,108 2,446,105 2,499,743 2,555,266 2,611,476

2,491,586 2,545,829 2,492,832 2,546,944 2,491,421 2,549,336

4,833,506 4,938,937 4,938,937 5,046,687 5,046,687 5,160,812

2,934,301 2,993,671 2,945,859 3,005,216 2,955,000 3,018,282

2,491,586 2,545,829 2,492,832 2,546,944 2,491,421 2,549,336

2,491,586 2,545,829 2,492,832 2,546,944 2,491,421 2,549,336

621,454 634,983 621,765 635,261 621,413 635,858

1,870,132 1,910,846 1,871,067 1,911,683 1,870,008 1,913,478

442,716 447,842 453,027 458,272 463,579 468,947

431,803 436,803 441,860 446,976 452,152 457,387

48,818 49,883 49,883 50,972 50,972 52,124

$1,832,226 $1,872,002 $1,832,351 $1,872,008 $1,830,464 $1,872,913

14.5 15.5 16.5 17.5 18.5 19.5

0.3168 0.2927 0.2704 0.2498 0.2307 0.2131

$580,449 $547,935 $495,468 $467,627 $422,288 $399,118

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.2202 0.1984 0.1787 0.1610 0.1451 0.1307

$403,456 $371,405 $327,441 $301,393 $265,600 $244,790

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.3168 0.2927 0.2704 0.2498 0.2307 0.2131

$580,449 $547,935 $495,468 $467,627 $422,288 $399,118

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.2202 0.1984 0.1787 0.1610 0.1451 0.1307

$403,456 $371,405 $327,441 $301,393 $265,600 $244,790

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 8.25% DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 8.25%

Terminal Terminal

Value Multiples (13) Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $1,872,913 Projected EBIT $2,549,336 20.7 $52,771,247

Divided by Capitalization Factor (8) 8.25% Projected EBITDA 3,018,282 13.9 41,954,126

20th Year Terminal Value 22,701,979 Weighted (1/3 EBIT 2/3 EBITDA) Terminal Value 45,523,776

20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.2131 20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.2131

Present Value of Terminal Value 4,837,792 Present Value of Terminal Value 9,701,117

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 14,822,405 Cash Flow for 20 Years 14,822,405

Indicated Value $19,660,196 Indicated Value $24,523,521

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 11.00% DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 11.00%

Terminal Terminal

Value Multiples (13) Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $1,872,913 Projected EBIT $2,549,336 20.7 $52,771,247

Divided by Capitalization Factor (9) 11.00% Projected EBITDA 3,018,282 13.9 41,954,126

20th Year Terminal Value 17,026,484 Weighted (1/3 EBIT 2/3 EBITDA) Terminal Value 45,523,776

20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.1307 20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.1307

Present Value of Terminal Value 2,225,361 Present Value of Terminal Value 5,949,958

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 12,030,395 Cash Flow for 20 Years 12,030,395

Indicated Value $14,255,757 Indicated Value $17,980,353

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 8.25% DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 11.00%

Terminal Terminal

Value Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $1,872,913 Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $1,872,913

Divided by Capitalization Factor (8) 8.25% Divided by Capitalization Factor (9) 11.00%

20th Year Terminal Value 22,701,979 20th Year Terminal Value 17,026,484

20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.2131 20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.1307

Present Value of Terminal Value 4,837,792 Present Value of Terminal Value 2,225,361

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 14,822,405 Cash Flow for 20 Years 12,030,395

Indicated Value $19,660,196 Indicated Value $14,255,757

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

Notes:  (1) Assumptions:

PURTA & Reg Assessment - 2025 assumed due to IOU purchase in 2025.
(2)

(3) Line 6.
(4) Line 19 + line 17.
(5) Line 19.
(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10) Final year shown, line 29.

(11) Final year shown, line 31.

(12) Final year shown, line 33.

(13) Developed on Market Multiples EXHIBIT 18.

Terms:
CAPX - Capital Expenditures
CIP - Capital improvement plan
Dep - Depreciation expense
GROSS PPE - GROSS Property, plant and equipment
IOU - Investor owned utility
MUNI - Large regional municipally owned utility
NET PPE - NET Property, plant and equipment

Discount rate is the current lower end of the IOU discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 
3/31/2024 adjusted for stated growth ( g ) where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Discount rate is the current upper end of the IOU discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 
3/31/2024 adjusted for stated growth ( g ) where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Depreciation - Pre-2024  based on actual depreciation. Post-2023 based on depreciation rate 
plus same rate on half of CAPX.

Capital Expenditures - Pre-2026 based on financials/budget. Post-2025 years are estimates 
based on 1.36% of prior year-end GROSS Property, plant and equipment.

Changes in Working Capital - based on water industry 1.01% of revenues.

OPERATING EXPENSES - increase at 2.5% annually after 2025 unless noted 
elsewhere. Assumed economies of scale are shown on lines below.
Wages & Benefits - Post-2025 assumed 15% savings due to economies of scale. 
Increase at 2.5% afterwards.

Professional Services - Post-2025 assumed 50% savings due to economies of scale. 
Increase at 2.5% afterwards.

No Additional O&M.

Charges for services -Pre-2024 are actual. 2024 and 2025 results are based on 2024 
budget. Post-2025 based on customer growth (EDU) and average revenue per customer.  
Rate increases (Other rate increase line item) are added year after they occur.

Other (Rate Increase) - Assumed purchase by IOU in 2025 with shown rate increases.



EXHIBIT 15
Page 1 of 6Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

Budget  Estimated  Estimated

Actual Year 0 Year 1 Year 2

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services 1,948,448 2,111,110 2,184,059 2,181,171 2,225,247 2,225,247

3. Other operating revenue 35,163 29,233 42,448 40,000 41,200 41,200

4. Tap Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0

5. Other (Rate Increase) 0 0 0 0 0 778,836

6. Total Operating Revenues 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171 2,266,447 3,045,283

7. Rate Increase 35%

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,594,336 1,546,175 1,584,829

10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits 0 0 0 (141,423) (139,148) (142,626)

12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services 0 0 0 (111,661) (102,651) (105,217)

13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

14. ADD: Additional O&M 0 0 0 0 0 0

15. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,341,252 1,304,377 1,336,986

16. Depreciation (2) 369,597 393,673 393,673 0 566,825 573,295

17. Total Operating Expenses 1,729,284 1,988,534 1,869,022 1,341,252 1,871,202 1,910,281

18. Operating Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 395,245 1,135,002

19. Revenues (3) 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171 2,266,447 3,045,283

20. EBITDA (4) 623,924 545,482 751,158 879,919 962,070 1,708,297

21. EBIT (5) 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 395,245 1,135,002

22. EBIT 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 395,245 1,135,002

23. (-)  Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0

24. Debt Free Net Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 395,245 1,135,002

25. (+) Depreciation & Amortization 369,597 393,673 393,673 0 566,825 573,295

26. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6) 329,699 2,740,347 2,959,807 323,951 552,891 559,200

27. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7) 20,034 21,617 22,488 22,434 22,891 30,757

28. Debt Free Net Cash Flow $274,191 ($2,216,482) ($2,231,137) $533,534 $386,288 $1,118,339

29. PV Time Period (mid-year) (0.5) 0.5 1.5

1 2

30. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (8) 0.9794 0.9393

31. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $378,330 $1,050,456

1 2

32. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (9) 0.9794 0.9393

33. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $378,330 $1,050,456

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

16. Depreciation (2)

17. Total Operating Expenses

18. Operating Income

19. Revenues (3)

20. EBITDA (4)

21. EBIT (5)

22. EBIT

23. (-)  Income Taxes

24. Debt Free Net Income

25. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

26. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

27. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

28. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

29. PV Time Period (mid-year)

30. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (8)

31. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

32. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (9)

33. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

3,004,083 3,004,083 3,004,083 3,184,328 3,184,328 3,184,328

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 180,245 0 0 191,060

3,045,283 3,045,283 3,225,528 3,225,528 3,225,528 3,416,588

6% 6%

1,624,450 1,665,061 1,706,688 1,749,355 1,793,089 1,837,916

(146,192) (149,847) (153,593) (157,433) (161,368) (165,403)

(107,847) (110,543) (113,307) (116,140) (119,043) (122,019)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

1,370,411 1,404,671 1,439,788 1,475,783 1,512,677 1,550,494

579,836 586,453 593,146 599,915 606,762 613,686

1,950,247 1,991,125 2,032,934 2,075,698 2,119,439 2,164,180

1,095,036 1,054,158 1,192,594 1,149,830 1,106,089 1,252,408

3,045,283 3,045,283 3,225,528 3,225,528 3,225,528 3,416,588

1,674,872 1,640,612 1,785,740 1,749,745 1,712,851 1,866,094

1,095,036 1,054,158 1,192,594 1,149,830 1,106,089 1,252,408

1,095,036 1,054,158 1,192,594 1,149,830 1,106,089 1,252,408

0 0 0 0 0 0

1,095,036 1,054,158 1,192,594 1,149,830 1,106,089 1,252,408

579,836 586,453 593,146 599,915 606,762 613,686

565,582 572,037 578,565 585,167 591,845 598,600

30,757 30,757 32,578 32,578 32,578 34,508

$1,078,533 $1,037,817 $1,174,597 $1,132,000 $1,088,428 $1,232,986

2.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 7.5

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.9010 0.8641 0.8288 0.7950 0.7625 0.7313

$971,758 $896,778 $973,506 $899,940 $829,926 $901,683

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.9010 0.8641 0.8288 0.7950 0.7625 0.7313

$971,758 $896,778 $973,506 $899,940 $829,926 $901,683

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

16. Depreciation (2)

17. Total Operating Expenses

18. Operating Income

19. Revenues (3)

20. EBITDA (4)

21. EBIT (5)

22. EBIT

23. (-)  Income Taxes

24. Debt Free Net Income

25. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

26. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

27. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

28. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

29. PV Time Period (mid-year)

30. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (8)

31. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

32. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (9)

33. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14

2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

3,375,388 3,375,388 3,375,388 3,577,911 3,577,911 3,577,911

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 202,523 0 0 214,675

3,416,588 3,416,588 3,619,111 3,619,111 3,619,111 3,833,786

6% 6%

1,883,864 1,930,961 1,979,235 2,028,716 2,079,433 2,131,419

(169,538) (173,776) (178,121) (182,574) (187,138) (191,816)

(125,070) (128,196) (131,401) (134,686) (138,054) (141,505)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

1,589,257 1,628,988 1,669,713 1,711,456 1,754,242 1,798,098

620,689 627,773 634,937 642,183 649,512 656,924

2,209,946 2,256,762 2,304,650 2,353,639 2,403,754 2,455,022

1,206,642 1,159,826 1,314,461 1,265,472 1,215,357 1,378,764

3,416,588 3,416,588 3,619,111 3,619,111 3,619,111 3,833,786

1,827,331 1,787,600 1,949,398 1,907,655 1,864,869 2,035,688

1,206,642 1,159,826 1,314,461 1,265,472 1,215,357 1,378,764

1,206,642 1,159,826 1,314,461 1,265,472 1,215,357 1,378,764

0 0 0 0 0 0

1,206,642 1,159,826 1,314,461 1,265,472 1,215,357 1,378,764

620,689 627,773 634,937 642,183 649,512 656,924

605,431 612,340 619,328 626,396 633,544 640,775

34,508 34,508 36,553 36,553 36,553 38,721

$1,187,393 $1,140,752 $1,293,517 $1,244,706 $1,194,772 $1,356,192

8.5 9.5 10.5 11.5 12.5 13.5

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.7015 0.6728 0.6453 0.6189 0.5936 0.5694

$832,956 $767,498 $834,707 $770,349 $709,217 $772,216

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.7015 0.6728 0.6453 0.6189 0.5936 0.5694

$832,956 $767,498 $834,707 $770,349 $709,217 $772,216

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

16. Depreciation (2)

17. Total Operating Expenses

18. Operating Income

19. Revenues (3)

20. EBITDA (4)

21. EBIT (5)

22. EBIT

23. (-)  Income Taxes

24. Debt Free Net Income

25. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

26. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

27. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

28. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

29. PV Time Period (mid-year)

30. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (8)

31. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

32. Present Value Factor:   4.26%  (9)

33. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20

2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

3,792,586 3,792,586 3,893,090 3,893,090 4,005,989 4,005,989

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 100,504 0 112,900 0 116,174

3,833,786 3,934,290 3,934,290 4,047,190 4,047,189 4,163,363

3% 3% 3%

2,184,705 2,239,322 2,295,305 2,352,688 2,411,505 2,471,793

(196,612) (201,527) (206,565) (211,729) (217,023) (222,448)

(145,042) (148,669) (152,385) (156,195) (160,100) (164,102)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

1,843,051 1,889,127 1,936,355 1,984,764 2,034,383 2,085,243

664,421 672,003 679,672 687,429 695,274 703,209

2,507,471 2,561,130 2,616,027 2,672,193 2,729,657 2,788,451

1,326,315 1,373,160 1,318,263 1,374,997 1,317,532 1,374,912

3,833,786 3,934,290 3,934,290 4,047,190 4,047,189 4,163,363

1,990,735 2,045,163 1,997,935 2,062,426 2,012,806 2,078,120

1,326,315 1,373,160 1,318,263 1,374,997 1,317,532 1,374,912

1,326,315 1,373,160 1,318,263 1,374,997 1,317,532 1,374,912

0 0 0 0 0 0

1,326,315 1,373,160 1,318,263 1,374,997 1,317,532 1,374,912

664,421 672,003 679,672 687,429 695,274 703,209

648,087 655,483 662,964 670,529 678,182 685,921

38,721 39,736 39,736 40,877 40,877 42,050

$1,303,927 $1,349,944 $1,295,235 $1,351,021 $1,293,747 $1,350,150

14.5 15.5 16.5 17.5 18.5 19.5

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.5461 0.5238 0.5024 0.4819 0.4622 0.4433

$712,075 $707,101 $650,726 $651,057 $597,970 $598,521

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.5461 0.5238 0.5024 0.4819 0.4622 0.4433

$712,075 $707,101 $650,726 $651,057 $597,970 $598,521

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 4.26% DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 4.26%

Terminal Terminal

Value Multiples (13) Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $1,350,150 Projected EBIT $1,374,912 20.7 $28,460,670

Divided by Capitalization Factor (8) 4.26% Projected EBITDA 2,078,120 13.9 28,885,874

20th Year Terminal Value 31,693,650 Weighted (1/3 EBIT 2/3 EBITDA) Terminal Value 28,745,557

20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.4433 20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.4433

Present Value of Terminal Value 14,049,795 Present Value of Terminal Value 12,742,905

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 15,506,768 Cash Flow for 20 Years 15,506,768

Indicated Value $29,556,563 Indicated Value $28,249,674

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 4.26% DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 4.26%

Terminal Terminal

Value Multiples (13) Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $1,350,150 Projected EBIT $1,374,912 20.7 $28,460,670

Divided by Capitalization Factor (9) 4.26% Projected EBITDA 2,078,120 13.9 28,885,874

20th Year Terminal Value 31,693,650 Weighted (1/3 EBIT 2/3 EBITDA) Terminal Value 28,745,557

20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.4433 20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.4433

Present Value of Terminal Value 14,049,795 Present Value of Terminal Value 12,742,905

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 15,506,768 Cash Flow for 20 Years 15,506,768

Indicated Value $29,556,563 Indicated Value $28,249,674

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With MUNI Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

Notes:  (1) Assumptions:

(2)

(3) Line 6.
(4) Line 18 + line 16.
(5) Line 18.
(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10) Final year shown, line 28.

(11) Final year shown, line 30.

(12) Final year shown, line 30.

(13) Developed on Market Multiples EXHIBIT 18.

Terms:
CAPX - Capital Expenditures
CIP - Capital improvement plan
Dep - Depreciation expense
GROSS PPE - GROSS Property, plant and equipment
IOU - Investor owned utility
MUNI - Large regional municipally owned utility
NET PPE - NET Property, plant and equipment

Discount rate is the the current MUNI discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 3/31/2024 
equal to discount rate, where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Discount rate is the current MUNI discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 3/31/2024 
adjusted for stated growth ( g ) where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Depreciation - Pre-2024  based on actual depreciation. Post-2023 based on depreciation rate 
plus same rate on half of CAPX.

Capital Expenditures - Pre-2026 based on financials/budget. Post-2025 years are estimates 
based on 1.34% of prior year-end GROSS Property, plant and equipment.

Changes in Working Capital - based on water industry 1.01% of revenues.

Other (Rate Increase) - Assumed purchase by MUNI in 2025 with shown rate increases.

OPERATING EXPENSES - increase at 2.5% annually after 2025 unless noted 
elsewhere. Assumed economies of scale are shown on lines below.
Wages & Benefits - Post-2025 assumed 15% savings due to economies of scale. 
Increase at 2.5% afterwards.

Professional Services - Post-2025 assumed 50% savings due to economies of scale. 
Increase at 2.5% afterwards.

No Additional O&M.

Charges for services -Pre-2024 are actual. 2024 and 2025 results are based on 2024 
budget. Post-2025 based on customer growth (EDU) and average revenue per customer.  
Rate increases (Other rate increase line item) are added year after they occur.



EXHIBIT 16
Page 1 of 6Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

Budget  Estimated  Estimated

Actual Year 0 Year 1 Year 2

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services 1,948,448 2,111,110 2,184,059 2,181,171 2,225,247 2,225,247

3. Other operating revenue 35,163 29,233 42,448 40,000 41,200 41,200

4. Tap Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0

5. Other (Rate Increase) 0 0 0 0 0 1,668,935

6. Total Operating Revenues 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171 2,266,447 3,935,382

7. Rate Increase 75%

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,594,336 1,546,175 1,584,829

10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits 0 0 0 (141,423) (139,148) (142,626)

12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services 0 0 0 (111,661) (102,651) (105,217)

13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

14. ADD: Additional O&M 0 0 0 0 0 0

15. ADD: PURTA & Reg Assessment 0 0 0 0 71,609 71,847

16. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation 1,359,687 1,594,861 1,475,349 1,341,252 1,375,986 1,408,833

17. Depreciation (2) 369,597 393,673 393,673 0 566,825 573,295

18. Total Operating Expenses 1,729,284 1,988,534 1,869,022 1,341,252 1,942,811 1,982,128

19. Operating Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 323,636 1,953,254

20. Revenues (3) 1,983,611 2,140,343 2,226,507 2,221,171 2,266,447 3,935,382

21. EBITDA (4) 623,924 545,482 751,158 879,919 890,461 2,526,549

22. EBIT (5) 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 323,636 1,953,254

23. EBIT 254,327 151,809 357,485 879,919 323,636 1,953,254

24. (-)  Income Taxes 0 0 0 243,800 88,392 525,759

25. Debt Free Net Income 254,327 151,809 357,485 636,119 235,244 1,427,495

26. (+) Depreciation & Amortization 369,597 393,673 393,673 0 566,825 573,295

27. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6) 329,699 2,740,347 2,959,807 323,951 552,891 559,200

28. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7) 20,034 21,617 22,488 22,434 22,891 39,747

29. Debt Free Net Cash Flow $274,191 ($2,216,482) ($2,231,137) $289,734 $226,287 $1,401,842

30. PV Time Period (mid-year) (0.5) 0.5 1.5

31. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8) 0.9611 0.8879

32. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $217,484 $1,244,696

1 2

33. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9) 0.9492 0.8551

34. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $214,792 $1,198,715

1 2

35. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8) 0.9611 0.8879

36. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $217,484 $1,244,696

1 2

37. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9) 0.9492 0.8551

38. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow $214,792 $1,198,715

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. ADD: PURTA & Reg Assessment
16. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

17. Depreciation (2)

18. Total Operating Expenses

19. Operating Income

20. Revenues (3)

21. EBITDA (4)

22. EBIT (5)

23. EBIT

24. (-)  Income Taxes

25. Debt Free Net Income

26. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

27. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

28. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

29. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

30. PV Time Period (mid-year)

31. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

32. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

33. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

34. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

35. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

36. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

37. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

38. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

3,894,182 3,894,182 3,894,182 4,400,426 4,400,426 4,400,426

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 506,244 0 0 572,055

3,935,382 3,935,382 4,441,626 4,441,626 4,441,626 5,013,681

13% 13%

1,624,450 1,665,061 1,706,688 1,749,355 1,793,089 1,837,916

(146,192) (149,847) (153,593) (157,433) (161,368) (165,403)

(107,847) (110,543) (113,307) (116,140) (119,043) (122,019)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

81,322 81,302 81,281 84,142 84,120 84,099

1,451,733 1,485,973 1,521,069 1,559,925 1,596,797 1,634,593

579,836 586,453 593,146 599,915 606,762 613,686

2,031,569 2,072,427 2,114,215 2,159,840 2,203,559 2,248,279

1,903,813 1,862,955 2,327,411 2,281,786 2,238,067 2,765,402

3,935,382 3,935,382 4,441,626 4,441,626 4,441,626 5,013,681

2,483,649 2,449,409 2,920,557 2,881,701 2,844,829 3,379,088

1,903,813 1,862,955 2,327,411 2,281,786 2,238,067 2,765,402

1,903,813 1,862,955 2,327,411 2,281,786 2,238,067 2,765,402

504,931 486,736 598,892 578,138 558,221 689,749

1,398,882 1,376,219 1,728,519 1,703,648 1,679,846 2,075,653

579,836 586,453 593,146 599,915 606,762 613,686

565,582 572,037 578,565 585,167 591,845 598,600

39,747 39,747 44,860 44,860 44,860 50,638

$1,373,389 $1,350,888 $1,698,239 $1,673,536 $1,649,902 $2,040,100

2.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 7.5

0.8202 0.7577 0.7000 0.6466 0.5973 0.5518

$1,126,453 $1,023,568 $1,188,768 $1,082,108 $985,487 $1,125,727

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.7704 0.6940 0.6252 0.5633 0.5075 0.4572

$1,058,059 $937,516 $1,061,739 $942,703 $837,325 $932,734

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.8202 0.7577 0.7000 0.6466 0.5973 0.5518

$1,126,453 $1,023,568 $1,188,768 $1,082,108 $985,487 $1,125,727

3 4 5 6 7 8

0.7704 0.6940 0.6252 0.5633 0.5075 0.4572

$1,058,059 $937,516 $1,061,739 $942,703 $837,325 $932,734

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. ADD: PURTA & Reg Assessment
16. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

17. Depreciation (2)

18. Total Operating Expenses

19. Operating Income

20. Revenues (3)

21. EBITDA (4)

22. EBIT (5)

23. EBIT

24. (-)  Income Taxes

25. Debt Free Net Income

26. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

27. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

28. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

29. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

30. PV Time Period (mid-year)

31. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

32. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

33. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

34. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

35. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

36. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

37. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

38. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14

2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

4,972,481 4,972,481 4,972,481 5,618,904 5,618,904 5,618,904

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 646,423 0 0 280,945

5,013,681 5,013,681 5,660,104 5,660,104 5,660,104 5,941,049

13% 5%

1,883,864 1,930,961 1,979,235 2,028,716 2,079,433 2,131,419

(169,538) (173,776) (178,121) (182,574) (187,138) (191,816)

(125,070) (128,196) (131,401) (134,686) (138,054) (141,505)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

87,332 87,311 87,289 90,944 90,922 90,899

1,676,589 1,716,299 1,757,002 1,802,400 1,845,164 1,888,997

620,689 627,773 634,937 642,183 649,512 656,924

2,297,278 2,344,073 2,391,939 2,444,583 2,494,676 2,545,921

2,716,403 2,669,608 3,268,165 3,215,521 3,165,428 3,395,128

5,013,681 5,013,681 5,660,104 5,660,104 5,660,104 5,941,049

3,337,092 3,297,382 3,903,102 3,857,704 3,814,940 4,052,052

2,716,403 2,669,608 3,268,165 3,215,521 3,165,428 3,395,128

2,716,403 2,669,608 3,268,165 3,215,521 3,165,428 3,395,128

677,528 665,856 815,149 802,018 789,524 846,816

2,038,875 2,003,752 2,453,016 2,413,503 2,375,904 2,548,312

620,689 627,773 634,937 642,183 649,512 656,924

605,431 612,340 619,328 626,396 633,544 640,775

50,638 50,638 57,167 57,167 57,167 60,005

$2,003,495 $1,968,548 $2,411,458 $2,372,123 $2,334,705 $2,504,456

8.5 9.5 10.5 11.5 12.5 13.5

0.5098 0.4709 0.4350 0.4019 0.3712 0.3429

$1,021,382 $926,989 $1,048,984 $953,356 $866,642 $858,778

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.4119 0.3710 0.3343 0.3012 0.2713 0.2444

$825,240 $730,331 $806,150 $714,484 $633,405 $612,089

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.5098 0.4709 0.4350 0.4019 0.3712 0.3429

$1,021,382 $926,989 $1,048,984 $953,356 $866,642 $858,778

9 10 11 12 13 14

0.4119 0.3710 0.3343 0.3012 0.2713 0.2444

$825,240 $730,331 $806,150 $714,484 $633,405 $612,089

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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1. OPERATING REVENUES (1)

2. Charges for services

3. Other operating revenue

4. Tap Fees 

5. Other (Rate Increase)

6. Total Operating Revenues

7. Rate Increase

8. OPERATING EXPENSES (1)

9. Operating & Maintenance Expenses
10. Remove Economies of Scale
11. LESS: EOS - Wages & Benefits
12. LESS: EOS - Professional Services
13. LESS: EOS - Eliminated Expenses
14. ADD: Additional O&M
15. ADD: PURTA & Reg Assessment
16. Operating Expenses Before Depreciation

17. Depreciation (2)

18. Total Operating Expenses

19. Operating Income

20. Revenues (3)

21. EBITDA (4)

22. EBIT (5)

23. EBIT

24. (-)  Income Taxes

25. Debt Free Net Income

26. (+) Depreciation & Amortization

27. (-)  Capital Expenditures (6)

28. (-)  Changes in Working Capital (7)

29. Debt Free Net Cash Flow

30. PV Time Period (mid-year)

31. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

32. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

33. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

34. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

35. Present Value Factor:   8.25%  (8)

36. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

37. Present Value Factor:   11.00%  (9)

38. Present Value Debt Free Net Cash Flow

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

 Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated  Estimated

Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20

2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

5,899,849 5,899,849 6,047,345 6,047,345 6,162,245 6,162,245

41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200 41,200

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 147,496 0 114,900 0 117,083

5,941,049 6,088,545 6,088,545 6,203,445 6,203,445 6,320,528

2% 2% 2%

2,184,705 2,239,322 2,295,305 2,352,688 2,411,505 2,471,793

(196,612) (201,527) (206,565) (211,729) (217,023) (222,448)

(145,042) (148,669) (152,385) (156,195) (160,100) (164,102)

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

92,475 92,451 93,267 93,243 93,872 93,848

1,935,526 1,981,578 2,029,622 2,078,007 2,128,255 2,179,091

664,421 672,003 679,672 687,429 695,274 703,209

2,599,946 2,653,581 2,709,294 2,765,436 2,823,529 2,882,299

3,341,103 3,434,964 3,379,251 3,438,009 3,379,916 3,438,229

5,941,049 6,088,545 6,088,545 6,203,445 6,203,445 6,320,528

4,005,523 4,106,967 4,058,923 4,125,438 4,075,190 4,141,437

3,341,103 3,434,964 3,379,251 3,438,009 3,379,916 3,438,229

3,341,103 3,434,964 3,379,251 3,438,009 3,379,916 3,438,229

833,341 856,752 842,856 857,512 843,022 857,566

2,507,762 2,578,212 2,536,395 2,580,497 2,536,894 2,580,663

664,421 672,003 679,672 687,429 695,274 703,209

648,087 655,483 662,964 670,529 678,182 685,921

60,005 61,494 61,494 62,655 62,655 63,837

$2,464,091 $2,533,238 $2,491,609 $2,534,742 $2,491,331 $2,534,113

14.5 15.5 16.5 17.5 18.5 19.5

0.3168 0.2927 0.2704 0.2498 0.2307 0.2131

$780,624 $741,479 $673,731 $633,179 $574,750 $540,020

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.2202 0.1984 0.1787 0.1610 0.1451 0.1307

$542,593 $502,594 $445,250 $408,094 $361,492 $331,209

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.3168 0.2927 0.2704 0.2498 0.2307 0.2131

$780,624 $741,479 $673,731 $633,179 $574,750 $540,020

15 16 17 18 19 20

0.2202 0.1984 0.1787 0.1610 0.1451 0.1307

$542,593 $502,594 $445,250 $408,094 $361,492 $331,209

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.



EXHIBIT 16
Page 5 of 6

Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 8.25% DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 8.25%

Terminal Terminal

Value Multiples (13) Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $2,534,113 Projected EBIT $3,438,229 20.7 $71,171,332

Divided by Capitalization Factor (8) 8.25% Projected EBITDA 4,141,437 13.9 57,565,981

20th Year Terminal Value 30,716,523 Weighted (1/3 EBIT 2/3 EBITDA) Terminal Value 62,055,747

20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.2131 20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.2131

Present Value of Terminal Value 6,545,691 Present Value of Terminal Value 13,224,080

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 17,614,205 Cash Flow for 20 Years 17,614,205

Indicated Value $24,159,896 Indicated Value $30,838,285

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 11.00% DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 11.00%

Terminal Terminal

Value Multiples (13) Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $2,534,113 Projected EBIT $3,438,229 20.7 $71,171,332

Divided by Capitalization Factor (9) 11.00% Projected EBITDA 4,141,437 13.9 57,565,981

20th Year Terminal Value 23,037,392 Weighted (1/3 EBIT 2/3 EBITDA) Terminal Value 62,055,747

20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.1307 20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.1307

Present Value of Terminal Value 3,010,987 Present Value of Terminal Value 8,110,686

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 14,096,514 Cash Flow for 20 Years 14,096,514

Indicated Value $17,107,502 Indicated Value $22,207,200

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 8.25% DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 11.00%

Terminal Terminal

Value Value

Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $2,534,113 Projected Debt Free Net Cash Flow (10) $2,534,113

Divided by Capitalization Factor (8) 8.25% Divided by Capitalization Factor (9) 11.00%

20th Year Terminal Value 30,716,523 20th Year Terminal Value 23,037,392

20th Year Present Value Factor (11) 0.2131 20th Year Present Value Factor (12) 0.1307

Present Value of Terminal Value 6,545,691 Present Value of Terminal Value 3,010,987

Present Value Debt Free Net Present Value Debt Free Net

Cash Flow for 20 Years 17,614,205 Cash Flow for 20 Years 14,096,514

Indicated Value $24,159,896 Indicated Value $17,107,502

See last page of this EXHIBIT for notes and assumptions.
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Income Approach

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Pro Forma and Estimted Operations With IOU Ownership

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model and

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model

Notes:  (1) Assumptions:

PURTA & Reg Assessment - 2025 assumed due to IOU purchase in 2025.
(2)

(3) Line 6.
(4) Line 19 + line 17.
(5) Line 19.
(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10) Final year shown, line 29.

(11) Final year shown, line 31.

(12) Final year shown, line 33.

(13) Developed on Market Multiples EXHIBIT 18.

Terms:
CAPX - Capital Expenditures
CIP - Capital improvement plan
Dep - Depreciation expense
GROSS PPE - GROSS Property, plant and equipment
IOU - Investor owned utility
MUNI - Large regional municipally owned utility
NET PPE - NET Property, plant and equipment

Discount rate is the current lower end of the IOU discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 
3/31/2024 adjusted for stated growth ( g ) where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Discount rate is the current upper end of the IOU discount rate.  Capitalization rate ( K ) at 
3/31/2024 adjusted for stated growth ( g ) where capitalization rate  = K - g.

Depreciation - Pre-2024  based on actual depreciation. Post-2023 based on depreciation rate 
plus same rate on half of CAPX.

Capital Expenditures - Pre-2026 based on financials/budget. Post-2025 years are estimates 
based on 1.34% of prior year-end GROSS Property, plant and equipment.

Changes in Working Capital - based on water industry 1.01% of revenues.

OPERATING EXPENSES - increase at 2.5% annually after 2025 unless noted 
elsewhere. Assumed economies of scale are shown on lines below.
Wages & Benefits - Post-2025 assumed 15% savings due to economies of scale. 
Increase at 2.5% afterwards.

Professional Services - Post-2025 assumed 50% savings due to economies of scale. 
Increase at 2.5% afterwards.

No Additional O&M.

Charges for services -Pre-2024 are actual. 2024 and 2025 results are based on 2024 
budget. Post-2025 based on customer growth (EDU) and average revenue per customer.  
Rate increases (Other rate increase line item) are added year after they occur.

Other (Rate Increase) - Assumed purchase by IOU in 2025 with shown rate increases.



EXHIBIT 17

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Summary of Income Approach Results and Conclusion

Methods Results

Exhibit 15, page 5 (MUNI)

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 4.26% $29,556,563

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 4.26% 28,249,674

Indicated Value (Median) $28,903,119

Exhibit 16, page 5 (IOU)

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 8.25% $24,159,896

DCF With Capitalization of Terminal Value Model @ 11.00% 17,107,502

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 8.25% 30,838,285

DCF With EBIT & EBITDA Terminal Value Model - Discount Rate of 11.00% 22,207,200

Indicated Value (Median) $23,183,548

Conclusion

MUNI DCF $28,903,119

IOU DCF 23,183,548

Conclusion (Median) $26,043,333
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Market Multiples Method

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

2024 Operations

Market Multiple Method

A B C D E

(Col B × Col C) (Col A × Col D)

Comparison GMWA's

Group's GMWA's Risk Adjusted GMWA's

Subject Valuation Growth & Valuation Market

Company Multiples Risk Multiples Multiples

Statistic (1) 3/31/2024 Adjustment 3/31/2024 Valuation

Risk Adjusted Multiple

1. Greenville Municipal Water Authority

2. Investor Provided Capital $20,823,518 1.53 85.00% 1.30 $27,070,573

3. Gross PP&E $26,980,448 1.09 95.00% 1.04 28,059,666

4. Net PP&E $20,148,266 1.37 95.00% 1.30 26,192,746

5. Revenues $2,221,171 7.05 85.00% 5.99 13,304,814

6. EBITDA $879,919 16.30 85.00% 13.86 12,195,672

7. EBIT $504,776 24.29 85.00% 20.65 10,423,617

8. Customers 2,951 $9,137 96.00% $8,772 25,886,172

9. Population 7,256 $2,628 96.00% $2,523 18,306,888

10.

11. Average $20,180,019

Conclusion of Market Multiple Method Valuation

Low High Conclusion

12. Capital Items $26,192,746 $28,059,666 $27,126,206

13. (Items 2-4)

14. Income Statement Items 10,423,617 13,304,814 -

15. (Items 5 -7)

16. Demographics Items 18,306,888 25,886,172 22,096,530

17. (Items 8-9)

Conclusion * $24,611,368

* - Conclusion based on weighting of 50% Capital Items and 50% Demographics Items
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Market Multiples Method
Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Development of Market Multiples Method for the Market Multiples Method

Latest Quarter End Latest 12 Months 3/31/2024
Invest.

Gross Net Total 12 Mos. 12 Mos. 12 Mos. Enterprise
PP&E PP&E Capital Rev. EBITDA EBIT Customers Population Value

($ Mill) ($ Mill) ($ Mill) ($ Mill) ($ Mill) ($ Mill) ($ Mill)

American States Water Co $2,532.952 $1,908.480 $1,693.992 $595.699 $241.422 $198.168 288,870          1,000,000         $3,575.878

American Water Works Company Inc $32,275.000 $25,524.000 $22,252.000 $4,234.000 $2,240.000 $1,536.000 3,486,000       14,000,000       $35,864.048

Artesian Resources Corp $904.705 $718.483 $411.460 $98.861 $42.129 $28.794 106,640          325,740            $558.671

California Water Service Group $4,905.949 $3,765.909 $2,677.319 $794.632 $205.259 $82.135 553,600          2,000,000         $3,891.737

Essential Utilities, Inc. $15,014.437 $12,134.488 $13,004.949 $2,053.824 $1,039.575 $695.880 1,857,461       5,500,000         $17,237.914

Middlesex Water Co $1,252.689 $1,013.049 $837.381 $166.274 $71.267 $41.825 125,300          500,000            $1,347.638

SJW Corp. $4,129.656 $3,168.753 $2,980.571 $670.363 $256.343 $148.205 405,350          1,544,000         $3,551.746

York Water Company (The) $612.887 $495.273 $401.817 $71.031 $40.195 $28.449 77,893            209,000            $700.539

Average $7,703.534 $6,091.054 $5,532.436 $1,085.586 $517.024 $344.932 862,639          3,134,843         $8,341.021

Max $32,275.000 $25,524.000 $22,252.000 $4,234.000 $2,240.000 $1,536.000 3,486,000       14,000,000       $35,864.048

Min $612.887 $495.273 $401.817 $71.031 $40.195 $28.449 77,893            209,000            $558.671

Median $3,331.304 $2,538.617 $2,185.656 $633.031 $223.341 $115.170 347,110          1,272,000         $3,563.812

Enterprise Value as a Multiple of
Invest. Gross Net Population
Capital PP&E PP&E Rev. EBITDA EBIT Customers Population Per Customer

(x) (x) (x) (x) (x) (x) ($) ($)

American States Water Co 2.11 1.41 1.87 6.00 14.81 18.04 $12,379 $3,576 3.46
American Water Works Company Inc 1.61 1.11 1.41 8.47 16.01 23.35 $10,288 $2,562 4.02
Artesian Resources Corp 1.36 0.62 0.78 5.65 13.26 19.40 $5,239 $1,715 3.05
California Water Service Group 1.45 0.79 1.03 4.90 18.96 47.38 $7,030 $1,946 3.61
Essential Utilities, Inc. 1.33 1.15 1.42 8.39 16.58 24.77 $9,280 $3,134 2.96
Middlesex Water Co 1.61 1.08 1.33 8.10 18.91 32.22 $10,755 $2,695 3.99
SJW Corp. 1.19 0.86 1.12 5.30 13.86 23.97 $8,762 $2,300 3.81
York Water Company (The) 1.74 1.14 1.41 9.86 17.43 24.62 $8,994 $3,352 2.68

Average 1.55 1.02 1.30 7.09 16.23 26.72 $9,091 $2,660 3.45

Max 2.11 1.41 1.87 9.86 18.96 47.38 $12,379 $3,576 4.02

Min 1.19 0.62 0.78 4.90 13.26 18.04 $5,239 $1,715 2.68
Median 1.53 1.09 1.37 7.05 16.30 24.29 $9,137 $2,628 3.54

2023
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Market Multiples Method
Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Quantification of the Effective Risk/Growth Adjustments

Net Gross Invest.
PP&E PP&E Capital

Comparable Group  Multiple 1.37          1.09             1.53           

Ratio to Net PPE 79.56%

Not Contributed Multiple (NPPE = ICAP mult.) 1.53          1.22             

Base Risk Factor x 85% 85%

Subject Company Adjusted Multiple 1.30          1.04             

Subject Company Adjusted Multiple 1.30          1.04             

Comparable Group  Multiple ÷ 1.37 1.09

Effective Risk/Growth Adjustment 95% 95%

Net Gross
PP&E PP&E

Plant Assets 100% 100%

Ratio of Known "Cost Free" Capital 22% 22%

Plant Assets Less Known "Cost Free" Capital 78% 78%

Comparable Group  Multiple 1.37          1.09             

Plant Assets Less Known "Cost Free" Capital ÷ 78% 78%

Mulitple Without "Cost Free" Capital 1.76          1.40             

Base Risk Factor x 85% 85%

Subject Company Adjusted Multiple 1.49          1.19             

Subject Company Adjusted Multiple 1.49          1.19             

Comparable Group  Multiple ÷ 1.37 1.09

Effective Risk/Growth Adjustment 109% 109%

Net
PP&E Customers

Comparable Group  Multiple 1.37          9,137.00      

Implied Capitalization Rate (1÷Multiple) 72.99% 0.0109%

Ratio of Net PP&E Mult. to Invest. Capital Mult. 111.68%

Less 1 - 1.00          

Difference in Capital Source due to Contributions 11.68%

88.32% 88.32%

Implied Capitalization Rate (1÷Multiple) x 0.0109%

Not Contributed Cap. Rate 0.0097%

Not Contributed Multiple (1÷Cap. Rate) 10,345.34    

Base Risk Factor x 85%

Subject Company Adjusted Multiple 8,793.53      

Subject Company Adjusted Multiple 8,793.53      

Comparable Group  Multiple ÷ 9,137.00
Effective Risk/Growth Adjustment 96%

Assumed Investor Financed (1-Difference in Capital Source)
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Selected Transactions Method
For Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Summary

Median Mid-Point Value
All Selected Transactions Companies (N = 22)

1. Asset Items $40,926,693
2. Ex-Ante (page 2) $41,899,189 $47,600,703
3. Ex-Post (page 3) $31,870,191 $42,336,691

4. Demographics Items $22,609,734
5. Ex-Ante (page 2) $18,171,746 $27,047,722
6. Ex-Post (page 3) $18,171,746 $27,047,722

7. Indicated Value * $31,768,214

Fully Integrated Selected Transactions Companies (N = 10)
8. Asset Items $39,621,488
9. Ex-Ante (page 2) $42,240,530 $47,600,703

10. Ex-Post (page 3) $35,324,731 $33,319,990

11. Demographics Items $29,238,001
12. Ex-Ante (page 2) $27,145,239 $31,330,763
13. Ex-Post (page 3) $27,145,239 $31,330,763

14. Indicated Value * $34,429,745

Mostly Collection/Distribution Selected Transactions Companies (N = 12)
15. Asset Items $38,115,748
16. Ex-Ante (page 2) $32,414,329 $48,064,989
17. Ex-Post (page 3) $29,646,982 $42,336,691

18. Demographics Items $17,674,198
19. Ex-Ante (page 2) $12,715,285 $22,633,110
20. Ex-Post (page 3) $12,715,285 $22,633,110

21. Indicated Value * $27,894,973

Integrated, Excluding Wholesale Selected Transactions Companies (N = 8)
22. Asset Items $37,354,372
23. Ex-Ante (page 2) $36,531,729 $47,600,703
24. Ex-Post (page 3) $31,965,067 $33,319,990

25. Demographics Items $28,744,262
26. Ex-Ante (page 2) $27,145,239 $30,343,286
27. Ex-Post (page 3) $27,145,239 $30,343,286

28. Indicated Value * $33,049,317

Conclusion of Selected Transactions Method Valuation For Domestic Customers

Indicated Values Weight

29. All Selected Transactions Companies $31,768,214 0% $0
30. Integrated, Excluding Wholesale Selected Transactions 33,049,317 100% 33,049,317
31. Conclusion Before Market Adjustment 33,049,317
32. Market Adjustment 95%

33. Conclusion $31,396,851

* - Indicated Value based on weighting of 50% Asset Items and 50% Demographics Items
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Selected Transactions Method - Ex-Ante

For Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Based on 2016 - 2023 Acquisitions of Assets of Water or Sewer System, Without Discount for Customer Contributions

Selected Transactions' Metrics

Name Service System
Announced Purchase 

Price was:
Investor Provided 

Capital Gross PP&E Net PP&E Revenues EBITDA EBIT Customers Population

Municipal Authority of the City of Mckeesport WW INT $156,000,000 $83,903,219 $91,435,797 $73,813,794 $13,047,844 $6,180,616 $3,811,679 12,780 46,468

New Garden Township/Authority’s WW System’s Assets WW INT $29,500,000 $23,001,140 $25,988,330 $17,967,319 $2,261,294 $907,386 $499,638 1,796 12,085

Limerick Township Wastewater System’s Assets WW INT $75,100,000 $43,501,755 $60,847,250 $36,113,701 $4,418,775 $2,487,775 $893,600 5,416 18,798

Steelton Borough (Water) Authority W INT $22,500,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,472 5,932

Exeter Township Wastewater System Assets WW INT $96,000,000 NA NA NA $7,735,788 $4,660,967 $4,660,967 8,984 27,609

Kane Borough Authority Wastewater System WW INT $17,560,000 $10,809,115 $20,265,926 $8,897,773 $1,433,978 $684,830 $181,672 2,019 4,645

Borough of Royersford Wastewater System Assets WW INT $13,000,000 $4,702,972 $6,883,116 $4,545,699 $863,000 $280,365 $280,365 1,596 5,154

Muni Auth Borough of Shenandoah Water System Assets W INT $12,000,000 $13,119,705 $21,134,020 $11,252,247 $1,990,000 $245,000 ($84,731) 2,899 6,166

Butler Area Sewer Authority WW INT $231,500,000 $74,049,964 $138,491,270 $58,390,335 $12,258,500 $6,064,530 $2,330,186 14,699 52,499

York City Sewer Authority Wastewater System Assets WW INT $235,000,000 $100,493,098 $120,654,506 $78,592,332 $24,641,181 $9,759,797 $6,150,926 13,747 80,929

Sadsbury Township Wastewater Utility WW C/D $9,250,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 998 3,850

East Bradford Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $5,000,000 $1,298,627 NA NA $1,130,372 $49,804 $49,804 1,248 9,942

Township of Mahoning Water System Assets W C/D $4,734,800 NA NA NA $753,857 $151,916 $91,468 1,186 4,218

Township of Mahoning Sewer System Assets WW C/D $4,765,200 NA NA NA $1,193,055 ($173,564) ($244,337) 1,451 4,218

Cheltenham Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $50,250,000 NA NA NA $9,290,500 $4,506,168 $4,506,168 10,219 37,841

East Norriton Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $21,000,000 $4,055,138 NA NA $3,320,000 $612,827 $612,827 4,966 14,296

Valley Township Water System Assets W C/D $7,325,000 NA NA NA $698,550 $78,704 $78,704 1,669 7,493

Valley Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $13,950,000 NA NA NA $2,743,957 ($408,562) ($408,562) 3,125 7,493

Upper Pottsgrove Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $13,750,000 NA $15,295,347 $11,548,897 $1,380,242 $858,878 $858,878 1,428 5,530

Lower Makefield Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $53,000,000 $16,525,411 NA $17,592,071 $10,012,924 $4,053,817 $3,520,813 11,151 33,197

Willistown Township Wastewater Systems Assets WW C/D $17,500,000 $9,866,721 $8,673,707 $4,887,532 $2,148,508 $297,618 ($8,933) 2,294 11,214

East Whiteland Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $54,930,000 $42,513,245 $48,672,940 $34,143,673 $4,328,000 $1,942,553 $1,209,102 3,895 14,720

Subject Company's Metrics

Greenville Municipal Water Authority $20,823,518 $26,980,448 $20,148,266 $2,221,171 $879,919 $504,776 2,951 7,256

Subject Company's Selected Transactions Multiples Valuations

Municipal Authority of the City of Mckeesport WW INT $32,142,008 $38,716,856 $46,031,752 $42,581,872 $26,556,317 $22,209,325 $20,658,875 $36,021,596 $24,359,473

New Garden Township/Authority’s WW System’s Assets WW INT $30,498,070 $26,707,102 $30,626,178 $33,080,831 $28,976,570 $28,607,010 $29,803,341 $48,471,325 $17,712,205

Limerick Township Wastewater System’s Assets WW INT $35,973,980 $35,949,037 $33,300,299 $41,899,189 $37,750,268 $26,562,648 $42,422,394 $40,919,516 $28,988,488

Steelton Borough (Water) Authority W INT $27,190,873 NA NA NA NA NA NA $26,859,830 $27,521,915

Exeter Township Wastewater System Assets WW INT $22,569,561 NA NA NA $27,564,408 $18,123,319 $10,396,654 $31,533,393 $25,230,034

Kane Borough Authority Wastewater System WW INT $31,077,400 $33,828,947 $23,377,993 $39,763,158 $27,199,694 $22,562,346 $48,790,460 $25,665,953 $27,430,648

Borough of Royersford Wastewater System Assets WW INT $38,267,825 $57,560,567 $50,957,419 $57,620,942 $33,459,123 $40,800,180 $23,405,502 $24,036,967 $18,301,901

Muni Auth Borough of Shenandoah Water System Assets W INT $8,399,086 $19,046,329 $15,319,630 $21,487,192 $13,393,996 $43,098,056 ($71,489,077) $12,215,247 $14,121,310

Butler Area Sewer Authority WW INT $49,279,791 $65,099,889 $45,100,126 $79,881,775 $41,946,493 $33,588,945 $50,148,592 $46,476,393 $31,996,114

York City Sewer Authority Wastewater System Assets WW INT $36,832,784 $48,695,152 $52,550,091 $60,245,604 $21,183,043 $21,187,007 $19,285,271 $50,446,279 $21,069,827

Sadsbury Township Wastewater Utility WW C/D $22,392,350 NA NA NA NA NA NA $27,351,453 $17,433,247

East Bradford Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $40,747,756 $80,175,131 NA NA $9,824,956 $88,338,151 $50,676,216 $11,822,917 $3,649,165

Township of Mahoning Water System Assets W C/D $17,486,159 NA NA NA $13,950,657 $27,424,583 $26,129,424 $11,781,109 $8,145,023

Township of Mahoning Sewer System Assets WW C/D ($1,448,484) NA NA NA $8,871,615 ($24,158,232) ($9,844,442) $9,691,320 $8,197,319

Cheltenham Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $10,320,284 NA NA NA $12,013,761 $9,812,309 $5,628,946 $14,510,984 $9,635,422

East Norriton Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $32,079,028 $107,836,991 NA NA $14,049,576 $30,152,542 $17,297,359 $12,479,058 $10,658,646

Valley Township Water System Assets W C/D $34,441,974 NA NA NA $23,291,214 $81,894,238 $46,979,590 $12,951,513 $7,093,314

Valley Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D ($1,860,992) NA NA NA $11,292,209 ($30,044,070) ($17,235,133) $13,173,264 $13,508,768

Upper Pottsgrove Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $19,856,349 NA $24,254,511 $23,988,322 $22,127,352 $14,086,845 $8,081,084 $28,414,741 $18,041,591

Lower Makefield Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $26,279,424 $66,784,811 NA $60,701,102 $11,757,012 $11,504,143 $7,598,561 $14,025,917 $11,584,420

Willistown Township Wastewater Systems Assets WW C/D ($90,218,490) $36,933,401 $54,435,530 $72,141,657 $18,091,854 $51,739,451 ($988,925,147) $22,511,988 $11,323,346

East Whiteland Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $29,308,373 $26,905,400 $30,448,870 $32,414,329 $28,190,601 $24,881,660 $22,932,162 $41,617,055 $27,076,908

Definitions: Where "INT" is "Fully Integrated Assets" and "C/D" is "Mostly Collection/Distribution Assets".

Where "WW" is wastewater and "W" is water.
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Selected Transactions Method - Ex-Post

For Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Based on 2016 - 2023 Acquisitions of Assets of Water or Sewer System, Without Discount for Customer Contributions

Ex-Post Selected Transactions' Metrics

Name Service System
Announced Purchase 

Price was:
Investor Provided 

Capital
 Ex-POST - OCN 

- Gross PP&E

 Ex-Post - 
OCNLD - Net 

PP&E Revenues EBITDA EBIT Customers Population

Municipal Authority of the City of Mckeesport WW INT $156,000,000 $83,903,219 $108,231,570 $80,085,602 $13,047,844 $6,180,616 $3,811,679 12,780 46,468

New Garden Township/Authority’s WW System’s Assets WW INT $29,500,000 $23,001,140 $27,146,852 $18,567,728 $2,261,294 $907,386 $499,638 1,796 12,085

Limerick Township Wastewater System’s Assets WW INT $75,100,000 $43,501,755 $63,480,402 $46,153,867 $4,418,775 $2,487,775 $893,600 5,416 18,798

Steelton Borough (Water) Authority W INT $22,500,000 NA $19,739,906 $14,433,435 NA NA NA 2,472 5,932

Exeter Township Wastewater System Assets WW INT $96,000,000 NA $68,404,345 $42,678,351 $7,735,788 $4,660,967 $4,660,967 8,984 27,609

Kane Borough Authority Wastewater System WW INT $17,560,000 $10,809,115 $21,023,527 $13,503,901 $1,433,978 $684,830 $181,672 2,019 4,645

Borough of Royersford Wastewater System Assets WW INT $13,000,000 $4,702,972 $7,666,493 $5,453,064 $863,000 $280,365 $280,365 1,596 5,154

Muni Auth Borough of Shenandoah Water System Assets W INT $12,000,000 $13,119,705 $19,380,636 $10,784,743 $1,990,000 $245,000 ($84,731) 2,899 6,166

Butler Area Sewer Authority WW INT $231,500,000 $74,049,964 $143,771,330 $93,409,083 $12,258,500 $6,064,530 $2,330,186 14,699 52,499

York City Sewer Authority Wastewater System Assets WW INT $235,000,000 $100,493,098 $155,875,776 $115,727,779 $24,641,181 $9,759,797 $6,150,926 13,747 80,929

Sadsbury Township Wastewater Utility WW C/D $9,250,000 NA $7,480,601 $6,128,876 NA NA NA 998 3,850

East Bradford Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $5,000,000 $1,298,627 $8,294,931 $5,473,948 $1,130,372 $49,804 $49,804 1,248 9,942

Township of Mahoning Water System Assets W C/D $4,734,800 NA $5,294,272 $3,507,138 $753,857 $151,916 $91,468 1,186 4,218

Township of Mahoning Sewer System Assets WW C/D $4,765,200 NA $4,931,649 $3,234,859 $1,193,055 ($173,564) ($244,337) 1,451 4,218

Cheltenham Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $50,250,000 NA $19,818,216 $15,408,458 $9,290,500 $4,506,168 $4,506,168 10,219 37,841

East Norriton Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $21,000,000 $4,055,138 $16,916,212 $9,251,450 $3,320,000 $612,827 $612,827 4,966 14,296

Valley Township Water System Assets W C/D $7,325,000 NA $6,843,616 $4,983,659 $698,550 $78,704 $78,704 1,669 7,493

Valley Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $13,950,000 NA $13,389,108 $8,832,690 $2,743,957 ($408,562) ($408,562) 3,125 7,493

Upper Pottsgrove Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $13,750,000 NA $15,295,347 $11,548,897 $1,380,242 $858,878 $858,878 1,428 5,530

Lower Makefield Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $53,000,000 $16,525,411 $32,003,924 $19,808,274 $10,012,924 $4,053,817 $3,520,813 11,151 33,197

Willistown Township Wastewater Systems Assets WW C/D $17,500,000 $9,866,721 $19,641,520 $13,367,274 $2,148,508 $297,618 ($8,933) 2,294 11,214

East Whiteland Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $54,930,000 $42,513,245 $43,447,309 $32,955,596 $4,328,000 $1,942,553 $1,209,102 3,895 14,720

Subject Company's Metrics

Greenville Municipal Water Authority $20,823,518 $26,980,448 $20,148,266 $2,221,171 $879,919 $504,776 2,951 7,256

Ex-Post Subject Company's Selected Transactions Multiples Valuations

Municipal Authority of the City of Mckeesport WW INT $30,832,243 $38,716,856 $38,888,375 $39,247,123 $26,556,317 $22,209,325 $20,658,875 $36,021,596 $24,359,473

New Garden Township/Authority’s WW System’s Assets WW INT $30,200,981 $26,707,102 $29,319,172 $32,011,124 $28,976,570 $28,607,010 $29,803,341 $48,471,325 $17,712,205

Limerick Township Wastewater System’s Assets WW INT $34,661,992 $35,949,037 $31,919,011 $32,784,572 $37,750,268 $26,562,648 $42,422,394 $40,919,516 $28,988,488

Steelton Borough (Water) Authority W INT $29,135,855 NA $30,752,937 $31,408,739 NA NA NA $26,859,830 $27,521,915

Exeter Township Wastewater System Assets WW INT $28,004,841 NA $37,864,890 $45,321,187 $27,564,408 $18,123,319 $10,396,654 $31,533,393 $25,230,034

Kane Borough Authority Wastewater System WW INT $29,276,712 $33,828,947 $22,535,546 $26,200,100 $27,199,694 $22,562,346 $48,790,460 $25,665,953 $27,430,648

Borough of Royersford Wastewater System Assets WW INT $36,418,476 $57,560,567 $45,750,492 $48,033,080 $33,459,123 $40,800,180 $23,405,502 $24,036,967 $18,301,901

Muni Auth Borough of Shenandoah Water System Assets W INT $8,688,763 $19,046,329 $16,705,612 $22,418,633 $13,393,996 $43,098,056 ($71,489,077) $12,215,247 $14,121,310

Butler Area Sewer Authority WW INT $45,329,325 $65,099,889 $43,443,806 $49,934,369 $41,946,493 $33,588,945 $50,148,592 $46,476,393 $31,996,114

York City Sewer Authority Wastewater System Assets WW INT $32,932,027 $48,695,152 $40,676,014 $40,913,621 $21,183,043 $21,187,007 $19,285,271 $50,446,279 $21,069,827

Sadsbury Township Wastewater Utility WW C/D $27,138,907 NA $33,362,178 $30,408,750 NA NA NA $27,351,453 $17,433,247

East Bradford Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $34,894,191 $80,175,131 $16,263,214 $18,403,778 $9,824,956 $88,338,151 $50,676,216 $11,822,917 $3,649,165

Township of Mahoning Water System Assets W C/D $19,823,027 NA $24,129,290 $27,201,100 $13,950,657 $27,424,583 $26,129,424 $11,781,109 $8,145,023

Township of Mahoning Sewer System Assets WW C/D $6,929,625 NA $26,069,826 $29,679,970 $8,871,615 ($24,158,232) ($9,844,442) $9,691,320 $8,197,319

Cheltenham Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $26,531,290 NA $68,410,169 $65,707,442 $12,013,761 $9,812,309 $5,628,946 $14,510,984 $9,635,422

East Norriton Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $33,962,860 $107,836,991 $33,493,870 $45,734,840 $14,049,576 $30,152,542 $17,297,359 $12,479,058 $10,658,646

Valley Township Water System Assets W C/D $32,957,447 NA $28,878,269 $29,613,994 $23,291,214 $81,894,238 $46,979,590 $12,951,513 $7,093,314

Valley Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $7,232,445 NA $28,110,704 $31,821,372 $11,292,209 ($30,044,070) ($17,235,133) $13,173,264 $13,508,768

Upper Pottsgrove Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $19,856,349 NA $24,254,511 $23,988,322 $22,127,352 $14,086,845 $8,081,084 $28,414,741 $18,041,591

Lower Makefield Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $27,730,681 $66,784,811 $44,680,888 $53,909,699 $11,757,012 $11,504,143 $7,598,561 $14,025,917 $11,584,420

Willistown Township Wastewater Systems Assets WW C/D ($99,738,611) $36,933,401 $24,038,763 $26,377,454 $18,091,854 $51,739,451 ($988,925,147) $22,511,988 $11,323,346

East Whiteland Township Wastewater System Assets WW C/D $29,912,224 $26,905,400 $34,111,112 $33,582,893 $28,190,601 $24,881,660 $22,932,162 $41,617,055 $27,076,908

Definitions: Where "INT" is "Fully Integrated Assets" and "C/D" is "Mostly Collection/Distribution Assets".

Where "WW" is wastewater and "W" is water.
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Summar of Selected Transactions Method - Wall Street Transactions
For Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Based on Recent Walls Sreet Transactions Without Discount for Cost Free Capital

Based on Recent SJW Group's Purchase of Connecticut Water Service Inc. $36,855,024

Based on Recent Aquarion Water Company's Purchase of New England Service Company, Inc. $33,045,917

Based on Recent Aquarion Water Company's Purchase of Torrington Water Company, Inc. $49,586,475

Greenville Municipal 
Water Authority's 
Indicated Value
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Summar of Selected Transactions Method - Wall Street Transactions

For Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Based on Recent SJW Group's Bid and Purchase of Connecticut Water Service Inc., With and Without Discount for Cost Free Capital

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Purchase Price was: $1,106,267

Subject Company Statistics Transaction Multiple

Investor Provided Capital $573,223 1.93 $20,823,518 $40,187,452

Gross PP&E $939,050 1.18 $26,980,448 $31,784,868

Net PP&E $697,723 1.59 $20,148,266 $31,945,862 $35,986,160

Revenues $107,054 10.33 $2,221,171 $22,952,980

EBITDA $48,920 22.61 $879,919 $19,898,304

EBIT $32,236 34.32 $504,776 $17,322,766 $28,469,363

Customers 135,645 $8,156 2,951 $24,067,191

Population 450,000 $2,458 7,256 $17,837,942 $20,952,566

Average $25,749,670

Subject Company Statistics Transaction Multiple

Investor Provided Capital $573,223 1.93 $20,823,518 $40,187,452

Gross PP&E (Less "Cost Free" Capital) $646,723 1.71 $26,980,448 $46,152,059

Net PP&E (Less "Cost Free" Capital) $480,521 2.30 $20,148,266 $46,385,825 $43,286,638

Revenues $107,054 10.33 $2,221,171 $22,952,980

EBITDA $48,920 22.61 $879,919 $19,898,304

EBIT $32,236 34.32 $504,776 $17,322,766 $36,855,024

Customers (Adj. "Cost Free" Capital) 93,419 $11,842 2,951 $34,945,887

Population (Adj. "Cost Free" Capital) 309,914 $3,570 7,256 $25,900,933 $30,423,410

Average $31,718,276

* -  Indicated Value based on weighting of 50% Capital Items and 50% Demographics Items

Greenville 
Municipal Water 

Authority's 
Company 
Statistics

Selected 
Transactions 

Multiples 
Valuation

Connecticut Water Service Inc. (Financial information reported in 000 of $ )

Indicated 
Value *
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Summar of Selected Transactions Method - Wall Street Transactions

For Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Based on Recent Aquarion Water Company's Purchase of New England Service Company, Inc., With and Without Discount for Cost Free Capital

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Purchase Price was: $49,290,414

Subject Company Statistics Transaction Multiple

Investor Provided Capital $26,734,587 1.84 $20,823,518 $38,392,208

Gross PP&E $54,517,263 0.90 $26,980,448 $24,393,694

Net PP&E $36,566,790 1.35 $20,148,266 $27,158,970 $31,392,951

Revenues $7,994,088 6.17 $2,221,171 $13,695,426

EBITDA $2,729,953 18.06 $879,919 $15,887,290

EBIT $1,559,860 31.60 $504,776 $15,950,534 $22,900,340

Customers 9,515 $5,180 2,951 $15,287,022

Population 26,437 $1,864 7,256 $13,528,435 $14,407,728

Average $20,536,697

Subject Company Statistics Transaction Multiple

Investor Provided Capital $26,734,587 1.84 $20,823,518 $38,392,208

Gross PP&E (Less "Cost Free" Capital) $32,535,719 1.51 $26,980,448 $40,874,383

Net PP&E (Less "Cost Free" Capital) $21,822,937 2.26 $20,148,266 $45,507,915 $41,950,061

Revenues $7,994,088 6.17 $2,221,171 $13,695,426

EBITDA $2,729,953 18.06 $879,919 $15,887,290

EBIT $1,559,860 31.60 $504,776 $15,950,534 $33,045,917

Customers (Adj. "Cost Free" Capital) 5,679 $8,680 2,951 $25,615,127

Population (Adj. "Cost Free" Capital) 15,778 $3,124 7,256 $22,668,418 $24,141,772

Average $27,323,913

* -  Indicated Value based on weighting of 50% Capital Items and 50% Demographics Items

New England Service Company, Inc.

Greenville 
Municipal Water 

Authority's 
Company 
Statistics

Selected 
Transactions 

Multiples 
Valuation

Indicated 
Value *
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Summar of Selected Transactions Method - Wall Street Transactions

For Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Based on Recent Aquarion Water Company's Bid For Torrington Water Company, With and Without Discount for Cost Free Capital

Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Purchase Price was: $91,880,072

Subject Company Statistics Transaction Multiple

Investor Provided Capital $36,395,842 2.52 $20,823,518 $52,568,267

Gross PP&E $75,202,417 1.22 $26,980,448 $32,963,907

Net PP&E $48,743,673 1.88 $20,148,266 $37,978,757 $42,766,087

Revenues $7,835,144 11.73 $2,221,171 $26,046,918

EBITDA $3,264,018 28.15 $879,919 $24,769,161

EBIT $2,046,050 44.91 $504,776 $22,667,493 $33,632,567

Customers 10,125 $9,075 2,951 $26,779,071

Population 30,005 $3,062 7,256 $22,219,024 $24,499,047

Average $30,749,075

Subject Company Statistics Transaction Multiple

Investor Provided Capital $36,395,842 2.52 $20,823,518 $52,568,267

Gross PP&E (Less "Cost Free" Capital) $44,868,813 2.05 $26,980,448 $55,249,188

Net PP&E (Less "Cost Free" Capital) $29,082,453 3.16 $20,148,266 $63,654,332 $58,111,300

Revenues $7,835,144 11.73 $2,221,171 $26,046,918

EBITDA $3,264,018 28.15 $879,919 $24,769,161

EBIT $2,046,050 44.91 $504,776 $22,667,493 $49,586,475

Customers (Adj. "Cost Free" Capital) 6,041 $15,209 2,951 $44,883,087

Population (Adj. "Cost Free" Capital) 17,902 $5,132 7,256 $37,240,216 $41,061,651

Average $40,884,833

* -  Indicated Value based on weighting of 50% Capital Items and 50% Demographics Items

Torrington Water Company

Greenville 
Municipal Water 

Authority's 
Company 
Statistics

Selected 
Transactions 

Multiples 
Valuation

Indicated 
Value *



EXHIBIT 21

Market Approach
Greenville Municipal Water Authority

Market Approach Conclusion

Method Results Wtd.

1. Market Multiples Method $24,611,368 50%

2. Selected Transactions Method 31,396,851 50%

3. Conclusion (Wtd.) $28,004,110

4. Check - Wall Street Tansactions

5. Min $33,045,917

6. Max 49,586,475

* - Indicated Value based on weighting of 50% Asset Items and 50% Demographics Items



EXHIBIT 22

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Summary of Approach Results and

Fair Market Value Conclusion at Appraisal Date

Valuation Indicated
Approach Value Conclusion Consideration

Cost Approach $45,693,057 1/3

Income Approach 26,043,333     1/3

Market Approach 28,004,110     1/3

Conclusion
$33,246,833



EXHIBIT 22

Greenville Municipal Water Authority
Summary of Approach Results and

Fair Market Value Conclusion at Appraisal Date

Valuation Indicated
Approach Value Conclusion Consideration

Cost Approach $0 33.33%

Income Approach -                  33.33%

Market Approach -                  33.34%

Conclusion
$0
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Data as of 1-Apr-24

Moody's Daily Long-term Corporate Bond Yield Averages

Utilities Industrial Corporate

Aaa NA 5.09 5.09

Aa 5.51 5.15 5.33

A 5.62 5.37 5.50

Baa 5.84 5.80 5.82

Avg 5.66 5.35 5.51

Daily Bond Yields and Key Indicators

Updated by 11 am ET with data from the previous business day.
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Index Name: S&P Municipal Bond Revenue Index

As of: 28-Jun-24

Effective date Yield To Maturity
3/22/2024 4.20%

3/25/2024 4.21%

3/26/2024 4.23%

3/27/2024 4.24%

3/28/2024 4.24%

4/1/2024 4.23%

4/2/2024 4.29%

4/3/2024 4.32%

4/4/2024 4.30%

EXHBIT 23 
Page 3 of 364

Page 3 of 364



FED H.15

DATE DAAA DBAA DGS10 DGS20 DGS30

2024-03-27 5.00 5.74 4.20 4.45 4.36
2024-03-28 4.97 5.70 4.20 4.45 4.34
2024-03-29 4.97 5.70 4.20 4.45 4.34
2024-03-30 4.97 5.70 4.20 4.45 4.34
2024-03-31 4.97 5.70 4.20 4.45 4.34
2024-04-01 5.09 5.82 4.33 4.58 4.47
2024-04-02 5.13 5.87 4.36 4.61 4.51
2024-04-03 5.12 5.85 4.36 4.61 4.51
2024-04-04 5.08 5.82 4.31 4.57 4.47
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FED H.15

AAA Corp BAA CORP 10-yr T-bond
20-yr T-

bond
30-yr T-

bond
Spot 3/31/24 4.97 5.70 4.20 4.45 4.34

FED H.15 AAA Corp BAA CORP A Rated Utility
3/31/24 4.97 5.70 Spread -0.12 -0.12

Moody's Spot ===> 5.09 5.82 Moody's Spot ===> 5.62 5.62
-0.12 -0.12 Implied 5.50 5.50 5.50

Moody's Daily Long-term Corporate Bond Yield Averages
4/1/2024 Utilities Industrial Corporate

Spot Aaa NA 5.09 5.09
Aa 5.51 5.15 5.33
A 5.62 5.37 5.50
Baa 5.84 5.80 5.82
Avg 5.66 5.35 5.51

S&P Municipal Bond Revenue Index

3/28/24 4.24%

Utilities
Aa
A 5.50
Baa

Decade Spread
Annual 
Spread

10-Year 4.20
20-Year 4.45 0.250 0.025
30-Year 4.34 -0.110

REVENUE BOND INDEX 4.24
10-20 Yr 0.13
20-30 Yr -0.11

4.26

30-Yr Rev Bond Est. 4.26

Lt Debt 5.50 5.5
Prf Stk 7.06 128%

Pref Stock Est. 128% 7.06

3/31/24
A-Rated Rev Bonds 4.26
A-Rated PU Bonds 5.50

A-Rated PU Pref Stk 7.06
30-yr T-bond 4.34
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SBBI SBBI
Equity Risk Premium 7.46 7.46
Beta (Value Line Med.) 0.78 0.78
  Risk Adjusted Equity Premium 5.78 5.78

Yield (RF) 4.34 4.34
Size Premium 3.95 0.00

14.07 10.12 High 14.07
Low 10.12

0.78 12.33 Total Return SBBI 1926-2021
4.87 Income Return SBBI 1926-2021

4.34 30-yr T-bond

Recent Market Quartile Value
Market Quartile Market Size Line
Value Name Quartile Premium Beta

(Mill $)

American States Water Co 2,672.07                    Mid-Cap 2 2.48 0.70
American Water Works Co Inc 23,801.05                  Large-Cap 1 0 0.95
Artesian Resources Corp 380.11                       Mico-Cap 4 6.21 0.70
California Water Service Gp 2,680.74                    Mid-Cap 2 2.48 0.75
Essential Utilities, Inc. 10,133.76                  Mid-Cap 2 2.48 1.00
Middlesex Water Co 935.64                       Low-Cap 3 3.95 0.75
SJW Corp 1,814.30                    Low-Cap 3 3.95 0.85
York Water Co 519.90                       Low-Cap 3 3.95 0.80

  Average 5,367.200 Mid-Cap 2 2.48 0.81

Median 2,243.182 Low-Cap 3 3.95 0.78
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ROE
Public Meeting held January February 18, 2024 9.65

DSIC Weighted Cost of Capital

Assumptions: 3/31/2024
Debt Cost 5.5
Pref. Stock Cost 7.06
DSIC Equity Cost 9.65

Ratio Cost Wt Shield Overall
Debt 50.30% 5.500 2.77 0.72 1.99188
Pref 0.10% 7.060 0.01 1 0.00706
Equity 49.60% 9.650 4.79 1 4.7864

7.56 6.79   <<<<ANSWER
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PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

    Public Meeting held January 18, 2024 

                                                                                                                                          Docket Number: M-2023-3044811 
 
 

BUREAU OF TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES 
 

REPORT ON THE QUARTERLY EARNINGS 
 

OF JURISDICTIONAL UTILITIES 
 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
 

September 30, 2023 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 
 

Stephen M. DeFrank, Chairman 
Kimberly Barrow, Vice Chair, Abstaining 
Ralph V. Yanora 
Kathryn L. Zerfuss 
John F. Coleman, Jr. 
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The market indicated common equity cost rate range consists of data used from the barometer groups 
and is based on a series of calculations to average the DCF methods. 
 

 
  

Cost Rates
%

8.19

7.92

8.06

6.83-9.28
         @ 1 standard deviation around the mean.2

10.62

10.00*

9.65%

(4)   Market Indicated Common Equity Cost Rate Range

(5)   CAPM Check of DCF Reasonableness

(6)   Recent Commission Approved ROEs3:

Market Based Returns on Common Equity ¹
December 8, 2023

(1)   Current DCF

(2)   52-Week Average DCF

(3)   Average DCF 

Water Company Barometer Group

*Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., R-2021-3027385, includes a 0.25% 
management effectiveness adjustment

of the Bureau of Technical Utility Services at (717) 787-1869.

1 As calculated by the Bureau of Technical Utility Services
2 Standard Deviation of 12 DCF observations

Any questions concerning DSIC should be directed to Marc Hoffer

3 ROEs from base rate cases within last two years, fully litigated or stipulated for DSIC purposes 

(7)    Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) Return4:

4 Commission authorized Return on Equity (ROE) for DSIC purposes
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Cheltenham Township
1329 Proceeding
Cheltenham Twp. - Water Accounts reported for Sewer Billing

Type of Service Gallons Customers1

Commercial 280,938,300     534            
Industrial 364,400           14              
Public 9,962,700         23              
Residential 484,692,800     9,648         
Total 775,958,200   10,219      

1. Customers include all Active and Inactive Accounts
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09/02/16 Exeter Township Page: 1

Report by Class
Account

Name Tax ID Book Status Alert Code 
Service Address

97990.00 F M BROWN SONS INC 43-5345-07-68-8539 A
790 DANIEL BOONE ROAD BIRDSBORO PA 19508-8737

99991.00 DIEROLF, CANDACE A
21 PINE AVENUE BIRDSBORO PA 19508

99992.00 TELFORD, MARK A
19-6 CRANBERRY RIDGE READING PA 19606-3934

20000.00 KLIEWER, KIM B 43-5325-08-79-9 100 A
4851 PERKIOMEN AVENUE READING PA 19606

(610)670-0191
20010.00 KL MHC LLC 43-5335-14-34-2 201 A

44 KEYSTONE ROAD READING PA 19606-3655

20020.00 BORDIC MOBILE HOME PARK 43-5335-09-16-9 200 A
214 BORDIC ROAD READING PA 19606-3605

20030.00 KL MHC LLC 43-5335-10-35-4 201 A
44 KEYSTONE ROAD READING PA 19606-3655

20060.00 ALSACE TOWNSHIP 101 A
240 SPIES CHURCH ROAD READING PA 19606

20070.00 KL MHC LLC 43-5335-14-34-2494 A
44 KEYSTONE ROAD READING PA 19606-3655

91230.00 PENN VIEW MOBILE PARK 43-5327-14-42-3 200 A
 BROADWAY AVENUE READING PA 19606

(610)779-4202
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Borough of Royersford Table Lists - Master Billing List - Numeric Page:     3 
Feb 12, 2019  10:23am 

Cust No Name Customer Type Group Code Service No Description Unit/Share

033438358 Morath, Christina Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
033453937 Baeder, William Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
033521786 Sanders, Debra Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
033757653 Advanced Auto Parts Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
034016546 Nelson's Ice Cream Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
034030702 Pitcher, Paul Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
034083232 Beck, Katharine G Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
034862572 LK Miller Properties LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
002939458 Fuhrman, Steve Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
003198199 Sarangpur Realty LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
003373167 Wilhelm, Rosemarie Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
004397982 Pragi Enterprises LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
006085025 Plank Jr, Robert E Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
006197065 LD Hedge Associates LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
006197096 LD Hedge Associates LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
007394708 Fissinger, Matthew Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
007425268 Snyder, Joseph Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
007461417 Varlotta, Michael Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
007487679 CG Complex LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
007519040 Bristol Road Partners Inc. Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
008908308 Superior Credit Union Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
009217890 Hoff Properties LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
010722804 AMA Realty Properties LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
011184863 Attilio, Thomas Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
012032330 310 Chestnut Street  LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
013068080 Branch Banking & Trust Company Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
013286185 White, Elaine & Bruce Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
015089717 C&R Property Management LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
015089748 C&R Property Management LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
015292810 Preston, Aaron Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
016240812 Shalom, Jan Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
016276750 Copenhafer, Fay Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
016612479 Donohue, Patrick R Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
017470098 Lewis Group Ltd Partnership Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
017961983 Qawasmy, John Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
018085592 Christman, Lewis Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
018305104 Tarquini Herrera, Rachel Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
018888302 Florence Attilio Rental Acct. Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
018888319 Attilio, Thomas Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
019364687 Conigliaro, Vito Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
021630875 Chesterview Apartments Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
022621041 Main Street Royersford LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
022621096 Spring Mountain Brewing Co Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
023796115 Kassam, Tashir Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
026295581 JD Arnold LLC Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 
026393133 Ostebo, Kurt Commercial None 1 SEWER 1 

158

Report Criteria:
Billing.Service No = 1
Customer.Customer Type = Commercial,  Industrial,  Residential
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Borough of Royersford Table Lists - Master Billing List - Numeric Page:     1 
Feb 12, 2019  10:26am 

Report Criteria:
Billing.Service No = 1
Customer.Customer Type = Industrial,  Residential

Cust No Name Customer Type Group Code Service No Description Unit/Share

028611137 Lewis Group Ltd. Partnership Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
028619292 Giftwares Co Inc Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
028619407 Specialty Chemical Systems Inc Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
028619759 Accumetrics Limited Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
028619773 Accumetrics Limited Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
028620339 Nelson's Ice Cream Inc. Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
028620858 American Machine & Tool Co. Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
029486532 A.C. Miller Concrete Company Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
029651213 Borough of Royersford Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
029709754 Royersford Spring Company Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 
029784885 Advanced Fluid Systems Inc Industrial None 1 SEWER 1 

11
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Borough of Royersford Table Lists - Master Billing List - Numeric Page:     25 
Feb 12, 2019  10:26am 

Cust No Name Customer Type Group Code Service No Description Unit/Share

025581487 Sakal, Brian J Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025581852 Barbara Berman Ricci Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025590276 Tallman, William Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025596441 Tarantino, Joseph Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025635087 Benson, Merrill G Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025760044 Blamey, Chad & Katrin Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025762972 Whitmore, Andrew Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025807684 Mecca, Jessica Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025824139 Gerber, Jenna Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025859012 Creciun, Peter Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025869156 Seiders, Lester & Monica Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025879108 Chesterview Apartments Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025930898 US Bank NA Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025948684 Findley, Nicole M Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
025987108 Craft, Elena Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026021179 John McDonald & Karlyn Eyre Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026043841 Blanche, Camile Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026160869 Hirst, Sharon A Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026161459 John Marlatt & Rebecca Gardner Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026204967 Niemczuk, Joseph W Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026223333 Weiss, Joseph Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026239376 C&R Property Management LLC Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026300278 Millard, Barry & Sheryl Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026310954 Nevin, Sean Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026326843 Davis, Jeff Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026340238 Jacobs, Jamie Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026352002 Slifer, Richard Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026353432 Lynch, Heather Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026380250 Tallman, William Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026381130 Stem, Matt & Heather Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026403078 Petaccio, Andrea Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026630702 O'Donnell, Kaitlyn Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026660253 Ilyas, Asif Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026713911 Hernandez, S & Murphy, M Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026746591 Gieske and Niemann LLC Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026875659 Speck, Erin Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026880804 Raser, Randy Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026909682 Perez, Waldemar & Aracelis Residential None 1 SEWER 1 
026969219 Macelwee-Todd, Lisa Residential None 1 SEWER 1 

1427

Report Criteria:
Billing.Service No = 1
Customer.Customer Type = Residential
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10
UP Commercial

UP Mixed Use

UP Public

UP Residential
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16
UP Commercial
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 13 

system at an agreed-upon price of $53,000,000.9  Thereafter, Aqua and the Township 

agreed to use the process presented in Section 1329 of the Code to determine the FMV of 

the wastewater system assets and the ratemaking rate base.  As required by Section 1329, 

Aqua and LMT jointly retained the services of Ebert Engineering, Inc., Consulting 

Engineers (Ebert) to complete the engineering assessment and original cost estimate of 

the wastewater system (Assessment of Tangible Property).  Aqua St. 1 at 20; Application 

at ¶ 11.  Aqua selected Gannett Fleming, and the Township selected AUS, as their 

respective UVEs to prepare FMV appraisals of the wastewater system.  Application at 

¶ 53.  Gannett Fleming’s FMV report concluded that the value of the wastewater system 

was $55,505,000; AUS’ FMV was $54,430,591.  Application Exhs. Q and R.  Both 

appraisals were prepared in compliance with the USPAP standards.  Application at ¶ 61; 

Application Exhs. T1 and T2.   

 

In its Application, Aqua proposed a ratemaking rate base of $53,000,000 

based on the agreed-to purchase price of $53,000,000.  This amount is less than the 

average of the two UVE appraisals for the wastewater system (($55,505,000 + 

$54,430,591)/2 = $54,967,796).  OCA M.B. at 6; See 66 Pa. C.S. § 1329(c)(2). 

 

In addition, Aqua is seeking approval of the APA with LMT.  Application 

Exh. B.  The APA requires Aqua to implement rates that are no higher than the 

Township’s rates in effect at closing.  Application Exh. B at Section 7.04.  The APA also 

provides that Aqua intends to bill customers on a monthly basis instead of an annual 

basis.  Id.  Moreover, in accordance with Section 1102 of the Code, Aqua is requesting a 

Certificate in order to provide wastewater services to the Township customers.  

Application at ¶ 5.  Separate customer notices were sent to the Township customers and 

 
9  All assets are located in the Township except for a portion of a main that 

collects wastewater from a small segment of residents in Yardley Borough.  The main is 
located on University Blvd. and is owned by LMT which loops into, then out of, Yardley 
Borough.  The residents in Yardley Borough that are connected to this main are billed by 
Yardley Borough.  Application at 3. 
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 12 

adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication 

rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order. 

 

As we proceed in our review of the various positions of the Parties in this 

proceeding, we are reminded that the Commission is not required to consider expressly or 

at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. 

Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of 

Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Exceptions that we do not 

specifically address shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without 

further discussion. 

 

III. Transaction Overview 

 

Aqua is a certificated provider of wastewater service, duly organized and 

existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Aqua provides 

wastewater service to approximately 45,000 customer accounts in various counties 

throughout Pennsylvania including parts of Bucks County.  Application at ¶ 7. 

 

LMT owns a sanitary wastewater collection system operated by the 

Municipal Sewer Authority of the Township of Lower Makefield, which provides direct 

wastewater service to 11,151 customers in the Township.  Application at ¶ 8; Aqua St. 2 

at 10.  LMT does not own a wastewater treatment plant.  Wastewater treatment is mainly 

provided by the Municipal Authority of the Borough of Morrisville and also by Yardley 

Borough Sewer Authority.  Application at ¶ 15. 

 

On September 17, 2020, Aqua and LMT entered into an APA for the sale of 

substantially all of the assets, properties, and rights related to the Township’s wastewater 
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Total Population 33,219 (100%)

Population in Households 33,004 (99.4%)

Population in Families 29,270 (88.1%)

Population in Group Quarters1 215 ( 0.6%)

Population Density 1,859

Diversity Index2 31

Median Household Income $150,466 

Average Household Income $195,168 

% of Income for Mortgage4 13%

Per Capita Income $72,302 

Wealth Index5 302

Total HU (Housing Units) 12,638 (100%)

Owner Occupied HU 10,628 (84.1%)

Renter Occupied HU 1,677 (13.3%)

Vacant Housing Units 333 ( 2.6%)

Median Home Value $464,690 

Average Home Value $496,307 

Housing Affordability Index3 153

Total Households 12,305

Average Household Size 2.68

Family Households 9,462

Average Family Size 3

HOUSEHOLDS

Township Of Lower Makefield Data & Demographics (As of July 1, 2020)
POPULATION

INCOME

HOUSING
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Walker, Harold, III

From: Duane McKee <dmckee@basapa.org>
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2023 10:54 AM
To: Walker, Harold, III; Melillo, Sydney; Wyatt, Thomas
Cc: Olesh, Matthew; Norcross, Nicole
Subject: RE: BASA

I received this information from PAWC on Monday. The revised Act 537 plan being prepared by PAWC lists
23,211 EDU�s.

Thanks for your patience while I confirmed. If you need anything else, please let me know.

Customer count:
Total active customers = 14,699

Residential = 13,617
Commercial = 915
Industrial = 31
Public = 136

(The total customer list including inactive is 15,497 but we will not be using that number in testimony or the application.)

EDUs: no mention in testimony

System flows: From Dan Hufton�s testimony �The plant has a design and permitted average daily flow capacity of 10.0
million gallons per day (�MGD�), a rated maximum flow capacity of 28.0 MGD.�

Duane 

Duane E. McKee
Executive Director
Butler Area Sewer Authority (BASA)
100 Litman Road
Butler, PA 16001
(p) 724 282 1978 ext. 111, (f) 724 282 7656
dmckee@basapa.org

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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- 15 -

such notice, deliver to Buyer an updated Schedule 4.15 identifying such contract, and such contract 
shall thereafter constitute and be deemed an Assigned Contract for all purposes hereunder.

(d) In the event that, during the twelve (12) month period following the Closing Date, 
Buyer identifies any contract to which the Seller and/or Municipality was a party as of the Closing 
and which (i) was not set forth on or properly identified on Schedule 4.15 (as may be updated 
pursuant to (c)) and (ii) Buyer reasonably believes is necessary to the operation of the System, the 
Seller and/or Municipality shall, promptly following Buyer’s written request therefor, execute, 
acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such other 
instruments of conveyance and transfer and other documents, and perform or cause to be 
performed such further acts, as may be reasonably required to evidence or effectuate, or more fully 
evidence or effectuate the assignment of such contract to Buyer for no additional consideration, 
and upon such assignment, such contract shall be deemed an Assigned Contract for all purposes 
hereunder.

Seller Approval of Agreement.  

(a) The execution of this Agreement by Municipality and Buyer shall constitute a 
binding agreement between those two Parties, notwithstanding the absence of Seller’s execution 
of this Agreement.

(b) Upon Seller’s approval of this Agreement, Seller shall deliver an executed 
counterpart signature page and shall, within thirty (30) days following such approval by Seller, 
provide updated Disclosure Schedules with all information required to make such Disclosure 
Schedules accurate and complete. 

(c) Unless and until Seller approves this Agreement, Municipality shall enjoy all of the 
rights of Seller and Municipality shall be responsible for and discharge all of the obligations of 
Seller under this Agreement and shall be liable for any breaches of Seller’s representations, 
warranties and covenants hereunder.

ARTICLE III.

PURCHASE PRICE AND ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION

Purchase Price and Additional Consideration

. The purchase price for the Acquired Assets shall be Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) (the 
“Purchase Price”) which shall be paid as follows at Closing:

(a) Buyer shall provide for the payment in full the total amount of Outstanding 
Indebtedness on account of the Purchase Price; and

(b) Subject to any adjustment in Purchase Price resulting from the proration procedures 
set forth in Section 3.01(c), Buyer shall pay to the Seller at Closing by wire transfer of immediately 
available funds the balance of the Purchase Price to one or more accounts that Seller designates 
and provides to Buyer at least three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date.
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PART I 

Item 1. Business

This annual report on Form 10-K is a combined report being filed by two separate Registrants, American States Water Company (“AWR”)
and Golden State Water Company (“GSWC”). References in this report to “Registrant” are to AWR and GSWC, collectively, unless otherwise
specified. GSWC makes no representations as to the information contained in this report relating to AWR and its subsidiaries, other than GSWC.

AWR makes its periodic reports, Form 10-Q and Form 10-K, and current reports, Form 8-K, and amendments to those reports, available free
of charge through its website, www.aswater.com, as soon as those reports are electronically filed with or furnished to the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”). Such reports are also available on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. AWR also makes available free of charge its code of
business conduct and ethics, its corporate governance guidelines, its policy for the recoupment of performance-based compensation, its insider trading
policy and the charters of its Nominating and Governance Committee, Compensation Committee and Audit and Finance Committee through its
website or by calling (877) 463-6297.

Overview

AWR is the parent company of GSWC, Bear Valley Electric Service, Inc. (“BVES”) and American States Utility Services,  Inc. (“ASUS”)
(and its wholly-owned subsidiaries: Fort Bliss Water Services Company (“FBWS”), Old Dominion Utility Services, Inc. (“ODUS”), Terrapin Utility
Services, Inc. (“TUS”), Palmetto State Utility Services, Inc. (“PSUS”), Old North Utility Services, Inc. (“ONUS”), Emerald Coast Utility Services,
Inc. (“ECUS”),  Fort Riley Utility Services, Inc. (“FRUS”), Bay State Utility Services LLC (“BSUS”), and Patuxent River Utility Services LLC
(“PRUS”)).

AWR has three reportable segments: water, electric and contracted services. Within the segments, AWR has three principal business units,
water and electric service utility operations conducted through its regulated utilities GSWC and BVES, respectively, and contracted services conducted
through ASUS and its subsidiaries.

GSWC is a public water utility engaged in the purchase, production, distribution and sale of water in 10 counties in the state of California. 
GSWC is regulated by the California Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC”).  BVES is a public electric utility that distributes electricity in several
San Bernardino County mountain communities in California and is also regulated by the CPUC. Additional information regarding public utility
regulation is discussed in Item 7.  “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”  under the section
titled “Regulatory Matters.”

AWR’s regulated utilities served 264,093 water customers and 24,777 electric customers at December  31, 2023, or a total of 288,870
customers, compared with 263,265 water customers and 24,705 electric customers at December  31, 2022, or a total of 287,970 customers. Both
GSWC’s and BVES’s operations exhibit seasonal trends. Although both have diversified customer bases, residential and commercial customers
account for the majority of water and electric sales and revenues. Revenues derived from commercial and residential customers accounted for
approximately 90% of total water and electric revenues for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021.

ASUS, through its subsidiaries, has contracted with the U.S. government to provide water and/or wastewater services at various military
installations. ASUS operates, maintains and performs construction activities (including renewal and replacement capital work) on water and/or
wastewater systems at various U.S. military bases pursuant to an initial 50-year, firm-fixed-price contract and additional firm-fixed-price contracts,
task order agreements and contracts with third party prime contractors.  ASUS has one subsidiary that has entered into a task order agreement with the
U.S. government that has a term of 15 years. Each of the contracts with the U.S. government is subject to termination, in whole or in part, prior to the
end of its term for convenience of the U.S. government or as a result of default or nonperformance by the ASUS subsidiary performing the contract.
The price for each of these contracts is subject to annual economic price adjustments or task order adjustments. The contracts are also subject to
modifications for changes in circumstances, changes in laws and regulations, and additions to the contract value for new construction of facilities at the
military bases.  AWR generally guarantees performance of all of the contracts of ASUS’s subsidiaries.
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AMERICAN STATES WATER COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations: American States Water Company (“AWR”) is the parent company of Golden State Water Company (“GSWC”), Bear Valley Electric Service Inc. (“BVES”), and American States Utility
Services,  Inc. (“ASUS”) (and its subsidiaries, Fort Bliss Water Services Company (“FBWS”), Old Dominion Utility Services,  Inc. (“ODUS”), Terrapin Utility Services,  Inc. (“TUS”), Palmetto State Utility Services,  Inc.
(“PSUS”), Old North Utility Services, Inc. (“ONUS”), Emerald Coast Utility Services, Inc. (“ECUS”), Fort Riley Utility Services, Inc. (“FRUS”), Bay State Utility Services LLC (“BSUS”), and Patuxent River Utility Services
LLC (“PRUS”)).  AWR and its subsidiaries may be collectively referred to as “Registrant” or “the Company.”  AWR, through its wholly owned subsidiaries, serves over one million people in ten states.

GSWC and BVES are both California public utilities. GSWC engages in the purchase, production, distribution and sale of water throughout California serving approximately 264,100 customers connections. BVES
distributes electricity in several San Bernardino County mountain communities in California serving approximately 24,800 customers connections. The California Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC”) regulates GSWC’s and
BVES’s businesses in matters including properties, rates, services, facilities, and transactions between GSWC, BVES, and their affiliates.

ASUS, through its subsidiaries, operates, maintains and performs construction activities (including renewal and replacement capital work) on water and/or wastewater systems at various U.S. military bases primarily
pursuant to initial 50-year, firm-fixed-price contracts with the U.S. government. These contracts are subject to annual economic price adjustments and modifications for changes in circumstances, changes in laws and regulations
and additions to the contract value for new construction of facilities at the military bases. ASUS also from time to time performs construction services on military bases as a subcontractor or pursuant to a task order agreement.

On August 15, 2023, ASUS was awarded a new 50-year contract by the U.S. government to operate, maintain, and provide construction management services for the water distribution and wastewater collection and
treatment facilities at Naval Air Station Patuxent River, a United States Navy air station located in Maryland. The initial firm-fixed-price value of the contract is estimated at $349 million over a 50-year period and is subject to
annual economic price adjustments. This initial value is also subject to adjustment based on the results of a joint inventory of assets to be performed during the transition period and will be finalized during the first year of
operations.

On September 29, 2023, ASUS was awarded a new 15-year contract by the U.S. government, that is different than ASUS's other existing 50-year contracts, to operate, maintain, and provide construction management
services for the water distribution and wastewater collection and treatment facilities at Joint Base Cape Cod (“JBCC”) located in Massachusetts. Under this contract, ASUS will have the opportunity to perform work at JBCC
through the periodic issuance of task orders by the U.S. government for up to a maximum initial firm-fixed-price value of $45.0 million over a 15-year period, subject to adjustments as task orders are issued. In September 2023,
the first task order was issued with a value of $2.3 million to perform an evaluation, construction and transition services that are scheduled for completion in 2024.

There is no direct regulatory oversight by the CPUC over AWR or the operations, rates or services provided by ASUS or its subsidiaries.

Basis of Presentation:  The consolidated financial statements and notes thereto are presented in a combined report filed by two separate Registrants: AWR and GSWC. References in this report to “Registrant” are to
AWR and GSWC, collectively, unless otherwise specified. AWR owns all of the outstanding common shares of GSWC, BVES and ASUS. ASUS owns all of the outstanding common shares of its subsidiaries. The consolidated
financial statements of AWR include the accounts of AWR and its subsidiaries. These financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Intercompany
transactions and balances have been eliminated in the AWR consolidated financial statements.

Related-Party and Intercompany Transactions: As discussed in Note 9, prior to AWR and GSWC entering into new separate credit agreements on June 28, 2023 that replaced AWR’s previous credit agreement, AWR
borrowed under its credit facility and provided funds to both GSWC and ASUS in support of their operations. Under AWR’s new credit facility, AWR borrows and continues to provide funds to ASUS in support of its operations,
through an intercompany borrowing agreement, and AWR (parent). The interest rate charged to ASUS is sufficient to cover AWR’s interest expense under the credit facility. GSWC’s new credit facility provides support for its
water operations. BVES has a separate credit facility and has also issued long-term debt to support its operations.

Furthermore, GSWC, BVES and ASUS provide and/or receive various support services to and from their parent, AWR, and among themselves. GSWC allocates certain corporate office administrative and general costs
to its affiliates, BVES and ASUS, using allocation factors approved by the CPUC. During the years ended December  31, 2023, 2022 and 2021, GSWC allocated to ASUS approximately  $5.0  million, $5.2  million and
$5.3 million, respectively, of corporate office
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TEM 1.    BUSINESS

The Company
With a history dating back to 1886, American Water is the largest and most geographically diverse, publicly-traded water and wastewater utility company in the United States, as measured by both operating revenues and

population served. A holding company originally incorporated in Delaware in 1936, the Company employs approximately 6,500 professionals who provide drinking water, wastewater and other related services to over 14 million
people in 24 states. The Company conducts the majority of its business through regulated utilities that provide water and wastewater services, collectively presented as one reportable segment, referred to as the “Regulated
Businesses.” The Company also operates other businesses that provide water and wastewater services to the U.S. government on military installations, as well as municipalities. Individually, these other businesses do not meet the
criteria of a reportable segment in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”), and are collectively presented throughout this Annual Report on Form 10-K within “Other,” which is
consistent with how management assesses the results of these businesses.

Throughout this Annual Report on Form 10-K, unless the context otherwise requires, references to “we,” “us,” “our,” the “Company,” and “American Water” mean American Water Works Company, Inc. and its
subsidiaries, taken together as a whole. References to “parent company” mean American Water Works Company, Inc., without its subsidiaries.

Regulated Businesses
The Company’s primary business involves the ownership of utilities that provide water and wastewater services to residential, commercial, industrial, public authority, fire service and sale for resale customers. The

Company’s utilities operate in approximately 1,700 communities in 14 states in the United States, with 3.5 million active customers in its water and wastewater networks. Services provided by the Company’s utilities are subject
to regulation by multiple state utility commissions or other entities engaged in utility regulation, collectively referred to as public utility commissions (“PUCs”). Federal, state and local governments also regulate environmental,
health and safety, and water quality and water accountability matters. The Company reports the results of the services provided by its utilities in the Regulated Businesses segment. Operating revenues for the Regulated
Businesses were $3,920 million for 2023, $3,505 million for 2022 and $3,384 million for 2021, accounting for 93%, 92% and 86%, respectively, of the Company’s total operating revenues for the same periods.

Presented in the table below is a geographic summary of the Regulated Businesses’ operating revenues and the number of customers the Company serves, by type of service, for and as of the year ended December 31,
2023:

Operating Revenues (in millions)
  Water (a) Wastewater Total % of Total

Pennsylvania $ 810  $ 155  $ 965  24.6 %
New Jersey 908  57  965  24.6 %
Missouri 430  20  450  11.5 %
Illinois 366  61  427  10.9 %
California 300  4  304  7.8 %
Total—Top Five States (b) 2,814  297  3,111  79.4 %
Other (c) 779  30  809  20.6 %
Total Regulated Businesses $ 3,593  $ 327  $ 3,920  100.0 %

(a) Includes other operating revenues consisting primarily of miscellaneous utility charges, fees and rents.
(b) The Company’s “Top Five States” are determined based upon operating revenues.
(c) Includes the Company’s utility operations in the following states: Georgia, Hawaii, Indiana, Iowa, Kentucky, Maryland, Tennessee, Virginia and West Virginia and other revenue attributable collectively to the Regulated Businesses.

Customers
The Company’s Regulated Businesses have a large and geographically diverse customer base. A customer is defined as a person, business, municipality or any other entity that purchases the Company’s water or

wastewater services as of the last business day of a reporting period. One single customer may purchase the Company’s services for use by multiple individuals or businesses. Examples of these customers are homes, apartment
complexes, businesses and governmental entities.
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NOTE 12 – GEOGRAPHIC CONCENTRATION OF CUSTOMERS

Artesian Water, Artesian Water Maryland and Artesian Water Pennsylvania provide regulated water utility service to customers within their established
service territory in all  three counties of Delaware and in portions of Maryland and Pennsylvania, pursuant to rates filed with and approved by the
DEPSC, the MDPSC and the PAPUC.  As of December 31, 2023, Artesian Water was serving approximately  95,900  customers, Artesian Water
Maryland was serving approximately 2,600 customers and Artesian Water Pennsylvania was serving approximately 40 customers.

Artesian Wastewater and TESI provide regulated wastewater utility service to customers within their established service territory in Sussex County,
Delaware pursuant to rates filed with and approved by the DEPSC.  The number of wastewater customers served more than doubled following the
acquisition of TESI in January 2022.   As of December 31, 2023, Artesian Wastewater and TESI were serving approximately  8,100  customers
combined including one large industrial customer.

NOTE 13 – REGULATORY PROCEEDINGS

Our water and wastewater utilities generate operating revenue from customers based on rates that are established by state public service commissions
through a rate-setting process that may include public hearings, evidentiary hearings and the submission of evidence and testimony in support of the
Company’s requested level of rates.

We are subject to regulation by the following state regulatory commissions:
•  The DEPSC regulates Artesian Water, Artesian Wastewater, and TESI.
•  The MDPSC regulates both Artesian Water Maryland and Artesian Wastewater Maryland.
•  The PAPUC regulates Artesian Water Pennsylvania.

Our water and wastewater utility operations are also subject to regulation under the federal Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, or Safe Drinking Water
Act, the Clean Water Act of 1972, or the Clean Water Act, and related state laws, and under federal and state regulations issued under these laws. 
These laws and regulations establish criteria and standards for drinking water and for wastewater discharges.  Capital expenditures and operating costs
required as a result of water quality standards and environmental requirements have been traditionally recognized by state regulatory commissions as
appropriate for inclusion in establishing rates.

Water and Wastewater Rates

Our regulated  subsidiaries  periodically seek rate increases to cover the cost of increased operating expenses, increased financing expenses due to
additional investments in utility plant and other costs of doing business.  In Delaware, utilities are permitted by law to place rates into effect, under
bond, on a temporary basis pending completion of a rate increase proceeding. Any DSIC rate in effect will be reset to zero upon implementation of a
temporary increase in base rates charged to customers.  The first temporary increase may be up to the lesser of $2.5  million on an annual basis
or 15% of gross water sales.  Should the rate case not be completed within seven months, by law, the utility may put the entire requested rate relief, up
to 15% of gross water sales, in effect under bond until a final resolution is ordered and placed into effect. If any such rates are found to be in excess of
rates the DEPSC finds to be appropriate, the utility must refund customers the portion found to be in excess with interest.   The timing of our rate
increase requests is therefore dependent upon the estimated cost of the administrative process in relation to the investments and expenses that we hope
to recover through the rate increase.  We can provide no assurances that rate increase requests will be approved by applicable regulatory agencies and,
if approved, we cannot guarantee that these rate increases will be granted in a timely or sufficient manner to cover the investments and expenses for
which we initially sought the rate increase.

Artesian Water filed an initial request with the DEPSC on April 28, 2023, further supplemented with a request filed on November 30, 2023, to
implement new rates to meet a requested increase in revenue of 22.66%, or approximately $16.7 million, on an annualized basis.  The actual effective
increase is less than 22.66% since Artesian Water has been permitted to recover specific investments made in infrastructure through the assessment of
a 7.50% DSIC.  Since the DSIC rate is set to zero when temporary rates are placed into effect, customers would experience an incremental increase
of 15.16%, the net of the overall 22.66% increase less the DSIC rate of 7.50% currently in effect, if the requested increase is granted in full by the
DEPSC.  The new rates are designed to support Artesian Water’s ongoing capital improvement program and to cover increased costs of operations,
including chemicals and electricity for water treatment, water quality testing, fuel, taxes, interest, labor and benefits.  In accordance with applicable
Delaware law, Artesian Water is permitted to implement a temporary base rate increase of 15% of gross water sales on an annual basis or $2.5 million,
whichever is lower, 60 days after the application is filed.  Since Artesian Water had DSIC surcharges in excess of the allowable temporary increase and
imposing the temporary increase would have require DSIC to be reset to zero, Artesian Water elected not to request the initial temporary rate increase. 
However, since the application was not resolved within the seven-month statutory timeframe, in accordance with applicable Delaware law, Artesian
Water is permitted a temporary base rate increase of up to  15% of gross water sales on an annual basis. Artesian Water filed an interim rates
application, which was approved, to place into effect on November 28, 2023 a temporary base rate increase of 15% of gross water sales on an annual
basis and reducing the 7.5% DSIC rate to zero, with such interim rates subject to refund, until permanent rates are determined by the DEPSC.  As of
December 31, 2023, no amounts were held in reserve related to the temporary base rate increase.  Artesian Water’s last comprehensive application for
an increase in base rate charges was filed in April 2014.
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Artesian Water Highlights

ABOUT US

FEATURED

Read the latest news, releases and thought leadership!

ABOUT US

Artesian Resources

Artesian Resources began to serve customers in small communities in northern Delaware more than 115 years ago. Our

mission then was the same as it is now: to provide the best quality water, environmentally friendly wastewater solutions

and the best customer service.

LEARN MORE

8.8 billion

gallons of water per year

Providing high quality reliable drinking water and fire protection.

301,000

people served

The oldest and largest regulated water utility on the Delmarva Peninsula
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Overview

California Water Service Group (Company) is a holding company with seven operating subsidiaries: California Water Service Company (Cal Water), New Mexico Water Service Company (New Mexico Water), Washington
Water Service Company (Washington Water), Hawaii Water Service Company, Inc. (Hawaii Water), TWSC, Inc. (Texas Water), and CWS Utility Services and HWS Utility Services LLC (CWS Utility Services and HWS Utility
Services LLC being referred to collectively in this annual report as Utility Services). Cal Water, New Mexico Water, Washington Water, and Hawaii Water are regulated public utilities. Texas Water is a holding company with
regulated and contracted wastewater utilities.

The regulated utility entities also provide some non-regulated services. Utility Services holds non-utility property and provides non-regulated services to private companies and municipalities outside of California (see
"Non-Regulated Activities" below for more details). Cal Water was the original operating company that began operations in 1926.

Our business is conducted through our operating subsidiaries and we provide utility services to approximately two million people. The bulk of the business consists of the production, purchase, storage, treatment, testing,
distribution, and sale of water for domestic, industrial, public, and irrigation uses, and the provision of domestic and municipal fire protection services. In some areas, we provide wastewater collection and treatment services,
including treatment which allows water recycling. We also provide non-regulated water-related services under agreements with municipalities and other private companies. The non-regulated services include full water system
operation, meter reading, and billing services. Non-regulated operations also include the lease of communication antenna sites, lab services, and promotion of other non-regulated services.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, there were no significant changes in the kind of products produced or services rendered by our operating subsidiaries, or in the markets or methods of distribution.

Our mailing address and contact information is:

California Water Service Group
1720 North First Street
San Jose, California 95112-4598
Telephone number: 408-367-8200
www.calwatergroup.com

Annual reports on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, current reports on Form 8-K and amendments to these reports are available free of charge through our website at www.calwatergroup.com. The reports are
available on our website as soon as reasonably practicable after such reports are filed with the SEC.

The content on any website referred to in this annual report is not incorporated by reference in this annual report unless expressly noted.

Regulated Business

California water operations are conducted by Cal Water, which provides service to approximately 497,700 customer connections in approximately 100 California communities through 21 separate districts, which are
subject to regulation by the CPUC. California water operations accounted for approximately 89.5% of our total customer connections and 90.6% of our total consolidated operating revenue in 2023.

We operate the City of Hawthorne and the City of Commerce water systems under lease agreements. In accordance with the lease agreements, we receive all revenues from operating the systems and are responsible for
paying the operating costs. The City of Hawthorne and the City of Commerce lease revenues are governed through their respective city councils and are considered non-regulated because they are outside of the CPUC's
jurisdiction. We report revenue and expenses for the City of Hawthorne and City of Commerce leases in operating revenue and operating expenses because we are entitled to retain all customer billings and are responsible for all
operating expenses. These leases are considered "nontariffed products and services" (NTPS) by the CPUC and require a 10% revenue sharing with regulated customers.
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In October of 2011, an agreement was negotiated with the City of Hawthorne to lease and operate its water system. The system, which is located near the Hermosa Redondo district, serves about half of Hawthorne's
population. The capital lease agreement required an up-front $8.1 million lease deposit to the city that is being amortized over the lease term. Additionally, annual lease payments are contracted to be adjusted based on changes in
rates charged to customers. Under the lease, we are responsible for all aspects of system operation and capital improvements, although title to the system and system improvements reside with the city. Capital improvements are
recorded as depreciable plant and equipment and depreciated per the asset lives set forth in the agreement. In exchange, we receive all revenue from the water system, which was $12.2 million, $12.5 million, and $11.4 million in
2023, 2022, and 2021, respectively. At the end of the lease, the city is required to reimburse us for the unamortized value of capital improvements made during the term of the lease. The City of Hawthorne capital lease is a 15-
year lease and expires in 2026.

In April of 2018, a renewal agreement was negotiated with the City of Commerce for us to continue to lease and to operate its water system for 15 years. Under the agreement, the operating lease requires us to pay
$0.8 million per year in monthly installments. We have operated the City of Commerce water system since 1985 and are responsible for all operations, maintenance, water quality assurance, customer service programs, and
financing capital improvements to provide a reliable supply of water that meets federal and state standards to customers served by the City of Commerce system. The City of Commerce retains title to the system and system
improvements and remains responsible for setting its customers’ water rates. We bear the risks of operation and collection of amounts billed to customers. In exchange, we receive all revenue from the water system, which was
$4.2 million, $4.2 million, and $3.4 million in 2023, 2022, and 2021, respectively. The agreement allows us to request a rate change annually in order to recover costs.

Hawaii Water provides service to approximately 6,500 water and wastewater customer connections on the islands of Kauai, Maui, Oahu, and Hawaii, including several large resorts and condominium complexes. Hawaii
Water's regulated customer connections are subject to the jurisdiction of the Hawaii Public Utilities Commission (HPUC). Hawaii Water accounted for 1.2% of our total customer connections and approximately 5.2% of our total
consolidated operating revenue in 2023.

Washington Water provides domestic water service to approximately 38,000 customer connections in the Tacoma, Olympia, Graham, Spanaway, Puyallup, Rainier, Yelm, and Gig Harbor areas. Washington Water's utility
operations are regulated by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (UTC). Washington Water accounted for approximately 6.8% of our total customer connections and approximately 3.0% of our total
consolidated operating revenue in 2023.

New Mexico Water provides service to approximately 11,400 water and wastewater customer connections in our Rio Communities, Rio Del Oro, Meadow Lake, Indian Hills, Squaw Valley, Elephant Butte, Morningstar,
Sandia Knolls, Juan Tomas, and Cypress Gardens systems. New Mexico's regulated operations are subject to the jurisdiction of the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission (NMPRC). New Mexico Water accounted for
approximately 2.0% of our total customer connections and 0.9% of our total consolidated operating revenue in 2023.

In May of 2021, Texas Water became the majority owner of BVRT Utility Holding Company (BVRT), a Texas-based utility development company owning and operating four wastewater utilities serving growing
communities outside of Austin and San Antonio. Texas Water initially invested funds to enable BVRT to continue to build wastewater infrastructure and converted its investment to equity. BVRT's four wastewater utilities
currently serve or are under contract to serve approximately 2,800 customer connections. On August 16, 2022, BVRT entered into a long-term water supply agreement with the Guadalupe Blanco River Authority (GBRA) that
enables BVRT to receive up to 2,419 acre-feet of potable water annually (see Note 14 for more details). Texas Water accounted for approximately 0.5% of our total customer connections and 0.3% of our total consolidated
operating revenue in 2023.

The state regulatory bodies governing our regulated operations are referred to as the Commissions in this annual report. Rates and operations for regulated customers are subject to the jurisdiction of the respective state's
regulatory Commission. The Commissions require that water and wastewater rates for each regulated district are independently determined based on the cost of service. The Commissions are expected to authorize rates sufficient
to recover normal operating expenses and allow the utility to earn a fair and reasonable return on invested capital.

We treat and distribute water and treat wastewater in accordance with accepted water utility methods. Where applicable, we hold franchises and permits in the cities and communities where we operate. The franchises and
permits allow us to operate and maintain facilities in public streets and rights-of-way as necessary.

Non-Regulated Activities

Non-regulated activities consist primarily of the operation of water systems that are owned by other entities under lease agreements, leasing of communication antenna sites on our properties, and billing of optional third-
party insurance programs to our residential customers.
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regulated natural gas revenues are affected by the cost of gas, higher gas costs, as well as general economic conditions, may cause customers to conserve usage, or seek alternative energy sources.  In addition, 
higher gas costs result in an increase to our purchased gas inventory, which requires additional borrowings under credit facilities, resulting in higher interest expense.      
 
The Company’s growth in revenues over the past five years is primarily a result of its acquisition in 2020 of Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC and its affiliated companies, or the Peoples Gas Acquisition, 
increases in water and wastewater rates, increase in the cost of natural gas in 2021 and 2022, and customer growth.  See Economic Regulation for a discussion of water, wastewater, and natural gas rates.  The 
increase in our utility customer base has been due to customers added through acquisitions, partnerships with developers, and organic growth (excluding dispositions) as shown below:  
 
 
   

Year  Utility Customer Growth Rate
2023  1.0%
2022  1.7%
2021  1.2%
2020  42.9%
2019  2.1%

 
In 2023, 2022, 2021, 2020, and 2019, our customer count increased by 5,875, 31,537, 21,246, 772,099 and 21,108 customers, respectively, primarily due to the water and wastewater utility systems that we 
acquired, organic growth, and in 2020, due to the Peoples Gas Acquisition that resulted to the addition of approximately 750,000 natural gas utility customers.  Overall, for the five year period of 2019 
through 2023, our utility customer base, adjusted to exclude customers associated with utility system dispositions, increased at an annual compound rate of 13.2%.  During the five year period ended 
December 31, 2023, our utility customer base including customers associated with utility system acquisitions and dispositions increased from 1,005,590 at January 1, 2019 to 1,857,461 at December 31, 2023.   
 
Acquisitions and Other Growth Ventures
 
We believe that acquisitions will continue to be an important source of customer growth for us.  We intend to continue to pursue acquisitions of government-owned and regulated water and wastewater 
systems that provide services in areas near our existing service territories or in new service areas.  We engage in continuing activities with respect to potential acquisitions, including calling on prospective 
sellers, performing analyses of and due diligence on acquisition candidates, making preliminary acquisition proposals, and negotiating the terms of potential acquisitions.  Further, we are also seeking other 
potential business opportunities, including but not limited to, partnering with public and regulated utilities to invest in infrastructure projects, growing our market-based activities by acquiring businesses that 
provide water and wastewater or other utility-related services, and investing in infrastructure projects.
 
Based on the 2021 U.S. Census American Housing Survey, approximately 89% of the U.S. population obtain their water from public or private water utility systems, and 11% of the U.S. population obtain 
their water from individual wells.  With approximately 50,000 community water systems in the U.S. (approximately 81% of which serve less than 3,300 customers), the water industry is the most fragmented 
of the major utility industries (telephone, natural gas, electric, water and wastewater).  The majority of these community water systems are government-owned.  The nation’s water systems range in size from 
large government-owned systems, such as the New York City water system, which serves approximately 8.5 million people, to small systems, where a few customers share a common well.  In the states 
where we operate regulated water utilities, we believe there are over 14,000 community water systems of widely-varying size, with the majority of the population being served by government-owned water 
systems.  
 
Although not as fragmented as the water industry, the wastewater industry in the U.S. also presents opportunities for consolidation.  Based on the 2021 U.S. Census American Housing Survey, approximately 
84% of the U.S. population relies on public or private sewer systems, and 16% of the U.S. population relies on septic tank, cesspool, or other sewer options.  A majority of wastewater facilities are 
government-owned rather than regulated utilities.  In the states where we operate regulated water utilities, we believe there are approximately 4,000 wastewater facilities in operation, with the majority of the 
population being served by government-owned wastewater systems.  
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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 
Certain statements in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, or this Annual Report, are forward-looking statements within the meaning of 
Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 that are made based upon, among 
other things, our current assumptions, expectations, plans, and beliefs concerning future events and their potential effect on us.  These 
forward-looking statements involve risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are outside our control that may cause our 
actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or 
implied by these forward-looking statements.  In some cases you can identify forward-looking statements where statements are preceded 
by, followed by or include the words “believes,” “expects,” “estimates”, “anticipates,” “plans,” “future,” “potential,” “probably,” 
“predictions,” “intends,” “will,” “continue,” “in the event” or the negative of such terms or similar expressions.  Please refer to the 
Summary in Item 1A – Risk Factors in this Annual Report for a description of the types of forward-looking statements in this Annual 
Report.  These factors are not necessarily all of the important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
expressed in any of our forward-looking statements. Other unknown or unpredictable factors could also have material adverse effects on 
future results.
 
Given these risks and uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements.  You should read this 
Annual Report completely and with the understanding that our actual future results, performance and achievements may be materially 
different from what we expect.  These forward-looking statements represent assumptions, expectations, plans, and beliefs only as of the 
date of this Annual Report.  Except for our ongoing obligations to disclose certain information under the federal securities laws, we are 
not obligated, and assume no obligation, to update these forward-looking statements, even though our situation may change in the future.  
For further information or other factors which could affect our financial results and such forward-looking statements, see Item 1A – Risk 
Factors.  We qualify all of our forward-looking statements by these cautionary statements.   
 

PART I
 
  
Item 1. Business
 
The Company
 
Essential Utilities, Inc., referred to as “Essential Utilities”, “Essential”, the “Company”, “we”, “us”, or “our”, a Pennsylvania 
corporation, is the holding company for regulated utilities providing water, wastewater, or natural gas services to an estimated 5.5 million 
people in Pennsylvania, Ohio, Texas, Illinois, North Carolina, New Jersey, Indiana, Virginia, and Kentucky under the Aqua and Peoples 
brands.  One of our largest operating subsidiaries, Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., or Aqua Pennsylvania, accounted for approximately 56% of 
operating revenues and approximately 68% of income for our Regulated Water segment in 2023.  As of December 31, 2023, Aqua 
Pennsylvania provided water or wastewater services to approximately one-half of the total number of water and wastewater customers 
we serve.  Aqua Pennsylvania’s service territory is located in the suburban areas in counties north and west of the City of Philadelphia 
and in 27 other counties in Pennsylvania.  Our other regulated water or wastewater utility subsidiaries provide similar services in seven 
additional states.  Our Peoples subsidiaries provide natural gas service to approximately 744,000 customers in western Pennsylvania and 
Kentucky.  Approximately 95% of the total number of natural gas utility customers we serve are in western Pennsylvania.  The Company 
also operates market-based activities, conducted through its non-regulated subsidiaries, that provide utility service line protection 
solutions and repair services to households and gas marketing and production activities.  Currently, the Company seeks to acquire 
businesses in the U.S. regulated sector, focusing on water and wastewater utilities and to opportunistically pursue growth ventures in 
select market-based activities, such as infrastructure opportunities that are supplementary and complementary to our regulated water 
utility businesses.
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PART I
 

Item 1. Business.
 
Overview
 
Middlesex Water Company (Middlesex) was incorporated as a water utility company in 1897 and owns and operates regulated water utility and
wastewater systems primarily in New Jersey and Delaware. Middlesex also operates water and wastewater systems under contract on behalf of
municipal and private clients primarily in New Jersey and Delaware.
 
The terms “the Company,” “we,” “our,” and “us” refer to Middlesex Water Company and its subsidiaries, including Tidewater Utilities, Inc.
(Tidewater) and Tidewater’s wholly-owned subsidiaries, Southern Shores Water Company, LLC (Southern Shores) and White Marsh Environmental
Systems, Inc. (White Marsh). The Company’s other subsidiaries are Pinelands Water Company (Pinelands Water) and Pinelands Wastewater Company
(Pinelands Wastewater) (collectively, Pinelands), Utility Service Affiliates, Inc. (USA) and Utility Service Affiliates (Perth Amboy) Inc., (USA-PA).
 
The Company’s principal executive offices are located at 485C Route 1 South, Suite 400, Iselin, New Jersey 08830. Our telephone number is (732)
634-1500. Our website address is http://www.middlesexwater.com. Information contained on our website is not part of this Annual Report on Form 10-
K. We make available, free of charge through our website, reports and amendments filed or furnished pursuant to Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, after such material is electronically filed with or furnished to the United States Securities and Exchange Commission
(the SEC).
 
Middlesex System
 
Located in New Jersey, the Middlesex System provides water services to approximately 61,000 retail customers, primarily in eastern Middlesex
County and under wholesale contracts to the City of Rahway, Townships of Edison and Marlboro, the Borough of Highland Park and the Old Bridge
Municipal Utilities Authority. The Middlesex System treats, stores and distributes water for residential, commercial, industrial and fire protection
purposes. The Middlesex System also provides water treatment and pumping services to the Township of East Brunswick under contract. The amount
of water supply allocated to the Township of East Brunswick is granted directly to the Township by the New Jersey Water Supply Authority. The
Middlesex System produced approximately 66% of our 2023 consolidated operating revenues.
 
The Middlesex System’s retail customers are located in an area of approximately 55 square miles in Woodbridge Township, the City of South Amboy,
the Boroughs of Metuchen and Carteret, portions of the Township of Edison and the Borough of South Plainfield, all in Middlesex County, and a
portion of the Township of Clark in Union County. Retail customers include a mix of residential customers, large industrial concerns and commercial
and light industrial facilities. These customers are located in generally well-developed areas of central New Jersey.
 
The contract customers of the Middlesex System comprise an area of approximately 110 square miles with a population of over 200,000. Contract
sales to the Townships of Edison and Marlboro, the City of Rahway and the Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Authority are supplemental to the water
systems owned and operated by these customers. Middlesex is the sole source of water for the Borough of Highland Park and the Township of East
Brunswick.
 
Middlesex provides water service to approximately 300 customers in Cumberland County, New Jersey. This system is referred to as the Fortescue
System, and is not physically interconnected with the Middlesex System. The Fortescue System produced less than 0.1% of our 2023 consolidated
operating revenues.
 
Tidewater System
 
Tidewater, together with its wholly-owned subsidiary, Southern Shores, provides water services to approximately 59,000 retail customers for
residential, commercial and fire protection purposes in over 470 separate communities
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in New Castle, Kent and Sussex Counties, Delaware. The Tidewater System produced approximately 25% of our 2023 consolidated operating
revenues.
 
USA-PA
 
USA-PA operates the City of Perth Amboy, New Jersey’s (Perth Amboy) water and wastewater systems under a 10-year agreement, which expires in
December 2028. In addition to performing day-to day operations, USA-PA is also responsible for emergency responses and management of capital
projects funded by Perth Amboy. USA-PA produced approximately 4% of our 2023 consolidated operating revenues.
 
Pinelands Systems
 
Pinelands Water provides water services to approximately 2,500 residential customers in Burlington County, New Jersey. Pinelands Water is not
physically interconnected with the Middlesex System. Pinelands Water produced approximately 1% of our 2023 consolidated operating revenues.
 
Pinelands Wastewater provides wastewater collection and treatment services to approximately 2,500 residential customers and one municipal
wastewater system in Burlington County, New Jersey. Pinelands Wastewater produced approximately 1% of our 2023 consolidated operating revenues.
 
USA
 
USA operates the Borough of Avalon, New Jersey’s (Avalon) water utility, sewer utility and storm water system under a ten-year operations and
maintenance contract expiring in 2032. In addition to performing day-to-day service operations, USA is responsible for emergency responses and
management of capital projects funded by Avalon.
 
USA operates the Borough of Highland Park, New Jersey’s (Highland Park) water utility and sewer utility under a ten-year operations and
maintenance contract expiring in 2030.
 
USA also provides water and wastewater services to several other New Jersey municipalities under contracts that are not regulated by a public utility
commission as to rates and service.
 
Under a marketing agreement with HomeServe USA Corp. (HomeServe) expiring in 2031, USA offers residential customers in New Jersey and
Delaware various water and wastewater related home maintenance programs. HomeServe is a leading national provider of such home maintenance
service programs. USA receives a service fee for the billing, cash collection and other administrative matters associated with HomeServe’s service
contracts.
 
USA produced approximately 2% of our 2023 consolidated operating revenues.
 
White Marsh
 
White Marsh operates or maintains water and/or wastewater systems that serve approximately 4,300 service connections under 31 separate contracts.
White Marsh also owns two commercial properties that are leased to Tidewater for its administrative office campus and its field operations center.
White Marsh produced approximately 1% of our 2023 consolidated operating revenues.
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Middlesex Water Company Names New President & CEO

January 23, 2024 at 4:34 PM EST

ISELIN, N.J. , Jan. 23, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Middlesex Water Company (NASDAQ: MSEX) has named Nadine Leslie as its new President &
CEO effective March 1, 2024. Ms. Leslie joins Middlesex following a comprehensive search for a successor to outgoing President & CEO Dennis W.
Doll, who will retire from the Company February 29, 2024. Ms. Leslie will also be appointed to the Board of Directors effective March 1, 2024.

Ms. Leslie is an accomplished leader with domestic and international experience in the Water Industry. She previously served as Chief Executive
Officer of SUEZ North America from 2019 to 2022. In this capacity, she was responsible for overseeing one of North America’s leading environmental
companies, with revenues over $1.1 billion, providing water and recycling and recovery services to 6.6 million people in the United States and Canada.
The scope of her responsibilities included 15 regulated water utilities, 65 municipal contracts through innovative public-private partnerships and the
long-term asset management contracts for water storage facilities, serving more than 4,000 municipal and industrial clients.

Prior to her appointment as CEO of SUEZ North America, Ms. Leslie served as Executive Vice President - Health & Safety for the Paris-based SUEZ
Group. In this capacity, she was responsible for directing and providing Health & Safety oversight to all business units of the Group. She also led the
development and implementation of behavior-based safety practices, audited Health and Safety procedure implementation and compliance consistent
with corporate and regulatory requirements and monitored the effectiveness of safety control measures used throughout SUEZ business units around
the world.

Ms. Leslie has more than 25 years of industry experience in operations, management, compliance, client relations and due diligence. Since joining the
SUEZ North America team in 2000, she has held leadership positions of increasing responsibility within the company’s regulated, contract and
corporate segments. She served as part of the management team at projects located in Georgia and New Jersey in 2003 before being appointed Vice
President and General Manager for the regulated utility business in the Toms River, NJ division in 2006. Ms. Leslie also headed the SUEZ corporate
internal audit department from 2009 until 2011 and then served as President of SUEZ North America’s Environmental Services from 2011 until 2016. In
this capacity, she was responsible for overseeing the operations and management of contract operations throughout the United States and Canada.
This included more than 80 projects affiliated with municipal and industrial water and wastewater systems as well as two solid waste treatment
facilities.

Mr. Doll will remain Chairman of the Middlesex Board of Directors through the expiration of his current term at the Annual Meeting of Shareholders on
May 21, 2024. Mr. Doll has also entered into a consulting agreement with the Company to aid in a seamless transfer of leadership. The consulting
agreement is effective commensurate with Mr. Doll’s retirement and expires May 21, 2024.

“I and the rest of the Middlesex Board of Directors are thrilled to have Nadine join our company. Her breadth of knowledge and experience bring a
fresh perspective to the numerous opportunities and challenges facing our company and our industry,” said Doll. “The search committee of our Board
of Directors led a very comprehensive and thoughtful recruiting process to ensure we could identify a leader to further the Company’s mission to
provide operational and financial excellence.” added Doll.

"I am thrilled to join the Middlesex Water Company team and grateful for the trust and confidence placed in me by the Middlesex Board of Directors”
said Ms. Leslie, incoming President and CEO. “I am confident with the support of our talented team and Board members, we will navigate challenges,
capitalize on opportunities and create additional value for our customers and shareholders. Congratulations to Dennis on his successful tenure and I
look forward to working with him during the transition period.”

About Middlesex Water Company 
Established in 1897, Middlesex Water Company serves as a trusted provider of life-sustaining high quality water service for residential, commercial,
industrial and fire protection purposes. The Company and its subsidiaries form the Middlesex family of companies, which collectively serve a
population of nearly half a million people in New Jersey and Delaware. We offer a full range of water, wastewater utility and related services including
municipal and industrial contract operations and water and wastewater system technical operations and maintenance. We are focused on meeting and
balancing the needs of our employees, customers, and shareholders. We invest in our people, our infrastructure and the communities we serve to
support reliable and resilient utility services, economic growth and quality of life.

This release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including, among others,
our long-term strategy and expectations, the status of our acquisition program, the impact of our acquisitions, the impact of current and projected rate
requests and the impact of our capital program on our environmental compliance. There are important factors that could cause actual results to differ
materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements including: general economic business conditions, unfavorable weather
conditions, the success of certain cost-containment initiatives, changes in regulations or regulatory treatment, availability and the cost of capital, the
success of growth initiatives and other factors discussed in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Contact:
Bernadette Sohler
Middlesex Water Company
(732) 638-7549
www.middlesexwater.com

A photo accompanying this announcement is available at https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/b4612a66-d715-4904-
bed5-4de6bcff634c
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Nadine Leslie

 

Nadine Leslie Named President and CEO of Middlesex Water Company

Source: Middlesex Water Company
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structure will be used for any future WISC calculations for all divisions until the Commission has authorized or approved a different return on equity structure in a different proceeding.

On February 28, 2022, MWC filed requests for general rate increases in the Camden-Rockland, Freeport, Millinocket and Oakland Divisions. On February 2, 2023, MWC received final decisions from the MPUC on four general
rate cases filed in 2022. The rate increases are retroactively effective for January 1, 2023 and authorize a $0.7 million increase in annual revenues.

On June 30, 2023, MWC filed a Water Infrastructure Surcharge for the Camden-Rockland division. The requested surcharge is 2.34% or $0.2 million. The Commission is expected to issue a decision regarding the surcharge in
the first quarter of 2024.

Please also see Item 1A, “Risk Factors,” Item 7, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and Note 3 of “Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.”

Description of Business
General

The principal business of Water Utility Services consists of the production, purchase, storage, purification, distribution, wholesale and retail sale of water and wastewater services. SJWC provides water services to approximately
232,400 connections that serve approximately one million people over 139 square miles residing in portions of the cities of San Jose and Cupertino and in the cities of Campbell, Monte Sereno, Saratoga and in the Town of Los
Gatos, and adjacent unincorporated territories, all in the County of Santa Clara in the State of California. The CTWS companies provide water service to approximately 141,000 service connections that serve a population of
approximately 461,000 people in 81 municipalities with a service area of approximately 272 square miles throughout Connecticut and Maine and 3,000 wastewater connections in Southbury, Connecticut. TWC provides water
service to approximately 28,000 service connections that serve approximately 83,000 people in a service area comprising more than 271 square miles in the region between San Antonio and Austin, Texas and approximately 950
wastewater connections. Together, the Water Utility Services distribute water to customers in their respective service areas in accordance with accepted water utility methods.

Water Utility Services also provide non-tariffed services under agreements with municipalities and other utilities. These non-tariffed services include water system operations, maintenance agreements and antenna site leases. In
addition, in October 1997, SJWC commenced operation of the City of Cupertino municipal water system under a 25-year lease which was due to expire in September of 2022 and was amended on January 8, 2020. The system is
adjacent to the SJWC service area and has approximately 4,600 service connections. Under the terms of the lease, SJWC assumed responsibility for all maintenance and operating costs of the system, while receiving all payments
for water service. SJWC paid an upfront $6.8 million concession fee and an additional $5.0 million in capital improvements to the City of Cupertino. On February 25, 2022, SJWC received a letter from the City of Cupertino
exercising their option to extend the term of the lease an additional two years through October 1, 2024. SJWC paid an additional $1.6 million concession fee. The total concession fees paid for the agreement are being amortized
over the contract term including the extension.

CTWS provides contracted services to water utilities, as well as offers Linebacker® protection plans for public drinking water customers in the states of Connecticut and Maine. Linebacker plans cover a limited amount of the
cost of repairs to water and wastewater service lines and in-home plumbing. Services provided are dependent on the selected plan.

SJW Land Company owns undeveloped real estate property in California and Tennessee, as well as commercial and warehouse properties in Tennessee. Chester Realty, Inc. owns commercial properties and parcels of land in
Connecticut.

Among other things, operating results from the water business fluctuate according to the demand for water, which is often influenced by seasonal conditions, such as impact of drought, summer temperatures or the amount and
timing of precipitation in Water Utility Services’ service areas. Revenue, production expenses and income are affected by changes in water sales and the sources of water supply. Overhead costs, such as payroll and benefits,
depreciation, interest on long-term debt, and property taxes are not significantly impacted by seasonality or water supply mix. Generally, earnings are highest in the higher demand, warm summer months and lowest in the lower
demand, cool winter months. Certain regulatory mechanisms in our service areas may mitigate the effects of demand fluctuations and/or variations in water supply costs on our operating results.

Water Supply

California Water Supply

SJWC’s water supply consists of groundwater from wells, surface water from watershed run-off and diversion, reclaimed water, and imported water purchased from Valley Water under the terms of a master contract with Valley
Water expiring in 2051. During normal rainfall years, purchased water provides approximately 40% to 50% of SJWC’s annual production. An additional 40% to 50% of its water supply is pumped from the underground basin
which is subject to a groundwater extraction charge paid to Valley Water. Surface supply, which during a normal rainfall year satisfies about 6% to 8% of SJWC’s annual
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Lead and copper may enter drinking water primarily through plumbing materials.  The Company is required to comply with the Lead and Copper Rule established by the EPA and administered by the DEP.  The Company must
monitor drinking water at customer taps for compliance with this rule.  If lead concentrations exceed an action level, the Company must undertake a number of additional actions to control corrosion, inform the public about steps
they should take to protect their health and may be required to replace lead service lines under its control.  The Company is currently in compliance with standards under the Lead and Copper Rule.

The EPA has published the Lead and Copper Rule Revisions, or LCRR, that includes a requirement to submit a service line inventory and a lead service line replacement plan to the respective states or agencies by October 16,
2024, as well as provide public education and sampling at elementary schools and childcare facilities.  Additionally, the EPA is developing a new regulation, the Lead and Copper Rule Improvements, or LCRI, to better protect
communities from exposure to lead in drinking water.  The LCRI is expected to delay the due dates for lead service line replacement plans and result in modifications to other parts of the LCRR.  The Company is executing an
implementation plan to comply with the initial LCRR requirement to complete a lead service line inventory and begin additional sampling.

The DEP and the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, or SRBC, regulate the amount of water withdrawn from streams in the watershed to assure that sufficient quantities are available to meet the needs of the Company and
other regulated users.  Through its Division of Dam Safety, the DEP regulates the operation and maintenance of the Company’s impounding dams.  The Company routinely inspects its dams and prepares annual reports of their
condition as required by DEP regulations.  The DEP reviews these reports and inspects the Company’s dams.

Since 1980, the DEP has required any new dam to have a spillway that is capable of passing the design flood without overtopping the dam.  The design flood is either the Probable Maximum Flood, or PMF, or some fraction of it,
depending on the size and location of the dam.  PMF is very conservative and is calculated using the most severe combination of meteorological and hydrologic conditions reasonably possible in the watershed area of a dam.

The Company engaged a professional engineer to analyze the spillway capacities at the Lake Williams and Lake Redman dams and validate the DEP’s recommended flood design for the dams.  Management presented the results
of the study to the DEP in December 2004, and DEP then requested that the Company submit a proposed schedule for the actions to address the spillway capacities.  Thereafter, the Company retained an engineering firm to
prepare preliminary designs for increasing the spillway capacities to pass the PMF through armoring the dams with roller compacted concrete.  Management met with the DEP on a regular basis to review the preliminary design
and discuss scheduling, permitting, and construction requirements including their concern regarding the stability of the Lake Williams spillway in light of current design standards.  The Company completed the final design and
the permitting process to armor the dam and replace the spillway of the Lake Williams dam and began construction in 2022.   The Company completed the dam armoring and spillway replacement in 2023 at a total cost of
approximately $40 million.  Additional capital expenditures will be incurred in 2024 to complete the sitework around the dam and reservoir.  The Lake Redman dam will be reviewed following the completion of the work on the
Lake Williams dam.

Capital expenditures and operating costs required as a result of water quality standards and environmental requirements have been traditionally recognized by state public utility commissions as appropriate for inclusion in
establishing rates.   The capital expenditures currently required as a result of water quality standards and environmental requirements have been budgeted in the Company’s capital program and represent less than 15% of its
expected total capital expenditures over the next five years.  The Company is currently in compliance with wastewater environmental standards and does not anticipate any major capital expenditures for its current wastewater
business.

Growth

(All dollar amounts are stated in thousands of dollars)

The Company continues to grow its number of customers and distribution facilities.

The growth in the number of customers is due primarily to the acquisition of water and wastewater systems and organic growth. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company increased its number of customers from
76,731 to 77,893.  See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis – Acquisitions and Growth” for a discussion of the Company’s recent acquisitions.
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THE YORK WATER COMPANY

PART I

Item 1. Business.

The York Water Company (the “Company”) is the oldest investor-owned water utility in the United States and is duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  The Company has operated continuously
since 1816.  The primary business of the Company is to impound, purify to meet or exceed safe drinking water standards and distribute water.  The Company also owns and operates three wastewater collection systems and ten
wastewater collection and treatment systems.   The Company operates within its franchised water and wastewater territory, which covers portions of 56 municipalities within four counties in south-central Pennsylvania.   The
Company is regulated by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, or PPUC, for both water and wastewater in the areas of billing, payment procedures, dispute processing, terminations, service territory, debt and equity
financing and rate setting.  The Company must obtain PPUC approval before changing any practices associated with the aforementioned areas.

Water service is supplied through the Company’s own distribution system.  The Company obtains the bulk of its water supply for its primary system for York and Adams Counties from both the South Branch and East Branch of
the Codorus Creek, which together have an average daily flow of approximately 73.0 million gallons from a combined watershed area of approximately 117 square miles.  The Company has two reservoirs on this primary system,
Lake Williams and Lake Redman, which together hold up to approximately 2.2 billion gallons of water.  The Company supplements these reservoirs with a 15-mile pipeline from the Susquehanna River to Lake Redman which
provides access to an additional supply of 12.0 million gallons of untreated water per day.  The Company obtains its water supply for its system for Franklin County from the Roxbury Dam on the Conodoguinet Creek, which has
an average daily flow of approximately 26.0 million gallons from a watershed area of approximately 33 square miles.  The Company has a reservoir on this system which holds up to approximately 330 million gallons of water. 
The Company also owns thirteen wells which are capable of providing a safe yield of approximately 808,000 gallons per day to supply water to the customers of its groundwater satellite systems in York, Adams, and Lancaster
Counties.  As of December 31, 2023, the Company’s average daily availability was 41.0 million gallons, and average daily consumption was approximately 21.8 million gallons.  The Company’s service territory had an estimated
population of 209,000 as of December 31, 2023.   Industry within the Company’s service territory is diversified, manufacturing such items as fixtures and furniture, electrical machinery, food products, paper, ordnance units,
textile products, air conditioning systems, laundry detergent, barbells, and motorcycles.

The Company's water business is somewhat dependent on weather conditions, particularly the amount and timing of precipitation.  Revenues are particularly vulnerable to weather conditions in the summer months.  Prolonged
periods of hot and dry weather generally cause increased water usage for watering lawns, washing cars, and keeping golf courses and sports fields irrigated.  Conversely, prolonged periods of dry weather could lead to drought
restrictions from governmental authorities.   Despite the Company’s adequate water supply, customers may be required to cut back water usage under such drought restrictions which would negatively impact revenues.   The
Company has addressed some of this vulnerability by instituting minimum customer charges which are intended to cover fixed costs of operations under all likely weather conditions.

The Company’s business does not require large amounts of working capital and is not dependent on any single customer or a very few customers for a material portion of its business.   Increases in revenues are generally
dependent on the Company’s ability to obtain rate increases from the PPUC in a timely manner and in adequate amounts and to increase volumes of water sold through increased consumption and increases in the number of
customers served.  The Company continuously looks for water and wastewater acquisition and expansion opportunities both within and outside its current service territory as well as additional opportunities to enter into bulk
water contracts with municipalities and other entities to supply water.

The Company has agreements with several municipalities to provide billing and collection services.  The Company also has a service line protection program on a targeted basis in order to further diversify its business.  Under
this optional program, customers pay a fixed monthly fee, and the Company will repair or replace damaged customer service lines, as needed, subject to an annual maximum dollar amount.  The Company continues to review and
consider opportunities to expand both initiatives.
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2021 2020

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 875,026$           836,010$           

Certificate of deposit 283,032             277,401

Accounts receivable 213,171             209,807

Unbilled revenue 161,964             159,552

Inventory 66,584               72,769

   Prepaid insurance 19,339               19,339

   Net pension asset 175,769             175,769

Capital assets:

Nondepreciable capital assets 289,231 63,091

Depreciable capital assets, net of

   accumulated depreciation 12,858,674        13,076,837

Restricted cash and cash equivalents - debt service funds 396,358             415,274

15,339,148        15,305,849        

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding 45,809               61,077

Relating to net pension asset, net of amortization 99,499               99,499

145,308             160,576             

LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt 571,446             565,940             

Accounts payable 41,619               7,191

Deposits for services 3,620                 3,620

Accrued interest payable 8,183                 10,946

Other accrued expenses 25,420               23,086

Long-term debt, net of current portion 4,686,464          5,040,015

5,336,752          5,650,798

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Relating to net pension asset, net of amortization 188,512             188,512

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 7,935,804          7,595,050          

Restricted for debt service 396,358             415,274             

Unrestricted 1,627,030          1,616,791          

TOTAL NET POSITION 9,959,192$       9,627,115$       

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

See notes to the financial statements.
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2021 2020

OPERATING REVENUES

Private sales 1,915,392$        1,879,942$        

Public sales 33,056               57,706

Tap-in fees 2,568                 2,000                 

Sewer collection fees 27,743               27,743

Reimbursed collection costs 39,625               33,591

Miscellaneous income 35,163               43,379

Recovery of bad debts 420                    625

2,053,967          2,044,986          

OPERATING EXPENSES

Purification system 550,569             435,105

Pumping system 6,351                 10,210

Distribution system 286,535             283,840

Administrative and general 516,232             450,960

Depreciation 369,597             347,516

1,729,284          1,527,631

OPERATING INCOME 324,683             517,355             

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Grant revenues 83,585               112,819             

Interest income 6,199                 9,584

Gain on disposal of capital assets 8,000                 -                     

Interest expense (91,669)              (100,088)

Amortization 1,279                 1,277

7,394                 23,592               

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 332,077             540,947             

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 9,627,115          9,086,168

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 9,959,192$       9,627,115$       

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

See notes to the financial statements.
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2021 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash receipts from customers 1,945,240$        1,954,518$        

Other operating cash receipts 102,951             105,338             

Cash payments to suppliers of goods and services (846,932)            (732,409)            

Cash payments to employees for services (509,683)            (487,830)            

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 691,576             839,617             

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL

   AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of capital assets (329,699)            (651,253)            

Grant revenues 83,585               117,056             

Principal paid on long-term debt (564,208)            (558,377)            

Proceeds from long-term debt 217,442             124,718             

Interest paid on long-term debt (79,164) (87,111)              

NET CASH USED IN CAPITAL

   AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (672,044)            (1,054,967)         

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest income 568 2,421

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 20,100               (212,929)            

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR

(Including $415,274 and $408,035, respectively,

reported in restricted cash and cash equivalents) 1,251,284          1,464,213          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR

(Including $396,358 and $415,274, respectively,

reported in restricted cash and cash equivalents) 1,271,384$       1,251,284$       

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

See notes to the financial statements.
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

- 12 - 
 

NOTE B – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CONTINUED) 
 

Of the bank balances at December 31, 2021 and 2020, $750,000 was covered by federal 
depository insurance and $870,783 and $1,143,332, respectively, were exposed to custodial 
credit risk because they were uninsured and the collateral held by the depository's agent was 
not in the Authority's name. 
 

NOTE C – CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2021 is as follows: 
 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 63,091$                 -$                    -$              63,091$                 
Construction in progress -                        226,140              -                226,140                 

Total capital assets 
not being depreciated 63,091                   226,140              -                289,231                 

Capital assets being depreciated:
Plant and equipment 20,526,537            151,434              (18,465)         20,659,506            

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Plant and equipment (7,449,700)            (369,597)             18,465          (7,800,832)            

Total capital assets 
being depreciated, net 13,076,837            (218,163)             -                12,858,674            

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS, NET 13,139,928$         7,977$               -$             13,147,905$         

Capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 is as follows: 
 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 63,091$                 -$                    -$              63,091$                 

Capital assets being depreciated:
Plant and equipment 19,875,284            651,253              -                20,526,537            

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Plant and equipment (7,102,184)            (347,516)             -                (7,449,700)            

Total capital assets 
being depreciated, net 12,773,100            303,737              -                13,076,837            

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS, NET 12,836,191$         303,737$           -$             13,139,928$         
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2022 2021

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 591,072$              875,026$              

Certificate of deposit 284,165                283,032

Accounts receivable 228,574                213,171

Unbilled revenue 192,273                161,964

Inventory 85,526                  66,584

   Prepaid insurance 19,339                  19,339

   Net pension asset 279,596                279,596

Capital assets:

Nondepreciable capital assets 3,408,525 289,231

Depreciable capital assets, net of

   accumulated depreciation 12,488,701           12,858,674

Restricted cash and cash equivalents - debt service funds 388,037                396,358

17,965,808           15,442,975           

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred charge on refunding 30,541                  45,809

Relating to net pension asset, net of amortization 102,519                102,519

133,060                148,328                

LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt 579,576                571,446                

Accounts payable 404,391                41,619

Deposits for services 3,620                    3,620

Accrued interest payable 5,368                    8,183

Other accrued expenses 29,953                  25,420

Long-term debt, net of current portion 4,105,609             4,686,464

5,128,517             5,336,752

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Relating to net pension asset, net of amortization 252,011                252,011

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 11,242,582           7,935,804             

Restricted for debt service 388,037                396,358                

Unrestricted 1,087,721             1,670,378             

TOTAL NET POSITION 12,718,340$        10,002,540$        

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

See notes to the financial statements.
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2022 2021

OPERATING REVENUES

Private sales 2,070,433$           1,915,392$           

Public sales 40,677                  33,056

Tap-in fees -                       2,568                    

Sewer collection fees 27,743                  27,743

Reimbursed collection costs 45,040                  39,625

Miscellaneous income 39,233                  35,163

Recovery of bad debts 627                       420

2,223,753             2,053,967             

OPERATING EXPENSES

Purification system 640,868                550,569

Pumping system 7,061                    6,351

Distribution system 408,941                286,535

Administrative and general 537,991                472,884

Depreciation 393,673                369,597

1,988,534             1,685,936

OPERATING INCOME 235,219                368,031                

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Grant revenues 2,554,670             83,585                  

Interest income 5,550                    6,199

Gain on disposal of capital assets -                       8,000                    

Interest expense (80,918)                (91,669)

Amortization 1,279                    1,279

2,480,581             7,394                    

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 2,715,800             375,425                

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 10,002,540           9,627,115

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 12,718,340$        10,002,540$        

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

See notes to the financial statements.
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2022 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash receipts from customers 2,065,398$        1,945,240$        

Other operating cash receipts 112,643             102,951             

Cash payments to suppliers of goods and services (1,092,183)         (846,932)            

Cash payments to employees for services (556,962)            (509,683)            

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 528,896             691,576             

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL

   AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of capital assets (2,740,347)         (329,699)            

Grant revenues 2,554,670          83,585               

Principal paid on long-term debt (571,446)            (564,208)            

Proceeds from long-term debt -                     217,442             

Interest paid on long-term debt (68,465) (79,164)              

NET CASH USED IN CAPITAL

   AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (825,588)            (672,044)            

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest income 4,417 568

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (292,275)            20,100               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR

(Including $396,358 and $415,274, respectively,

reported in restricted cash and cash equivalents) 1,271,384          1,251,284          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR

(Including $388,037 and $396,358, respectively,

reported in restricted cash and cash equivalents) 979,109$          1,271,384$       

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

See notes to the financial statements.
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

- 12 - 

 

NOTE C – CAPITAL ASSETS 

 

Capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2022 is as follows: 

 

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 63,091$                 -$                    -$              63,091$                 

Construction in progress 226,140                 3,119,294           -                3,345,434              

Total capital assets 

not being depreciated 289,231                 3,119,294           -                3,408,525              

Capital assets being depreciated:

Plant and equipment 20,659,506            23,700                -                20,683,206            

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Plant and equipment (7,800,832)            (393,673)             -                (8,194,505)            

Total capital assets 

being depreciated, net 12,858,674            (369,973)             -                12,488,701            

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS, NET 13,147,905$         2,749,321$        -$             15,897,226$         

Capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2021 is as follows: 

 

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 63,091$                 -$                    -$              63,091$                 

Construction in progress -                        226,140              -                226,140                 

Total capital assets 

not being depreciated 63,091                   226,140              -                289,231                 

Capital assets being depreciated:

Plant and equipment 20,526,537            151,434              (18,465)         20,659,506            

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Plant and equipment (7,449,700)            (369,597)             18,465          (7,800,832)            

Total capital assets 

being depreciated, net 13,076,837            (218,163)             -                12,858,674            

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS, NET 13,139,928$         7,977$               -$             13,147,905$         
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2023 2022
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 972,188$              591,072$              
Certificate of deposit 294,436                284,165
Accounts receivable 245,903                228,574
Unbilled revenue 175,441                192,273
Inventory 92,581                  85,526

   Prepaid insurance 19,339                  19,339
   Net pension asset 13,923                  350,694

Capital assets:
Nondepreciable capital assets 6,478,975 3,408,525
Depreciable capital assets, net of
   accumulated depreciation 12,127,189           12,488,701

Restricted cash and cash equivalents - debt service funds 379,969                388,037
20,799,944           18,036,906           

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred charge on refunding 15,273                  30,541
Relating to net pension asset, net of amortization 260,083                84,100

275,356                114,641                

LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt 606,264                579,576                
Accounts payable 112,387                404,391
Deposits for services 3,620                    3,620
Accrued interest payable 2,276                    5,368
Other accrued expenses 29,813                  29,953
Long-term debt, net of current portion 6,106,928             4,105,609

6,861,288             5,128,517

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Relating to net pension asset, net of amortization 103,686                250,483

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 11,908,245           11,242,582           
Restricted for debt service 379,969                388,037                
Unrestricted 1,822,112             1,141,928             

TOTAL NET POSITION 14,110,326$        12,772,547$        

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

See notes to the financial statements.
- 4 -
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2023 2022
OPERATING REVENUES

Private sales 2,134,704$           2,070,433$           
Public sales 49,355                  40,677
Sewer collection fees 29,607                  27,743
Reimbursed collection costs 45,739                  45,040
Miscellaneous income 42,448                  39,233
Recovery of bad debts 131                       627

2,301,984             2,223,753             
OPERATING EXPENSES

Purification system 564,396                640,868
Pumping system 7,381                    7,061
Distribution system 328,160                408,941
Administrative and general 575,412                483,784
Depreciation 361,512                393,673

1,836,861             1,934,327

OPERATING INCOME 465,123                289,426                

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Grant revenues 920,722                2,554,670             
Interest income 31,621                  5,550
Interest expense (80,966)                (80,918)
Amortization 1,279                    1,279

872,656                2,480,581             

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 1,337,779             2,770,007             

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 12,772,547           10,002,540

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 14,110,326$        12,772,547$        

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

See notes to the financial statements.
- 5 -
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2023 2022
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash receipts from customers 2,183,562$           2,065,398$           
Other operating cash receipts 117,925                112,643                
Cash payments to suppliers of goods and services (1,313,524)            (1,092,183)            
Cash payments to employees for services (557,676)               (556,962)               

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 430,287                528,896                

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL
   AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of capital assets (2,959,807)            (2,740,347)            
Grant revenues 920,722                2,554,670             
Principal paid on long-term debt (579,575)               (571,446)               
Proceeds from long-term debt 2,608,861             -                        
Interest paid on long-term debt (68,790) (68,465)                 

NET CASH USED IN CAPITAL
   AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (78,589)                 (825,588)               

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest income 21,350 4,417

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 373,048                (292,275)               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR
(Including $388,037 and $396,358, respectively,
reported in restricted cash and cash equivalents) 979,109                1,271,384             

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR
(Including $379,969 and $388,037, respectively,
reported in restricted cash and cash equivalents) 1,352,157$          979,109$             

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

See notes to the financial statements.
- 6 -
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENVILLE 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

- 12 - 

 

NOTE B – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CONTINUED) 

 

Custodial Credit Risk 

 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure the government's deposits may 

not be returned.  The Authority does not have a policy for custodial credit risk on deposits.  At 

December 31, 2023 and 2022, the carrying amounts of the Authority's deposits were $1,351,857 

and $978,809, respectively, with corresponding bank balances of $1,448,302 and $1,082,134, 

respectively.  At December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Authority had $294,436 and $284,165, 

respectively, invested in a certificate of deposit. 

 

Of the bank balances at December 31, 2023 and 2022, $750,000 was covered by federal 

depository insurance and $992,738 and $616,299, respectively, were exposed to custodial credit 

risk because they were uninsured and the collateral held by the depository's agent was not in 

the Authority's name. 

 

NOTE C – CAPITAL ASSETS 

 

Capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2023 is as follows: 

 

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 63,091$                 -$                    -$              63,091$                 

Construction in progress 3,345,434              3,070,450           -                6,415,884              

Total capital assets 

not being depreciated 3,408,525              3,070,450           -                6,478,975              

Capital assets being depreciated:

Plant and equipment 20,683,206            -                      -                20,683,206            

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Plant and equipment (8,194,505)            (361,512)             -                (8,556,017)            

Total capital assets 

being depreciated, net 12,488,701            (361,512)             -                12,127,189            

TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS, NET 15,897,226$         2,708,938$        -$             18,606,164$         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHBIT 23 
Page 104 of 364

Page 104 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 105 of 364

Page 105 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 106 of 364

Page 106 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 107 of 364

Page 107 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 108 of 364

Page 108 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 109 of 364

Page 109 of 364



2021
Actual

2022
Actual

2023
Actual

2024 Budget 2025 Budget

Treatment Chemicals $118,690 $148,360 $136,898 $151,200 $132,000 
Utilities 44,496 50,795 49,313 53,000 56,000 
Lab Chemicals 21,030 36,816 33,853 35,000 28,000 
Electric / Pumps 5,575 5,992 5,926 6,000 8,000 

Assummed Production Cost $189,791 $241,963 $225,990 $245,200 $224,000

Plant Production (gallons) 208,815,000 230,415,000 211,591,000 

Production Cost Per gallon 0.0009089 0.0010501 0.0010681

Unaccounted for Water (gallons) 58,259,385 51,382,545 46,126,838

Unaccounted for Water Perecentage * 27.9% 22.3% 21.8% 21.8% 21.8%

Cost of Unaccounted for Water $52,952 $53,958 $49,266 $53,454 $48,832

Value Value Value Value Value
Capitalization Rates:

4.26% $1,242,997 $1,266,614 $1,156,475 $1,254,779 $1,146,291
8.25% $641,839 $654,033 $597,161 $647,922 $591,903
11.00% $481,379 $490,525 $447,871 $485,942 $443,927

Midpoint $862,188 $878,569 $802,173 $870,361 $795,109

Use $833,000

* - 2023 actual assumed for 2024 and 2025 budget
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Customers by Address Type 7/2/2024
Count EDU Multi Unit Count

Residential 2575 2909 69
Private Fire 56 56 0
Commercial 289 330 26
Public 28 28 0
Industrial 3 3 0
Address Type Totals 2951 3326 95 1.127075568

Account # Account Name Service Address City State Zip Municipality Route Sequence Address Type Units
1-5 Keystone Adolescent Center 21 N. Main St  #201 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 375 Residential 1
2-2 Keystone Adolescent Center 21 N. Main St. #101 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 370 Residential 1
3-1 Keystone Adolescent Center 358 S. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 365 Residential 1
5-1 Shane Wareham 43 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 75 Residential 1
6-0 Mrs. Edward Stevenson 45 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 80 Residential 1
7-2 Vacant 47 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 85 Residential 1
8-0 Zina L. Long 49 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 90 Residential 1
9-6 Linda Calawa 51 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 95 Residential 1
10-10 Kathleen  Leonard 53 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 100 Residential 1
11-11 Ryan  Dillon 9 First Ave. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 105 Residential 1
12-0 Elizabeth  Wittenberg 11 First Ave. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 110 Residential 1
13-6 Beth Jordan 71 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 115 Residential 1
14-1 John M. Gibson 73 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 120 Residential 1
15-1 Community Counseling Center 77 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 125 Commercial 1
16-1 Vacant 81 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 130 Commercial 1
17-0 Regional Greenville-Valley Eye 2 Second Ave. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 135 Commercial 1
18-0 UPMC 97 N. Main St Greeville PA 16125 Greenville 1 140 Commercial 1
19-1 Community Conseling Center 103 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 145 Commercial 1
20-2 Dan  & Cheryl Moore 105 N. Main St. #101 & 201 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 150 Residential 2
21-1 PA Artifical Limb & Brace Co. 111 N. Main St. Apt. 201 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 155 Commercial 2
22-2 PA Artifical Limb & Brace Co 111 N. Main St., Suite 101 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 160 Commercial 1
23-0 Jeffrey L. Peebles 6 Third Ave. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 170 Residential 1
24-3 Stephen Maietta 8 Third Ave. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 175 Residential 1
25-4 Rinella Rentals 7 Third Ave. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 180 Residential 1
26-0 Stephen Harakal 3 Third Ave. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 165 Residential 1
27-1 Charles Gulland DMD P.C. 125 A N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 225 Commercial 1
28-2 UPMC Pittsburgh Physicians 125 B N Main St Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 230 Commercial 1
30-1 Joshua  Johnson 25 Leech Rd. Greenville PA 16125 Hempfield 50 500 Residential 1
33-0 Todd Musser 28 Leech Rd. Greenville PA 16125 Hempfield 50 502 Residential 1
34-1 Eric Leonard 31 Leech Rd. Greenville PA 16125 Hempfield 50 504 Residential 1
35-1 Mario Marini 32 Leech Rd. Greenville PA 16125 Hempfield 50 508 Residential 1
36-1 Justine  Brenot 33 Leech Rd. Greenville PA 16125 Hempfield 50 506 Residential 1
37-0 Linda Cummings 46 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 70 Commercial 1
38-9 Donald Pisor 44 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 65 Residential 1
39-3 Linda Marrie 40 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 60 Residential 1
40-1 CIME Properties 36 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 55 Residential 5
41-2 Rebecka  Deeter 34 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 50 Residential 1
42-2 Sally Johnston 28 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 45 Residential 1
43-3 Vacant 26 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 40 Residential 1
44-3 Pete Wickline 22 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 35 Residential 1
45-2 Suzette Kineston 20 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 30 Residential 1
46-2 Frank Vanderslice 16 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 25 Residential 1
47-2 Frank H. Vanderslice 14 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 20 Residential 1
48-2 Frank Vanderslice 12 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 15 Residential 1
49-0 Frank Vanderslice 10 N. Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 10 Residential 1
50-5 Tabitha Beach  & Adam May 350 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 5 Residential 1
51-1 Primary Health 348 Main St. Suite # 202 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 390 Commercial 1
52-2 Perry  Trust 348 Main St. Suite # 201 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 385 Commercial 1
53-0 Restaurant Arby's # 1320 340 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 391 Commercial 1
59-0 Greenville Area Public Library 332 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 400 Public 1
60-5 Thanh  Tran 326 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 405 Commercial 1
61-0 Joes Pizza 324 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 410 Commercial 1
62-2 Joseph Henegan 320 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 415 Commercial 1
63-5 Sky Realty Group LLC 318 Main St Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 420 Commercial 1
64-0 Greenville Borough-Railroad Park 314 Main St G'ville Railroad Park Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 425 Public 1
66-0 Southern Corp. Norfolk 306-310 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 430 Commercial 1
67-0 Verizon 300 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 435 Commercial 1
70-0 Sheetz Inc #139 294 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 440 Commercial 1
71-0 Army Salvation 288 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 445 Commercial 2
72-0 Norma Hayne (Laundry Rm) 286 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 450 Residential 1
73-12 Jessica  Burnett 286 Main St. B01 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 455 Residential 1
74-2 Sarah Seeley 286 Main St. #101 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 460 Residential 1
75-18 Brandon  Thrasher 286 Main St. #201 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 465 Residential 1
76-31 Gustan Redick 286 Main St. # 301 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 470 Residential 1
77-24 Vacant 284 Main St.  B01 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 475 Residential 1
78-19 Wesley Oakes 284 Main St.  #101 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 480 Residential 1
79-25 Amy Jo Blessing 284 Main St.  #201 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 490 Residential 1
80-28 Dale  Segar 284 Main St.  #301 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 495 Residential 1
81-1 Vacant 282 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 500 Commercial 1
82-12 Christina Bozzo 1 Louisa Ave. #201 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 505 Residential 1
83-8 Charles Blackmon 1  Louisa Ave. #301 Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 510 Residential 1
84-0 American Legion Post 278 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 515 Commercial 1
85-1 Vacant 272 Main St. Greenville PA 16125 Greenville 1 520 Commercial 1

EXHBIT 23 
Page 111 of 364

Page 111 of 364



Greenville, PA Data & 
Demographics (As of 

July 1, 2023)

Township Of Hempfield 
Data & Demographics 

(As of July 1, 2023)

Township Of West Salem 
Data & Demographics 

(As of July 1, 2023)

Township Of Sugar 
Grove Data & 

Demographics (As of 
July 1, 2023)

POPULATION

Total Population 5,610 (100%) 3,657 (100%) 3,278 (100%) 921 (100%)

Population in Households 5,014 (89.4%) 3,501 (95.7%) 2,922 (89.1%) 921 (100.0%)

Population in Families 3,676 (65.5%) 2,911 (79.6%) 2,299 (70.1%) 764 (83.0%)

Population in Group Quarters1 596 (10.6%) 156 ( 4.3%) 356 (10.9%) 0

Population Density 2,973 258 89 74

Diversity Index2 25 12 12 10

INCOME

Median Household Income $52,811 $61,895 $51,746 $55,963

Average Household Income $71,746 $92,953 $70,898 $70,707

% of Income for Mortgage4 11% 20% 18% 20%

Per Capita Income $28,283 $40,435 $28,037 $31,246

Wealth Index5 52 92 56 53

HOUSING

Total HU (Housing Units) 2,559 (100%) 1,750 (100%) 1,443 (100%) 426 (100%)

Owner Occupied HU 1,209 (47.2%) 1,236 (70.6%) 1,069 (74.1%) 377 (88.5%)

Renter Occupied HU 976 (38.1%) 352 (20.1%) 215 (14.9%) 30 ( 7.0%)

Vacant Housing Units 374 (14.6%) 162 ( 9.3%) 159 (11.0%) 19 ( 4.5%)

Median Home Value $97,529 $210,577 $157,573 $186,856

Average Home Value $169,251 $239,846 $171,632 $244,629

Housing Affordability Index3 186 109 126 111

HOUSEHOLDS

Total Households 2,185 1,588 1,284 407

Average Household Size 2.29 2.2 2.28 2.26

Family Households 1,215 1,090 802 286

Average Family Size 3 3 3 3
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PWSID: 6430037 

Website: http://gmwa.info 
 

 

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua de beber.  Tradúzcalo ó 
hable con alguien que lo entienda bien. (This report contains very important information 
about your drinking water. Translate it, or speak with someone who understands it.) 

 
About Your Drinking Water 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority (GMWA) is pleased to provide you with its 2022 
Annual Water Quality Report. The report summarizes the quality of water GWMA provided 
in 2022 including details about its water source, what the water at your tap contains, and 
how it compares to standards set by regulatory agencies. Although the report lists only 
those regulated substances that were detected in your water, we test for more than what 
is reported. This report is only a summary of our testing during 2022. If you have questions 
about this report please contact Jessica Kent, Manager, at 724-588-4340 or visit our 
website at http://www.gmwa.info. 
 
We want you to be informed about your tap water.  If you want to learn more, please 
contact GMWA or attend any of our regularly scheduled board meetings held on the second 
Wednesday of every month at 44 Clinton Street, Greenville PA 16125 at 4:30 PM.  
 
Source of Supply 
The source of water for GMWA comes from the Shenango River. A Source Water 
Assessment of our source was completed by the PA Department of Environmental 
Protection (PA-DEP) in 2003.  The Assessment found that our source is potentially most 
susceptible to road de-icing materials, accidental spills along roads and leaks in 
underground storage tanks. Overall, our source has little risk of significant contamination.  
Summary reports of the Assessment are available by writing to Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority, 44 Clinton Street, Greenville, PA 16125 and is available on the PA-DEP website 
at www.depweb.state.pa.us (Keyword: "source water"). Complete reports were distributed 
to municipalities, water suppliers, local planning agencies, and PA-DEP offices.  Copies of 
the complete report are available for review at the PA-DEP Meadville Regional Office, 
Records Management Unit at 814-332-6899. 
 
The sources of drinking water (tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, 
ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or 
through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and radioactive material, and 
can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. 

EXHBIT 23 
Page 115 of 364

Page 115 of 364

http://www.gmwa.info/


2 
 

Contaminants that may be present in 
source water include: 

 

• Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and 
bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment 
plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock 
operations, and wildlife. 

 

• Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, 
which can be naturally occurring or result from 
urban storm runoff, industrial or domestic 
wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, 
mining, or farming. 

 

• Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a 
variety of sources such as agriculture, stormwater 
runoff, and residential uses. 

 

• Organic chemical contaminants, including 
synthetic and volatile organics, are byproducts of 
.386industrial processes and petroleum 
production, and can also come from gas stations, 
urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems. 

 

• Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally 
occurring or result from oil and gas production and 
mining activities.  

 

Substances Expected to be in 
Drinking Water 

 

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, 
EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amounts 
of certain contaminants in water provided by 
public water systems. Food and Drug 
Administration regulations establish limits for 
contaminants in bottled water, which must 
provide the same protection for public health.  

Drinking water, including bottled water, may 
reasonably be expected to contain at least small 
amounts of some contaminants. The presence of 
contaminants does not necessarily indicate that 
water poses a health risk. More information about 
contaminants and potential health effects can be 
obtained by calling the Environmental Protection 
Agency’s (EPA) Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800-
426-4791. 

 
 

Our water system is designed and operated to 
deliver water to our customers’ plumbing 
systems that complies with state and federal 
drinking water standards. This water is 
disinfected using chlorine, but it is not 
necessarily sterile. Customers’ plumbing, 
including treatment devices, might remove, 
introduce or increase contaminants in tap water. 
All customers, and in particular operators of 
facilities like hotels and institutions serving 
susceptible populations (like hospitals and 
nursing homes), should properly operate and 
maintain the plumbing systems in these 
facilities.  
 

Some people may be more vulnerable to 

contaminants in drinking water than the 

general population. Immuno- compromised 

persons such as persons with cancer 

undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have 

undergone organ transplants, people with 

HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, 

some elderly, and infants can be particularly at 

risk from infections. These people should seek 

advice about drinking water from their health 

care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on 

appropriate means to lessen the risk of 

infection by Cryptosporidium and other 

microbial contaminants are available from the 

Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800-426-4791) 
 

 
  

EXHBIT 23 
Page 116 of 364

Page 116 of 364



3 
 

THIS REPORT CONTAINS MANY TERMS 
AND ABBREVIATIONS THAT MAY NOT 
BE FAMILIAR TO YOU.   
To help better understand these terms, we’ve 
provided the following definitions which appear on 
this page. 

Action Level (AL) - The concentration of a contaminant 
which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other 
requirements which a water system must follow. 

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - The highest level 
of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.  MCLs 
are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best 
available treatment technology. MCLs are set at very 
stringent levels. A person would have to drink 2 liters of 
water a day for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million 
chance of having the identified health effect described 
for many regulated contaminants. 

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - The level of 
a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no 
known or expected risk to health.  MCLGs allow for a 
margin of safety. 

Minimum Residual Disinfectant Level - The minimum 
level of residual disinfectant required at the entry point 
to the distribution system. 

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) - The 
highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.  
There is convincing evidence that addition of a 
disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial 
contaminants. 

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) - 
The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which 
there is no known or expected risk to health.  MRDLGs do 
not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to 
control microbial contaminants. 

Treatment Technique (TT) - A required process intended 
to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water. 

Fluoride: Fluoride may help prevent tooth decay for 
children, but can be harmful in excess. Customers of 
GWMA receive water from fluoridated supplies. This 
information may be helpful to you, your pediatrician, or 
your dentist in determining whether fluoride 
supplements or treatment are appropriate. 

Turbidity: Monitored as a measure of the treatment 
efficiency for removal of particles. Turbidity is measured 
in Nephelometric turbidity units (NTU) and is a measure 
of the clarity of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just 

noticeable to the average person. The plant performance 
Level is 0.3 NTU. 

Total Organic Carbon: The level reported under “Level 
Found” for Total Organic Carbon (TOC) is the lowest ratio 
between percentage of TOC actually removed to the 
percentage of TOC required to be removed. A value 
greater than one, (>1), indicates that the water system is 
in compliance with the TOC removal requirements. A 
value of less than one, (>1), indicates a Treatment 
Technique violation of the TOC removal requirements. 

ND = Non-Detects: Laboratory analysis indicates the 
constituent is not present 

PWSID: Public water supply identification number 

ppm = parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L). 
One ppm corresponds to one minute in 2 years, or a 
single penny in $10,000. 

ppb = parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L). 
One ppb corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a 
single penny in $10,000,000 

ppt = parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L). One 
ppt corresponds to one minute in 2,000,000 years, or a 
single penny in $10,000,000,000. 

mg/L = milligrams per liter (see ppm above) 

ug/L = micrograms per liter (see ppb above) 

ng/L = micrograms per liter (see ppt above) 

< = less than 
> = greater than     
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION   
INFORMATION ABOUT LEAD: 
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious 
health problems, especially for pregnant women 
and young children.  Lead in drinking water is 
primarily from materials and components 
associated with service lines and home plumbing.  
Greenville Municipal Water Authority takes steps to 
reduce the potential for lead to leach from your 
pipes into the water. This is accomplished by adding 
a corrosion inhibitor to the water leaving our 
treatment facility. However, we cannot control the 
variety of materials used in plumbing components.  
When your water has been sitting for several hours, 
you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by 
flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before 
using water for drinking or cooking.  If you are 
concerned about lead in your water, you may wish 
to have your water tested.   
 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority is currently 
updating our customer records to identify homes 
with lead service lines and homes with copper pipes 
and lead solder installed between 1983 and 1988. If 
your home meets these criteria or you’re not sure, 
please contact us to schedule a free evaluation of 
your plumbing material. You may qualify for free 
lead and copper testing of your drinking water.   
 
Information on lead in drinking water, testing 
methods, and steps you can take to minimize 
exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water 
Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead  
or on the Authority website at www.gmwa.info. For 
more information about reducing lead exposure, 
call the office at 724-588-4340 and we will mail you 
information. 
 

WHAT IS NOT IN YOUR WATER? 
In addition to the substances shown in this report, the 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority tests your water 

for many other substances which were NOT detected 
in your water. These tests are routinely conducted 
according to regulations and procedures outlined in 
state and federal regulations for safe drinking water. 
 

EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION: 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority uses Rave Alerts 
automated notification system. This system allows the 
Authority to contact you in the event of a service alert. 
 

VIOLATIONS: 

Greenville Municipal Water Authority constantly 
monitors for various constituents in the water supply 
to meet all regulatory requirements. Greenville 
Municipal Water Authority water treatment plant 
failed to report on time a Coliform sample in the month 
of February 2022 and a Total Alkalinity result in the 
month of June 2022. The late reported Coliform sample 
was one of the ten monthly samples we collect and 
report every month. The late reported Alkalinity result 
is used to calculate a percent removal of Total Organic 
Carbon for Enhanced Coagulation compliance.  
 
We are pleased to report that our drinking 

water meets Federal and State requirements. We 
routinely monitor for contaminants in your drinking 
water according to federal and state laws. The 
following tables show the results of our monitoring 
during 2022.The State allows us to monitor for some 
contaminants less than once per year because the 
concentrations of these contaminants do not 
change frequently. Some of our data is from prior 
years in accordance with the Safe Drinking Water 
Act. In those cases, the date has been noted on the 
sampling results table. Those items that were 
detected during our testing process are detailed on 
pages 5-7.  
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS

Entry Point Disinfectant Residual – measured at the water leaves the treatment facility 

Contaminant 
Minimum 

Level  
Required 

Lowest 
Level 

Detected 

Range of 
Detections 

Units 
Sample 

Date 
Violatio
n Y/N 

Sources of 
Contamination 

Chlorine 0.20 1.05 1.05 – 3.84 ppm 2022 N 
Water additive 
used to control 
microbes. 

 

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) Removal - measured at the treatment facility  

 
Contaminant 

Range of % 
Removal 
Required  

Range of % 
Removal 
Achieved 

Number of 
Quarters Out 

of Compliance 
Violation 

Y/N 

Sources of 
Contamination 

TOC 25 – 35*  -3.2 – 59.5 0 N 
Naturally present in the 
environment 

*TOC compliance is determined by a running annual average (RAA) computed quarterly. All of the quarterly RAAs met 

compliance 
 
 

a) For haloacetic acids and total trihalomethanes, the Level Detected is the highest annual average of the quarterly averages. 
Compliance is based on a running annual average of quarterly results, not a single sample. The Range of Detections lists the 
lowest and highest values among all individual samples. 

 
 
  

Chemical Contaminants 

Contaminant 
MCL in 

CCR 
units 

MCLG 
Level 

Detected 
Range of 

Detections 
Units   

Sample 
Date 

Violation 
Y/N 

Sources of 
Contamination 

Chlorine 
(distribution) 

4 
MRDLG 

4 
3.22 1.05 – 3.22 ppm 2022 N 

Water additive to 
control microbes 

 
Haloacetic                     
Acids 
 

60 N/A 39.4 (a) 11.6 – 43.7 ppb 2022 N 
By-product 
drinking water 
chlorination 

Total 
Trihalomethanes 

80 N/A 44.5 (a) 7.63 – 49.0 ppb 2022 N 
By-product 
drinking water 
chlorination 
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS (continued) 

 

Lead and Copper – 20 sites were sampled 

              
Contaminant 

Action 
Level (AL) MCLG 

90th  
Percentile 

Value Units 

# of Sites 
Above AL of 
Total Sites 

Violation 
Y/N 

Sources of 
Contamination 

Lead (2022) 15 0 1.29 ppb 1 of 20 N 
Corrosion of 
household 
plumbing 

Copper (2022) 1.3 1.3 0.046 ppm 0 of 20 N 
Corrosion of 
household 
plumbing 

 

Turbidity – a measure of the clarity of the water at the treatment facility 

Contaminant MCL MCLG 
Level 

Detected 
Sample 

Date 
Violation 

Y/N 
Source of 

Contamination 

Turbidity 

TT=1 NTU for a single 
measurement 

N/A 

0.386 NTU 6/3/2022 N 

Soil runoff 
TT= at least 95% of 
monthly samples <0.3 
NTU 

99.4% 

 

2022 

 

 

N 

 

 
OTHER MONITORING 
Cryptosporidium  
Cryptosporidium is a naturally occurring microbial pathogen found in surface water throughout the U.S. Monitoring for 
Cryptosporidium was conducted under a national program that began in October of 2017 and continued until October 
2019 on raw (untreated) water from our source, the Shenango River. Cryptosporidium was detected in 8 of 24 raw water 
samples, with the highest 12 month mean of 0.074 counts per liter. The results will put GWMA into the lowest category of 
risk for raw (untreated) water.  
 
Our water treatment processes are designed to remove Cryptosporidium, but complete removal of all organisms at all 
times cannot be guaranteed. Monitoring of source water indicates the presence of these organisms. Current test methods 
do not enable us to determine if the organisms are dead or if they are capable of causing disease. Ingestion of 
Cryptosporidium may cause cryptosporidiosis, an abdominal infection. Most healthy individuals can overcome the disease 
within a few weeks. However, immuno-compromised people are at greater risk of illness. For this reason, immuno-
compromised individuals (people with weakened immune systems) are encouraged to consult their doctor regarding 
appropriate precautions to avoid infection. Cryptosporidium must be ingested to cause disease and it may be spread 
through means other than drinking water.  
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MONITORING FOR UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS 

The 1996 amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) require that once every five years, the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) issue a new list of no more than 30 unregulated contaminants to be monitored by public water 
systems (PWSs). The Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR) provides EPA and other interested parties with 
scientifically valid data on the occurrence of contaminants in drinking water. These data serve as a primary source of 
occurrence and exposure information that the agency uses to develop regulatory decisions. If a PWS monitoring for UCMR4 
finds contaminants in its drinking water, it must provide the information to its customers in this annual water quality report. 
Below is a table of the results of our UCMR4 monitoring conducted from 2018 to 2019. All other contaminants tested 
during UCMR4 were not detected. More information about unregulated contaminants may be found at: 
https://drinktap.org/Water-Info/Whats-in-My-Water. 

 

UCMR4 MONITORING RESULTS – Detected in 2018-2019 
 

 

Unregulated 
Contaminant 

Average 
Detection  

Range of 
Detections MCL 

Information / Sources of Contamination 

Manganese, ppb 
 

1.145 0.69 – 1.8 50* 

Manganese is a naturally-occurring metal that is 
essential to the proper functioning of the body. 
Manganese occurs naturally in both ground and 
surface water sources, as well as soils that erode 
into water sources. 

HAA5, ppb 27.1 2.42 – 69.4 60 • Haloacetic acids (HAA5, HAA6Br, HAA9) are a group 
of disinfectant byproducts that are formed when 
disinfectants, such as chlorine or chloramine, are 
used to treat water and react with naturally occurring 
organic and inorganic matter present in source 
waters. Which HAA forms depends on several 
factors, so HAAs are often tracked and described as 
groups of individual acidic compounds. 

HAA6Br, ppb 6.01 0.57 – 13.4 NA 

HAA9, ppb 33.0 3.03 – 82.8 NA 

* The PA-DEP already regulates manganese with a “secondary” maximum contaminant limit (SMCL). SMCLs are used 
when the contaminant of interest has no known health effects, but exceeding the limit may adversely affect the aesthetic 
quality of the water. 
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PWSID: 6430037 

Website: http://gmwa.info 
 

 

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua de beber. Tradúzcalo ó 
hable con alguien que lo entienda bien. (This report contains very important information 
about your drinking water. Translate it, or speak with someone who understands it.) 

 
About Your Drinking Water 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority (GMWA) is pleased to provide you with its 2023 
Annual Water Quality Report. The report summarizes the quality of water GWMA provided 
in 2023 including details about its water source, what the water at your tap contains, and 
how it compares to standards set by regulatory agencies. Although the report lists only 
those regulated substances that have been detected in your water, we test for more than 
what is reported. This report is only a summary of our testing during 2023. If you have 
questions about this report, please contact the authority manager, Jessica Micco, at 724-
588-4340 or visit our website at http://www.gmwa.info. 
  
We want you to be informed about your tap water. If you want to learn more, please 
contact GMWA or attend any of our regularly scheduled board meetings held on the second 
Wednesday of every month at 44 Clinton Street, Greenville PA 16125 at 4:30 PM.  
 
Source of Supply 
The source of water for GMWA comes from the Shenango River. A Source Water 
Assessment of our source was completed by the PA Department of Environmental 
Protection (PA-DEP) in 2003. The Assessment found that our source is potentially most 
susceptible to road de-icing materials, accidental spills along roads and leaks in 
underground storage tanks. Overall, our source has little risk of significant contamination. 
Summary reports of the Assessment are available by writing to Greenville Municipal Water 
Authority, 44 Clinton Street, Greenville, PA 16125 and is available on the PA-DEP website 
at www.depweb.state.pa.us (keyword "source water"). Complete reports were distributed 
to municipalities, water suppliers, local planning agencies, and PA-DEP offices. Copies of 
the complete report are available for review at the PA-DEP Meadville Regional Office, 
Records Management Unit at 814-332-6899. 
 
The sources of drinking water (tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, 
ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or 
through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and radioactive material and 
can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. 
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Contaminants that may be present in 
source water include: 

 

• Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and 
bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment 
plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock 
operations, and wildlife. 

 

• Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, 
which can be naturally occurring or result from 
urban storm runoff, industrial or domestic 
wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, 
mining, or farming. 

 

• Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a 
variety of sources such as agriculture, stormwater 
runoff, and residential uses. 

 

• Organic chemical contaminants, including 
synthetic and volatile organics, are byproducts of 
industrial processes and petroleum production, 
and can also come from gas stations, urban 
stormwater runoff, and septic systems. 

 

• Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally 
occurring or result from oil and gas production and 
mining activities.  

 

 
Substances Expected to be in 
Drinking Water 

 

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, 
EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amounts 
of certain contaminants in water provided by 
public water systems. Food and Drug 
Administration regulations establish limits for 
contaminants in bottled water, which must 
provide the same protection for public health.  

Drinking water, including bottled water, may 
reasonably be expected to contain at least small 
amounts of some contaminants. The presence of 
contaminants does not necessarily indicate that 
water poses a health risk. More information about 
contaminants and potential health effects can be 
obtained by calling the Environmental Protection 
Agency’s (EPA) Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 
800.426.4791. 

 
 

Our water system is designed and operated to 
deliver water to our customers’ plumbing 
systems that complies with state and federal 
drinking water standards. This water is 
disinfected using chlorine, but it is not 
necessarily sterile. Customers’ plumbing, 
including treatment devices, might remove, 
introduce or increase contaminants in tap water. 
All customers, and in particular operators of 
facilities like hotels and institutions serving 
susceptible populations (like hospitals and 
nursing homes), should properly operate and 
maintain the plumbing systems in these 
facilities.  
 

Some people may be more vulnerable to 

contaminants in drinking water than the 

general population. Immuno-compromised 

persons such as persons with cancer 

undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have 

undergone organ transplants, people with 

HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, 

some elderly, and infants can be particularly at 

risk from infections. These people should seek 

advice about drinking water from their 

healthcare providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on 

appropriate means to lessen the risk of 

infection by Cryptosporidium and other 

microbial contaminants are available from the 

Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800-426-4791) 
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THIS REPORT CONTAINS MANY TERMS 
AND ABBREVIATIONS THAT MAY NOT 
BE FAMILIAR TO YOU.   

To help you better understand these terms, we’ve 
provided the following definitions: 

Action Level (AL) - The concentration of a contaminant 
which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other 
requirements which a water system must follow. 

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - The highest level 
of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs 
are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best 
available treatment technology. MCLs are set at very 
stringent levels. A person would have to drink 2 liters of 
water a day for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million 
chance of having the identified health effect described 
for many regulated contaminants. 

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - The level of 
a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no 
known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a 
margin of safety. 

Minimum Residual Disinfectant Level - The minimum 
level of residual disinfectant required at the entry point 
to the distribution system. 

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) - The 
highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. 
There is convincing evidence that addition of a 
disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial 
contaminants. 

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) - 
The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which 
there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do 
not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to 
control microbial contaminants. 

Treatment Technique (TT) - A required process intended 
to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water. 

Fluoride: Fluoride may help prevent tooth decay for 
children, but can be harmful in excess. Customers of 
GWMA receive water from fluoridated supplies. This 
information may be helpful to you, your pediatrician, or 
your dentist in determining whether fluoride 
supplements or treatment are appropriate. 

Turbidity: Monitored as a measure of the treatment 
efficiency for removal of particles. Turbidity is measured 
in Nephelometric turbidity units (NTU) and is a measure 
of the clarity of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just 
noticeable to the average person. The plant performance 
Level is 0.3 NTU. 

Total Organic Carbon: The level reported under “Level 
Found” for Total Organic Carbon (TOC) is the lowest ratio 
between percentage of TOC actually removed to the 
percentage of TOC required to be removed. A value 
greater than one, (>1), indicates that the water system is 
in compliance with the TOC removal requirements. A 
value of less than one, (>1), indicates a Treatment 
Technique violation of the TOC removal requirements. 

ND = Non-Detects: Laboratory analysis indicates the 
constituent is not present 

PWSID: Public water supply identification number 

ppm = parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L). 
One ppm corresponds to one minute in 2 years, or a 
single penny in $10,000. 

ppb = parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L). 
One ppb corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a 
single penny in $10,000,000 

ppt = parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L). One 
ppt corresponds to one minute in 2,000,000 years, or a 
single penny in $10,000,000,000. 

mg/L = milligrams per liter (see ppm above) 

ug/L = micrograms per liter (see ppb above) 

ng/L = micrograms per liter (see ppt above) 

< = less than 
> = greater than     
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION   
INFORMATION ABOUT LEAD: 
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious 
health problems, especially for pregnant women 
and young children. Lead in drinking water is 
primarily from materials and components 
associated with service lines and home plumbing. 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority takes steps to 
reduce the potential for lead to leach from your 
pipes into the water. This is accomplished by adding 
a corrosion inhibitor to the water leaving our 
treatment facility. However, we cannot control the 
variety of materials used in plumbing components. 
When your water has been sitting for several hours, 
you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by 
flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before 
using water for drinking or cooking. If you are 
concerned about lead in your water, you may wish 
to have your water tested.  
 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority is currently 
updating our customer records to identify homes 
with lead service lines and homes with copper pipes 
and lead solder installed between 1983 and 1988. If 
your home meets these criteria or you’re not sure, 
please contact us to schedule a free evaluation of 
your plumbing material. You may qualify for free 
lead and copper testing of your drinking water.  
 
Information on lead in drinking water, testing 
methods, and steps you can take to minimize 
exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water 
Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead  
or on the Authority website at www.gmwa.info. For 
more information about reducing lead exposure, 
call the office at 724-588-4340 and we will mail you 
information. 
 

WHAT IS NOT IN YOUR WATER? 
In addition to the substances shown in this report, the 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority tests your water 
for many other substances which were NOT detected 
in your water. These tests are routinely conducted 
according to regulations and procedures outlined in 
state and federal regulations for safe drinking water. 
 

EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION: 
Please be sure the authority has your current correct 
contact information so we can contact you in the 
unlikely event of a service interruption or emergency. 
 

VIOLATIONS: 
Greenville Municipal Water Authority failed to meet 
monitoring requirements for Total Organic Carbon 
(TOC) during September. This failure was 
administrative in nature. The correct number of 
samples were collected and the results of all samples 
were within acceptable limits, but the result for one 
sample was inadvertently omitted during reporting. 
This resulted in a violation.  
 
TOC has no health effects. However, TOC provides a 
medium for the formation of disinfection byproducts. 
These byproducts include trihalomethanes (THMs) and 
haloacetic acids (HAAs). Drinking water containing 
these byproducts in excess of the MCL may lead to 
adverse health effects, liver, or kidney problems, and 
may lead to an increased risk of getting cancer. All 
disinfection byproducts monitored by GMWA in 2023 
as required by PA-DEP were below the MCL. No action 
by consumers was needed and no alternative water 
supply was required. If you know someone who may 
benefit from this information, please share it with 
them. 
 

No MCL’s or Treatment Techniques were exceeded. 

 
We are pleased to report that our drinking 

water meets Federal and State requirements. We 
routinely monitor for contaminants in your drinking 
water according to federal and state laws. The 
following tables show the results of our monitoring 
during 2023. The PA-DEP allows us to monitor for 
some contaminants less than once per year because 
the concentrations of these contaminants do not 
change frequently. Some of our data is from prior 
years in accordance with the Safe Drinking Water 
Act. In those cases, the date has been noted on the 
sampling results table. Those items that were 
detected during our testing process are detailed on 
pages 5-7.  
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS

Entry Point Disinfectant Residual – measured at the treatment facility 

Contaminant 
Minimum 

Level  
Required 

Lowest 
Level 

Detected 

Range of 
Detections 

Units 
Sample 

Date 
Violatio
n Y/N 

Sources of 
Contamination 

Chlorine 0.20 1.38 1.38 – 4.35 ppm 2023 N 
Water additive 
used to control 
microbes 

 

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) Removal – measured at the treatment facility  

 
Contaminant 

Range of % 
Removal 
Required 

(minimum) 

Range of % 
Removal 
Achieved 

Number of 
Quarters Out 

of Compliance 
Violation 

Y/N 

Sources of 
Contamination 

TOC 25 – 45*  41.1 – 73.2% 0 N 
Naturally present in the 
environment 

*TOC compliance is determined by a running annual average (RAA) computed quarterly. All of the quarterly RAAs met 

compliance 

  

Chemical Contaminants – measured in the distribution system 

Contaminant 
MCL in 

CCR 
units 

MCLG 
Level 

Detected 
Range of 

Detections 
Units   

Sample 
Date 

Violation 
Y/N 

Sources of 
Contamination 

Chlorine 
(distribution) 

4 
MRDLG 

4 
3.15 2.26 – 3.15 ppm 2023 N 

Water additive to 
control microbes 

 
Haloacetic                     
Acids 
 

60 N/A 27.8 (a) 9.7 – 35.2 ppb 2023 N 
By-product drinking 
water chlorination 

Total 
Trihalomethanes 

80 N/A 34.5 (a) 23.0 – 40.8 ppb 2023 N 
By-product drinking 
water chlorination 

a) For haloacetic acids and total trihalomethanes, the Level Detected is the highest annual average of the quarterly averages. 
Compliance is based on a running annual average of quarterly results, not a single sample. The Range of Detections lists the 
lowest and highest values among all individual samples. 
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Lead and Copper – 20 sites were sampled 

Contaminant 
Action 

Level (AL) 
MCLG 

90th 
Percentile 

Value 
Units 

# of Sites 
Above AL of 
Total Sites 

Violation 
Y/N 

Sources of 
Contamination 

Lead (2022) 15 0 1.29 ppb 1 of 20 N 
Corrosion of 
household 
plumbing 

Copper (2022) 1.3 1.3 0.046 ppm 0 of 20 N 
Corrosion of 
household 
plumbing 

 
 
 
 
 

DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS (continued) 
 

Other Regulated Substances – measured at the treatment facility (continued) 

Contaminant 
MCL in 

CCR 
units 

MCLG 
Level 

Detected 
Range of 

Detections 
Units 

Sample 
Date 

Violation 
Y/N 

Sources of 
Contamination 

Calcium N/A N/A 27 N/A ppm 2021 N/A Natural sources 

Dalapon 0.2 N/A 0.0024 0 – 0.0024 ppm 2023 N 

Herbicide used to 
control grasses in a 
wide variety of crops, 
including fruit trees, 
beans, coffee, corn, 
cotton, and peas 

Magnesium N/A N/A 6.11 

 
N/A ppm 2021 N/A Natural sources 

Sodium N/A N/A 25.1 

 
 
 
 

N/A ppm 2021 N/A 

Natural constituent of 
raw water, but its 
concentration can be 
increased by 
pollution sources 
such as rock salt 
treatment, run-off, 
and 
detergents 

Sulfate 250 N/A 18.1 N/A ppm 2021 N Natural sources 
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS (continued) 
 

Turbidity – a measure of the clarity of the water at the treatment facility 

Contaminant MCL MCLG 
Level 

Detected 
Sample 

Date 
Violation 

Y/N 
Source of 

Contamination 

Turbidity 

TT=1 NTU for a single 
measurement 

N/A 

0.157 NTU 10/2/23 N 

Soil runoff 
TT= at least 95% of 
monthly samples <0.3 
NTU 

99.95% 

 

2023 

 

 

N 

 

 
OTHER MONITORING 

Cryptosporidium  
Cryptosporidium is a naturally occurring microbial pathogen found in surface water throughout the U.S. Monitoring for 
Cryptosporidium was conducted under a national program that began in October of 2017 and continued until October 
2019 on raw (untreated) water from our source, the Shenango River. Cryptosporidium was detected in 8 of 24 raw water 
samples, with the highest 12-month mean of 0.074 counts per liter. The results will put GWMA into the lowest category of 
risk for raw (untreated) water.  
 
Our water treatment processes are designed to remove Cryptosporidium, but complete removal of all organisms at all 
times cannot be guaranteed. Monitoring of source water indicates the presence of these organisms. Current test methods 
do not enable us to determine if the organisms are dead or if they are capable of causing disease. Ingestion of 
Cryptosporidium may cause cryptosporidiosis, an abdominal infection. Most healthy individuals can overcome the disease 
within a few weeks. However, immuno-compromised people are at greater risk of illness. For this reason, immuno-
compromised individuals (people with weakened immune systems) are encouraged to consult their doctor regarding 
appropriate precautions to avoid infection. Cryptosporidium must be ingested to cause disease and it may be spread 
through means other than drinking water.  
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MONITORING FOR UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS 

The 1996 amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) require that once every five years, the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) issue a new list of no more than 30 unregulated contaminants to be monitored by public water 
systems (PWSs). The Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR) provides EPA and other interested parties with 
scientifically valid data on the occurrence of contaminants in drinking water. These data serve as a primary source of 
occurrence and exposure information that the agency uses to develop regulatory decisions. If a PWS monitoring for UCMR4 
finds contaminants in its drinking water, it must provide the information to its customers in this annual water quality report. 
Below is a table of the results of our UCMR4 monitoring conducted from 2018 to 2019. All other contaminants tested 
during UCMR4 were not detected. More information about unregulated contaminants may be found at: 
https://drinktap.org/Water-Info/Whats-in-My-Water. 

 

UCMR4 MONITORING RESULTS – Detected in 2018-2019 
 

 

Unregulated 
Contaminant 

Average 
Detection  

Range of 
Detections MCL 

Information / Sources of Contamination 

Manganese, ppb 
 

1.145 0.69 – 1.8 50* 

Manganese is a naturally-occurring metal that is 
essential to the proper functioning of the body. 
Manganese occurs naturally in both ground and 
surface water sources, as well as soils that erode 
into water sources. 

HAA5, ppb 27.1 2.42 – 69.4 60 • Haloacetic acids (HAA5, HAA6Br, HAA9) are a group 
of disinfectant byproducts that are formed when 
disinfectants, such as chlorine or chloramine, are 
used to treat water and react with naturally occurring 
organic and inorganic matter present in source 
waters. Which HAA forms depends on several 
factors, so HAAs are often tracked and described as 
groups of individual acidic compounds. 

HAA6Br, ppb 6.01 0.57 – 13.4 NA 

HAA9, ppb 33.0 3.03 – 82.8 NA 

 
* The PA-DEP already regulates manganese with a “secondary” maximum contaminant limit (SMCL). SMCLs are used 
when the contaminant of interest has no known health effects, but exceeding the limit may adversely affect the aesthetic 
quality of the water. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

This Water System Annual Report has been prepared in accordance with the authorization given 

to Entech Engineering, Inc. (Entech) by The Municipal Authority of the Borough of Greenville 

(Authority) in accordance with Article VI, Section 6.07 of the Third Supplemental Trust Indenture 

dated December 29, 2011, which states: 

"The Consulting Engineer shall be required to report annually on (i) the condition and 

operation of the Water System, and (ii) on the sufficiency of the Capital Improvements 

and Redemption Fund. The Capital Improvements and Redemption Fund shall be funded 

by any additional amounts recommended by the Consulting Engineer.  Furthermore, 

amounts on deposit in the Capital Improvements and Redemption Fund shall be used to 

replenish any deficiency in the Debt Service Reserve Fund." 

The Annual Report, presented herein, is classified under the following headings: 

• Section 2 - Operational and Maintenance Status of Authority Water Facilities 

• Section 3 - Revenues and Expenditures 

• Section 4 - Capital Improvements and Redemption Fund 

• Section 5 - Rates, Rents, and Charges for Water 

• Section 6 - Insurance 

• Section 7 - Conclusions and Recommendations 

This is the eighty-first annual report on the operation of the water system under Authority 

management. Reports have been submitted annually covering operations since April 1, 1942. 

Additions and improvements during the past year are reviewed, and the report includes 

recommendations for additions and improvements, the operating budget for fiscal year 2024, 

and the capital expenditures proposed for the fiscal year 2024. Information used in this report has 

been obtained from Authority Management. 

1.1. The Authority’s Water System Description 

The Authority’s System is comprised of one (1) treatment plant, five (5) storage tanks, 

one (1) booster pump station, distribution mains, and associated appurtenances. This 

system serves Greenville Borough, a portion of Hempfield Township, a portion of West 

Salem Township, and a portion of Sugar Grove Township. Pertinent information about 

the Authority and its water system is provided in Section 2. 
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2. OPERATIONAL AND MAINTENANCE STATUS OF THE AUTHORITY WATER FACILITIES 

2.1. System Operational and Maintenance Status 

The general performance of all Authority distribution and treatment facilities during Fiscal 

Year 2023 has been satisfactory.  Management reports that all Authority facilities have 

functioned well throughout the year, with the exception of the raw water intake pumps 

and the filter media. One raw water intake pump was replaced, and the other was rebuilt. 

The filter media in Filter 4 was noted to have significant fouling. The filter media in Filter 

1 has moderate fouling. Filters 2 and 3 have minor fouling. However, this has not impacted 

the treatment process. The situation is being monitored closely and if it threatens to impact 

operations, the media will be replaced. 

2.2. Water Treatment Plant 

The filtration plant contains four (4) filters with a total of 360 square feet of surface area. 

Considering these filters to be rapid-rate filters with multimedia beds per the PADEP 

Regulations, the filters can produce 2,000,000 gallons of water per day. 

The filtration plant was operated 5,602 hours during the past year for an average of 

approximately 15.3 hours daily and processed sufficient quantities of water to meet all 

consumer requirements.  A review of operating results indicates that the water produced 

by the plant met or exceeded the primary drinking water regulations of the Safe Drinking 

Water Act.  The Authority owns a portable generator capable of powering the plant in the 

event of an outage. 

Paperwork to support the renewal of the NPDES discharge permit was completed and 

submitted to PADEP on May 4, 2022; The Authority continues to await the issuance of 

the revised draft NPDES permit.  

2.3. Distribution System 

The distribution system has been properly maintained during the past year. Hydrants 

were regularly inspected, and repairs were made to the distribution system as required 

to provide minimum service interruption to customers. 

A review of the operating records indicates that the Authority has continued to improve 

distribution and service facilities during the past year and has operated and maintained 

them in accordance with accepted waterworks practices. 
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The Authority also continued an ongoing inspection of fire hydrants and turned valves to 

keep the system’s components operational.  The Authority conducted system-wide 

flushing activities in April and October. 

In 2023, four (4) main and three (3) service line leaks were repaired; two (2) distribution 

system valves were replaced; four (4) hydrants were repaired; and six (6) remote meters 

were installed.  These items were independent of the Phase II Waterline Replacement 

work under the below-mentioned contract. 

The Authority also secured $3,851,854 in low-interest loan funding from PENNVEST for 

Phase II Waterline Work, awarded in 2022.  Phase II Work was divided into two (2) 

construction contracts awarded to two (2) different contractors: 

• Contract 2022-01:  Waterline Replacement Project 
(Mortimer’s Excavating, Inc.) 

• Contract 2022-02:  Hadley Road Booster Pump Station Relocation 
(Gildea Group, LLC) 

Contract 2022-01 replaced approximately 9,600 lineal feet of water main and associated 

appurtenances in Greenville Borough and Hempfield Township. Work on the project, 

including restoration, is complete. 

Contract 2022-02 aims to replace the Hadley Road Booster Pump Station with a new, 

packaged station to be located on Fourth Avenue. At the time of this report, the foundation 

for the new pump station has been completed and is ready for the packaged station to 

arrive. Start-up is anticipated in early 2024. 

2.4. Hadley Road Booster Pump Station 

The Hadley Road Booster Pump Station is located at the former treatment facility along 

Hadley Road and pumps finished water from the plant zone to the east pressure zone. 

Operation of the pump station is based on the water levels in the Hadley Road Tanks. 

The Authority’s portable generator can power the station during a power outage. 

The new booster pump station is currently being constructed on an easement on a nearby 

property owned by UPMC Horizon, a health care facility. Construction completion is 

anticipated in Q1/Q2 2024. 
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2.5. Distribution Storage Facilities 

The exterior surfaces and grounds surrounding the two (2) 750,000-gallon, the 255,000-

gallon, the high-level 250,000-gallon, and the 1,000,000-gallon storage tanks are 

maintained in a satisfactory manner.  

It is recommended that the Authority continue the annual inspection and maintenance 

program for all distribution storage tanks. This program will identify potential problems 

before they become significant and costly.   

The water storage tanks were last painted as shown in Table 2-1: 

Table 2-1: Tank Painting History 

Storage Unit 
Volume 

(Gallons) 
Year Last 
Painted 

North Tank 750,000 2018 

South Tank 750,000 2018 

West Main Street Tank 255,000 2005 

Hadley Road Tank #1 250,000 2014 

Hadley Road Tank #2 1,000,000 2010 

2.6. General Office Structures and Equipment 

The general office structure has been well maintained and is adequate in size for the 

Authority operations.  

Adequate small tools and repair equipment are available and maintained in good condition 

for repairs and service to customers. 
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2.7. Customers 

The total number of customers according to consumer classifications listed on the books 

of the Authority as of December 31, 2023, compared with those listed at the end of 2022, 

is as presented in Table 2-2. 

Table 2-2: Number of Customers, By Classification (2-Year) 

Classification December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 

Residential 2,408 2,404 

Commercial 249 246 

Industrial 2 3 

Public 20 24 

Private Fire Protection 58 56 

Public Fire Protection 0 0 

 

2.8. Use of Water 

Table 2-3 provides a comparison of the amount of water sold by consumer classification 

for the past five (5) years: 

Table 2-3: Customer Sales, By Classification (5-Year) 

Classification  
Total Volume Sold (1,000 Gallons) 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Residential  93,080 93,274 90,891 91,012 89,888 

Commercial 44,723 36,479 39,899 41,172 38,735 

Industrial 3,531 2,419 3,581 3,430 2,704 

Public 10,857 9,899 8,427 11,252 12,389 

Bulk Sales 1,173 1,170 1,517 1,341 1,082 

TOTALS: 153,364 143,241 144,315 148,207 144,798 

 

Sales to metered consumers totaled 144,798,000 gallons, or a daily average of 

approximately 396,707 gallons in 2023.  This represents an overall decrease in total sales 

of 3,409,000 gallons or 9,339 gallons per day from 2022.  
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The breakdown of 2023 sales per customer class indicates (from largest increase to 

smallest decrease): 

• Public Sales:  1,137,000-gallon increase,  

• Commercial Sales: 2,437,000-gallon decrease 

• Residential Sales:  1,124,000-gallon decrease, 

• Industrial Sales: 726,000-gallon decrease; and 

• Bulk Sales:  259,000-gallon decrease. 
 

2.9. Water Treatment Plant Operation 

Table 2-4 lists plant output, quantity of water sold, water used in plant operation, daily 

average output, and the percentage of unbilled water for the past ten (10) years.  

Table 2-4:  Plant Throughput and Unbilled (10-Year) 

Year 
Plant 

Output 1 

Daily 
Average 
Output 1 

Sold 1 Other 1,2 
Percentage 

Unbilled 

2023 211,591 579 144,798 5,400 21.8 

2022 230,415 631 148,207 6,669             22.3 

2021 208,815 572 144,315 6,152 27.9 

2020 213,521 583 143,241 14,365 26.2 

2019 216,733 594 153,364 9,962 24.6 

2018 217,106 595 154,831 6,166 28.7 

2017 211,989 581 154,120 4,000 25.2 

2016 224,767 614 153,880 4,108 29.7 

2015 255,681 700 162,788 15,570 30.2 

2014 255,805 701 170,087 0 33.5 

2013 255,760 701 177,081 15,000 30.8 

Notes: 1Units in 1,000 gallons    
 2Estimated for fire hydrant flushing   

The unbilled percentage is based on the Plant Output and Water Sold values and 

accounts for unmetered water usage from hydrant flushing, automatic flushing device 

operation, leaks, tank drawdowns, fire protection, etc. 
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Table 2-5 compares chemical usage and costs for the last two (2) years: 

Table 2-5: Chemical Usage and Cost (2-Year) 

Chemical 

2022 2023 

Usage 
(lbs) Total Cost 

Usage 
(lbs) Total Cost 

Activated Carbon 0 $0 0 $0 

AquaMag (gal) 441 $6,799 340 $5,819 

Caustic Soda 64,597 $36,503 50,219 $25,110 

Chlorine 10,240 $21,928 8,886 $22,306 

Fluoride 13,831 $7,816 10,732 $6,604 

Polymer N1986 152 $490 78 $889 

DelPAC 294,634 $66,320 245,751 $60,700 

300-53 Polymer 
(Sludge Press) 1,911 $3,480 1,946 $3,640 

Potassium 
Permanganate 1,625 $4,392 1,494 $4,308 

Ammonium Sulfate 15,876 $7,833 14,830 $7,416 

TOTALS:   $155,561   $145,783 

In comparison to prices seen in 2022, the price of treatment chemicals began to stabilize 

in 2023. This is reflected in the decrease of the overall cost of treatment chemicals at the 

plant. Dosage rates for chemicals were also adjusted as part of an effort to optimize 

performance at the treatment plant. 

  

EXHBIT 23 
Page 139 of 364

Page 139 of 364



 

   
The Municipal Authority of the Borough of Greenville 8 
2023 Water System Annual Report & 2024 Operating Budget 
Entech Project Number: 4631.016 
February 14, 2024 

3. REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

3.1. Revenues and Expenditures 

Based on information provided by the Authority, Table 3-1 has been prepared to show the 

actual 2022 revenues and expenses compared with the projected actual (unaudited) and 

budgeted revenues and expenses for 2023. 

Table 3-1:  Revenues and Expenses for 2022, 2023, and 2023 Budget 

     

Operating Revenue 2022 Actual 
2023 Year 

End 
(unaudited) 

2023 Budget 

Metered Residential  $1,461,476 $1,556,518 $1,540,800 

Metered Commercial $452,933 $476,011 $433,350 

Metered Industrial $36,895 $36,431 $36,380 

Metered Public $39,525 $48,905 $36,077 

Private Fire Protection $51,700 $52,589 $52,430 

Tap in Fees $0 $0 $2,000 

Subtotal Operations Revenue $2,042,528 $2,170,455 $2,101,037 

Non-Operations Revenue       

Bulk Water Sales $13,523 $13,225 $13,230 

Bacteria Testing $25,899 $17,193 $19,000 

Turn On/Off Service Fee $6,358 $8,212 $6,000 

Lien Letter Receipts $4,470 $4,515 $3,600 

Collection Cost Recovery $45,040 $45,739 $43,500 

Miscellaneous/Scrap $453 $708 $700 

DEP Safe Drinking Water Fee $10,901 $10,783 $10,000 

Service Transfer Fee $- $1,113 $600 

Miscellaneous Income $- $753 $0 

Work for Others $2,053 $11,820 $800 

Sewer Collection Fees $27,743 $27,743 $27,743 

Interest Earnings $1,338 $10,261 $1,000 

Written Off Account Recovery $627 $131 $800 

USB Trust- Debt Interest $1,066 $6,484 $1,200 

USB Trust - Debt Holdings Interest $2,892 $12,643 $1,000 

USB Capital Interest $254 $2,011 $125 

Subtotal Non-Operations Revenue $142,619 $177,335 $128,698 

Subtotal Operations Revenue $2,042,528 $2,170,455 $2,101,037 

TOTAL REVENUES $2,185,147 $2,343,790 $2,229,735 
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Table 3-1 (contd) 

Revenues and Expenses for 2022, 2023, and 2023 Budget 

General & Administrative 2022 Actual 
2023 Year 

End 
(unaudited) 

2023 Budget 

Authority Board $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 

Office Salaries $129,686 $146,580 $148,000 

Operating Expense $44,677 $49,076 $43,428 

Contracted Services $40,296 $38,883 $44,001 

Utilities $7,750 $8,163 $12,000 

Office Building Maintenance $0 $0 $0 

Engineering Retainer $6,000 $6,000 $6,000 

Insurance Premiums $37,741 $40,945 $43,050 

Social Security (FICA) $43,405 $43,411 $45,000 

General Adjusted Bank Fees $8,979 $7,254 $8,100 

Unemployment Compensation  $3,510 $3,494 $5,170 

Health Benefits $134,843 $136,572 $155,250 

Permits/ Right of Ways $16,370 $15,845 $15,000 

Legal & Professional $46,715 $57,293 $22,000 

Mileage Reimbursements $934 $638 $1,200 

Education/Safety/ Medical $3,771 $5,567 $5,000 

Depreciation $328,000 $328,000 $328,000 

Retirement $924 $0 $0 

Court Fees $861 $0 $500 

Subtotal General Administrative 
Fees1 $532,461 $565,721 $559,699 

        

TREATMENT PLANT       

Operations Labor $210,501 $196,854 $200,000 

Overtime Labor $11,609 $17,614 $6,500 

Operations Expense $24,364 $21,982 $19,000 

Treatment Chemicals $148,360 $136,898 $185,000 

Contracted Services $50,997 $57,937 $42,000 

Utilities $50,795 $49,313 $51,000 

Lab Chemicals $36,816 $33,853 $35,000 

WTP Evaluation  $0 $0 $200,000 

Subtotal Purification $533,442 $514,451 $538,500 

 Notes: 1 Subtotal does not include "Depreciation" 
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Table 3-1 (contd) 

Revenues and Expenses for 2022, 2023, and 2023 Budget 

HADLEY ROAD BOOSTER 
PUMP 

2022 
Actual 

2023 Year 
End 

(unaudited) 
2023 Budget 

Electric $5,992 $5,926 $7,000 

Heating (gas) $1,069 $1,455 $1,800 

Contracted Services $0 $0 $0 

Subtotal Pumping $7,061 $7,381 $8,800 

        

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM       

Operations Labor $191,064 $191,765 $213,000 

Labor Overtime $18,519 $7,713 $7,500 

Operation Expense  $15,570 $16,703 $27,000 

Mains Material $18,391 $7,039 $16,000 

Services Materials $1,600 $3,239 $4,000 

Meters Material  $8,488 $6,312 $15,000 

Contracted Service $130,660 $62,308 $65,000 

Vehicle Expense $2,134 $4,802 $3,000 

Gasoline Expense  $9,481 $6,714 $9,500 

Subtotal Distribution $395,907 $306,595 $360,000 

        

TOTAL EXPENSES $1,468,870 $1,394,148 $1,466,999 

 
As shown in Table 3-1, for Fiscal Year 2023, unaudited revenues were greater than 

budgeted operating revenues by $114,055.  Unaudited expenses were less than budgeted 

expenses by $72,851.  Net income available for depreciation, debt service, and capital 

additions was $949,642 (see Table 3-3).  
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Table 3-2 has been prepared to show the actual (unaudited) revenues and expenses of 

the Authority compared to the 2023 budget of revenues and expenses adopted by the 

Authority.  

Table 3-2: 2024 Operating Budget 

Operating Revenue 
2023 

(unaudited) 
2024 Budget 

Metered Residential  $1,556,518 $1,567,764 

Metered Commercial $476,011 $440,934 

Metered Industrial $36,431 $37,017 

Metered Public $48,905 $36,708 

Private Fire Protection $52,589 $53,348 

Tap in Fees $0 $0 

Subtotal Operations Revenue $2,170,455 $2,135,770 

      

Non-Operations Revenue     

Bulk Water Sales $13,225 $10,000 

Bacteria Testing $17,193 $14,000 

Turn On/Off Service Fee $8,212 $7,200 

Lien Letter Receipts $4,515 $4,000 

Collection Cost Recovery $45,739 $40,000 

Miscellaneous/Scrap $708 $700 

DEP Safe Drinking Water Fee $10,783 $10,000 

Work for Others $11,820 $1,000 

Sewer Collection Fees $27,743 $27,743 

Interest Earnings $10,261 $5,000 

Written Off Account Recovery $131 $200 

Grant and Property Sale/Lease $- $300,000 

USB Trust- Debt Interest $6,484 $10,000 

USB Trust - Debt Holdings Interest $12,643 $6,400 

USB Capital Interest $2,011 $1,800 

Subtotal Non-Operations Revenue $177,335 $438,043 

      

TOTAL REVENUES $2,343,790 $2,573,813 
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Table 3-2 (contd) 

2024 Operating Budget 

General & Administrative 2023 (unaudited) 
2024 

Budget 

Authority Board $6,000 $6,000 

Office Salaries $146,580 $172,000 

Operating Expense $49,076 $44,731 

Contracted Services $38,883 $45,321 

Utilities $8,163 $14,400 

Office Building Maintenance $0 $1,000 

Engineering Retainer $6,000 $6,000 

Insurance Premiums $40,945 $45,203 

Social Security (FICA) $43,411 $47,700 

General Adjusted Bank Fees $7,254 $8,375 

Unemployment Compensation  $3,494 $5,346 

Health Benefits $136,572 $177,775 

Permits/ Right of Ways $15,845 $15,000 

Legal & Professional $57,293 $38,000 

Mileage Reimbursements $638 $1,000 

Education/Safety/ Medical $5,567 $10,000 

Depreciation $328,000 $328,000 

Retirement $0 $0 

Court Fees $0 $500 

Sick Time Buyout $- $42,000 

Subtotal General Administrative 
Fees1 $565,721 $638,351 

     

TREATMENT PLANT     

Operations Labor $196,854 $241,000 

Overtime Labor $17,614 $6,500 

Operations Expense $21,982 $19,760 

Treatment Chemicals $136,898 $151,200 

Contracted Services $57,937 $45,000 

Utilities $49,313 $53,000 

Lab Chemicals $33,853 $35,000 

WTP Evaluation  $0 $0 

Subtotal Purification $514,451 $551,460 

  Notes: 1 Subtotal does not include "Depreciation" 
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Table 3-2 (contd) 

2024 Operating Budget 

HADLEY ROAD 
BOOSTER PUMP 

2023 
(unaudited) 2024 Budget 

Electric $5,926 $6,000 

Heating $1,455 $1,900 

Contracted Services $0 $0 

Subtotal Pumping $7,381 $7,900 

      

DISTRIBUTION 
SYSTEM     

Operations Labor $191,765 $242,000 

Labor Overtime $7,713 $8,500 

Operation Expense  $16,703 $12,000 

Mains Material $7,039 $4,000 

Services Materials $3,239 $2,500 

Meters Material  $6,312 $1,000 

Contracted Service $62,308 $89,000 

Vehicle Expense $4,802 $4,500 

Gasoline Expense  $6,714 $6,000 

Subtotal Distribution $306,595 $369,500 

      

TOTAL EXPENSES $1,394,148 $1,567,211 

 
The Operating Budgeted Expenses for 2024, included herein, total $1,567,211. This 

represents an increase of approximately 12.4 percent over the unaudited operating 

expenses in 2023.  Expenses are based on present and anticipated 2024 costs of 

chemicals, power, contract dewatering of treatment plant sludge, and other operating 

requirements. 

The anticipated revenues from metered sales, fire protection, and tap-in fees are 

estimated to be approximately $2,135,770 in 2024.  Non-operating revenues are 

estimated to amount to $438,043, which includes the fee charged to the Borough of 

Greenville and Hempfield Township for billing and collecting sewer charges, interest 

income from investments, and the sale of the former Hadley Booster Pump Station 

property upon completion of its decommissioning.  On the above basis, total revenues for 

2024 have been anticipated to amount to $2,573,813.  
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3.2. Comparative Statement of Revenues and Debt Service 

A comparative statement of operating revenues and debt service for Fiscal Years 2023 

and 2024 is shown in Table 3-3. The Budget FY 2024 figures reflect the Fourth Issue 

Water Revenue Bonds, Series of 2011, dated December 29, 2011, values. 

Table 3-3:  Comparative Statement of Revenue and Debt Service 

  

Unaudited FY 
2023 

Budget FY 
2024 

Net Revenue     

Total Revenue $2,343,790 $2,573,813 

Total Expenses $1,394,148 $1,567,211 

Total Revenue Available for Debt Service $949,642 $1,006,603 

      

Debt Service      

   

Pennvest Princ/Int. Dist. Improvement $246,997 $247,000 

USB Bonds Princ/ Int. Pay off Sept. 2024 $281,100 $201,825 

2018 Pennvest $108,355 $109,000 

2022 Pennvest $117,676 $212,574 

Total Debt Service $754,128 $770,399 

      

Capital Additions     

Revenue Available for Debt Service $949,642 $1,006,603 

Total Debt Service $754,128 $770,399 

Available for Capital Additions $195,514 $236,204 

      

Coverage Provided 1.259 1.307 

 

The above summary indicates that revenues produced by the rate schedule effective 

January 1, 2024, together with other non-operating revenue, will provide revenues for 

calendar year 2024 that will be sufficient to cover the minimum requirements (1.1) for 

operating expenses and for debt service as required by the Trust Indenture. 
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4. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND REDEMPTION FUND 

4.1. Capital Improvements 2023 

The cost of capital additions to the plant and equipment of the System in 2023 totaled 

$56,116.  These improvements were sufficient for the proper operation of the Authority’s 

system. 

A tabulation of budgeted and actual expenses is shown in Table 4-1. 

Table 4-1:  Capital Improvements Program 2023 

Item Actual 2023 Budget 2024 

Lab & Plant Equipment $15,349 $39,900 

Raw/Finish Pump $24,537 $0 

Facilities Improvement $- $34,000 

Sludge Press $3,161 $6,070 

Building & Lot Repairs $0 $0 

New Vehicles - Capital $0 $0 

Hydrant & Valves $9,708 $9,000 

Power Equipment $3,361 $15,000 

Main / Service Line Improvements $0 $200,000 

Storage Tanks $0 $0 

Admin/Billing Equipment Capital $0 $7,000 

TOTALS: $56,116 $310,970 

 
This does not include substantial capital improvements completed under the Pennvest 

Phase I Waterline Project.  These expenses are tracked separately and reimbursed by 

Pennvest outside GMWA’s annual operating budget. 

This also does not include substantial capital improvements completed under the 

Pennvest Phase II Waterline and Hadley Booster Pump Station Replacement Projects. 

These expenses are tracked separately and reimbursed by Pennvest. GMWA will begin 

paying the loan for this project in 2024. This debt service has been accounted for in Table 

3-3.  
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4.2. Capital Improvements Program 2024-2026 

Proposed capital improvements for the years 2024, 2025, and 2026 are shown in Table 

4-2.  These improvements will be prioritized by the Authority and implemented based on 

need and available funds. 

Table 4-2: Capital Improvements Program 2024-2026 

Item 
Budget 

2024 
Budget 

2025 
Budget 

2026 

Lab/Plant Equipment $39,900 $10,000 $10,000 

Raw Pumps/Finish Pumps  $0 $1,000 $1,000 

Facilities Improvement: Capital or Expense $34,000 $1,000 $1,000 

Sludge/Press Improvements $6,070 $70,000 $70,000 

Building & Parking Lot Repairs $0 $0 $0 

New Vehicles Replacement $0 $0 $0 

Hydrant/Valve Program $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 

Tools & Equipment $15,000 $4,000 $4,000 

Main/Service Line Improvements - Capital $200,000 $0 $0 

Storage Tanks $0 $0 $0 

Admin/Billing Equipment Capital $7,000 $5,000 $5,001 

TOTALS: $310,970 $100,000 $100,001 

 
The Hadley Road Booster Pump Station replacement will be completed as a capital 

improvements project in 2024.  This work is being funded as part of the Phase II low-

interest Pennvest loan, a new debt service line item in this annual report. 
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5. RATES, RENTS, AND WATER CHARGES 

5.1. Rate Schedule 

The Authority's current rate schedule, which became effective January 1, 2023, is 

summarized in Table 5-1: 

Table 5-1:  2023 Rates, Rents, and Water Charges 

Residential, Industrial, Commercial Service - Base & Incremental Rates 

Base Meter Size 
Rate 

(Monthly) 
Rate 

(Annually) 

Service Fee 

5/8" $21.50 $258.00 

5/8" x 3/4" $21.50 $258.00 

3/4" $35.83 $429.96 

1" $57.33 $687.96 

1 1/2" $120.91 $1,450.92 

2" $191.67 $2,300.04 

3" $384.21 $4,610.52 

4" $558.34 $6,700.08 

6" $1,540.48 $18,485.76 

 
Volume  

(Gallons) 
Rate 

(Monthly, Per 1,000 Gallons) 

 

1,000 $6.45 

2,000 thru 5,000 $9.25 

6,000 thru 199,000 $9.68 

Over 200,000 $7.53 

Fire Protection Stand-By Service 

Type 
Connection 

Size 
Rate 

(Monthly) 
Rate 

(Annually) 

Private Hydrants: --- $60.04 $720.48 

Sprinkler Systems 
(Per Connection): 

2" $10.86 $130.32 

4" $45.63 $547.56 

6" $60.04 $720.48 

8" $103.36 $1,240.32 
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5.2. Bulk Water Rates 

The bulk water sale rate is $9.94 per thousand gallons (billed monthly). 

Metered bulk water use throughout the system is billed with a $25.00 minimum. 

Bulk water obtained at the water treatment plant has a $5.00 service fee applied per load 

unless waived by The Authority. 
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6. INSURANCE 

Insurance in force for 2024 (as of December 31, 2023) is provided in Table 6-1 below. It includes 

General Liability, Commercial Property Coverage, Employee, Automobile, Public Officials 

Liability, Employee Workers Compensation, and Employee Dishonesty, as noted.  The 

insurance coverage is based on an appraisal by an independent professional appraiser.  The 

appraisal is updated annually.  It is recommended that this practice be continued and that the 

Authority's appraisal be updated annually. 

Table 6-1:  2024 Schedule of Insurance 

Provider 
Expiration 

Date Property Covered Coverage Type 
Coverage 
Amount 

Argonaut 
Great Central 

Insurance 
Company 

5/1/2024 

General Liability 

Bodily Injury/Property 
Damage 

$1,000,000 

Personal Injury/Advertising 
Injury 

$1,000,000 

Damages to Premises 
Rented 

$100,000 

Employee Benefits $1,000,000 

General Aggregate $3,000,000 

Products/Completed 
Operations Aggregate $1,000,000 

Data Compromise 

Data Compromise 
Response Expense 

$100,000 

Data Compromise Liability $100,000 

Cyber 

Cyber Attack and Cyber 
Extortion 

$100,000 

Network Security Liability $100,000 

Electronic Media Liability $100,000 

Public Officials 
Per Wrongful Act $1,000,000 

Annual Aggregate $2,000,000 

Employment Practices 
Per Wrongful Act $1,000,000 

Annual Aggregate $2,000,000 

Automobile 

Liability Limit $1,000,000 

 Uninsured Motorist (non-
stacked) 

$1,000,000 

 Underinsured Motorist 
(non-stacked) $1,000,000 

Property 

Building $11,920,949 

Business Personal 
Property 

$3,151,322 

Flood $1,000,000 

Earthquake $1,000,000 

Inland Marine 

Computer System 
Coverage 

$110,000 

Contractor’s Equipment $112,135 

Crime 

Employee Theft $75,000 

Forgery or Alteration $75,000 

Inside the Premises – 
Robbery or Safe Burglary 

of Other Property 
$25,000 
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Table 6-1:  2024 Schedule of Insurance 

Provider 
Expiration 

Date Property Covered Coverage Type 
Coverage 
Amount 

Outside the Premises $25,000 

Computer and Funds 
Transfer Fraud 

$25,000 

Money Orders and 
Counterfeit Money 

$25,000 

Excess Liability 

Each Occurrence, 
Offense, Accident or 

Wrongful Act 
$1,000,000 

Annual Aggregate 
 

$1,000,000 
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7. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

In accordance with the covenants of the Trust Indenture dated December 29, 2011, as set forth 

in Section 6.07, the following conclusions are submitted: 

• Total expenses in the amount of $1,567,211, as outlined in the budget, represent the 

estimate of the amount required for operational and administrative costs and 

maintenance of the water system for the 2024 fiscal year. 

• The operating budget, as provided herein, has been approved and adopted.  In our 

opinion, it represents the required expenditures necessary to maintain the properties of 

the Authority in good repair and sound operating condition. 

• The insurance schedule, as set forth herein, is based on an independent professional 

appraisal.  It is recommended that this appraisal be updated annually and insurance 

coverage be revisited as necessary for the coming fiscal year. 

• The capital improvements budget has been developed to list desirable improvements 

over the next three (3) years.  These improvements will be completed based on the 

Authority’s prioritization and available funding. 

In its eighty-first year of existence, the Authority has continued to provide good, sound direction 

to the operation of the utility in accordance with recognized water works practices, regulatory 

requirements, and industry standards. 

Entech is registered to provide engineering services as Entech Engineering, Inc.  In the 

performance of its services on behalf of The Municipal Authority of the Borough of Greenville (a 

municipal entity), Entech is not recommending any financing action, is not acting as a municipal 

advisor to the Client and does not owe a fiduciary duty pursuant to Section 15B of the Exchange 

Act to the Authority in respect to the information and material contained in this Report.  The 

Authority should discuss any information and material contained in this Report with any and all 

internal and/or external financial advisors and experts deemed appropriate before acting on the 

information contained herein.  
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

West Tanks

West Tanks

West Tanks West Tanks

West Tanks West Tanks
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

West Tanks East Tanks

East Tanks East Tanks

East Tanks East Tanks
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

Booster Pump Station Booster Pump Station

Booster Pump Station Booster Pump Station

Booster Pump Station Booster Pump Station
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

Booster Pump Station Booster Pump Station

Booster Pump Station Booster Pump Station

WTP WTP
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

WTP WTP - Filter Press Building

WTP - Filter Press WTP - Filter Press Controls

WTP - Blower WTP - Chemicals
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

WTP - Chemicals WTP - Chemicals

WTP - Chemicals WTP - Clarifier

WTP - Chemicals WTP - Filter Cell
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

WTP - Filter Control WTP - Filter Control

WTP - Filter Meters WTP - Filter Outlet Piping Chamber

WTP - Layout
WTP - Finish Water Pumps
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

WTP - Mixer and Mixing Chamber WTP - Lab

WTP - Overview Monitor WTP - Sludge Holding

WTP - PAC Tank WTP - Polymer and Meter
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

WTP - Raw Water Pump WTP - Security and Overview Rm

WTP - Potassium Permanganate Storage & Pump WTP - Pump VFDs

WTP - Sludge Hold Tanks Controls WTP - Sludge Holding Tanks
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

WTP - Sludge Polymer WTP - Sludge Holding Tank

Water Authority Building

WTP - Storage Garage

Water Authority Building - Garage Entrance

Water Authority Building - Garage Entrance
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GMWA Site Tour
7/2/2024

Water Authority Building - Garage Water Authority Building - Garage

EXHBIT 23 
Page 168 of 364

Page 168 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 169 of 364

Page 169 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 170 of 364

Page 170 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 171 of 364

Page 171 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 172 of 364

Page 172 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 173 of 364

Page 173 of 364



EXHBIT 23 
Page 174 of 364

Page 174 of 364



Consensus Forecast of U.S. Interest Rates and Key Assumptions

Latest Qtr 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q

Interest Rates Feb 23 Feb 16 Feb 9 Feb 2 Jan Dec Nov 4Q 2023 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025

Federal Funds Rate 5.33 5.33 5.33 5.33 5.33 5.33 5.33 5.33 5.4 5.2 4.9 4.5 4.2 3.8

Prime Rate 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.5 8.4 8.1 7.7 7.3 7.0

SOFR 5.30 5.31 5.31 5.32 5.32 5.33 5.32 5.32 5.3 5.2 4.9 4.5 4.2 3.9

Commercial Paper, 1-mo. 5.32 5.32 5.30 5.32 5.32 5.32 5.33 5.33 5.3 5.2 4.9 4.5 4.1 3.8

Treasury bill, 3-mo. 5.45 5.44 5.43 5.42 5.45 5.44 5.52 5.52 5.4 5.2 4.8 4.5 4.1 3.8

Treasury bill, 6-mo. 5.32 5.30 5.24 5.19 5.21 5.34 5.44 5.45 5.3 5.1 4.8 4.4 4.0 3.7

Treasury bill, 1 yr. 4.99 4.94 4.84 4.76 4.79 4.96 5.28 5.22 4.9 4.8 4.5 4.2 3.9 3.7

Treasury note, 2 yr. 4.65 4.57 4.44 4.30 4.32 4.46 4.88 4.80 4.5 4.3 4.1 3.9 3.7 3.5

Treasury note, 5 yr. 4.29 4.24 4.10 3.93 3.98 4.00 4.49 4.42 4.1 4.0 3.9 3.8 3.7 3.6

Treasury note, 10 yr. 4.30 4.26 4.13 4.01 4.06 4.02 4.50 4.44 4.2 4.1 4.0 3.9 3.8 3.8

Treasury bond, 30 yr. 4.44 4.43 4.34 4.23 4.26 4.14 4.66 4.58 4.4 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.1 4.1

Corporate Aaa bond 5.18 5.18 5.08 4.96 5.01 4.95 5.52 5.45 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.8

Corporate Baa bond 5.69 5.70 5.59 5.46 5.53 5.51 6.15 6.07 5.9 5.9 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.7

State & Local bonds 4.12 4.13 4.13 4.09 4.09 4.13 4.56 4.52 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.0

Home mortgage rate 6.90 6.77 6.64 6.63 6.64 6.82 7.44 7.29 6.8 6.7 6.5 6.3 6.2 6.1

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q

Key Assumptions 2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025

Fed's AFE Index 108.3 113.5 118.8 119.8 115.5 114.6 115.0 116.6 115.5 115.2 114.6 114.0 113.9 113.7

Real GDP -2.0 -0.6 2.7 2.6 2.2 2.1 4.9 3.2 2.0 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9

GDP Price Index 8.5 9.1 4.4 3.9 3.9 1.7 3.3 1.6 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.1

Consumer Price Index 9.1 10.0 5.3 4.0 3.8 3.0 3.4 2.7 2.9 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.2

PCE Price Index 7.7 7.2 4.7 4.1 4.2 2.5 2.6 1.8 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.0

Blue Chip Financial Forecasts, March 1, 2024. Copyright © 2024 CCH Incorporated. All Rights Reserved.

Consensus Forecasts-Quarterly Avg.

Consensus Forecasts-Quarterly----------------------------------------------------------History----------------------------------------------------------

---------------Average For Week Ending--------------- ---------- Average For Month----------

----------------------------------------------------------History----------------------------------------------------------
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American 
States 
Water 

Company

American 
Water Works 
Company, Inc.

Artesian 
Resources 

Corporation

California 
Water Service 

Group

Essential 
Utilities, Inc.

Middlesex 
Water 

Company
SJW Group

The York 
Water 

Company

IQ_TEV Total Enterprise Value

SPOT 3/31/2024 3,575.878 35,864.048 558.671 3,891.737 17,237.914 1,347.638 3,551.746 700.539

2013 1/31/2013 1,272.729 12,286.137 313.776 1,346.998 5,463.243 471.008 840.392 327.909

2013 2/28/2013 1,319.039 12,543.905 310.650 1,372.614 5,752.372 473.371 849.367 322.237

2013 3/31/2013 1,421.276 12,924.431 313.406 1,480.334 6,070.791 479.603 884.304 327.140

2013 4/30/2013 1,382.181 13,011.119 322.028 1,488.901 6,111.438 480.988 866.219 326.493

2013 5/31/2013 1,327.647 12,730.222 310.271 1,388.183 6,001.923 466.480 900.226 329.776

2013 6/30/2013 1,338.061 12,959.456 311.607 1,377.682 6,030.071 477.079 883.124 329.129

2013 7/31/2013 1,541.518 13,217.123 321.512 1,509.379 6,391.779 496.380 892.992 355.640

2013 8/31/2013 1,344.711 13,008.539 307.599 1,421.185 5,931.749 484.377 858.423 334.858

2013 9/30/2013 1,393.458 13,104.640 311.146 1,438.847 6,008.335 506.089 896.079 341.960

2013 10/31/2013 1,429.051 13,387.603 316.282 1,509.493 6,087.743 495.629 907.986 350.224

2013 11/30/2013 1,439.115 13,212.258 322.689 1,532.222 5,877.778 516.290 893.165 363.409

2013 12/31/2013 1,421.692 13,196.213 316.752 1,542.247 5,792.958 499.733 940.143 350.984

2014 1/31/2014 1,408.915 13,251.478 313.833 1,552.749 5,856.573 483.176 916.352 343.736

2014 2/28/2014 1,457.723 13,861.514 307.667 1,575.749 6,042.927 488.111 953.434 341.147

2014 3/31/2014 1,545.292 13,960.600 315.416 1,596.279 6,024.472 510.130 952.839 344.156

2014 4/30/2014 1,471.451 13,983.832 312.162 1,551.564 6,028.013 486.661 919.410 339.087

2014 5/31/2014 1,455.593 14,549.126 313.525 1,530.414 6,100.259 486.122 915.588 344.787

2014 6/30/2014 1,569.991 14,699.502 314.941 1,632.714 6,248.990 497.473 918.820 350.611

2014 7/31/2014 1,466.063 14,398.750 308.963 1,569.887 5,816.962 483.724 922.876 327.441

2014 8/31/2014 1,504.687 14,985.574 307.188 1,645.895 6,067.568 492.765 934.005 343.916

2014 9/30/2014 1,431.912 14,559.199 298.616 1,554.111 5,805.341 477.832 924.502 341.606

2014 10/31/2014 1,639.398 15,480.025 315.919 1,706.069 6,278.412 525.200 1,033.923 367.012

2014 11/30/2014 1,599.013 15,364.380 313.338 1,660.170 6,344.315 517.774 993.669 342.619

2014 12/31/2014 1,705.381 15,409.208 322.240 1,638.180 6,365.511 534.208 1,037.788 381.175

2015 1/31/2015 1,781.413 15,918.445 318.712 1,634.833 6,427.333 515.036 1,071.181 387.067

2015 2/28/2015 1,783.911 15,659.191 315.263 1,700.947 6,308.784 537.430 1,071.732 387.067

2015 3/31/2015 1,774.738 15,689.014 316.257 1,656.971 6,292.882 527.808 1,024.348 397.687

2015 4/30/2015 1,708.039 15,744.786 317.463 1,644.315 6,381.568 528.220 985.925 408.985

2015 5/31/2015 1,703.231 15,539.174 311.723 1,645.267 6,326.332 508.673 1,003.771 374.761

2015 6/30/2015 1,663.940 14,776.135 308.993 1,595.477 6,002.288 520.457 1,015.365 355.474

2015 7/31/2015 1,707.765 15,366.410 312.852 1,556.263 6,170.504 523.362 1,006.790 361.646

2015 8/31/2015 1,687.895 15,548.252 318.585 1,513.172 6,214.504 524.314 984.846 359.324

2015 9/30/2015 1,823.823 16,114.257 335.890 1,584.511 6,410.758 541.771 1,025.777 356.622

2015 10/31/2015 1,799.617 16,525.243 338.013 1,579.311 6,787.353 572.968 1,045.579 384.415

2015 11/30/2015 1,849.951 16,647.800 353.053 1,587.450 6,930.835 572.246 1,018.443 394.035

2015 12/31/2015 1,854.358 17,004.944 363.938 1,622.879 7,010.227 586.998 1,003.768 407.850

2016 1/31/2016 1,981.070 17,931.006 389.534 1,710.013 7,315.448 626.878 1,063.895 429.979

2016 2/29/2016 1,898.437 18,049.528 372.803 1,727.113 7,204.881 610.991 1,154.038 444.178

2016 3/31/2016 1,787.041 18,781.144 369.135 1,822.751 7,431.837 644.639 1,155.876 478.391

2016 4/30/2016 1,873.359 19,457.530 361.329 1,907.492 7,403.482 738.018 1,114.000 467.232

2016 5/31/2016 1,783.573 19,859.644 367.975 1,966.020 7,524.858 738.049 1,115.898 431.212

2016 6/30/2016 1,957.570 21,709.652 417.489 2,243.309 8,118.712 842.482 1,215.780 495.968

2016 7/31/2016 1,934.907 21,366.663 418.089 2,224.254 7,937.897 808.862 1,284.437 488.259

2016 8/31/2016 1,805.259 19,994.999 360.465 2,068.828 7,228.007 691.809 1,291.874 446.991

2016 9/30/2016 1,844.377 20,146.216 369.619 2,145.581 7,240.420 722.253 1,312.112 464.494

2016 10/31/2016 1,841.818 20,003.894 366.978 2,084.430 7,279.433 736.255 1,459.764 489.140

2016 11/30/2016 1,945.995 19,732.904 393.220 2,254.717 7,127.461 815.201 1,519.906 548.981

2016 12/31/2016 2,061.556 19,713.324 398.917 2,223.537 7,182.442 851.037 1,567.159 572.095
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American 
States 
Water 

Company

American 
Water Works 
Company, Inc.

Artesian 
Resources 

Corporation

California 
Water Service 

Group

Essential 
Utilities, Inc.

Middlesex 
Water 

Company
SJW Group

The York 
Water 

Company

IQ_TEV Total Enterprise Value

2017 1/31/2017 1,996.461 19,905.567 389.627 2,252.318 7,248.066 767.474 1,446.877 541.276

2017 2/28/2017 2,047.038 21,005.750 405.435 2,392.199 7,523.184 764.867 1,435.642 543.844

2017 3/31/2017 2,031.672 20,926.809 404.806 2,348.927 7,599.924 753.446 1,429.755 533.381

2017 4/30/2017 2,041.028 21,280.485 459.255 2,390.278 7,766.839 772.741 1,427.576 564.881

2017 5/31/2017 2,093.355 21,154.982 433.318 2,339.857 7,745.858 729.496 1,411.182 511.596

2017 6/30/2017 2,152.674 21,113.998 457.631 2,443.100 7,854.194 799.276 1,434.551 534.073

2017 7/31/2017 2,227.371 21,675.300 465.979 2,584.899 7,868.402 793.407 1,505.884 533.431

2017 8/31/2017 2,169.768 21,819.040 453.840 2,515.272 7,959.355 778.848 1,559.816 513.165

2017 9/30/2017 2,167.935 21,820.823 459.738 2,548.885 7,922.048 799.924 1,582.374 526.013

2017 10/31/2017 2,332.837 23,042.057 487.148 2,739.110 8,361.244 868.706 1,653.532 542.715

2017 11/30/2017 2,476.643 23,708.052 503.036 2,911.964 8,804.494 920.464 1,834.526 569.968

2017 12/31/2017 2,484.712 23,695.565 468.093 2,899.961 9,024.830 818.955 1,746.286 528.172

2018 1/31/2018 2,386.045 22,211.482 455.741 2,676.690 8,488.205 782.177 1,664.408 499.236

2018 2/28/2018 2,330.478 21,836.881 418.441 2,544.649 8,219.887 745.889 1,536.610 453.581

2018 3/31/2018 2,328.275 22,289.321 451.736 2,500.460 8,201.649 771.522 1,533.329 492.648

2018 4/30/2018 2,426.935 23,282.773 468.415 2,624.854 8,395.553 852.870 1,707.585 508.105

2018 5/31/2018 2,451.747 22,749.901 480.670 2,696.964 8,369.772 901.984 1,763.351 514.206

2018 6/30/2018 2,484.072 23,148.728 478.088 2,634.468 8,455.162 864.849 1,826.988 501.956

2018 7/31/2018 2,592.803 23,659.726 461.952 2,786.663 8,768.262 899.530 1,814.911 491.641

2018 8/31/2018 2,612.593 24,095.482 458.067 2,789.067 8,877.359 938.895 1,676.083 482.498

2018 9/30/2018 2,638.674 24,174.899 465.173 2,873.189 8,827.543 981.843 1,742.928 486.373

2018 10/31/2018 2,641.612 24,290.974 462.968 2,829.926 8,050.059 925.781 1,746.945 495.930

2018 11/30/2018 2,854.211 25,542.931 463.975 3,025.470 8,506.486 1,045.851 2,028.455 521.201

2018 12/31/2018 2,852.741 24,704.953 451.203 3,118.722 8,488.692 1,070.612 2,073.270 507.494

2019 1/31/2019 2,877.728 25,589.887 455.156 3,208.128 8,641.721 1,117.347 2,196.215 518.356

2019 2/28/2019 3,025.515 26,859.987 490.710 3,333.307 9,026.116 1,161.131 1,849.590 564.264

2019 3/31/2019 3,031.767 27,312.084 479.352 3,441.939 9,123.151 1,127.299 1,866.040 540.471

2019 4/30/2019 3,028.482 28,021.492 468.022 3,320.050 11,050.329 1,161.422 1,887.889 536.716

2019 5/31/2019 3,121.361 29,319.236 466.417 3,263.733 11,290.895 1,193.839 1,875.662 542.849

2019 6/30/2019 3,205.990 29,857.182 478.012 3,331.602 11,685.697 1,195.321 1,851.208 558.914

2019 7/31/2019 3,288.044 29,829.949 469.082 3,464.451 11,810.826 1,274.213 1,989.620 562.153

2019 8/31/2019 3,884.746 32,110.699 480.794 3,654.773 10,594.814 1,247.870 2,087.461 582.798

2019 9/30/2019 3,786.405 31,552.483 486.230 3,485.801 10,711.334 1,312.817 2,086.324 664.804

2019 10/31/2019 3,980.509 31,431.278 485.879 3,625.583 10,819.222 1,350.758 2,206.163 669.734

2019 11/30/2019 3,620.848 31,026.340 492.349 3,405.560 10,629.068 1,394.308 2,163.663 678.928

2019 12/31/2019 3,670.581 31,355.352 493.271 3,413.263 11,205.363 1,407.556 2,170.492 702.048

2020 1/31/2020 3,741.313 33,768.714 498.659 3,461.408 12,284.567 1,437.014 2,235.658 718.284

2020 2/29/2020 3,321.663 31,843.781 466.908 3,283.261 10,810.825 1,301.150 3,151.102 652.432

2020 3/31/2020 3,511.490 31,126.337 498.652 3,397.807 11,201.474 1,312.483 3,056.183 668.987

2020 4/30/2020 3,426.059 31,517.277 475.551 3,191.238 11,468.551 1,315.831 3,106.331 628.114

2020 5/31/2020 3,550.718 32,843.911 479.889 3,292.562 15,977.179 1,451.846 3,233.842 682.602

2020 6/30/2020 3,426.051 33,144.409 490.099 3,326.661 15,604.716 1,439.987 3,213.031 728.972

2020 7/31/2020 3,361.504 36,513.246 480.649 3,383.125 16,366.794 1,394.988 3,223.009 707.480

2020 8/31/2020 3,342.280 35,704.383 488.618 3,307.546 16,052.756 1,397.813 3,245.849 700.589

2020 9/30/2020 3,300.601 36,345.845 481.605 3,214.184 15,486.091 1,363.233 3,198.199 657.053

2020 10/31/2020 3,291.012 37,366.024 488.471 3,269.510 15,725.350 1,401.172 3,193.349 656.793

2020 11/30/2020 3,259.697 38,014.499 513.794 3,534.809 16,590.019 1,477.460 3,358.436 696.617

2020 12/31/2020 3,469.596 38,030.813 514.725 3,761.581 17,083.015 1,546.988 3,465.807 716.975

2021 1/31/2021 3,386.596 39,036.873 547.444 3,791.984 16,840.196 1,671.545 3,374.713 675.737

2021 2/28/2021 3,245.232 36,222.602 515.978 3,893.920 15,986.424 1,485.815 3,323.574 651.856

2021 3/31/2021 3,340.061 37,685.571 541.459 3,963.904 16,764.010 1,666.677 3,400.003 766.019
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American 
States 
Water 

Company

American 
Water Works 
Company, Inc.

Artesian 
Resources 

Corporation

California 
Water Service 

Group

Essential 
Utilities, Inc.

Middlesex 
Water 

Company
SJW Group

The York 
Water 

Company

IQ_TEV Total Enterprise Value

2021 4/30/2021 3,472.960 38,787.077 548.064 4,123.256 17,349.628 1,719.388 3,442.143 800.898

2021 5/31/2021 3,503.694 38,895.355 553.306 4,026.161 17,480.428 1,798.882 3,409.374 782.208

2021 6/30/2021 3,510.708 38,733.847 513.800 3,960.076 16,968.753 1,724.948 3,375.116 716.451

2021 7/31/2021 3,834.066 41,633.725 533.442 4,378.985 17,809.166 2,090.894 3,565.949 755.147

2021 8/31/2021 4,010.188 44,081.595 540.347 4,423.820 18,053.677 2,226.277 3,577.871 804.546

2021 9/30/2021 3,763.240 41,684.037 529.782 4,185.729 17,181.238 2,110.315 3,480.408 701.239

2021 10/31/2021 3,959.617 42,616.925 549.980 4,252.000 17,424.538 2,251.487 3,520.518 756.755

2021 11/30/2021 4,085.497 41,691.818 576.037 4,364.055 17,716.969 2,128.318 3,563.170 748.481

2021 12/31/2021 4,427.527 45,375.219 607.616 4,829.636 19,339.578 2,430.317 3,737.653 786.746

2022 1/31/2022 4,013.472 40,281.270 623.558 4,315.656 18,088.501 2,096.824 3,608.207 729.610

2022 2/28/2022 3,732.609 38,400.829 608.322 4,096.303 17,883.367 2,079.496 3,555.659 722.403

2022 3/31/2022 3,912.119 41,029.501 628.164 4,222.530 19,040.466 2,174.185 3,687.988 738.296

2022 4/30/2022 3,530.984 38,716.435 609.522 3,836.918 17,428.769 1,893.110 3,372.977 699.191

2022 5/31/2022 3,563.128 38,202.183 630.033 3,933.709 18,041.991 1,824.977 3,459.152 736.815

2022 6/30/2022 3,646.648 37,751.435 630.804 4,034.802 17,935.876 1,871.509 3,476.085 728.980

2022 7/31/2022 3,855.817 39,863.729 656.852 4,338.696 19,512.074 2,013.281 3,610.024 765.450

2022 8/31/2022 3,736.380 38,598.202 703.687 4,254.445 19,148.482 1,906.446 3,568.887 742.936

2022 9/30/2022 3,550.856 35,273.327 643.650 3,937.006 17,111.415 1,702.701 3,366.228 663.898

2022 10/31/2022 4,013.186 38,243.846 679.906 4,446.526 17,861.286 1,931.177 3,787.037 737.087

2022 11/30/2022 4,317.869 39,417.198 701.492 4,603.871 19,223.387 2,001.379 3,908.618 777.289

2022 12/31/2022 4,116.802 39,537.205 736.984 4,368.676 19,089.619 1,740.680 4,105.693 767.153

2023 1/31/2023 4,176.679 40,277.244 740.620 4,397.733 18,827.328 1,832.225 3,991.086 773.863

2023 2/28/2023 3,996.679 37,923.461 720.256 4,182.275 18,019.716 1,715.257 4,001.471 745.738

2023 3/31/2023 4,014.661 40,888.375 715.839 4,319.377 18,402.915 1,744.109 3,991.909 778.775

2023 4/30/2023 4,009.485 39,870.915 716.100 4,278.123 18,151.764 1,653.428 3,985.431 740.771

2023 5/31/2023 4,068.918 39,131.270 710.352 4,324.596 17,515.070 1,815.441 4,018.866 756.502

2023 6/30/2023 4,001.621 38,800.375 689.094 4,028.963 17,295.635 1,803.064 3,817.103 740.205

2023 7/31/2023 4,053.758 40,099.998 666.609 4,192.111 17,924.858 1,820.370 3,859.884 741.063

2023 8/31/2023 3,941.537 38,408.327 645.669 4,032.277 16,679.806 1,728.791 3,710.570 741.290

2023 9/30/2023 3,737.055 35,505.818 605.880 3,862.633 16,000.026 1,568.884 3,531.076 694.781

2023 10/31/2023 3,713.760 34,302.766 578.143 3,947.632 15,769.906 1,520.610 3,679.773 674.460

2023 11/30/2023 3,804.453 37,239.907 607.530 4,056.706 16,580.242 1,544.753 3,780.681 713.444

2023 12/31/2023 3,823.683 37,269.113 601.892 4,131.731 17,055.550 1,575.380 3,771.421 721.177

2024 1/31/2024 3,608.456 35,717.314 555.384 3,750.838 16,653.345 1,403.546 3,585.890 681.936

2024 2/29/2024 3,545.178 35,149.296 531.067 3,857.709 16,609.473 1,313.088 3,502.694 675.061

2024 3/31/2024 3,575.878 35,864.048 558.671 3,891.737 17,237.914 1,347.638 3,551.746 700.539

2024 4/30/2024 3,541.104 35,893.603 537.832 4,130.748 17,109.362 1,315.915 3,520.673 689.645

2024 5/31/2024 3,643.981 38,024.947 539.350 4,175.218 17,339.072 1,386.125 3,529.054 718.074

2024 6/30/2024 3,606.007 37,711.283 533.105 4,094.363 17,229.662 1,357.243 3,513.259 718.792

2024 7/31/2024 3,598.561 37,859.348 554.611 4,086.855 17,188.634 1,385.234 3,496.497 715.923

2024 8/31/2024 3,598.561 37,859.348 554.611 4,086.855 17,188.634 1,385.234 3,496.497 715.923

2024 9/30/2024 3,598.561 37,859.348 554.611 4,086.855 17,188.634 1,385.234 3,496.497 715.923

2024 10/31/2024 3,598.561 37,859.348 554.611 4,086.855 17,188.634 1,385.234 3,496.497 715.923

2024 11/30/2024 3,598.561 37,859.348 554.611 4,086.855 17,188.634 1,385.234 3,496.497 715.923

2024 12/31/2024 3,598.561 37,859.348 554.611 4,086.855 17,188.634 1,385.234 3,496.497 715.923

MAX
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Water 

Company

American 
Water Works 
Company, Inc.

Artesian 
Resources 

Corporation

California 
Water Service 

Group

Essential 
Utilities, Inc.

Middlesex 
Water 

Company
SJW Group

The York 
Water 

Company

IQ_TEV Total Enterprise Value

2014 $1,705.381 $15,480.025 $322.240 $1,706.069 $6,365.511 $534.208 $1,037.788 $381.175
2015 $1,854.358 $17,004.944 $363.938 $1,700.947 $7,010.227 $586.998 $1,071.732 $408.985
2016 $2,061.556 $21,709.652 $418.089 $2,254.717 $8,118.712 $851.037 $1,567.159 $572.095
2017 $2,484.712 $23,708.052 $503.036 $2,911.964 $9,024.830 $920.464 $1,834.526 $569.968
2018 $2,854.211 $25,542.931 $480.670 $3,118.722 $8,877.359 $1,070.612 $2,073.270 $521.201
2019 $3,980.509 $32,110.699 $493.271 $3,654.773 $11,810.826 $1,407.556 $2,206.163 $702.048
2020 $3,741.313 $38,030.813 $514.725 $3,761.581 $17,083.015 $1,546.988 $3,465.807 $728.972
2021 $4,427.527 $45,375.219 $607.616 $4,829.636 $19,339.578 $2,430.317 $3,737.653 $804.546
2022 $4,317.869 $41,029.501 $736.984 $4,603.871 $19,512.074 $2,174.185 $4,105.693 $777.289
2023 $4,176.679 $40,888.375 $740.620 $4,397.733 $18,827.328 $1,832.225 $4,018.866 $778.775
2024 $3,643.981 $38,024.947 $558.671 $4,175.218 $17,339.072 $1,403.546 $3,585.890 $718.792

MIN

2014 $1,408.915 $13,251.478 $298.616 $1,530.414 $5,805.341 $477.832 $915.588 $327.441
2015 $1,663.940 $14,776.135 $308.993 $1,513.172 $6,002.288 $508.673 $984.846 $355.474
2016 $1,783.573 $17,931.006 $360.465 $1,710.013 $7,127.461 $610.991 $1,063.895 $429.979
2017 $1,996.461 $19,905.567 $389.627 $2,252.318 $7,248.066 $729.496 $1,411.182 $511.596
2018 $2,328.275 $21,836.881 $418.441 $2,500.460 $8,050.059 $745.889 $1,533.329 $453.581
2019 $2,877.728 $25,589.887 $455.156 $3,208.128 $8,641.721 $1,117.347 $1,849.590 $518.356
2020 $3,259.697 $31,126.337 $466.908 $3,191.238 $10,810.825 $1,301.150 $2,235.658 $628.114
2021 $3,245.232 $36,222.602 $513.800 $3,791.984 $15,986.424 $1,485.815 $3,323.574 $651.856
2022 $3,530.984 $35,273.327 $608.322 $3,836.918 $17,111.415 $1,702.701 $3,366.228 $663.898
2023 $3,713.760 $34,302.766 $578.143 $3,862.633 $15,769.906 $1,520.610 $3,531.076 $674.460
2024 $3,541.104 $35,149.296 $531.067 $3,750.838 $16,609.473 $1,313.088 $3,496.497 $675.061

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
MIDPOINT ENT VALUE

2014 $1,557.148 $14,365.752 $310.428 $1,618.242 $6,085.426 $506.020 $976.688 $354.308
2015 $1,759.149 $15,890.539 $336.465 $1,607.060 $6,506.257 $547.835 $1,028.289 $382.229
2016 $1,922.564 $19,820.329 $389.277 $1,982.365 $7,623.087 $731.014 $1,315.527 $501.037
2017 $2,240.587 $21,806.809 $446.331 $2,582.141 $8,136.448 $824.980 $1,622.854 $540.782
2018 $2,591.243 $23,689.906 $449.556 $2,809.591 $8,463.709 $908.250 $1,803.300 $487.391
2019 $3,429.118 $28,850.293 $474.213 $3,431.450 $10,226.273 $1,262.452 $2,027.877 $610.202
2020 $3,500.505 $34,578.575 $490.816 $3,476.409 $13,946.920 $1,424.069 $2,850.732 $678.543
2021 $3,836.380 $40,798.910 $560.708 $4,310.810 $17,663.001 $1,958.066 $3,530.614 $728.201
2022 $3,924.427 $38,151.414 $672.653 $4,220.394 $18,311.744 $1,938.443 $3,735.961 $720.594
2023 $3,945.219 $37,595.571 $659.382 $4,130.183 $17,298.617 $1,676.417 $3,774.971 $726.617
2024 $3,592.542 $36,587.121 $544.869 $3,963.028 $16,974.272 $1,358.317 $3,541.193 $696.926
SPOT $3,575.878 $35,864.048 $558.671 $3,891.737 $17,237.914 $1,347.638 $3,551.746 $700.539
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SPOT
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

2023 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

CQ42023 CQ42023 CQ42022 CQ42021 CQ42020 CQ42019 CQ42018 CQ42017 CQ42016 CQ42015 CQ42014 CQ42013
CQ42023 CQ42023 CQ42022 CQ42021 CQ42020 CQ42019 CQ42018 CQ42017 CQ42016 CQ42015 CQ42014 CQ42013

IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE IQ_GPPE

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Gross Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

American States Water Company 2,532.952 2,532.952 2,378.337 2,270.982 2,126.262 2,001.858 1,866.538 1,746.634 1,692.519 1,599.336 1,521.295 1,468.948

American Water Works Company, Inc. 32,275.000 32,275.000 29,818.000 27,505.000 25,709.000 24,044.000 23,204.000 21,716.000 19,954.000 18,504.000 17,269.000 16,497.763

Artesian Resources Corporation 904.705 904.705 846.182 754.937 712.151 672.391 629.375 582.018 539.678 514.847 496.223 472.929

California Water Service Group 4,905.949 4,905.949 4,523.255 4,182.707 3,878.445 3,540.033 3,204.703 2,947.967 2,695.414 2,485.727 2,323.703 2,195.096

Essential Utilities, Inc. 15,014.437 15,014.437 13,779.121 12,659.306 11,680.353 8,214.803 7,648.469 7,003.993 6,509.117 6,088.011 5,707.017 5,350.868

Middlesex Water Company 1,252.689 1,252.689 1,153.975 1,083.822 1,000.470 893.664 785.863 712.990 662.635 617.412 592.589 566.285

SJW Group 4,129.656 4,129.656 3,876.151 3,654.971 3,403.010 3,192.780 1,976.448 1,834.123 1,704.585 1,576.208 1,467.612 1,374.327

The York Water Company 612.887 612.887 541.122 483.313 436.163 399.269 378.800 363.657 340.843 326.789 314.054 299.673

IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE IQ_NPPE

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

Net Property, 
Plant & 

Equipment

American States Water Company 1,908.480 1,908.480 1,772.106 1,676.718 1,557.936 1,458.595 1,304.683 1,213.264 1,159.766 1,069.638 1,021.056 997.283

American Water Works Company, Inc. 25,524.000 25,524.000 23,305.000 21,176.000 19,805.000 18,335.000 17,409.000 16,246.000 14,992.000 13,933.000 13,029.000 12,388.354

Artesian Resources Corporation 718.483 718.483 672.238 594.633 563.817 535.013 502.527 464.384 429.383 409.562 397.823 383.102

California Water Service Group 3,765.909 3,765.909 3,470.882 2,849.059 2,654.027 2,409.873 2,220.873 2,036.971 1,847.460 1,689.251 1,579.060 1,503.612

Essential Utilities, Inc. 12,134.488 12,134.488 11,172.680 10,300.796 9,573.211 6,358.657 5,930.326 5,399.860 5,001.615 4,688.925 4,401.990 4,138.568

Middlesex Water Company 1,013.049 1,013.049 935.584 881.299 813.014 722.044 628.476 566.718 526.907 491.069 474.603 455.919

SJW Group 3,168.753 3,168.753 2,654.825 2,518.530 2,356.988 2,230.343 1,365.771 1,278.025 1,180.481 1,082.639 1,011.434 953.401

The York Water Company 495.273 495.273 431.901 383.626 344.365 313.993 299.871 289.524 271.652 262.189 253.959 245.000

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Customers Customers Customers Customers Customers Customers Customers Customers Customers Customers Customers

American States Water Company 288,870 288,870 287,970 287,500 286,341 285,128 284,272 283,223 284,942 283,997 280,717 279,036

American Water Works Company, Inc. 3,486,000 3,486,000 3,449,000 3,530,000 3,496,000 3,434,000 3,382,000 3,353,000 3,312,000 3,252,691 3,219,499 3,158,226

Artesian Resources Corporation 106,640 106,640 104,740 100,640 95,640 92,640 90,440 86,500 85,000 81,400 81,900 81,200

California Water Service Group 553,600 553,600 553,000 547,600 543,000 520,600 517,500 514,300 511,500 508,404 502,900 500,700

Essential Utilities, Inc. 1,857,461 1,857,461 1,851,586 1,820,049 1,798,803 1,026,704 1,005,590 982,949 972,265 920,381 941,007 930,577

Middlesex Water Company 125,300 125,300 122,300 121,300 122,200 120,000 113,300 114,920 109,300 108,720 105,720 102,010

SJW Group 405,350 405,350 402,900 398,000 389,293 386,607 247,267 244,133 242,421 241,000 238,977 237,600

The York Water Company 77,893 77,893 76,731 73,144 72,681 71,411 70,263 69,604 67,052 66,000 64,118 63,779

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

population population population population population population population population population population population

American States Water Company 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

American Water Works Company, Inc. 14,000,000 14,000,000 14,000,000 14,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 14,000,000 15,000,000 12,200,000 12,100,000 11,500,000 11,400,000

Artesian Resources Corporation 325,740 325,740 324,220 326,700 300,000 300,000 300,000 290,000 314,300 301,000 260,000 260,000

California Water Service Group 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000

Essential Utilities, Inc. 5,500,000 5,500,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,053,800 2,890,800 3,000,000 3,000,000

Middlesex Water Company 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 400,000 400,000 412,000 400,000 390,000 385,878 400,000

SJW Group 1,544,000 1,544,000 1,536,000 1,526,000 1,614,866 1,604,442 1,114,200 1,100,200 1,092,600 1,089,000 1,077,000 1,071,000

The York Water Company 209,000 209,000 208,000 204,000 202,000 201,000 199,000 198,000 196,000 194,000 190,000 189,000
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

SPOT 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Average Gross Property, Plant & Equipment

American States Water Company 2,532.952 2,455.645 2,324.660 2,198.622 2,064.060 1,934.198 1,806.586 1,719.577 1,645.928 1,560.316 1,495.122

American Water Works Company, Inc. 32,275.000 31,046.500 28,661.500 26,607.000 24,876.500 23,624.000 22,460.000 20,835.000 19,229.000 17,886.500 16,883.382

Artesian Resources Corporation 904.705 875.444 800.560 733.544 692.271 650.883 605.697 560.848 527.263 505.535 484.576

California Water Service Group 4,905.949 4,714.602 4,352.981 4,030.576 3,709.239 3,372.368 3,076.335 2,821.691 2,590.571 2,404.715 2,259.400

Essential Utilities, Inc. 15,014.437 14,396.779 13,219.214 12,169.830 9,947.578 7,931.636 7,326.231 6,756.555 6,298.564 5,897.514 5,528.943

Middlesex Water Company 1,252.689 1,203.332 1,118.899 1,042.146 947.067 839.764 749.427 687.813 640.024 605.001 579.437

SJW Group 4,129.656 4,002.904 3,765.561 3,528.991 3,297.895 2,584.614 1,905.286 1,769.354 1,640.397 1,521.910 1,420.970

The York Water Company 612.887 577.005 512.218 459.738 417.716 389.035 371.229 352.250 333.816 320.422 306.864

Average Net Property, Plant & Equipment

American States Water Company 1,908.480 1,840.293 1,724.412 1,617.327 1,508.266 1,381.639 1,258.974 1,186.515 1,114.702 1,045.347 1,009.170

American Water Works Company, Inc. 25,524.000 24,414.500 22,240.500 20,490.500 19,070.000 17,872.000 16,827.500 15,619.000 14,462.500 13,481.000 12,708.677

Artesian Resources Corporation 718.483 695.361 633.436 579.225 549.415 518.770 483.456 446.884 419.473 403.693 390.463

California Water Service Group 3,765.909 3,618.396 3,159.971 2,751.543 2,531.950 2,315.373 2,128.922 1,942.216 1,768.356 1,634.156 1,541.336

Essential Utilities, Inc. 12,134.488 11,653.584 10,736.738 9,937.004 7,965.934 6,144.492 5,665.093 5,200.738 4,845.270 4,545.458 4,270.279

Middlesex Water Company 1,013.049 974.317 908.442 847.157 767.529 675.260 597.597 546.813 508.988 482.836 465.261

SJW Group 3,168.753 2,911.789 2,586.678 2,437.759 2,293.666 1,798.057 1,321.898 1,229.253 1,131.560 1,047.037 982.418

The York Water Company 495.273 463.587 407.764 363.996 329.179 306.932 294.698 280.588 266.921 258.074 249.480

Average Customers

American States Water Company 288,870 288,420 287,735 286,921 285,735 284,700 283,748 284,083 284,470 282,357 279,877

American Water Works Company, Inc. 3,486,000 3,467,500 3,489,500 3,513,000 3,465,000 3,408,000 3,367,500 3,332,500 3,282,346 3,236,095 3,188,863

Artesian Resources Corporation 106,640 105,690 102,690 98,140 94,140 91,540 88,470 85,750 83,200 81,650 81,550

California Water Service Group 553,600 553,300 550,300 545,300 531,800 519,050 515,900 512,900 509,952 505,652 501,800

Essential Utilities, Inc. 1,857,461 1,854,524 1,835,818 1,809,426 1,412,754 1,016,147 994,270 977,607 946,323 930,694 935,792

Middlesex Water Company 125,300 123,800 121,800 121,750 121,100 116,650 114,110 112,110 109,010 107,220 103,865

SJW Group 405,350 404,125 400,450 393,647 387,950 316,937 245,700 243,277 241,711 239,989 238,289

The York Water Company 77,893 77,312 74,938 72,913 72,046 70,837 69,934 68,328 66,526 65,059 63,949

Average Population

American States Water Company 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

American Water Works Company, Inc. 14,000,000 14,000,000 14,000,000 14,500,000 15,000,000 14,500,000 14,500,000 13,600,000 12,150,000 11,800,000 11,450,000

Artesian Resources Corporation 325,740 324,980 325,460 313,350 300,000 300,000 295,000 302,150 307,650 280,500 260,000

California Water Service Group 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 1,800,000 1,600,000 1,600,000

Essential Utilities, Inc. 5,500,000 5,250,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 4,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,026,900 2,972,300 2,945,400 3,000,000

Middlesex Water Company 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 450,000 400,000 406,000 406,000 395,000 387,939 392,939

SJW Group 1,544,000 1,540,000 1,531,000 1,570,433 1,609,654 1,359,321 1,107,200 1,096,400 1,090,800 1,083,000 1,074,000

The York Water Company 209,000 208,500 206,000 203,000 201,500 200,000 198,500 197,000 195,000 192,000 189,500
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Midpoint Ent Value

3 American States Water Company 3,576 3,945 3,924 3,836 3,501 3,429 2,591 2,241 1,923 1,759 1,557

4 American Water Works Company, Inc. 35,864 37,596 38,151 40,799 34,579 28,850 23,690 21,807 19,820 15,891 14,366

5 Artesian Resources Corporation 559 659 673 561 491 474 450 446 389 336 310

6 California Water Service Group 3,892 4,130 4,220 4,311 3,476 3,431 2,810 2,582 1,982 1,607 1,618

7 Essential Utilities, Inc. 17,238 17,299 18,312 17,663 13,947 10,226 8,464 8,136 7,623 6,506 6,085

8 Middlesex Water Company 1,348 1,676 1,938 1,958 1,424 1,262 908 825 731 548 506

9 SJW Group 3,552 3,775 3,736 3,531 2,851 2,028 1,803 1,623 1,316 1,028 977

10 The York Water Company 701 727 721 728 679 610 487 541 501 382 354

Midpoint GPPE

3 American States Water Company 1.41 1.61 1.69 1.74 1.70 1.77 1.43 1.30 1.17
4 American Water Works Company, Inc. 1.11 1.21 1.33 1.53 1.39 1.22 1.05 1.05 1.03
5 Artesian Resources Corporation 0.62 0.75 0.84 0.76 0.71 0.73 0.74 0.80 0.74
6 California Water Service Group 0.79 0.88 0.97 1.07 0.94 1.02 0.91 0.92 0.77
7 Essential Utilities, Inc. 1.15 1.20 1.39 1.45 1.40 1.29 1.16 1.20 1.21
8 Middlesex Water Company 1.08 1.39 1.73 1.88 1.50 1.50 1.21 1.20 1.14
9 SJW Group 0.86 0.94 0.99 1.00 0.86 0.78 0.95 0.92 0.80

10 The York Water Company 1.14 1.26 1.41 1.58 1.62 1.57 1.31 1.54 1.50

Median 1.09 1.21 1.36 1.49 1.40 1.26 1.11 1.12 1.09

Midpoint NPPE

3 American States Water Company 1.87 2.14 2.28 2.37 2.32 2.48 2.06 1.89 1.72
4 American Water Works Company, Inc. 1.41 1.54 1.72 1.99 1.81 1.61 1.41 1.40 1.37
5 Artesian Resources Corporation 0.78 0.95 1.06 0.97 0.89 0.91 0.93 1.00 0.93
6 California Water Service Group 1.03 1.14 1.34 1.57 1.37 1.48 1.32 1.33 1.12
7 Essential Utilities, Inc. 1.42 1.48 1.71 1.78 1.75 1.66 1.49 1.56 1.57
8 Middlesex Water Company 1.33 1.72 2.13 2.31 1.86 1.87 1.52 1.51 1.44
9 SJW Group 1.12 1.30 1.44 1.45 1.24 1.13 1.36 1.32 1.16

10 The York Water Company 1.41 1.57 1.77 2.00 2.06 1.99 1.65 1.93 1.88

Median 1.37 1.51 1.71 1.88 1.78 1.64 1.45 1.45 1.40

Midpoint Customers

3 American States Water Company 12,379 13,679 13,639 13,371 12,251 12,045 9,132 7,887 6,758
4 American Water Works Company, Inc. 10,288 10,842 10,933 11,614 9,979 8,465 7,035 6,544 6,038
5 Artesian Resources Corporation 5,239 6,239 6,550 5,713 5,214 5,180 5,081 5,205 4,679
6 California Water Service Group 7,030 7,465 7,669 7,905 6,537 6,611 5,446 5,034 3,887
7 Essential Utilities, Inc. 9,280 9,328 9,975 9,762 9,872 10,064 8,512 8,323 8,055
8 Middlesex Water Company 10,755 13,541 15,915 16,083 11,759 10,823 7,959 7,359 6,706
9 SJW Group 8,762 9,341 9,329 8,969 7,348 6,398 7,339 6,671 5,443

10 The York Water Company 8,994 9,399 9,616 9,987 9,418 8,614 6,969 7,914 7,531

Median 9,137 9,370 9,795 9,874 9,645 8,540 7,187 7,015 6,372

Midpoint Population

3 American States Water Company 3,576 3,945 3,924 3,836 3,501 3,429 2,591 2,241 1,923
4 American Water Works Company, Inc. 2,562 2,685 2,725 2,814 2,305 1,990 1,634 1,603 1,631
5 Artesian Resources Corporation 1,715 2,029 2,067 1,789 1,636 1,581 1,524 1,477 1,265
6 California Water Service Group 1,946 2,065 2,110 2,155 1,738 1,716 1,405 1,291 1,101
7 Essential Utilities, Inc. 3,134 3,295 3,662 3,533 3,487 3,409 2,821 2,688 2,565
8 Middlesex Water Company 2,695 3,353 3,877 3,916 3,165 3,156 2,237 2,032 1,851
9 SJW Group 2,300 2,451 2,440 2,248 1,771 1,492 1,629 1,480 1,206

10 The York Water Company 3,352 3,485 3,498 3,587 3,367 3,051 2,455 2,745 2,569
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Median 2,628 2,990 3,112 3,173 2,735 2,520 1,935 1,818 1,741

SPOT 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Median Enterprise Value as a Multiple of:

GPPE 1.09 1.21 1.36 1.49 1.40 1.26 1.11 1.12 1.09
NPPE 1.37 1.51 1.71 1.88 1.78 1.64 1.45 1.45 1.40
Customers 9,137 9,370 9,795 9,874 9,645 8,540 7,187 7,015 6,372
Population 2,628 2,990 3,112 3,173 2,735 2,520 1,935 1,818 1,741

SPOT 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Index Values of Multiples:

GPPE 1.00 1.10 1.24 1.36 1.28 1.15 1.01 1.03 0.99
NPPE 1.00 1.11 1.25 1.38 1.30 1.20 1.06 1.06 1.03
Customers 1.00 1.03 1.07 1.08 1.06 0.93 0.79 0.77 0.70
Population 1.00 1.14 1.18 1.21 1.04 0.96 0.74 0.69 0.66
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NetPlant Advances CIAC DefTax ITC

2023 Net Property, 
Plant & Equipment

Advances for 
construction

Contributions in 
aid of construction

Deferred income 
taxes, net

Deferred 
investment 
tax credits

2023 Known "Cost 
Free" Capital

2023 
Percentage 
of Known 

"Cost Free" 
Capital

(Millions of $)

Comparable Group

1 American States Water Co $1,892.280 $67.431 $151.414 $161.577 $1.011 $381.433 20%
2 American Water Works Co Inc $25,438.000 $352.000 $1,551.000 $1,481.000 $0.000 $3,384.000 13%
3 Artesian Resources  -CL A $714.284 $2.797 $247.934 $58.381 $0.423 $309.535 43%
4 California Water Service Gp $3,773.255 $199.448 $286.491 $352.762 $0.000 $838.701 22%
5 Essential Utilities, Inc. $12,097.072 $128.755 $645.066 $1,628.324 $0.000 $2,402.145 20%
6 Middlesex Water Co $998.342 $21.313 $122.270 $88.736 $0.000 $232.319 23%
7 SJW Corp $3,183.810 $146.582 $326.451 $238.528 $0.000 $711.561 22%
8 York Water Co $495.273 $18.853 $47.321 $55.235 $0.000 $121.409 25%

Median 22%
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS - USD ($)

$ in Thousands

Regulated utility plant, at cost    

Water $2,082,927 $2,006,468

Electric 156,471 133,815

Total 2,239,398 2,140,283

Non-regulated utility property, at cost 40,223 38,066

Total utility plant, at cost 2,279,621 2,178,349

Less — accumulated depreciation -624,472 -606,231

Utility plant before construction work in progress 1,655,149 1,572,118

Construction work in progress 237,131 181,648

Net utility plant 1,892,280 1,753,766

Other Property and Investments    

Goodwill 1,116 1,116

Other property and investments 42,932 36,907

Total other property and investments 44,048 38,023

Current Assets    

Cash and cash equivalents 14,073 5,997

Accounts receivable — customers, less allowance for doubtful accounts 34,250 26,206

Unbilled receivable (Note 2) 23,516 20,663

Receivable from U.S. government, less allowance for doubtful accounts (Note 2) 49,306 34,974

Other accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts 6,340 4,215

Income taxes receivable 52 3901

Materials and supplies 17,574 14,623

Regulatory assets — current 45,144 14,028

Prepayments and other current assets 5,767 5,450

Contract assets (Note 2) 9,956 9,390

Purchase power contract derivatives at fair value 0 11,847

Total current assets 205,978 151,294

Regulatory and Other Assets    

Unbilled revenue, receivable from U.S government 4,886 6,456

Receivable from U.S. government (Note 2) 42,183 50,482

Contract assets (Note 2) 4,422 5,592

Operating lease right-of-use assets 7,982 9,535

Regulatory assets 25,585 5,694

Other 18,758 13,532

Total other assets 103,816 91,291

Total Assets 2,246,122 2,034,374

Capitalization    

Common shareholder’s equity 776,109 709,549

Long-term debt 575,555 446,547

Total capitalization 1,351,664 1,156,096

Current Liabilities    

Notes payable to bank 42,000 255,500

Long-term debt — current 353 399

Accounts payable 68,705 84,849

Income taxes payable 492 1,848

Accrued other taxes 14,654 16,257

Accrued employee expenses 14,738 13,996

Accrued interest 8,607 5,308

Regulatory liabilities 0 4,574

Contract liabilities (Note 2) 1352 903

Operating lease liabilities 1,856 1,892

Purchase power contract derivative at fair value (Note 5) 2,360 0

Other 11,506 10,996

Total current liabilities 166623 396522

Other Credits    

Note payable to bank, noncurrent 291,500 22,000

Advances for construction 67,431 64,351

Contributions in aid of construction — net 151,414 147,918

Deferred income taxes 161,577 149,677

Regulatory liabilities 1,222 40,602

Unamortized investment tax credits 1,011 1,082

Accrued pension and other post-retirement benefits 32,652 33,636

Operating lease liabilities 6,619 8,090

Other 14,409 14,400

Total other credits 727,835 481,756

Commitments and Contingencies    

Total liabilities and capitalization $2,246,122 $2,034,374

NetPlant 1,892,280 1,753,766
Advances 67,431 64,351

CIAC 151,414 147,918
DefTax 161,577 149,677

ITC 1,011 1,082

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022
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Consolidated Balance Sheets - USD ($)

$ in Millions

ASSETS    

Property, plant and equipment $32,189 $29,736

Accumulated depreciation -6,751 -6,513

Property, plant and equipment, net 25,438 23,223

Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents 330 85

Restricted funds 34 32

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts of $51 and $60, respectively 339 334

Income tax receivable 86 114

Unbilled revenues 302 275

Materials and supplies 112 98

Other 186 312

Total current assets 1,389 1,250

Regulatory and other long-term assets:    

Regulatory assets 1106 990

Seller promissory note from the sale of the Homeowner Services Group 720 720

Operating lease right-of-use assets 86 82

Goodwill 1,143 1,143

Other 416 379

Total regulatory and other long-term assets 3,471 3,314

Total assets 30,298 27,787

Capitalization:    

Common stock ($0.01 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized; 200,144,968 and 187,200,539 shares issued, respectively) 2 2

Paid-in-capital 8,550 6,824

Retained earnings 1,659 1267

Accumulated other comprehensive loss -26 -23

Treasury stock, at cost (5,414,867 and 5,342,477 shares, respectively) -388 -377

Total common shareholders' equity 9,797 7,693

Long-term debt 11,715 10,926

Redeemable preferred stock at redemption value 3 3

Total long-term debt 11,718 10,929

Total capitalization 21,515 18,622

Current liabilities:    

Short-term debt 179 1175

Current portion of long-term debt 475 281

Accounts payable 294 254

Accrued liabilities 791 706

Accrued taxes 67 49

Accrued interest 93 91

Other 252 255

Total current liabilities 2,151 2,811

Regulatory and other long-term liabilities:    

Advances for construction 352 316

Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits 2,717 2,437

Regulatory liabilities 1,481 1,590

Operating lease liabilities 73 70

Accrued pension expense 262 235

Other 196 202

Total regulatory and other long-term liabilities 5,081 4,850

Contributions in aid of construction 1,551 1,504

Commitments and contingencies    

Total capitalization and liabilities $30,298 $27,787

NetPlant 25,438 23,223
Advances 352 316

CIAC 1,551 1,504
DefTax 1,481 1,590

ITC 0 0

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS - USD ($)

$ in Thousands

ASSETS    

Utility plant, at original cost (less accumulated depreciation - 2023 - $185,170; 2022 - $172,954)$714,284 $668,031

Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents 2,505 1309

Accounts and other receivables (less provision for expected credit loss 2023 - $328; 2022 - $416) 12,830 13,511

Income tax receivable 1,799 1,632

Unbilled operating revenues 1,934 1,586

Materials and supplies 5,983 4,702

Prepaid property taxes 2,269 2,186

Prepaid expenses and other 3,297 2,878

Total current assets 30,617 27,804

Other assets    

Non-utility property (less accumulated depreciation - 2023 - $1,052; 2022 - $990) 3,693 3,740

Other deferred assets 8,504 10,536

Goodwill 1,939 1939

Operating lease right of use assets 506 467

Total other assets 14,642 16,682

Regulatory assets, net 7,289 7,274

Total assets 766,832 719,791

Stockholders' equity    

Common stock 10,285 9,502

Preferred stock 0 0

Additional paid-in capital 143,369 107,142

Retained earnings 76,743 71,286

Total stockholders' equity 230,397 187,930

Long-term debt, net of current portion 178,307 175,619

Total stockholders' equity and long-term debt 408,704 363,549

Current liabilities    

Lines of credit 0 20,174

Current portion of long-term debt 2,235 2,003

Accounts payable 9,697 10,929

Accrued expenses 3,519 4,246

Overdraft payable 9 43

Accrued interest 2275 989

Income taxes payable 2 6

Customer and other deposits 2,983 2,489

Other 1,694 3,191

Total current liabilities 22,414 44,070

Commitments and contingencies    

Deferred credits and other liabilities    

Net advances for construction 2,797 3,686

Operating lease liabilities 503 466

Regulatory liabilities 25,676 28,721

Deferred investment tax credits 423 439

Deferred income taxes 58,381 54,552

Total deferred credits and other liabilities 87,780 87,864

Net contributions in aid of construction 247,934 224,308

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $766,832 $719,791

NetPlant 714,284 668,031
Advances 2,797 3,686

CIAC 247,934 224,308
DefTax 58,381 54,552

ITC 423 439

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022
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Consolidated Balance Sheets - USD ($)

$ in Thousands

Utility plant:    

Land $47,002 $45,861

Depreciable plant and equipment 4,557,964 4,215,619

Construction work in progress 287,596 247,013

Intangible assets 32,921 27,779

Total utility plant 4,925,483 4,536,272

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization -1,152,228 -1,063,341

Net utility plant 3,773,255 3,472,931

Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents 39,591 62,100

Restricted cash 45,375 22,925

Receivables:    

Customers, net 59,349 55,079

Regulatory balancing accounts 64,240 66,826

Other, net 16,431 20,932

Unbilled revenue, net 36,999 33,140

Materials and supplies at weighted average cost 16,170 12,564

Taxes, prepaid expenses, and other assets 18,130 21,969

Total current assets 296,285 295,535

Other assets:    

Regulatory assets 257,621 283,620

Goodwill 37,039 36,814

Other 231,333 175,913

Total other assets 525,993 496,347

TOTAL ASSETS 4,595,533 4,264,813

Capitalization:    

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 136,000 shares authorized, 57,724 and 55,598 outstanding in 2023 and 2022, respectively 577 556

Additional paid-in capital 876,583 760,336

Retained earnings 549,573 556,698

Noncontrolling interests 3,579 4,804

Total equity 1,430,312 1,322,394

Long-term debt, net 1,052,768 1,052,487

Total capitalization 2,483,080 2,374,881

Current liabilities:    

Current maturities of long-term debt, net 672 3,310

Short-term borrowings 180,000 70,000

Accounts payable 157,305 140,986

Regulatory balancing accounts 21,540 12,240

Accrued other taxes 4,591 8,607

Accrued interest 6,625 6,490

Other accrued liabilities 59,606 53,017

Total current liabilities 430,339 294,650

Deferred income taxes 352,762 330,251

Regulatory Liabilities 683,717 627,740

Pension 82,920 78,443

Advances for construction 199,448 199,832

Contributions in aid of construction 286,491 285,401

Other long-term liabilities 76,776 73,615

Commitments and contingencies (Note 14)    

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES $4,595,533 $4,264,813

NetPlant 3,773,255 3,472,931
Advances 199,448 199,832

CIAC 286,491 285,401
DefTax 352,762 330,251

ITC 0 0

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022
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Consolidated Balance Sheets - USD ($)

$ in Thousands

Assets    

Property, plant and equipment, at cost $14,977,021 $13,737,387

Less: accumulated depreciation 2,879,949 2,606,441

Net property, plant and equipment 12,097,072 11,130,946

Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents 4,612 11,398

Accounts receivable, net 144,300 206,324

Unbilled revenues 101,436 170,504

Inventory - materials and supplies 47,494 46,592

Inventory - gas stored 65,173 153,143

Current assets held for sale   11167

Prepayments and other current assets 99,884 39,759

Regulatory assets 29,080 19,272

Total current assets 491,979 658,159

Regulatory assets 1,766,892 1,342,753

Deferred charges and other assets, net 102,388 166,653

Funds restricted for construction activity 1,381 1,342

Goodwill 2,340,738 2,340,792

Non-current assets held for sale   32124

Operating lease right-of-use assets 37,416 41,734

Intangible assets 3,593 4,604

Total assets 16,841,459 15,719,107

Essential Utilities stockholders' equity:    

Common stock at $0.50 par value, authorized 600,000,000 shares, issued 276,595,228 and 266,973,321 as of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 138,297 133,486

Capital in excess of par value 4,137,696 3,793,262

Retained earnings 1,706,675 1,534,331

Treasury stock, at cost, 3,299,191 and 3,236,237 shares as of December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 -86,485 -83,693

Total stockholders' equity 5,896,183 5,377,386

Long-term debt, excluding current portion 6,870,593 6,418,039

Less: debt issuance costs 44,508 46,982

Long-term debt, excluding current portion, net of debt issuance costs 6,826,085 6,371,057

Commitments and contingencies (See Note 9)    

Current liabilities:    

Current portion of long-term debt 67,415 199,356

Loans payable 160,123 228,500

Accounts payable 221,191 238,843

Book overdraft 13,358 28,694

Accrued interest 53,084 47,063

Accrued taxes 40,641 34,393

Liabilities related to assets held for sale   3263

Regulatory liabilities 31,270 35276

Dividends payable 83,929 75808

Other accrued liabilities 126,916 130,673

Total current liabilities 797,927 1,021,869

Deferred credits and other liabilities:    

Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits 1,628,324 1,345,766

Customers' advances for construction 128,755 114,732

Regulatory liabilities 820,910 778,754

Asset retirement obligations 848 843

Operating lease liabilities 34,425 37,666

Non-current liabilities related to assets held for sale   974

Pension and other postretirement benefit liabilities 38,850 31,244

Other 24,086 28,562

Total deferred credits and other liabilities 2,676,198 2,338,541

Contributions in aid of construction 645,066 610,254

Total liabilities and equity $15,719,107 $14,658,278

NetPlant 12,097,072 11,130,946
Advances 128,755 114,732

CIAC 645,066 610,254
DefTax 1,628,324 1,345,766

ITC 0 0

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS - USD ($)

$ in Thousands

Statement of Financial Position [Abstract]    

Water Production $303,791 $249,153

Transmission and Distribution 809,862 735,138

General 100,593 97,581

Construction Work in Progress 19,636 53,570

TOTAL 1,233,882 1,135,442

Less Accumulated Depreciation 235,540 214,891

UTILITY PLANT - NET 998,342 920,551

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,390 3,828

Accounts Receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts of $2,137 and $2,326, respectively 18,172 16,018

Litigation Settlement Receivable 69,872  

Unbilled Revenues 9,297 8,659

Materials and Supplies (at average cost) 6,972 6,177

Prepayments 1833 2624
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 108,536 37,306

Operating Lease Right of Use Asset 3,185 3,826

Preliminary Survey and Investigation Charges 1,932 2,806

Regulatory Assets 90,694 90,046

Non-utility Assets - Net 11,522 11,207

Employee Benefit Plans 21,779 8689

Other 62 19

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 129,174 116,593

TOTAL ASSETS 1,236,052 1,074,450

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES    

Common Stock, No Par Value 246,764 233,054

Retained Earnings 176,227 167,274

TOTAL COMMON EQUITY 422,991 400,328

Preferred Stock 2,084 2,084

Long-term Debt 358,153 290,280

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION 783,228 692,692

Current Portion of Long-term Debt 7,740 17,462

Notes Payable 42,750 55,500

Accounts Payable 27,618 24,847

Litigation Settlement Payable 6,237  

Accrued Taxes 10,535 12,162

Accrued Interest 3,138 2,535

Unearned Revenues and Advanced Service Fees 1,390 1,365

Other 4421 3988
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 103,829 117,859

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Note 4)    

Customer Advances for Construction 21,313 21,382

Lease Obligations 3,063 3,706

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 88,736 77,783

Regulatory Liabilities 113021 46,734

Other 592 919

TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES 226,725 150,524

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 122,270 113,375

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES $1,236,052 $1,074,450

NetPlant 998,342 920,551
Advances 21,313 21,382

CIAC 122,270 113,375
DefTax 88,736 77,783

ITC 0 0

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022
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Consolidated Balance Sheets - USD ($)

$ in Thousands

Utility plant:    

Land $41,415 $39,982

Depreciable plant and equipment 3,967,911 3,661,285

Construction work in progress 106,980 116,851

Intangible assets 35,946 35,959

Total utility plant 4,152,252 3,854,077

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 981,598 1,223,760

Net utility plant 3,170,654 2,630,317

Nonutility properties and real estate investments 13,350 58,033

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 194 17,158

Net nonutility properties and real estate investments 13,156 40,875

Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents 9,723 12,344

Accounts receivable:    

Customers, net of allowances for uncollectible accounts of $6,551 and $5,753 in 2023 and 2022, respectively 67,870 59,172

Income tax 5187 0

Other 3,684 5,560

Accrued unbilled revenue 49,543 45,722

Assets held for sale 40,850 0

Prepaid expenses 11,110 9,753

Current regulatory assets 4,276 19,740

Other current assets 6146 6095
Total current assets 198,389 158,386

Other assets:    

Regulatory assets, less current portion 235,910 246,035

Investments 16,411 14,819

Postretirement benefit plans 33,794 16,990

Other intangible asset 28,386 0

Goodwill 640,311 640,311

Other 8,056 7,323

Total other assets 962,868 925,478

Total assets 4,345,067 3,755,056

Stockholders’ equity:    

Common stock, $0.001 par value; authorized 70,000,000 shares in 2023 and 2022; issued and outstanding 32,023,004 shares in 2023 and 30,801,912 shares in 202232 31

Additional paid-in capital 736,191 651,004

Retained earnings 495,383 458,356

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,791 1,477

Total stockholders’ equity 1,233,397 1,110,868

Long-term debt, less current portion 1,526,699 1,491,965

Total capitalization 2,760,096 2,602,833

Current liabilities:    

Lines of credit 171,500 159,578

Current portion of long-term debt 48,975 4,360

Accrued groundwater extraction charges, purchased water and power 24,479 19,707

Accounts payable 46,121 29,581

Accrued interest 15,816 13,907

Accrued payroll 12,229 11,908

Income tax payable 0 2696

Current regulatory liabilities 3,059 3,672

Other current liabilities 20795 22913
Total current liabilities 342,974 268,322

Deferred income taxes 238,528 218,155

Advances for construction 146,582 137,696

Contributions in aid of construction 326,451 323,668

Postretirement benefit plans 46,836 59,738

Regulatory liabilities, less current portion 461,108 118,760

Other noncurrent liabilities 22,492 25,884

Commitments and contingencies   
Total equity and liabilities $4,345,067 $3,755,056

NetPlant 3,183,810 2,671,192
Advances 146,582 137,696

CIAC 326,451 323,668
DefTax 238,528 218,155

ITC 0 0

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022
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Balance Sheets - USD ($)

$ in Thousands

ASSETS    

UTILITY PLANT, at original cost $620,201 $549,141

Plant acquisition adjustments -9,384 -9,178

Accumulated depreciation -117,113 -108,758

Net utility plant 493,704 431,205

OTHER PHYSICAL PROPERTY, net of accumulated depreciation of $501 in 2023 and $463 in 2022 1,569 696

CURRENT ASSETS:    

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1

Accounts receivable, net of reserves of $1,005 in 2023 and $855 in 2022 7,837 6,701

Unbilled revenues 3,484 3,290

Recoverable income taxes 332 882

Materials and supplies inventories, at cost 3,109 2,335

Prepaid expenses 821 1,025

Total current assets 15,584 14,234

OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS:    

Prepaid pension cost 23,380 17,090

Note receivable 255 255

Deferred regulatory assets 48,949 42,545

Other assets 4,764 4,570

Total other long-term assets 77,348 64,460

Total Assets 588,205 510,595

COMMON STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:    

Common stock, no par value, authorized 46,500,000 shares, issued and outstanding 14,332,245 shares in 2023 and 14,285,584 shares in 2022 136,174 134,220

Retained earnings 85,004 72,963

Total common stockholders' equity 221,178 207,183

PREFERRED STOCK, authorized 500,000 shares, no shares issued 0 0

LONG-TERM DEBT 180,007 139,465

COMMITMENTS    

CURRENT LIABILITIES:    

Accounts payable 10873 10,766

Dividends payable 2,754 2,628

Accrued compensation and benefits 1,629 1,541

Accrued interest 1,741 965

Deferred regulatory liabilities 644 593

Other accrued expenses 502 488

Total current liabilities 18,143 16,981

DEFERRED CREDITS:    

Customers' advances for construction 18,853 14,911

Deferred income taxes 55,235 47,901

Deferred employee benefits 3,847 3,725

Deferred regulatory liabilities 42,989 37,448

Other deferred credits 632 680

Total deferred credits 121,556 104,665

Contributions in aid of construction 47,321 42,301

Total Stockholders' Equity and Liabilities $588,205 $510,595

NetPlant 495,273 431,901
Advances 18,853 14,911

CIAC 47,321 42,301
DefTax 55,235 47,901

ITC 0 0

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection

Population Projections Report

County 
Name

Municipality 
Name

DE
P

2000
Census

2010
Census

2020
Projected

2030
Projected

2040
ProjectedGreenville (D) B 43803 6,380 5,919 5,519 5,084 4,670

Hempfield T 43917 4,004 3,741 3,730 3,575 3,502

West Salem T 43944 3,565 3,538 3,537 3,521 3,513
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Geocode County
Municipality

2010 2020 Numeric Percent
Munic. 
Rank

Pennsylvania Pennsylvania 12,702,379 13,002,700 300,321 2.4%
085 Mercer County Mercer County 116,638 110,652 -5,986 -5.1%
08531328 Mercer County Greenville borough 5919 5540 -379 -6.4% 1,865
08533784 Mercer County Hempfield township 3741 3735 -6 -0.2% 1,006
08583976 Mercer County West Salem township 3538 3216 -322 -9.1% 2,124

Change
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State‐Level Census Counts, 1900 to 2020
State 1900 1910 1920 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

United States 76,212,168 92,228,496 106,021,537 226,545,805 248,709,873 281,421,906 308,745,538 331,449,281

Alabama 1,828,697 2,138,093 2,348,174 3,893,888 4,040,587 4,447,100 4,779,736 5,024,279

Alaska 63,592 64,356 55,036 401,851 550,043 626,932 710,231 733,391

Arizona 122,931 204,354 334,162 2,718,215 3,665,228 5,130,632 6,392,017 7,151,502

Arkansas 1,311,564 1,574,449 1,752,204 2,286,435 2,350,725 2,673,400 2,915,918 3,011,524

California 1,485,053 2,377,549 3,426,861 23,667,902 29,760,021 33,871,648 37,253,956 39,538,223

Colorado 539,700 799,024 939,629 2,889,964 3,294,394 4,301,261 5,029,196 5,773,714

Connecticut 908,420 1,114,756 1,380,631 3,107,576 3,287,116 3,405,565 3,574,097 3,605,944

Delaware 184,735 202,322 223,003 594,338 666,168 783,600 897,934 989,948

District of Columbia 278,718 331,069 437,571 638,333 606,900 572,059 601,723 689,545

Florida 528,542 752,619 968,470 9,746,324 12,937,926 15,982,378 18,801,310 21,538,187

Georgia 2,216,331 2,609,121 2,895,832 5,463,105 6,478,216 8,186,453 9,687,653 10,711,908

Hawaii 154,001 191,874 255,881 964,691 1,108,229 1,211,537 1,360,301 1,455,271

Idaho 161,772 325,594 431,866 943,935 1,006,749 1,293,953 1,567,582 1,839,106

Illinois 4,821,550 5,638,591 6,485,280 11,426,518 11,430,602 12,419,293 12,830,632 12,812,508

Indiana 2,516,462 2,700,876 2,930,390 5,490,224 5,544,159 6,080,485 6,483,802 6,785,528

Iowa 2,231,853 2,224,771 2,404,021 2,913,808 2,776,755 2,926,324 3,046,355 3,190,369

Kansas 1,470,495 1,690,949 1,769,257 2,363,679 2,477,574 2,688,418 2,853,118 2,937,880

Kentucky 2,147,174 2,289,905 2,416,630 3,660,777 3,685,296 4,041,769 4,339,367 4,505,836

Louisiana 1,381,625 1,656,388 1,798,509 4,205,900 4,219,973 4,468,976 4,533,372 4,657,757

Maine 694,466 742,371 768,014 1,124,660 1,227,928 1,274,923 1,328,361 1,362,359

Maryland 1,188,044 1,295,346 1,449,661 4,216,975 4,781,468 5,296,486 5,773,552 6,177,224

Massachusetts 2,805,346 3,366,416 3,852,356 5,737,037 6,016,425 6,349,097 6,547,629 7,029,917

Michigan 2,420,982 2,810,173 3,668,412 9,262,078 9,295,297 9,938,444 9,883,640 10,077,331

Minnesota 1,751,394 2,075,708 2,387,125 4,075,970 4,375,099 4,919,479 5,303,925 5,706,494

Mississippi 1,551,270 1,797,114 1,790,618 2,520,638 2,573,216 2,844,658 2,967,297 2,961,279

Missouri 3,106,665 3,293,335 3,404,055 4,916,686 5,117,073 5,595,211 5,988,927 6,154,913

Montana 243,329 376,053 548,889 786,690 799,065 902,195 989,415 1,084,225

Nebraska 1,066,300 1,192,214 1,296,372 1,569,825 1,578,385 1,711,263 1,826,341 1,961,504

Nevada 42,335 81,875 77,407 800,493 1,201,833 1,998,257 2,700,551 3,104,614

New Hampshire 411,588 430,572 443,083 920,610 1,109,252 1,235,786 1,316,470 1,377,529

New Jersey 1,883,669 2,537,167 3,155,900 7,364,823 7,730,188 8,414,350 8,791,894 9,288,994

New Mexico 195,310 327,301 360,350 1,302,894 1,515,069 1,819,046 2,059,179 2,117,522

New York 7,268,894 9,113,614 10,385,227 17,558,072 17,990,455 18,976,457 19,378,102 20,201,249

North Carolina 1,893,810 2,206,287 2,559,123 5,881,766 6,628,637 8,049,313 9,535,483 10,439,388

North Dakota 319,146 577,056 646,872 652,717 638,800 642,200 672,591 779,094

Ohio 4,157,545 4,767,121 5,759,394 10,797,630 10,847,115 11,353,140 11,536,504 11,799,448

Oklahoma 790,391 1,657,155 2,028,283 3,025,290 3,145,585 3,450,654 3,751,351 3,959,353

Oregon 413,536 672,765 783,389 2,633,105 2,842,321 3,421,399 3,831,074 4,237,256

Pennsylvania 6,302,115 7,665,111 8,720,017 11,863,895 11,881,643 12,281,054 12,702,379 13,002,700

Rhode Island 428,556 542,610 604,397 947,154 1,003,464 1,048,319 1,052,567 1,097,379

South Carolina 1,340,316 1,515,400 1,683,724 3,121,820 3,486,703 4,012,012 4,625,364 5,118,425

South Dakota 401,570 583,888 636,547 690,768 696,004 754,844 814,180 886,667

Tennessee 2,020,616 2,184,789 2,337,885 4,591,120 4,877,185 5,689,283 6,346,105 6,910,840

Texas 3,048,710 3,896,542 4,663,228 14,229,191 16,986,510 20,851,820 25,145,561 29,145,505

Utah 276,749 373,351 449,396 1,461,037 1,722,850 2,233,169 2,763,885 3,271,616

Vermont 343,641 355,956 352,428 511,456 562,758 608,827 625,741 643,077

Virginia 1,854,184 2,061,612 2,309,187 5,346,818 6,187,358 7,078,515 8,001,024 8,631,393

Washington 518,103 1,141,990 1,356,621 4,132,156 4,866,692 5,894,121 6,724,540 7,705,281

West Virginia 958,800 1,221,119 1,463,701 1,949,644 1,793,477 1,808,344 1,852,994 1,793,716

Wisconsin 2,069,042 2,333,860 2,632,067 4,705,767 4,891,769 5,363,675 5,686,986 5,893,718

Wyoming 92,531 145,965 194,402 469,557 453,588 493,782 563,626 576,851

Source: STATS Indiana, using U.S. Census Bureau data
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Greenville Municipal Water Authority Water System Assets
Total Debt 6,713,192 4,685,185 5,257,910

Purchase of Capital Assets 2,959,807 2,740,347 329,699

2023 2022 2021

Income (Loss) Before Transfers 320,856 83,344 175,163
Interest paid 68,790 68,465 79,164
Depreciation 361,512 393,673 369,597
Total Source $751,158 $545,482 $623,924

Income tax 0 0 0

Principal 579,575 571,446 564,208
Interest paid 68,790 68,465 79,164
Total Use $648,365 $639,911 $643,372

W/Out Trans
Debt Service Coverage 1.16 0.85 0.97
Pre-Tax Interest Coverage - Including AFC(3)(x) 5.66 2.22 3.21
Post-Tax Interest Coverage - Including AFC(3)(x) 5.66 2.22 3.21
GCF / Interest Coverage(4)(x) 10.92 7.97 7.88
GCF / Tot. Debt(7)(%) 10.16 10.18 10.36
GCF / Construction(6)(%) 23.05 17.41 165.23

Comparable Group

Debt Service Coverage - As Reported
2023 2022 2021

Comparable Group
AMERICAN STATES WATER COMPANY 4.9 5.4 3.1
AMERICAN WATER WORKS COMPANY, INC. 2.8 4.2 3.0
ARTESIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION 3.5 3.9 3.9
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP 4.2 5.0 5.1
ESSENTIAL UTILITIES, INC. 1.0 0.8 1.0
MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY 2.4 4.7 1.2
SJW GROUP 3.7 1.6 1.6
THE YORK WATER COMPANY 0.6 0.5 0.7

Median 3.2 4.1 2.3

2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021

Company Name DEPRECIATION DEPRECIATION DEPRECIATION

TOTAL 
INTERST 
EXPENSE

TOTAL 
INTERST 
EXPENSE

TOTAL 
INTERST 
EXPENSE

AMERICAN STATES WATER COMPANY 43.254 41.697 39.974 42.762 27.027 22.834
AMERICAN WATER WORKS COMPANY, INC. 704.000 649.000 636.000 460.000 433.000 403.000
ARTESIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION 13.335 12.620 11.885 9.156 8.502 7.592
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP 123.124 117.364 111.581 52.809 46.686 44.980
ESSENTIAL UTILITIES, INC. 343.695 321.177 297.952 283.362 238.116 207.709
MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY 29.442 27.475 26.799 13.143 9.367 8.114
SJW GROUP 108.138 106.439 96.474 66.144 58.062 54.339
THE YORK WATER COMPANY 11.746 10.139 8.859 7.047 5.114 4.926

2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021

INCOME TO 
PREF+COMM

INCOME TO 
PREF+COMM

INCOME TO 
PREF+COMM REPAY LT DEBT

REPAY LT 
DEBT

REPAY LT 
DEBT

AMERICAN STATES WATER COMPANY 42.762 27.027 22.834 0.334 0.377 28.356
AMERICAN WATER WORKS COMPANY, INC. 460.000 433.000 403.000 282.000 15.000 372.000
ARTESIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION 9.156 8.502 7.592 2.010 1.643 1.825
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GROUP 52.809 46.686 44.980 1.811 5.423 5.353
ESSENTIAL UTILITIES, INC. 283.362 238.116 207.709 876.379 977.175 769.546
MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY 13.143 9.367 8.114 17.463 7.423 52.691
SJW GROUP 66.144 58.062 54.339 4.347 89.177 76.113
THE YORK WATER COMPANY 7.047 5.114 4.926 64.148 61.458 37.649
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Pretax Operating Income Interest expense Net Income
Company Name 2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021
AMERICAN STATES WATER CO 209.282 129.087 147.604 42.762 27.027 22.834 124.921 78.396 94.347
AMERICAN WATER WORKS CO INC 1,656.000 1,441.000 2,043.000 460.000 433.000 403.000 944.000 820.000 1,263.000
ARTESIAN RESOURCES  -CL A 32.203 32.378 30.156 9.156 8.502 7.592 16.699 17.998 16.827
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GP 97.939 149.072 150.197 52.809 46.686 44.980 51.911 96.011 101.125
ESSENTIAL UTILITIES, INC. 715.143 689.024 629.709 283.362 238.116 207.709 498.226 465.237 431.612
MIDDLESEX WATER CO 45.708 55.036 39.169 13.143 9.367 8.114 31.524 42.429 36.543
SJW GROUP 157.087 140.386 123.186 66.144 58.062 54.339 84.987 73.828 60.478
YORK WATER CO 32.081 24.709 23.030 7.047 5.114 4.926 23.757 19.580 16.984

Gross Cash Flow Total debt CAPX
Company Name 2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021
AMERICAN STATES WATER CO 172.958 122.896 137.882 917.883 734.428 629.017 188.540 166.240 144.515
AMERICAN WATER WORKS CO INC 1,832.000 1,535.000 2,119.000 12,455.000 12,455.000 11,065.000 2,575.000 2,297.000 1,764.000
ARTESIAN RESOURCES  -CL A 31.418 30.882 30.266 181.063 198.307 172.029 62.177 48.483 40.814
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GP 165.261 215.546 211.586 1,247.007 1,140.700 1,111.389 386.563 335.523 293.194
ESSENTIAL UTILITIES, INC. 745.109 739.704 700.258 7,108.766 6,874.589 6,114.443 1,199.103 1,062.763 1,020.519
MIDDLESEX WATER CO 55.556 69.024 61.981 412.306 366.948 330.618 90.179 91.335 79.378
SJW GROUP 181.715 172.320 149.679 1,747.174 1,655.903 1,595.037 271.772 218.784 233.933
YORK WATER CO 31.880 28.222 24.786 180.639 140.145 148.455 65.265 53.920 46.400

Pretax Interest Coverage Posttax Interest Coverage GCF Interest Coverage
Company Name 2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021
AMERICAN STATES WATER CO 4.9 4.8 6.5 3.9 3.9 5.1 5.0 5.5 7.0
AMERICAN WATER WORKS CO INC 3.6 3.3 5.1 3.1 2.9 4.1 5.0 4.5 6.3
ARTESIAN RESOURCES  -CL A 3.5 3.8 4.0 2.8 3.1 3.2 4.4 4.6 5.0
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GP 1.9 3.2 3.3 2.0 3.1 3.2 4.1 5.6 5.7
ESSENTIAL UTILITIES, INC. 2.5 2.9 3.0 2.8 3.0 3.1 3.6 4.1 4.4
MIDDLESEX WATER CO 3.5 5.9 4.8 3.4 5.5 5.5 5.2 8.4 8.6
SJW GROUP 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.1 3.7 4.0 3.8
YORK WATER CO 4.6 4.8 4.7 4.4 4.8 4.4 5.5 6.5 6.0

Median 3.5 3.6 4.4 3.0 3.1 3.7 4.7 5.1 5.9

GCF To Debt GCF To CAPX
Company Name 2023 2022 2021 2023 2022 2021
AMERICAN STATES WATER CO 18.8 16.7 21.9 91.7 73.9 95.4
AMERICAN WATER WORKS CO INC 14.7 12.3 19.2 71.1 66.8 120.1
ARTESIAN RESOURCES  -CL A 17.4 15.6 17.6 50.5 63.7 74.2
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE GP 13.3 18.9 19.0 42.8 64.2 72.2
ESSENTIAL UTILITIES, INC. 10.5 10.8 11.5 62.1 69.6 68.6
MIDDLESEX WATER CO 13.5 18.8 18.7 61.6 75.6 78.1
SJW GROUP 10.4 10.4 9.4 66.9 78.8 64.0
YORK WATER CO 17.6 20.1 16.7 48.8 52.3 53.4

Median 14.1 16.2 18.2 61.9 68.2 73.2

2023 2022 2021
Pre-Tax Interest Coverage - Including AFC(3)(x) 3.5 3.6 4.4
Post-Tax Interest Coverage - Including AFC(3)(x) 3.0 3.1 3.7
GCF / Interest Coverage(4)(x) 4.7 5.1 5.9
GCF / Tot. Debt(7)(%) 14.1 16.2 18.2
GCF / Construction(6)(%) 61.9 68.2 73.2
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BUCKS COUNTY WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 

 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
9 

 

2020 2019

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,872,075$        5,870,876$        

Investments 17,122,426        23,051,730        

Accounts Receivable, Net of Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 8,310,705          6,175,101          

Unbilled Revenue Receivable 9,768,802          9,020,572          

Prepaid Expenses 729,044             692,186             

Total Current Assets 41,803,052        44,810,465        

Non-Current Assets

Restricted Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,617,503          3,922,837          

Investments 63,732,897        60,095,138        
Interest Receivable 920,477             748,766             

Total Restricted Assets 68,270,877        64,766,741        

Capital Assets

Land, Rights-of-Way and Construction in Progress 81,292,208        77,851,553        

Other Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 376,251,860      375,322,640      

Total Capital Assets, Net 457,544,068      453,174,193      

Total Non-Current Assets 525,814,945      517,940,934      

Total Assets 567,617,997      562,751,399      

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred Amount from Debt Refundings 7,790,319          8,818,011          

Pension: Changes in Assumptions 591,106             591,106             

Pension: Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 805,127             805,127             

Pension: Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Investments 1,691,386          1,691,386          

Pension: Contributions Made Subsequent to Measurement Date 4,326,752          4,326,752          

OPEB: Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 26,180               34,877               

OPEB: Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Plan Investments -                         1,972                 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 15,230,870        16,269,231        

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 12,749,312        11,887,091        

Current Portion of Bonds Payable 22,375,000        21,345,000        

Interest Payable 745,039             803,887             

Total Current Liabilities 35,869,351        34,035,978        

Non-Current Liabilities

Customer and Developer Deposits 3,613,254          3,715,610          

Bonds Payable, Net of Unamortized Bond Discount and Premium 223,030,306      233,209,683      

Net Pension Liability 1,880,256          1,880,256          

Net OPEB Liability 4,026,011          3,953,798          

Total Non-Current Liabilities 232,549,827      242,759,347      

Total Liabilities 268,419,178      276,795,325      

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Pension: Changes in Assumptions 32,118               32,118               

OPEB: Changes in Assumptions 241,345             321,526             

OPEB: Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Investments 86,429               -                         

3,795,454          3,967,975          

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,155,346          4,321,619          

Net Position

Net Investment in Capital Assets 229,523,791      216,079,031      

Restricted for Capital Activity 15,719,591        12,077,609        

Restricted for Debt Service 31,553,004        31,514,000        

Unrestricted 33,477,957        38,233,046        

Total Net Position 310,274,343$    297,903,686$    

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Proceeds from Sale of Future Revenues

ASSETS
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BUCKS COUNTY WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION  

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
10 

 

2020 2019

Operating Revenues

Retail Sewer Service 54,861,161$         49,612,675$         

Wholesale Sewer Service 14,337,247           20,728,839           

Retail Water Service 11,747,314           11,481,175           

Wholesale Water Service 4,663,441             4,315,851             

Improvement and Tapping Fees 263,705                580,375                

Other Revenues 3,557,822             5,875,885             

Total Operating Revenues 89,430,690           92,594,800           

Expenses

Operating Expenses

Sewage Treatment and Water Procurement

Sewage Treatment 19,678,584           20,534,850           

Water Procurement 5,736,644             5,352,970             

Total Sewage Treatment and Water Procurement 25,415,228           25,887,820           

Plant Operations

Payroll and Related Costs 2,732,227             1,927,213             

Repairs and Maintenance 1,945,504             1,292,778             

Electricity 521,131                405,213                

Water and Sewage Testing 249,680                256,279                

Total Plant Operations 5,448,542             3,881,483             

Collection, Transmission and Distribution Service

Payroll and Related Costs 8,845,809             9,070,825             

Repairs and Maintenance 3,084,311             2,347,631             

Electricity 885,701                807,210                

Other Related Costs 216,408                274,544                

Total Collection, Transmission and Distribution Service 13,032,229           12,500,210           

Total Operating Expenses 43,895,999           42,269,513           

General and Administrative Expenses

Payroll and Related Costs 4,412,980             4,536,162             

Professional Fees 2,329,876             2,732,816             

Insurance 497,923                522,165                

Other 2,382,465             3,199,536             

Total General and Administrative Expense 9,623,244             10,990,679           

Total Expenses 53,519,243           53,260,192           

Income From Operations Before Depreciation 35,911,447           39,334,608           

Depreciation (17,966,462)          (19,513,044)          

Operating Income 17,944,985           19,821,564           

Nonoperating Revenue (Expense)

Interest Expense, Net of Amounts Capitalized (7,770,635)            (8,517,857)            

Investment Income 628,113                2,078,449             

Improvement and Tapping Fees 1,821,485             1,262,884             

Amortization (253,291)               (218,126)               

Total Nonoperating Expense (5,574,328)            (5,394,650)            

Increase In Net Position 12,370,657           14,426,914           

Net Position - Beginning of Year 297,903,686         283,476,772         

Net Position - End of Year 310,274,343$       297,903,686$       
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2020 2019

Operating Revenues 186,799,875$      180,238,305$      

Operating Expenses:

Treatment 50,981,608          49,805,868          

Intercepting sewer systems 8,771,952             8,753,813             

Upper Allegheny system 307,944                298,412                

Administrative and engineering 15,682,596          15,962,845          

Billing and collecting 4,461,391             3,572,073             

Management information systems 4,071,959             3,690,385             

Total operating expenses before depreciation 84,277,450          82,083,396          

   Operating Income Before Depreciation 102,522,425        98,154,909          

Depreciation 22,374,952          22,772,539

   Operating Income 80,147,473          75,382,370          

Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):

Interest income 2,002,687             8,966,272

Interest expense on bonds (27,485,399)         (28,261,390)

Amortization of prepaid bond costs (516,597)               (596,640)               

Loss on capital assets retired (4,573,423)           -                              

Change in value of pension related items (2,469,057)           (4,177,854)           

Change in value of OPEB related items (2,175,059)           (774,061)               

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (35,216,848)         (24,843,673)         

   Change in Net Position 44,930,625          50,538,697          

Net Position:

Beginning of year 356,643,604        306,104,907

End of year 401,574,229$      356,643,604$      

ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND 

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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2018 2017

Operating Revenues 169,724,327$      170,182,173$      

Operating Expenses:
Treatment 47,633,280          44,821,531          
Intercepting sewer systems 8,490,808             7,100,846             
Upper Allegheny system 563,244                487,512                
Administrative and engineering 14,736,160          13,772,696          
Billing and collecting 3,482,212             4,439,250             
Management information systems 3,723,344             3,778,272             

Total operating expenses before depreciation 78,629,048          74,400,107          

   Operating Income Before Depreciation 91,095,279          95,782,066          

Depreciation 23,071,589          22,426,718

   Operating Income 68,023,690          73,355,348          

Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):
Interest income, net of amounts capitalized 3,127,451             1,096,517
Interest expense on bonds, net of 
   amounts capitalized (20,735,872)         (21,544,440)
Amortization of prepaid bond costs (629,995)               (693,501)               
Change in value of pension related items (61,702)                 (3,196,667)           
Change in value of OPEB related items (789,172)               -                              

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (19,089,290)         (24,338,091)         

   Change in Net Position 48,934,400          49,017,257          

Net Position:
Beginning of year, as restated for 2018 257,170,507        213,528,616
End of year 306,104,907$      262,545,873$      

ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CAPITAL REGION WATER
BALANCE SHEETS

DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

2020 2019

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 33,125,086$    37,818,930$    
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for

uncollectible accounts of $6,812,663 and $6,179,939 12,990,450       11,392,879       
Grants receivable 207,125            481,413            
Due from the City of Harrisburg 3,247,428         3,030,340         
Prepaid expenses 631,891            407,379            
Inventory 226,727            219,675            

Total current assets 50,428,707       53,350,616       

Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted under
   trust indentures and guarantee agreement 10,339,323       10,728,097       
Investments - restricted under trust indentures 19,133,382       23,792,020       

Total restricted assets 29,472,705       34,520,117       

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets, not being depreciated 41,304,196       25,938,916       
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

of $138,312,983 and $132,254,413 182,981,052    177,481,346    
Net pension asset 793,994            -                         

Total noncurrent assets 225,079,242    203,420,262    

Total Assets 304,980,654    291,290,995    

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred loss on refunding 6,138,866         6,849,812         
Deferred outflows of resources for other
  postemployment benefits 154,587            78,714              
Deferred outflows of resources for pension 1,018,573         1,518,157         

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 7,312,026         8,446,683         

  Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 
    of Resources 312,292,680$  299,737,678$  

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources
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CAPITAL REGION WATER
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

2020 2019
Operating Revenues:

User charges 46,053,281$  47,556,016$  

Total operating revenues 46,053,281    47,556,016    

Operating Expenses:
Operating 15,078,242    14,776,480    
Administrative 5,832,986      5,788,495      
Depreciation 6,058,571      5,654,952      

Total operating expenses 26,969,799    26,219,927    

Operating Income 19,083,482    21,336,089    

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Investment income 426,489          1,193,936      
Grant revenue 177,024          1,184,617      
Gain on sale of easements 191,516          40,000            
Miscellaneous income (expense) 921,942          606,499          
Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets 2,000              (74,363)           
Interest expense (5,725,558)     (5,836,796)     

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (4,006,587)     (2,886,107)     

Change in Net Position 15,076,895    18,449,982    

Net Position:
Beginning of year 94,622,873    76,172,891    

End of year 109,699,768$ 94,622,873$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CAPITAL REGION WATER
BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2019

(with comparative totals as of December 31, 2018)

2019 2018

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 37,818,930$    48,169,716$    
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for

uncollectible accounts of $6,179,939 and $5,914,774 11,392,879       10,001,747       
Grants receivable 481,413            905,431            
Due from the City of Harrisburg 3,030,340         3,686,285         
Prepaid expenses 407,379            403,089            
Inventory 219,675            347,960            

Total current assets 53,350,616       63,514,228       

Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted under
   trust indentures and guarantee agreement 10,728,097       19,430,292       
Investments - restricted under trust indentures 23,792,020       19,433,058       

Total restricted assets 34,520,117       38,863,350       

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets, not being depreciated 25,938,916       16,946,141       
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

of $132,254,413 and $128,988,007 177,481,346    160,175,578    
Net pension asset -                         1,009,658         

Total noncurrent assets 203,420,262    178,131,377    

Total Assets 291,290,995    280,508,955    

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred loss on refunding 6,849,812         7,877,263         
Deferred outflows of resources for other
  postemployment benefits 78,714              77,533              
Deferred outflows of resources for pension 1,518,157         651,522            

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 8,446,683         8,606,318         

  Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 
    of Resources 299,737,678$  289,115,273$  

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources
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CAPITAL REGION WATER
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(with comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 2018)

2019 2018
Operating Revenues:

User charges 47,556,016$ 44,895,271$ 

Total operating revenues 47,556,016   44,895,271   

Operating Expenses:
Operating 14,776,480   13,894,496   
Administrative 5,788,495     5,293,225     
Depreciation 5,654,952     5,394,021     

Total operating expenses 26,219,927   24,581,742   

Operating Income 21,336,089   20,313,529   

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Investment income 1,193,936     568,004         
Grant revenue 1,184,617     1,502,468     
Gain on sale of easements 40,000           4,838,927     
Miscellaneous income (expense) 606,499         (180,383)       
Loss on disposal of capital assets (74,363)         -                      
Interest expense (5,836,796)    (6,812,458)    

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (2,886,107)    (83,442)         

Change in Net Position 18,449,982   20,230,087   

Net Position:
Beginning of year 76,172,891   55,942,804   

End of year 94,622,873$ 76,172,891$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CAPITAL REGION WATER
BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2018

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 48,169,716$   
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for

 uncollectible accounts of $5,914,774 10,001,747     
Grants receivable 905,431           
Due from the City of Harrisburg 3,686,285       
Prepaid expenses 403,089           
Inventory 347,960           

Total current assets 63,514,228     

Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted under
   trust indentures and guarantee agreement 19,430,292     
Investments - restricted under trust indentures 19,433,058     

Total restricted assets 38,863,350     

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets, not being depreciated 16,946,141     
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

 of $128,988,007 160,175,578   
Net pension asset 1,009,658       

Total noncurrent assets 178,131,377   

Total Assets 280,508,955   

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred loss on refunding 7,877,263       
Deferred outflows of resources for other
  postemployment benefits 77,533             
Deferred outflows of resources for pension 651,522           

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 8,606,318       

  Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 
    of Resources 289,115,273$ 

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources
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CAPITAL REGION WATER
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Operating Revenues:
User charges 44,895,271$   

Total operating revenues 44,895,271     

Operating Expenses:
Operating 13,894,496     
Administrative 5,293,225       
Depreciation 5,394,021       

Total operating expenses 24,581,742     

Operating Income 20,313,529     

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Investment income 568,004           
Grant revenue 1,502,468       
Gain on sale of easements 4,838,927       
Miscellaneous expense (180,383)         
Interest expense (6,812,458)      

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (83,442)            

Change in Net Position 20,230,087     

Net Position:
Beginning of year - restated 55,942,804     

End of year 76,172,891$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

3

EXHBIT 23 
Page 252 of 364

Page 252 of 364



CITY OF AL TOO NA 
BLAIR COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 2020 
(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN WHOLE DOLLARS) 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT COMPONENT UNITS 

Altoona Redevelopment 
Governmental Wat.er Authority 

Activities Authori!Y of Altoona 
ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 31,413,012 $ 5,350,729 $ 246,634 
Investments 237,289 10,115,673 0 
Taxes Receivable 4,127,451 0 0 
Accounts Receivable 0 3,890,554 0 
Intergovernmental Receivables 200,975 0 0 
Loans Receivable - Current 687,316 0 9,826 
Other Receivables 537,728 8,295 0 
Prepaid Expenses 302,750 228,189 0 
Inventory 406,484 0 0 
Loans Receivable - Long-Term 5,731,660 0 94,387 
Right to Use Asset, Net 0 94,458,106 0 
Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 404,818,897 0 248,717 

TOTAL ASSETS $448,463,562 $114,051,546 $ 599,564 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Deferred Charges: 

Bond Discounts $ 43,943 $ 0 $ 0 
Defined Benefit Pensions 9,503,418 1,160,795 0 
OPES Plans 410,933 0 0 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 9,958,294 $ 1,160,795 $ 0 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable $ 1,940,050 $ 1,137,391 $ 580 
Accrued Payroll 478,552 0 0 
Payroll Taxes and Benefits Payable 321,792 0 0 
Accrued Expenses 0 302,112 0 
Accrued Payroll, Taxes, and Withholding 0 247 ,835 0 
Accumulated Compensated Absences 0 0 0 
Accrued Interest 484,310 0 0 
Deposits Held 136,987 83,805 0 
Unearned Revenues - Grants 6,720,952 0 0 
Unearned Revenues - Rent Received in Advance 0 0 200 
Noncurrent Liabilities: 

Due Within One Year 4,813,139 4,243,433 0 
Due in More Than One Year 129,44 1 .566 139,374,630 0 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $144,337,348 $145 ,389,206 $ 780 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Defined Benefit Pensions $ 13,641 ,984 $ 1,975,668 $ 0 

NET POSITION 

Net Investment in Capital Assets $335,150,152 $ 0 $ 248,717 
Restricted for: 

Highway Aid 966,475 0 0 
Capital Expenditures 6,100,506 0 0 
Recreation 243,369 0 0 
Other Projects 4,410,401 0 344,636 
Water Authority 0 0 0 

Unrestricted (Deficit) 46,428,379) 32,152,533) 5 431 

TOTAL NET POSITION $300,442,524 ($ 32,152,533) $ 598,784 

See Accompanying Notes and Independent Auditor's Report 

-12-

The Parking 
Authority of the 
City of Altoona 

$ 128,655 
0 
0 

692 
0 
0 
0 

1,017 
0 
0 
0 

2,489,094 

$2,619,458 

$ 0 
0 
0 

$ 0 

$ 17,229 
4,136 
3,263 

0 
0 

1,093 
291 

0 
0 

32,749 

23,132 
141,860 

$ 223,753 

$ 0 

$2,324,102 
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0 
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71,603 
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY
WATER DIVISION

WATER OPERATING FUND

2020
BUDGET

0%
REVENUE

WATER SALES 17,900,000            
SALES TO OTHER UTILITIES 500,000                 
BULK SALES -                         
CAPITAL SURCHARGE 500,000                 
PENALTIES 90,000                   
INSTALL/RENEW-SERVICE LINES 95,000                   
METER INCOME 30,000                   
SHUT OFFS 60,000                   
FIRE LINES  330,000                 
FINAL READINGS 45,000                   
CAPACITY FEES 30,000                   
REIMBURSEMENTS-BELLWOOD BORO 96,589                   
REIMBURSEMENTS-HOLLIDAYSBURG BORO 342,652                 
INTEREST INCOME 50,000                   
SERVICE-WASTEWATER DIVISION  1,161,358              
TIMBER SALES 50,000                   
OTHER RENTALS 172,000                 
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 96,000                   
BAD DEBT RECOVERY 4,000                     

TOTAL REVENUES 21,552,599            

EXPENDITURES-ADMINSITRATIVE
WAGES 794,997                 
OFFICER'S COMPENSATION 1,200                     
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 50,000                   
AUDITING 15,000                   
LEGAL FEES 25,000                   
TRUSTEES EXPENSE -                         
OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES 75,000                   
ADVERTISING 6,000                     
PUBLIC RELATIONS AND MARKETING 1,000                     
TRAVEL/CONFERENCES/EDUCATION 3,000                     
DUES & SUPSCRIPTIONS 7,500                     
MAINTENANCE BUILDING 20,000                   
MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 12,000                   
OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,000                     
POSTAGE 2,000                     
LEASE PAYMENT 3,799,870              
HUMAN RESOURCE EXPENSE 2,500                     
SAFETY COMMITTEE EXPENSE 12,000                   
TELEPHONE EXPENSE 15,000                   
BAD DEBT EXPENSE 20,000                   
UTILITIES 22,000                   
SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 4,500                     

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES 4,894,567              
Page 1
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY
WATER DIVISION

WATER OPERATING FUND

2020
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES-EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & INSURANCE
SOCIAL SECURITY  423,599                 
WORKERS  COMPENSATION 84,000                   
PA UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 5,000                     
PENSION 488,366                 
GROUP LIFE, AD&D, LTD , STD 90,000                   
HOSPITALIZATION & MAJOR MEDICAL 1,515,415              
HEALTH & WELFARE(AFSCME)  28,000                   
MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS 8,000                     
INSURANCE-FLEET 17,773                   
INSURANCE-ALL RISK PROPERTY 142,219                 
INSURANCE-PUBLIC OFFICIAL LIABILITY 5,954                     
CONTINGENCIES 250,000                 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS & INSURANCE 3,058,326              

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 15,711,419            
  
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

CONSTRUCTION & RENEWAL 438,500                 
VEHICLES 310,143                 
OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT -                         
METERS 10,000                   
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 7,500                     
FIRE HYDRANTS 40,000                   
PLANT EQUIPMENT/RENEWAL 480,264                 
OTHER EQUIPMENT 24,650                   

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 1,311,057              

DEBT SERVICE & INTEREST
DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT 4,408,904              

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT 4,408,904              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,431,380            

NET REVENUE/(DEFICIT) 121,219                 

Page 5

EXHBIT 23 
Page 255 of 364

Page 255 of 364



ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY
WASTEWATER DIVISION

SEWER OPERATING FUND

2020
BUDGET

REVENUE 0%

WASTEWATER RENTALS 11,600,000          
CAPITAL SURCHARGE 500,000               
PENALTIES 65,000                 
CAPACITY FEES 10,000                 
SEWER INSTALL/TAP FEES 20,000                 
SEWER-SURCHARGE/PRETREATMENT 150,000               
SEPTIC HAULER FEES 500,000               
INTERMUNICIPAL SERVICE REIMBURSEMENT 668,680               
INTEREST INCOME 75,000                 
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 90,000                 
RECOVERY - CHARGED OFF ACCOUNTS 2,000                   

TOTAL REVENUES 13,680,680          

EXPENDITURES-ADMINISTRATIVE

OFFICER'S COMPENSATION 1,200                   
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 85,000                 
AUDITING  12,000                 
LEGAL FEES 40,000                 
TRUSTEE EXPENSE 5,200                   
OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES 35,000                 
ADVERTISING 3,000                   
PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPENSE 1,000                   
TRAVEL/CONFERENCES/EDUCATION 5,000                   
DUES & SUPSCRIPTIONS 7,700                   
MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 12,000                 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000                   
POSTAGE 3,000                   
LEASE PAYMENT 2,137,427            
PAYMENT FOR WATER DIVISION SERVICES 1,161,358            
HUMAN RESOURCE EXPENSE 2,500                   
SAFETY COMMITTEE EXPENSE 10,000                 
BAD DEBT EXPENSE 15,000                 
TELEPHONE EXPENSE 7,000                   
SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 2,000                   

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES 3,550,385            
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY
WASTEWATER DIVISION

SEWER OPERATING FUND

2020
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES-SANITARY SEWERS

WAGES 690,528               
MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 5,000                   
GIS SYSTEM EXPENSE 17,033                 
TELEPHONE EXPENSE 2,400                   
SAFETY EQUIPMENT/CLOTHING 4,000                   
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 200,000               
MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE 50,000                 
GASOLINE & OIL 25,000                 
DIESEL FUEL 30,000                 
STREET CUTS 150,000               
ONE CALL SYSTEM EXPENSE 4,000                   
SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 7,100                   

TOTAL SANITARY SEWERS EXPENDITURES 1,185,061            

EXPENDITURES-EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & INSURANCE

SOCIAL SECURITY 164,435               
WORKERS  COMPENSATION 42,000                 
PA UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 2,500                   
PENSION 230,800               
GROUP LIFE, AD&D, LTD 30,000                 
HOSPITALIZATION & MAJR MEDICAL 653,800               
HEALTH & WELFARE(AFSCME)  11,000                 
MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS 5,000                   
INSURANCE-FLEET 11,972                 
INSURANCE-ALL RISK PROPERTY 113,442               
INSURANCE-BOILER MACHINERY -                       
INSURANCE-PUBLIC OFFICIAL LIAB 5,658                   
CONTINGENCIES 100,000               

TOTAL EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS & INSURANCE 1,370,607            

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 9,369,495            
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CITY OF ALTOONA 
BLAIR COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 2019 
(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN WHOLE DOLLARS) 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT COMPONENT UNITS 

Altoona Redevelopment 
Governmental Water Authority 

Activities Authoritll of Altoona 
ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 24,556,757 $ 2,142,068 $ 217,510 
Investments 366 ,982 12,127,836 0 
Taxes Receivable 4,174,803 0 0 
Accounts Receivable 0 3,750,328 2,816 
Intergovernmental Receivables 321,540 0 0 
Loans Receivable - Current 795,935 0 8,972 
Other Receivables 193,952 14,619 0 
Prepaid Expenses 314,090 25,755 0 
Inventory 512,219 0 0 
Loans Receivable - Long-Term 5,374 ,360 0 103,723 
Right to Use Asset, Net 0 100,528,196 0 
Capital Assets , Net of Accumulated Depreciation 405,378,818 0 254,542 

TOTAL ASSETS $441 ,989,456 $118,588,802 $ 587,563 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Deferred Charges: 

Bond Discounts $ 780,363 $ 0 $ 0 
Defined Benefit Pensions 10,878,514 1,651 ,319 
OPEB Plans 1 130 677 0 0 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 12,789,554 $ 1,651,319 $ 0 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable $ 2,790,042 $ 1,732,865 $ 4,978 
Accrued Payroll 362,296 0 0 
Payroll Taxes and Benefits Payable 134,704 0 0 
Accrued Expenses 0 0 0 
Accrued Payroll, Taxes, and Withholding 0 427,226 0 
Accumulated Compensated Absences 0 279,288 0 
Accrued Interest 295,444 0 0 
Deposits Held 112,334 83,805 0 
Unearned Revenues - Grants 6,271,037 0 0 
Unearned Revenues - Rent Received in Advance 0 0 200 
Noncurrent Liabilities: 

Due Within One Year 3,835,073 7,205,690 0 
Due in More Than One Year 118,568,396 150,406 ,922 0 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $132,369,326 $160,135,796 $ 5,178 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Defined Benefit Pensions $ 12,696,000 $ 1,965,233 $ 0 

NET POSITION 

Net Investment in Capital Assets $345,530,381 $ 0 $ 254,542 
Restricted for: 0 

Highway Aid 894,316 0 0 
Capital Expenditures 8,184,878 0 0 
Recreation 231,511 0 0 
Other Projects 5,470,093 0 339,71 5 
Water Authority 0 0 0 

Unrestricted (Deficit) 50,597,495) 41,860,908) 11,872) 

TOTAL NET POSITION $309,713,684 ($ 41,860,908) $ 582,385 

See Accompanying Notes and Independent Auditor's Report 

-18-

The Parking 
Authority of the 
Ci~ of Altoona 

$ 157,819 
0 
0 

3,568 
0 
0 
0 

1,667 
0 
0 
0 

2,527,780 

$2,690,834 

$ 0 

0 

$ 0 

$ 14,842 
0 

3,459 
2,958 

0 
2,119 

321 
0 
0 

39,412 

22,257 
164,998 

$ 250,366 

$ 0 

$2,340,525 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

99,943 

$2,440,468 
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY

WATER DIVISION

WATER REVENUE FUND

2019

BUDGET

REVENUE

WATER SALES 17,474,179            

SALES TO OTHER UTILITIES 450,000                 

BULK SALES -                         

CAPITAL SURCHARGE 500,000                 

PENALTIES 90,000                   

INSTALL/RENEW-SERVICE LINES 95,000                   

METER INCOME 30,000                   

SHUT OFFS 60,000                   

FIRE LINES  330,000                 

FINAL READINGS 45,000                   

CAPACITY FEES 30,000                   

REIMBURSEMENTS-BELLWOOD BORO 261,257                 

REIMBURSEMENTS-HOLLIDAYSBURG BORO 743,153                 

INTEREST INCOME 70,000                   

SERVICE-WASTEWATER DIVISION  1,112,400              

TIMBER SALES 50,000                   

OTHER RENTALS 172,000                 

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 96,000                   

BAD DEBT RECOVERY 4,000                     

TOTAL REVENUES 21,612,989            

EXPENDITURES-ADMINSITRATIVE

WAGES 770,879                 

OFFICER'S COMPENSATION 1,200                     

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 45,000                   

AUDITING 15,000                   

LEGAL FEES 25,000                   

TRUSTEES EXPENSE 4,200                     

OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES 100,000                 

ADVERTISING 6,000                     

PUBLIC RELATIONS AND MARKETING 1,000                     

TRAVEL/CONFERENCES/EDUCATION 2,500                     

DUES & SUPSCRIPTIONS 6,500                     

MAINTENANCE BUILDING 15,000                   

MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 12,000                   

OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,000                     

POSTAGE 2,000                     

LEASE PAYMENT 2,730,010              

HUMAN RESOURCE EXPENSE 2,500                     

SAFETY COMMITTEE EXPENSE 12,000                   

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 15,000                   

BAD DEBT EXPENSE 20,000                   

UTILITIES 22,000                   

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 2,500                     

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES 3,816,289              
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY

WATER DIVISION

WATER REVENUE FUND

2019

BUDGET

EXPENDITURES-BILLING & COLLECTION

WAGES 467,320                 

TRAVEL/CONFERENCES/EDUCATION 500                        

MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 10,000                   

OFFICE SUPPLIES 20,000                   

UTILITY BILLING SOFTWARE HOSTING 85,000                   

POSTAGE 145,000                 

COLLECTION EXPENSE 7,000                     

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 3,000                     

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 4,000                     

TOTAL BILLING & COLLECTION EXPENDITRURES 741,820                 

EXPENDITURES-PURIFICATION & DISTRIBUTION

WAGES 1,247,592              

TRAVEL/CONFERENCES/EDUCATION 7,000                     

DAM INSPECTIONS 27,000                   

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 2,700                     

MAINTENANCE-WATER PUMP STATION -                         

MAINTENANCE-TANKS -                         

MAINTENANCE-WATERSHED 15,000                   

SOURCE WATER PROTECTION 6,000                     

UTILITIES 105,000                 

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 8,000                     

TOTAL PURIFICATION & DISTRIBUTION EXPENDITURES 1,418,292              

EXPENDITURES-HORSESHOE CURVE WTP

LAB COSTS/SUPPLIES 32,500                   

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 4,200                     

ELECTRICITY 130,000                 

CHEMICALS 89,250                   

MAINTENANCE 86,250                   

SLUDGE DISPOSAL 10,000                   

UTILITIES - PROPANE HEATING 65,000                   

TOTAL HORSESHOE CURVE EXPENDITURES 417,200                 

EXPENDITURES-MILL RUN WTP

LAB COSTS/SUPPLIES 17,300                   

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 1,300                     

ELECTRICITY 40,000                   

CHEMICALS 18,900                   

MAINTENANCE 25,000                   

SLUDGE DISPOSAL 3,000                     

UTILITIES - PROPANE HEATING 15,000                   

TOTAL MILL RUN EXPENDITURES 120,500                 
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY

WATER DIVISION

WATER REVENUE FUND

2019

BUDGET

EXPENDITURES-TIPTON WTP

LAB COSTS/SUPPLIES 25,800                   

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 1,500                     

ELECTRICITY 54,000                   

CHEMICALS 31,500                   

MAINTENANCE 23,000                   

SLUDGE DISPOSAL 3,000                     

UTILITIES - PROPANE HEATING 10,000                   

TOTAL TIPTON EXPENDITURES 148,800                 

EXPENDITURES-KETTLE WTP

LAB COSTS/SUPPLIES 3,000                     

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 1,000                     

ELECTRICITY 7,000                     

CHEMICALS 2,000                     

MAINTENANCE 5,000                     

SLUDGE DISPOSAL

UTILITIES - PROPANE HEATING 4,500                     

TOTAL KETTLE EXPENDITURES 22,500                   

EXPENDITURES-HOMER GAP WTP

LAB COSTS/SUPPLIES 2,000                     

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 400                        

ELECTRICITY 7,000                     

CHEMICALS 2,000                     

MAINTENANCE 4,000                     

SLUDGE DISPOSAL -                         

UTILITIES - PROPANE HEATING 5,000                     

TOTAL HOMER GAP EXPENDITURES 20,400                   

EXPENDITURES-PLANE NINE WTP

LAB COSTS/SUPPLIES 32,500                   

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 1,500                     

ELECTRICITY 75,000                   

CHEMICALS 31,500                   

MAINTENANCE 23,000                   

SLUDGE DISPOSAL 3,000                     

UTILITIES - PROPANE HEATING 15,000                   

INSURANCE 11,000                   

TOTAL PLANE NINE  EXPENDITURES 192,500                 
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY

WATER DIVISION

WATER REVENUE FUND

2019

BUDGET

EXPENDITURES-BELLWOOD WTP

LAB COSTS/SUPPLIES 32,500                   

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 1,400                     

ELECTRICITY 75,000                   

CHEMICALS 54,600                   

MAINTENANCE 28,750                   

SLUDGE DISPOSAL 4,000                     

UTILITIES - PROPANE HEATING 20,000                   

INSURANCE 10,000                   

TOTAL BELLWOOD  EXPENDITURES 226,250                 

EXPENDITURES-METER DIVISION

WAGES 450,182                 

MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 30,000                   

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 5,000                     

OFFICE SUPPLIES/UNIFORMS/MAINT. 2,000                     

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 20,000                   

GASOLINE & OIL  18,000                   

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 3,500                     

-                         

TOTAL METER DIVISION EXPENDITURES 528,682                 

EXPENDITURES-MAINTENANCE

WAGES 2,446,757              

TRAVEL/CONFERENCES/EDUCATION 14,000                   

MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 10,000                   

MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 8,000                     

MAINTENANCE-COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 500                        

OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,000                     

GIS SYSTEM EXPENSE 11,200                   

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 16,000                   

SAFETY EQUIPMENT/CLOTHING 10,000                   

MAINTENANCE - WATER PUMP STATIONS 12,000                   

MAINTENANCE - TANKS 30,000                   

UTILITIES 18,000                   

MECHANICS UNIFORMS 2,000                     

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400,000                 

LEASE EXPENSE 14,051                   

MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE 75,000                   

GASOLINE & OIL 55,000                   

DIESEL FUEL 65,000                   

STREET CUTS 325,000                 

ONE CALL SYSTEM EXPENSE 7,000                     

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 15,000                   

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURES 3,537,508              
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY

WATER DIVISION

WATER REVENUE FUND

2019

BUDGET

EXPENDITURES-EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & INSURANCE

SOCIAL SECURITY  411,779                 

WORKMENS COMPENSATION 140,000                 

PA UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 5,000                     

PENSION 486,300                 

GROUP LIFE, AD&D, LTD , STD 90,000                   

HOSPITALIZATION & MAJOR MEDICAL 1,480,000              

HEALTH & WELFARE(AFSCME)  28,329                   

MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS 8,000                     

INSURANCE-FLEET 24,601                   

INSURANCE-ALL RISK PROPERTY 147,898                 

INSURANCE-PUBLIC OFFICIAL LIABILITY 3,685                     

CONTINGENCIES -                         

TOTAL EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS & INSURANCE 2,825,592              

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 14,016,333            

  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

CONSTRUCTION & RENEWAL 612,912                 

VEHICLES -                         

OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT -                         

METERS -                         

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT -                         

FIRE HYDRANTS -                         

PLANT EQUIPMENT/RENEWAL -                         

OTHER EQUIPMENT -                         

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 612,912                 

DEBT SERVICE & INTEREST

DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT 6,435,936              

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT 6,435,936              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,065,181            

NET REVENUE/(DEFICIT) 547,808                 
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY

WASTEWATER DIVISION

SEWER REVENUE FUND

2019

BUDGET

REVENUE 0%

WASTEWATER RENTALS 11,343,481          

CAPITAL SURCHARGE 500,000               

PENALTIES 65,000                 

CAPACITY FEES 10,000                 

SEWER INSTALL/TAP FEES 20,000                 

SEWER-SURCHARGE/PRETREATMENT 150,000               

SEPTIC HAULER FEES 190,000               

INTERMUNICIPAL SERVICE REIMBURSEMENT 592,855               

INTEREST INCOME 25,000                 

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 90,000                 

RECOVERY - CHARGED OFF ACCOUNTS 2,000                   

TOTAL REVENUES 12,988,336          

EXPENDITURES-ADMINISTRATIVE

OFFICER'S COMPENSATION 1,200                   

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 113,000               

AUDITING  12,000                 

LEGAL FEES 40,000                 

TRUSTEE EXPENSE 5,200                   

OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES 35,000                 

ADVERTISING 3,000                   

PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPENSE 1,000                   

TRAVEL/CONFERENCES/EDUCATION 5,000                   

DUES & SUPSCRIPTIONS 6,700                   

MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 12,000                 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000                   

POSTAGE 3,000                   

PAYMENT FOR CITY SERVICES 1,535,630            

PAYMENT FOR WATER DIVISION SERVICES 1,112,400            

HUMAN RESOURCE EXPENSE 2,500                   

SAFETY COMMITTEE EXPENSE 10,000                 

BAD DEBT EXPENSE 15,000                 

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 7,000                   

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 2,000                   

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES 2,926,630            
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY

WASTEWATER DIVISION

SEWER REVENUE FUND

2019

BUDGET

EXPENDITURES-DISPOSAL PLANTS

WAGES 1,338,792            

TRAVEL/CONFERENCE/EDUCATION 16,000                 

PRETREATMENT MONITORING 60,000                 

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 4,500                   

SAFETY EQUIPMENT/CLOTHING 1,500                   

MAINTENANCE - PUMP STATIONS 4,000                   

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 10,000                 

TOTAL DISPOSAL PLANTS EXPENDITURES 1,434,792            

EXPENDITURES - EASTERLY PLANT

LAB COSTS & SUPPLIES 55,000                 

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 2,000                   

ELECTRICITY-PLANTS  350,000               

CHEMICALS 70,000                 

MAINTENANCE-PLANTS 103,000               

MAINTENANCE-CSO'S 15,000                 

SLUDGE DISPOSAL 20,000                 

NATURAL GAS & OIL 35,000                 

TOTAL EASTERLY PLANT EXPENDITURES 650,000               

EXPENDITURES - WESTERLY PLANT

LAB COSTS & SUPPLIES 55,000                 

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 10,000                 

ELECTRICITY-PLANTS 500,000               

CHEMICALS 95,000                 

MAINTENANCE-PLANTS 204,000               

MAINTENANCE-CSO'S 15,000                 

SLUDGE DISPOSAL 20,000                 

NATURAL GAS & OIL 55,000                 

TOTAL WESTERLY PLANT EXPENDITURES 954,000               
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY

WASTEWATER DIVISION

SEWER REVENUE FUND

2019

BUDGET

EXPENDITURES-SANITARY SEWERS

WAGES 682,400               

MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 4,000                   

GIS SYSTEM EXPENSE 11,200                 

TELEPHONE EXPENSE 2,400                   

SAFETY EQUIPMENT/CLOTHING 4,000                   

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 180,000               

MAINTENANCE-VEHICLE 40,000                 

GASOLINE & OIL 20,000                 

DIESEL FUEL 30,000                 

STREET CUTS 150,000               

ONE CALL SYSTEM EXPENSE 4,000                   

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE 3,000                   

TOTAL SANITARY SEWERS EXPENDITURES 1,131,000            

EXPENDITURES-EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & INSURANCE

SOCIAL SECURITY 154,621               

WORKMENS COMPENSATION 68,000                 

PA UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 2,500                   

PENSION 230,000               

GROUP LIFE, AD&D, LTD 30,000                 

HOSPITALIZATION & MAJR MEDICAL 636,354               

HEALTH & WELFARE(AFSCME)  11,600                 

MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS 5,000                   

INSURANCE-FLEET 16,436                 

INSURANCE-ALL RISK PROPERTY 103,458               

INSURANCE-BOILER MACHINERY -                       

INSURANCE-PUBLIC OFFICIAL LIAB 3,474                   

CONTINGENCIES -                       

TOTAL EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS & INSURANCE 1,261,443            

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 8,357,865            
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ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY

WASTEWATER DIVISION

SEWER REVENUE FUND

2019

BUDGET

CAPITAL EXPENTITURES

CONSTRUCTION & RENEWAL -                       

VEHICLES 431,000               

OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 8,000                   

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 15,500                 

PLANT EQUIPMENT/RENEWAL -                       

OTHER EQUIPMENT 9,000                   

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 463,500               

DEBT SERVICE & INTEREST

DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT 4,154,608            

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT 4,154,608            

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,975,973          

NET REVENUE/(DEFICIT) 12,363                 
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City Water 
Fund

Reading Area 
Water 

Authority Eliminations
Total Water 

Fund
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash 1,858,893$      13,894,351$     -$                    15,753,244$     
Investments 119,120           -                         -                      119,120            
Accounts receivable, net 1,687               5,230,760         -                      5,232,447         
Interfund receivables 293,208           -                         (224,755)        68,453              
Inventory -                        160,309            -                      160,309            
Prepaid expenses -                        54,600              -                      54,600              

Total current assets 2,272,908        19,340,020       (224,755)        21,388,173       

Restricted assets - cash and investments -                        9,570,456         -                      9,570,456         

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets not being depreciated 2,059,359        270,252            -                      2,329,611         
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 9,380,774        66,185,454       -                      75,566,228       

Total capital assets, net 11,440,133      66,455,706       -                      77,895,839       

Rights to leased land -                        917,715            -                      917,715            
Total noncurrent assets 11,440,133      67,373,421       -                      78,813,554       

TOTAL ASSETS 13,713,041      96,283,897       (224,755)        109,772,183     

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS
Deferred charge on bond refunding 123,536 917,612            -                      1,041,148         
Deferred outflows of resources for pension 599,238           -                         -                      599,238            
Deferred outflows of resources for other

postemployment benefits 20,939             -                         -                      20,939              

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 743,713           917,612            -                      1,661,325         

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 14,606             378,233            -                      392,839            
Interfund payables 4,214,064        224,755            (224,755)        4,214,064         
Accrued interest -                        297,398            -                      297,398            
Accrued payroll and compensated absences -                        790,915            -                      790,915            
Escrow deposits -                        107,245            -                      107,245            
Current portion notes and bonds payable 99,498             3,379,254         -                      3,478,752         

Total current liabilities 4,328,168        5,177,800         (224,755)        9,281,213         

Noncurrent liabilities:
Notes and Bonds payable, net 3,065,323        77,462,829       -                      80,528,152       
Net pension liability 1,178,813 -                         -                      1,178,813         
Other postemployment benefits 144,972           -                         -                      144,972            

Total noncurrent liabilities 4,389,108        77,462,829       -                      81,851,937       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,717,276        82,640,629       (224,755)        91,133,150       

DEFERRED INFLOWS
Deferred inflows of resources for pension 576,698           -                         -                      576,698            
Deferred inflows of resources for 
   other postemployment benefits 1,900               -                         -                      1,900                

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS 578,598           -                         -                      578,598            

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 8,398,848        (13,468,765)     -                      (5,069,917)        
Restricted for debt service -                        7,592,650         -                      7,592,650         
Restricted for capital assets -                        1,879,990         -                      1,879,990         
Unrestricted (3,237,968)      18,557,005       -                      15,319,037       

TOTAL NET POSITION 5,160,880$      14,560,880$     -$                    19,721,760$     

CITY OF READING

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - WATER FUNDS

December 31, 2019

See note to supplementary information. 131
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City Water 
Fund

Reading Area 
Water 

Authority Eliminations
Total Water 

Fund
OPERATING REVENUES
   Charges for services 12,151,531$   32,093,301$   (12,151,531)$  32,093,301$   
   Other 487,110          41,836             -                        528,946          

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 12,638,641     32,135,137     (12,151,531)    32,622,247     

OPERATING EXPENSES
   Lease payments -                       12,142,535     (12,142,535)    -                       
   Personnel 441,051          6,372,046       -                        6,813,097       
   Depreciation and amortization 596,856          4,311,994       -                        4,908,850       
   Risk management 65,800             -                       -                        65,800             
   Contracted Services -                       907,019          -                        907,019          
   Chemicals and supplies -                       1,173,058       -                        1,173,058       
   Utilities -                       655,444          -                        655,444          
   Other 1,869,230       3,016,908       (8,996)              4,877,142       

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,972,937       28,579,004     (12,151,531)    19,400,410     

OPERATING INCOME 9,665,704       3,556,133       -                        13,221,837     

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Intergovernmental revenue -                       125,000          -                        125,000          

    Interest income 2,445               597,173          -                        599,618          
    Interest expense (154,896)         (3,768,727)      -                        (3,923,623)      

Gain (loss) on sale of solid waste
    accounts receivable -                       68,728             -                        68,728             

    Other -                       19,797             -                        19,797             

NET NONOPERATING
REVENUES (EXPENSES) (152,451)         (2,958,029)      -                        (3,110,480)      

INCOME BEFORE TRANSFERS 9,513,253       598,104          -                        10,111,357     

Transfers out - lease payments (9,774,710)      -                       -                        (9,774,710)      

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (261,457)         598,104          -                        336,647          

NET POSITION - BEGINNING OF YEAR - RESTATED 5,422,337       13,962,776     -                        19,385,113     

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 5,160,880$     14,560,880$   -$                      19,721,760$   

WATER FUNDS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - 

CITY OF READING

    Year Ended December 31, 2019

132
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LANCASTERAREA SEWERAUTHORITY
Discussion and Analysis

2020 2019 2018

Table 2 Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses,
and Changes in Net Position

Table 3 Sources of Operating Revenue Fiscal Year 2020
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LANCASTERAREA SEWERAUTHORITY
Discussion and Analysis

Expenses

CAPITAL ASSETSANDDEBTADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

2020 2019 2018

Table 6 Condensed Statement of Capital Assets
Fiscal Years 2020, 2019, and 2018

Debt Administration
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY 
Statements of Net Position 
March 31, 2021 and 2020 

 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
- 7 - 

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents, unrestricted (Note 3) $ 32,955,491       $ 29,663,969       
Accounts receivable, customers (net of allowance for doubtful

accounts of $474,033 in 2021 and 2020) 6,110,790         7,014,694
Unbilled water and sewer service 10,669,704       10,722,797       
Surcharges receivable, current portion 350,000            350,000            
Other receivables 235,285 216,612
Material and supplies 3,914,453         3,630,945         
Prepaid expenses 1,023,104         1,121,573         

Total Current Assets 55,258,827       52,720,590       

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment (Note 2) 857,061,066     813,804,411     
Less: accumulated depreciation (239,562,788)    (225,388,158)    

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 617,498,278     588,416,253     

Non-Current Assets
Surcharges receivable, net of current portion and allowance for 1,166,543         1,465,670         

doubtful accounts of $200,000 in 2021 and 2020
Prepaid bond insurance 920,538 867,810            
Restricted assets:

Special funds held by trustee (Note 4 & 5) 140,795,056     176,264,906     
Restricted cash held by the Authority (Note 6) 3,613,385         6,663,291         

Total Non-Current Assets 146,495,522     185,261,677     

Total Assets 819,252,627     826,398,520     

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments -                    7,199,443         
Changes in assumptions related to pensions 29,403              -                    
Difference between expected and actual experience

related to pensions 549,765 835,078            
Contribution to pension plan subsequent to measurement date 51,812              -                    
Difference between expected and actual experience

related to OPEB 16,345 20,431
Changes in assumptions related to OPEB 7,818,150 7,138,277
Deferred losses on bond refundings, net of amortization (Note 8) 3,104,156 3,413,275

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 11,569,631       18,606,504       

2021 2020
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY 
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

Fiscal Years Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
- 9 - 

Operating Revenues
Water $ 88,548,010       $ 86,373,308       
Wastewater 17,024,421       16,156,229       
Other operating revenues 1,945,458         2,930,304         

Total Operating Revenues 107,517,889     105,459,841     

Operating Expenses
Source of supply 1,075,085         1,072,453         
Treatment system 8,688,752         8,651,822         
Distribution 21,126,537       20,592,367       
Engineering 1,674,676         1,599,655         
Wastewater system 9,424,097         8,871,707         
Landfill 4,842                4,790                
Depreciation and amortization 15,777,383       14,151,165       
Commercial and general 21,858,960       25,934,541
Management fee 1,350,000         1,300,000         

Total Operating Expenses 80,980,332       82,178,500       

Operating Income Before Non-Operating Expenses 26,537,557       23,281,341       

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment income 2,891,362         4,775,646         
Net increase in the fair value of investments 40,103              43,786              
Interest expense (19,831,042) (21,188,625)
Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment (199,495)           (775,797)           

Total Non-Operating Expenses (17,099,072)      (17,144,990)      

Income Before Capital Contributions 9,438,485         6,136,351         

Capital Contributions 6,497,060 5,193,678

Increase in Net Position 15,935,545       11,330,029       

Total Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 156,507,789     145,177,760

Total Net Position, End of Fiscal Year $ 172,443,334     $ 156,507,789     

2021 2020
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY 
Statements of Net Position 
March 31, 2020 and 2019 

 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
- 7 - 

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents, unrestricted (Note 3) $ 29,663,969       $ 27,812,712       
Accounts receivable, customers (net of allowance for doubtful

accounts of $474,033 in 2020 and $473,827 in 2019) 7,014,694         6,547,940
Unbilled water and sewer service 10,722,797       9,852,958         
Surcharges receivable, current portion 350,000            350,000            
Other receivables 216,612 498,933
Material and supplies 3,630,945         2,868,304         
Prepaid expenses 1,121,573         352,547            

Total Current Assets 52,720,590       48,283,394       

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment (Note 2) 816,019,835     767,648,700     
Less: accumulated depreciation (225,388,158)   (213,403,548)   

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 590,631,677     554,245,152     

Non-Current Assets
Surcharges receivable, net of current portion and allowance for 1,465,670         1,509,942         

doubtful accounts of $200,000 in 2020 and 2019
Prepaid bond insurance 867,810 913,328            
Restricted assets:

Special funds held by trustee (Note 4 & 5) 176,264,906     207,837,151     
Restricted cash held by the Authority (Note 6) 6,663,291         16,415,126       

Total Non-Current Assets 185,261,677     226,675,547     

Total Assets 828,613,944     829,204,093     

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 7,199,443         30,552              
Changes in assumptions related to pensions -                   57,541
Difference between expected and actual experience

related to pensions 835,078            602,541
Contribution to pension plan subsequent to measurement date -                   150,548
Difference between expected and actual experience

related to OPEB 20,431 24,517
Changes in assumptions related to OPEB 7,138,277 1,501,026
Deferred losses on bond refundings, net of amortization (Note 8) 3,413,275 4,283,283

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 18,606,504       6,650,008         

2020 2019
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY
Statements of Net Position
March 31, 2019 and 2018

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
- 8 -

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents, unrestricted (Note 3) $ 27,812,712      $ 19,209,356      
Accounts receivable, customers (net of allowance for doubtful

accounts of $473,827 in 2019 and $470,533 in 2018) 6,547,940        6,298,373
Unbilled water and sewer service 9,852,958        9,851,714        
Surcharges receivable, current portion 350,000           350,000           
Other receivables 498,933 1,070,190
Inventory - material and supplies 2,868,304        2,515,551        
Prepaid expenses 352,547           200,121           

Total Current Assets 48,283,394      39,495,305      

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment (Note 2) 767,648,700    711,563,565    
Less: accumulated depreciation (213,403,548)  (201,495,896)  

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 554,245,152    510,067,669    

Non-Current Assets
Surcharges receivable, net of current portion and allowance for 1,509,942        1,653,673        

doubtful accounts of $200,000 in 2019 and 2018
Prepaid bond insurance 913,328 958,845           
Restricted assets:

Special funds held by trustee (Note 4 & 5) 207,837,151    234,717,525    
Restricted cash held by the Authority (Note 6) 16,415,126      19,597,310      

Total Non-Current Assets 226,675,547    256,927,353    

Total Assets 829,204,093    806,490,327    

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 30,552             -                  
Changes in assumptions related to pensions 57,541             77,283
Difference between expected and actual experience

related to pensions 602,541           825,024
Contribution to pension plan subsequent to measurement date 150,548           56,041
Difference between expected and actual experience

related to OPEB 24,517 -                  
Changes in assumptions related to OPEB 1,501,026 -                  
Deferred losses on bond refundings, net of amortization (Note 8) 4,283,283 4,612,214

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 6,650,008        5,570,562        

2019 2018
Restated
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY 
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

Fiscal Years Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
- 9 - 

Operating Revenues
Water $ 86,373,308       $ 86,597,707       
Wastewater 16,156,229       15,286,438       
Other operating revenues 2,930,304         5,450,849         

Total Operating Revenues 105,459,841     107,334,994     

Operating Expenses
Source of supply 1,072,453         935,776            
Treatment system 8,651,822         8,810,618         
Distribution 20,592,367       18,735,370       
Engineering 1,599,655         1,530,906         
Wastewater system 8,871,707         8,444,588         
Landfill 4,790                4,765                
Depreciation and amortization 14,151,165       13,433,385       
Commercial and general 25,934,541       27,059,890
Management fee 1,300,000         1,300,000         

Total Operating Expenses 82,178,500       80,255,298       

Operating Income Before Non-Operating Expenses 23,281,341       27,079,696       

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment income 4,775,646         4,943,913         
Net increase in the fair value of investments 43,786              20,450              
Interest expense (21,188,625) (20,975,541)
Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment (775,797)          (403,367)          

Total Non-Operating Expenses (17,144,990)     (16,414,545)     

Income Before Capital Contributions 6,136,351         10,665,151       

Capital Contributions 5,193,678 6,523,749

Increase in Net Position 11,330,029       17,188,900       

Total Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 145,177,760     127,988,860

Total Net Position, End of Fiscal Year $ 156,507,789     $ 145,177,760     

2020 2019
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MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF WESTMORELAND COUNTY
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Fiscal Years Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
- 10 -

Operating Revenues
Water $ 86,597,707      $ 81,638,410      
Wastewater 15,286,438      14,901,786      
Other operating revenues 5,450,849        3,527,303        

Total Operating Revenues 107,334,994    100,067,499    

Operating Expenses
Source of supply 935,776           865,364           
Treatment system 8,810,618        8,002,831        
Distribution 18,735,370      17,775,014      
Engineering 1,530,906        1,307,465        
Wastewater system 8,444,588        8,509,813        
Landfill 4,765               43,367             
Depreciation and amortization 13,433,385      12,577,264      
Commercial and general 27,059,890      28,228,521
Management fee 1,300,000        1,225,000        

Total Operating Expenses 80,255,298      78,534,639      

Operating Income Before Non-Operating Revenues 27,079,696      21,532,860      

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment income 4,943,913        3,535,070        
Net increase (decrease) in the fair value of investments 20,450             (407,750)         
Interest expense (20,975,541)    (15,262,836)    
Loss on disposals of property (403,367)         (336,175)         

Total Non-Operating Expenses (16,414,545)    (12,471,691)    

Income Before Capital Contributions 10,665,151      9,061,169        

Capital Contributions 6,523,749        13,400,327      

Increase in Net Position 17,188,900      22,461,496      

Total Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 127,988,860    135,957,658

Prior Period Adjustment, see Note 19 -                  (30,430,294)

Total Net Position, End of Fiscal Year $ 145,177,760    $ 127,988,860    

2019 2018
Restated
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2020 2019

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $             15,840,370  $             12,385,206 
Restricted cash - workers' compensation fund                      279,455                      338,915 
Investments - cash and certificates of deposit (at par)                      795,109                      846,875 
Receivables - customers, net                   5,791,611                   3,974,224 
Current portion of customer receivables                        19,600                        19,600 
Inventories, at cost                   1,549,331                   1,627,035 
Prepaid expenses                   1,340,963                      865,774 

Total current assets                 25,616,439                 20,057,629 

Non-Current Assets
Restricted investments

Amount provided for retirement of long-term debt                   7,686,000                   8,864,436 
Amount provided for future system improvements                 11,941,433                 19,881,874 

Board designated reserve for capital expenditures                   5,000,000                   5,000,000 
Investment in self-liquidity bonds                   5,225,000                   5,325,000 
Long-term customer receivables                      117,932                      137,221 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

Contributed capital assets                   2,508,257                   2,829,653 
Purchased capital assets               197,500,684               191,269,705 

Total non-current assets               229,979,306               233,307,889 

Total assets               255,595,745               253,365,518 

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred City of Erie lease payments               103,067,058                   5,033,530 
Changes in pension experience                   1,753,594                   1,254,876 
Changes in pension investment returns                                 -                                  - 
Changes in pension assumptions                   1,969,111                   2,724,471 
Deferred loss on advanced bond refunding, net                 23,376,680                 11,836,635 
Deferred bond swap fee, net                 11,179,830                 11,912,546 

Total deferred outflow of resources               141,346,273                 32,762,058 

Total assets and deferred outflow of resources  $           396,942,018  $           286,127,576 

ERIE CITY WATER AUTHORITY
(AKA ERIE WATER WORKS)

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2020 and 2019

 
 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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2020 2019

Operating revenues 40,725,085$             40,086,711$             

Operating expenses
Personnel 6,112,365                 6,345,483                 
Personnel benefits                   3,504,971                   4,689,942 
Supplies and materials                   2,012,909                   2,010,029 
Other services and charges                   5,037,083                   5,498,375 
City of Erie lease                   2,850,000                   3,600,000 

Total operating expenses                 19,517,328                 22,143,829 

Operating income before depreciation                 21,207,757                 17,942,882 

Depreciation                   7,746,138                   8,393,230 

Operating income 13,461,619               9,549,652                 

Non-operating revenue (expense)
Interest expense (13,588,313)              (12,123,859)              
Other revenue (expense), net (153,290)                   1,651,260                 

Net loss before contributed capital (279,984)                   (922,947)                   

Capital asset contributions                                 -                                  - 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION                    (279,984)                    (922,947)

Net Position
Beginning of year               (55,786,094)               (54,863,147)

End of year  $           (56,066,078)  $           (55,786,094)

ERIE CITY WATER AUTHORITY
(AKA ERIE WATER WORKS)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
December 31, 2020 and 2019

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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Erie City Water Authority 
Statements of Financial Position 

 

2019 2018 Change % Change
ASSETS

Current assets 20,057,629$       17,026,267$      3,031,362$        17.80%
Restricted investments 28,746,310         32,386,195        (3,639,885)        -11.24%
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 194,099,358       191,070,499      3,028,859          1.59%
Other non-current assets 10,462,221         10,481,961        (19,740)             -0.19%
Deferred outflows of resources 32,762,058         34,530,203        (1,768,145)        -5.12%

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 286,127,576$     285,495,125$    632,451$           0.22%

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Current liabilities 7,175,123$         8,766,073$        (1,590,950)$      -18.15%
Long-term debt, net of unaccreted discounts 306,968,863       310,547,787      (3,578,924)        -1.15%
Other non-current liabilities 25,881,649         21,044,412        4,837,237          22.99%
Deferred inflow of resources 1,888,035           -                        1,888,035          0.00%

Total liabilities and deferred inflow of
resources 341,913,670       340,358,272      1,555,398          0.46%

Net position -
Net investment in capital assets 15,948,959         11,468,894        4,480,065          39.06%
Restricted for capital projects, debt service 8,864,436           9,849,537          (985,101)           -10.00%
Unrestricted (80,599,489)        (76,181,578)      (4,417,911)        5.80%

Total net position (55,786,094)        (54,863,147)      (922,947)           1.68%

Total liabilities and net position 286,127,576$     285,495,125$    632,451$           0.22%

As of December 31,

 
Changes in Net Position – 
 

The Authority's net position decreased by $922,947 in 2019. The 2019 decrease in the net 
position resulted from several factors related to materials and supplies costs and personnel 
related costs that was offset by savings on interest expense. 

 
Total operating revenues for the year ended December 31, 2019 of $40,086,711 increased 

$316,562 (0.80%) compared to December 31, 2018. 
 
Total operating expenses of $22,143,829 increased $756,012 (3.53%).  

 
Total 2019 expenses of $42,660,918 compared to $44,001,398 in 2018 decreased 

$1,340,480 (11.11%). 
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ERIE CITY WATER AUTHORITY 
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

 

2019 2018 Change % Change
Operations

Operating revenues 40,086,711$      39,770,149$      316,562$           0.80%
Operating expenses (22,143,829)      (21,387,817)      (756,012)           3.53%
Depreciation (8,393,230)        (8,377,223)        (16,007)             0.19%

Operating income 9,549,652$        10,005,109$      (455,457)$         -4.55%

Non-operating revenue (expense)
Interest expense (12,123,859)$    (14,236,358)$    2,112,499$        -14.84%
Other revenues 2,302,321          1,948,092          354,229             18.18%
Other expenses (651,061)           (1,446,534)        795,473             -54.99%

(10,472,599)      (13,734,800)      3,262,201          -23.75%

Net loss before capital contributions (922,947)           (3,729,691)        2,806,744          -75.25%

Capital assets contributions -                        79,975               (79,975)             -100.00%

Change in net position (922,947)$         (3,649,716)$      2,726,769$        -74.71%

For the year ended December 31,

 

$6,345,483 
29%

$4,689,942 21%
$2,010,029 

9%

$5,498,375 
25%

$3,600,000 
16%

2019 Operating Expenses

Salaries and Wages

Employee benefits

Supplies and Materials

Other Service and Charges

Lease - City of Erie
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2020 2019

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 60,210$          64,680$          

Accounts receivable, net:

Water:

Billed 7,400               7,138               

Unbilled 7,955               8,965               

   Total water 15,355            16,103            

Wastewater treatment:

Billed 3,676               2,130               

Unbilled 3,457 3,725

   Total wastewater treatment 7,133               5,855               

Other receivables 1,924               2,450               

      Total accounts receivable, net 24,412            24,408            

Prepaid expenses 1,737 707

Inventory 2,075 1,597

         Total current assets 88,434            91,392            

Noncurrent assets:

Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 16,201 16,360

Investments 9,705 9,604

   Total restricted assets 25,906            25,964            

Capital assets, not being depreciated 155,050 135,287

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 766,600 695,291

         Total noncurrent assets 947,556          856,542          

            Total Assets 1,035,990       947,934          

Deferred charge on refunding 91,827 99,012

Accumulated decrease in fair value of hedging derivatives 33,863 13,351

            Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 125,690          112,363          

(Continued)

PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Dollars expressed in thousands)

Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

1
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2020 2019

Operating Revenues:

Residential, commercial, and industrial water sales 162,676$          171,681$          

Wastewater treatment 71,899 70,970

Other 7,422 6,398

Total operating revenues 241,997            249,049            

Operating Expenses:

Direct operating expenses 92,134              89,512              

Wastewater treatment 72,698 72,389

Reimbursement for City of Pittsburgh indirect services 4,289                 1,991                 

Expense of water provided by other entities 386                    1,338                 

Depreciation 21,659              18,011              

Total operating expenses 191,166            183,241            

   Operating Income 50,831              65,808              

Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):

Federal and private grants 7,001                 6,922                 

Interest revenue 201                    719                    

Investment income (loss) - change in fair value of swap -                         (4,180)               

Interest and amortization (37,463)             (38,740)             

Bond issuance costs (2,075)               (2,462)               

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (32,336)             (37,741)             

Net Income before Capital Contribution and Special Item 18,495              28,067              

Capital Contribution:

Donated property 76 110

Special Item:

Private lead line replacement (18,832)             (22,283)             

   Net Income (Loss) (261)                   5,894                 

Net Position:

Beginning of year 1,535                 (4,359)

End of year 1,274$              1,535$              

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND

 CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

(Dollars expressed in thousands)

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

3
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2018 2017

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 46,920$          11,076$          
Accounts receivable, net:

Water:
Billed 8,537               9,335               
Unbilled 8,583               6,760               

   Total water 17,120             16,095             

Wastewater treatment:
Billed 7,014               9,975               
Unbilled 3,719               3,746

   Total wastewater treatment 10,733             13,721             

Other receivables 1,510               1,074               

      Total accounts receivable, net 29,363             30,890             

Prepaid expenses 520                  674
Inventory 1,984               3,777

         Total current assets 78,787             46,417             

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 13,970 18,264
Investments 9,356 11,684

   Total restricted assets 23,326             29,948             

Hedging derivative - interest rate swap 4,750 -                        
Capital assets, not being depreciated 139,303 100,240
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 618,177 589,567

         Total noncurrent assets 785,556          719,755          

            Total Assets 864,343          766,172          

Deferred charge on refunding 102,534 110,326
Accumulated decrease in fair value of hedging derivatives 757                  3,279

            Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 103,291          113,605          

(Continued)

PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017

(Dollars expressed in thousands)

Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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2018 2017
Operating Revenues:

Residential, commercial, and industrial water sales 159,506$          128,488$          
Wastewater treatment 67,261 68,935
Other 4,967                 5,573

Total operating revenues 231,734             202,996             

Operating Expenses:
Direct operating expenses 72,633               71,156               
Wastewater treatment 71,822               75,107
Reimbursement for City of Pittsburgh services 4,911                 5,363                 
Expense of water provided by other entities:

Subsidy of customers located in the City 3,814                 5,594                 
Depreciation 16,894               16,172               

Total operating expenses 170,074             173,392             

   Operating Income 61,660               29,604               

Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):
Donated property 13,649               1,595
Interest revenue 469                     460                     
Investment income (loss) - change in fair value of swap 2,542                 835                     
Interest and amortization (34,365)             (34,913)             
Bond issuance costs -                          (3,894)                

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) (17,705)             (35,917)             

Special Item:
Private lead line replacement (4,478)                -                          

   Net Income (Loss) 39,477               (6,313)                

Net Position:
Beginning of year (43,836)             (37,523)

End of year (4,359)$             (43,836)$           

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017

PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND

 CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
(Dollars expressed in thousands)

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

3
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Series Id: CUUR0000SA0,CUUS0000SA0

Series Title: All items in U.S. city average, all urban consumers, not seasonally adjusted
Area: U.S. city average
Item: All items
Base Period: 1982-84=100

Download: 

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec HALF1 HALF2

2000 168.8 169.8 171.2 171.3 171.5 172.4 172.8 172.8 173.7 174 174.1 174 170.8 173.6
2001 175.1 175.8 176.2 176.9 177.7 178 177.5 177.5 178.3 177.7 177.4 176.7 176.6 177.5
2002 177.1 177.8 178.8 179.8 179.8 179.9 180.1 180.7 181 181.3 181.3 180.9 178.9 180.9
2003 181.7 183.1 184.2 183.8 183.5 183.7 183.9 184.6 185.2 185 184.5 184.3 183.3 184.6
2004 185.2 186.2 187.4 188 189.1 189.7 189.4 189.5 189.9 190.9 191 190.3 187.6 190.2
2005 190.7 191.8 193.3 194.6 194.4 194.5 195.4 196.4 198.8 199.2 197.6 196.8 193.2 197.4
2006 198.3 198.7 199.8 201.5 202.5 202.9 203.5 203.9 202.9 201.8 201.5 201.8 200.6 202.6
2007 202.416 203.499 205.352 206.686 207.949 208.352 208.299 207.917 208.49 208.936 210.177 210.036 205.709 208.976
2008 211.08 211.693 213.528 214.823 216.632 218.815 219.964 219.086 218.783 216.573 212.425 210.228 214.429 216.177
2009 211.143 212.193 212.709 213.24 213.856 215.693 215.351 215.834 215.969 216.177 216.33 215.949 213.139 215.935
2010 216.687 216.741 217.631 218.009 218.178 217.965 218.011 218.312 218.439 218.711 218.803 219.179 217.535 218.576
2011 220.223 221.309 223.467 224.906 225.964 225.722 225.922 226.545 226.889 226.421 226.23 225.672 223.598 226.28
2012 226.665 227.663 229.392 230.085 229.815 229.478 229.104 230.379 231.407 231.317 230.221 229.601 228.85 230.338
2013 230.28 232.166 232.773 232.531 232.945 233.504 233.596 233.877 234.149 233.546 233.069 233.049 232.366 233.548
2014 233.916 234.781 236.293 237.072 237.9 238.343 238.25 237.852 238.031 237.433 236.151 234.812 236.384 237.088
2015 233.707 234.722 236.119 236.599 237.805 238.638 238.654 238.316 237.945 237.838 237.336 236.525 236.265 237.769
2016 236.916 237.111 238.132 239.261 240.229 241.018 240.628 240.849 241.428 241.729 241.353 241.432 238.778 241.237
2017 242.839 243.603 243.801 244.524 244.733 244.955 244.786 245.519 246.819 246.663 246.669 246.524 244.076 246.163
2018 247.867 248.991 249.554 250.546 251.588 251.989 252.006 252.146 252.439 252.885 252.038 251.233 250.089 252.125
2019 251.712 252.776 254.202 255.548 256.092 256.143 256.571 256.558 256.759 257.346 257.208 256.974 254.412 256.903
2020 257.971 258.678 258.115 256.389 256.394 257.797 259.101 259.918 260.28 260.388 260.229 260.474 257.557 260.065
2021 261.582 263.014 264.877 267.054 269.195 271.696 273.003 273.567 274.31 276.589 277.948 278.802 266.236 275.703
2022 281.148 283.716 287.504 289.109 292.296 296.311 296.276 296.171 296.808 298.012 297.711 296.797 288.347 296.963
2023 299.17 300.84 301.836 303.363 304.127 305.109 305.691 307.026 307.789 307.671 307.051 306.746 302.408 306.996
2024 308.417 310.326 312.332 313.548 314.069

Not Seasonally Adjusted
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COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT

Series Id: PCU3342--3342--
Series Title:PPI industry group data for Communications equipment mfg, not seasonally adjusted
Industry: Communications equipment mfg
Product: Communications equipment mfg
Base Date:198512

Download: 

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

1985 100

1986 100.7 100.7 101.1 101.1 101.3 101.3 102.5 102.2 102.8 102.9 102.9 102.9

1987 103.6 103.4 103.4 103.4 103.4 103 103.6 103.6 103.4 103.6 103.7 103.8

1988 104.3 104.3 103.3 103.5 103.7 103.2 103.8 103.8 103.9 104.1 104.3 104.3

1989 105 105 104.9 105.2 105.3 105.5 106.5 106.3 106.3 106.4 106.4 106.5

1990 107.6 107.2 107.1 107.2 107.2 107.3 107.6 107.5 107.6 107.7 107.8 107.9

1991 108 108 108.2 108.4 108.4 108.4 108.7 108.7 108.7 108.7 108.9 108.9

1992 109.4 109.5 109.7 109.7 109.7 109.8 109.6 109.8 109.8 109.9 109.9 110.1

1993 111 111.3 111.4 111.1 111.1 111.2 111.6 112 112 112.6 112.3 112.6

1994 113.3 113.5 113.8 113.7 113.7 113.4 113.4 113.2 113.2 113 112.9 112.8

1995 114 114 114.1 114.3 114.3 113.8 113.7 113.8 113.8 113.8 113.7 113.6

1996 114.6 114.7 114.7 114.8 114.7 114.7 114.9 115.1 115.1 115.3 115.6 115.6

1997 115.7 115.8 115.4 115.5 115.7 115.7 116 115.7 115.8 115.8 115.7 115.7

1998 115.9 115.8 115.5 115.1 114.7 114.7 114.9 114.8 114.8 114.8 114.7 114.1

1999 114.5 113.8 113.8 113.5 113.4 113.1 113.2 113.2 111.9 112.1 111.9 111.3

2000 111.4 110.9 110.7 110.4 110.1 110.1 110.2 110.2 110.3 110.2 110.2 110.2

2001 110.4 110.4 110.4 108.5 108.6 108.5 108.1 107.6 107.8 107.8 107.7 107.7

2002 107.5 106.6 106.5 105.7 105.6 105.3 104.3 104.5 104.5 103.6 103.5 102.8

2003 102.7 101.9 102.8 102.7 102.6 102.1 101 101.1 101.4 100.5 100.9 100.9

2004 100.7 98.6 98.6 98.5 98.6 98.2 97.9 98.3 97.9 97.3 97.9 97.8

2005 97.5 97.3 97.4 97.5 97.4 97.2 97.1 97 96.6 96.6 96.5 96.4

2006 95.7 96.1 95.9 96 96 96.1 95.8 96 96.1 95.8 95.8 95.3

2007 95.5 95.7 95.9 95.8 95.8 95.8 95.8 95.8 95.8 95.9 95.8 95.8

2008 96.2 96.9 96.8 96.9 97.2 97.1 97.3 97.3 97.3 97.2 97.4 97.4

2009 97.5 97.2 97.2 97.2 97.1 97.1 97.2 97.1 97.2 97.2 97.2 97.2

2010 97.2 97.1 97.1 96.9 96.8 96.7 97 96.9 96.8 96.8 96.9 96.9

2011 96.8 96.7 96.8 96.4 96.4 96.2 96.3 96.4 96.4 95.9 95.9 95.9

2012 96 96 96 96 96.1 96.1 96 95.9 95 94.8 94.8 94.8

2013 95 95.1 95.1 95.3 95.2 95.5 95.5 95.6 95.8 95.4 95.4 95.5

2014 95.5 95.7 95.7 95.7 95.6 95.7 95.7 95.4 95.6 95.7 95.5 95.7

2015 95.8 95.8 95.9 95.9 96.1 96.1 96 95.9 95.4 95.7 95.7 95.6

2016 95.5 95.7 95.6 95.7 95.6 95.4 95.3 95.4 95.2 94.5 94.7 93.9

2017 94.1 93.9 94.1 94 93.8 93.9 93.9 93.6 93.3 93.2 93.5 93.4

2018 93.3 93.4 93.2 93.1 93.1 93.1 93 93.1 92.9 92.9 92.9 92.9

2019 93.3 93 93 93 93 93 93.1 93.1 93.1 93.3 93.5 93.6

2020 93.7 93.6 93.8 93.6 93.7 93.6 93.8 93.7 93.8 93.4 93.6 93.6

2021 93.5 93.8 93.8 93.9 93.7 93.6 94.108 94.197 94.65 95.308 95.645 95.791

2022 96.311 97.127 97.247 97.75 98.173 98.138 98.988 99.116 99.322 99.519 100.694 100.713

2023 101.378 101.16 101.168 101.98 101.913 102.569 102.287 102.321 102.345 102.459102.710(P)102.701(P)

2024 103.357 104.095 104.11 104.094 104.197

104.095(P) 104.110(P) 104.094(P) 104.197(P)

P : Preliminary. All indexes are subject to monthly revisions up to four months after original publication.
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TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

Series Id: PCU336110336110
Series Title:PPI industry data for Automobile, light truck and utility vehicle mfg, not seasonally adjusted
Industry: Automobile, light truck and utility vehicle mfg
Product: Automobile, light truck and utility vehicle mfg
Base Date:198206

Download: 

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

1975 62.9

1976 63 62.9 63 63.1 62.9 63 63 63.3 63.4 66.9 66.9 66.9

1977 66.8 66.8 66.9 67.1 67.2 67.3 67.3 67.4 67.4 71.4 71.3 71.4

1978 71.4 71.4 71.4 71.4 72.5 72.7 72.5 72.5 72.5 75.4 75.4 75.6

1979 76.7 76.9 77 78.3 78.4 78.5 78.7 76.8 77 81.9 81.8 82

1980 83.5 82.8 82.9 85.2 84.6 84.6 86.3 86.7 82.7 90.9 91 90.6

1981 91.4 91.6 90.7 93.3 94.1 94.5 94.6 94.4 90.2 99.7 99.8 100.1

1982 100.5 97.5 97.5 97.4 98.8 100 100.1 100.4 94.9 102.5 102.5 102.7

1983 102.2 101.8 101.4 101.6 101.7 101.8 102 102.3 97.8 104.2 104.2 104.3

1984 104.5 104.5 104.6 104.9 104.6 104.4 104.7 104.4 101 106.1 106.3 105.5

1985 106.7 106.8 106.5 106.5 107 107.3 107.3 107.2 100.2 110.4 110.4 110.2

1986 109 109.3 108.7 110.3 110 110.2 110.3 109.7 105.6 116.9 116.7 115.4

1987 115.3 112.6 111.9 113.7 112.9 112.5 112.4 111.4 108.4 116.5 115.2 112.8

1988 113 113 112.5 112.6 113 113.1 113.2 113.3 110.2 119.5 118.1 117.9

1989 117.8 118.1 116.4 115.4 116.6 116.9 114.7 114.6 113.3 122.5 121.2 120.8

1990 118.4 118.5 118 117.8 117.3 119 119.2 118.2 117.2 125 124.8 124.8

1991 125.1 125.9 125.5 124.4 123.2 122.9 122.8 122.6 120.3 131 130.3 129.5

1992 129.2 129 129.3 129.2 128.9 128.3 128.4 127.5 123.5 132.1 132.1 131.8

1993 132.1 132.9 133 132.9 132.6 132.8 132.9 132.6 128 135.7 136.2 136.3

1994 137.3 137.5 137.4 137.4 138.3 138.1 138.2 138.2 133.9 140 139.3 139.8

1995 140.1 139.9 139.3 139.1 138.7 137.8 137.7 137.2 132.9 141.7 142.4 142.4

1996 141.2 141.1 141.1 140.5 140.6 140.7 139.5 139.2 135.6 142.2 141.9 141.6

1997 141.7 141.5 141.2 140.3 138.4 138 135.9 135.9 133.7 140.6 139.4 137.8

1998 137.8 138 137.8 137.2 135.4 134.3 134.8 133.9 132.7 140.6 140.4 139.2

1999 138.2 138.7 137.7 138 137.2 136 134.7 134.4 133.4 142.1 140.8 140.5

2000 139.9 139.4 139 138.9 138.9 137.4 136.8 135.8 135.5 141.2 141.3 141.1

2001 140.3 137.7 138.1 138.9 136.9 135.9 136.5 136 135.8 138.3 137.8 138.3

2002 136.8 137.7 136.4 136 134.9 134.4 131.3 130.3 130.4 139 136.5 135

2003 135.7 135.8 138.5 134 133.6 132 131.6 132 130.5 140.7 139 137.6

2004 137.4 136.8 137.1 135.9 136.2 136.2 132.8 132.4 131.5 142 139.9 139.5

2005 139.8 137.4 136.8 136.5 135.8 132.6 132.8 131.7 131.9 137.8 134.8 132.9

2006 133.7 133.7 133.4 132.3 132 130.6 123.7 125.7 126.5 129.4 135 133.8

2007 132.8 132.5 131.9 130.5 130.1 129.8 129.2 128.2 126.6 134.1 134.8 132.9

2008 133.6 133.5 132.1 133.1 132.2 129.5 128.2 129.1 128.7 139.4 137.7 137.6

2009 137 136.8 136 136.7 136.1 137.9 134.6 136.1 133.8 138.3 139.5 138.1

2010 139.3 139 137.8 137.2 137.3 135.4 134.8 135 134.5 137.7 137 136.4

2011 137 137 136.7 137.4 136.7 136.9 136.7 136.5 135.7 140.6 140.7 140.3

2012 141 140.4 140.3 140.6 139.7 140.1 140.9 140.8 139.6 143.9 144.1 143.6

2013 143.4 143.3 142.6 142.4 141.7 141.3 140.7 140.4 140.2 144.8 145.6 146.4

2014 146.8 146.6 145.5 145.2 144.4 143.8 143.6 143.4 142.6 148 147.8 146.3

2015 147.8 149.4 149.2 148.7 148.5 148.1 148.5 147.4 147.2 150.7 150.6 150.5

2016 149.9 150.2 149.8 149.6 149.7 149.8 148.5 147.7 147.6 152.7 152.4 153.4

2017 152.6 152.3 152.9 152.8 151.2 151.2 150.1 149.8 149.8 153.5 154.3 154.3

2018 153.3 152.9 152.9 152.5 152.5 152.7 152.2 152.1 152.4 155.3 155.2 155

2019 154.8 154.5 153.7 153.4 153.2 153 152.6 152 151.7 154.6 155.1 154.5

2020 152.9 153.6 152 153 152.4 152 152.1 152.3 152.3 154.3 154.9 155.5

2021 156 155.8 155.4 155.7 156.7 157.5 157.86 158.19 158.147 159.507 159.73 159.847

2022 160.201 161.186 161.19 162.807 163.481 164.007 164.545 164.812 164.878 166.89 167.079 167.712

2023 168.284 168.284 167.938 167.559 167.456 167.097 167.295 167.146 167.138 169.13 169.361 168.428

2024 168.849 169.17 169.054 168.815 168.689
169.170(P) 169.054(P) 168.815(P) 168.689(P)
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CONNECTICUT WATER SERVICE, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
December 31, (in thousands, except share amounts) 2017 2016
ASSETS
Utility Plant 927,289$ 777,860$ 
Construction Work in Progress 11,761 33,748

939,050 811,608
Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (241,327) (210,212)
Net Utility Plant 697,723 601,396
Other Property and Investments 10,662 9,071
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,618 1,564
Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance, 2017 - $1,265; 2016
- $1,100) 14,965 13,024
Accrued Unbilled Revenues 8,481 8,171
Materials and Supplies, at Average Cost 1,593 1,536
Prepayments and Other Current Assets 7,021 5,069
Total Current Assets 35,678 29,364
Unrecovered Income Taxes - Regulatory Asset 66,631 93,264
Pension Benefits - Regulatory Asset 11,339 12,266
Post-Retirement Benefits Other Than Pension - Regulatory
Asset 116 265
Goodwill 67,016 30,427
Deferred Charges and Other Costs 9,618 8,449
Total Regulatory and Other Long-Term Assets 154,720 144,671
Total Assets 898,783$ 784,502$ 
CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
Common Stockholders' Equity:
Common Stock Without Par Value: Authorized - 25,000,000
Shares
Issued and Outstanding:
2017 - 12,065,016; 2016 - 11,248,458 191,641$ 145,739$ 
Retained Earnings 102,417 91,213
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (428) (924)
Common Stockholders' Equity 293,630 236,028
Preferred Stock 772 772
Long-Term Debt 253,367 197,047
Total Capitalization 547,769 433,847
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt 6,173 4,859
Interim Bank Loans Payable 19,281 32,953
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 11,319 13,116
Accrued Interest 1,439 1,012
Current Portion of Refund to Customers - Regulatory
Liability 64 855
Other Current Liabilities 3,262 2,330
Total Current Liabilities 41,538 55,125
Advances for Construction 20,024 19,127
Deferred Federal and State Income Taxes 33,579 50,558
Unfunded Future Income Taxes 58,384 90,977
Long-Term Compensation Arrangements 32,649 33,540
Unamortized Investment Tax Credits - Regulatory Liability 1,133 1,189
Excess Accumulated Deferred Income Tax - Regulatory
Liability 30,937 4,373
Refund to Customers - Regulatory Liability -           108
Other Long-Term Liabilities 1,241 701
Total Long-Term Liabilities 177,947 200,573
Contributions in Aid of Construction 131,529 94,957
Commitments and Contingencies -           -           
Total Capitalization and Liabilities 898,783$ 784,502$ 

Date Filed: Mar 15, 2018
Table Of Contents

Created by EDGAR Online, Inc.

CONNECTICUT WATER SERVICE INC / CT
BALANCE_SHEET2
Form Type: 10-K
Period End: Dec 31, 2017
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CONNECTICUT WATER SERVICE, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the Years Ended December 31, (in thousands,
except per share data) 2017 2016 2015
Operating Revenues 107,054$  98,667$  96,041$  
Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance 48,017 44,191 48,052
Depreciation 16,684 13,905 12,871
Income Taxes (1,993) 2,570 (818)
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 10,941 9,796 9,294
Total Operating Expenses 73,649 70,462 69,399
Net Operating Revenues 33,405 28,205 26,642
Other Utility Income, Net of Taxes 824 744 797
Total Utility Operating Income 34,229 28,949 27,439
Other Income (Deductions), Net of Taxes
(Loss) Gain on Real Estate Transactions 33 (54) 349
Non-Water Sales Earnings 1,167 1,219 1,394
Allowance for Funds Used During Construction 774 1,198 530
Other (2,308) (1,009) (214)
Total Other Income (Loss), Net of Taxes (334) 1,354 2,059
Interest and Debt Expenses
Interest on Long-Term Debt 9,054 7,714 7,087
Other Interest Income, Net (359) (922) (458)
Amortization of Debt Expense and Premium, Net 146 124 108
Total Interest and Debt Expenses 8,841 6,916 6,737
Net Income 25,054 23,387 22,761
Preferred Stock Dividend Requirement 38 38 38
Total Net Income Applicable to Common Stock 25,016$    23,349$  22,723$  
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic 11,540 11,009 10,958
Diluted 11,762 11,228 11,164
Earnings Per Common Share:
Basic 2.17$        2.12$      2.07$      
Diluted 2.13$        2.08$      2.04$      
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the Years Ended December 31, (in thousands) 2017 2016 2015

Net Income 25,054$    23,387$  22,761$  
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), net of tax
Adjustment to post-retirement benefit plans, net
of tax benefit
(expense) of $(419), $15, and $(505) in 2017,
2016, and 2015, respectively 289 (24) 765
Unrealized Investment gain (loss), net of tax
(expense) benefit of $(13),
$(22) and $62, in 2017, 2016, and 2015,
respectively 207 35 (97)
Other Comprehensive Income, net of tax 496$         11$         668$       
Comprehensive Income 25,550$    23,398$  23,429$  

Date Filed: Mar 15, 2018
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Filed by
Eversource Energy

(Commission
File No. 001-05324) pursuant
to Rule 425
under the Securities Act of 1933

 
Subject Company:
New England Service Company

 
   

   
 

JOINT NEWS RELEASE
 

New England
Service Company To be Acquired by Aquarion Water Company
 

Region’s
largest private water company expands operations in
Connecticut, Massachusetts and New Hampshire

 
BRIDGEPORT, CONN. – April 8, 2021
– Aquarion Company (Aquarion), parent of Aquarion Water Company, and New England
Service Company (NESC) (OTC Pink Sheets Trading
Symbol: NESW) today announced that they have entered into a definitive
agreement whereby Aquarion will acquire all outstanding shares
of NESC and NESC will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Aquarion. Aquarion is a water supply company and holding company based in Bridgeport,
Connecticut, providing regulated water
service to customers in Connecticut, Massachusetts, and New Hampshire. NESC is a holding company
based in Plainville, Connecticut
providing regulated water service to customers in Connecticut, Massachusetts, and New Hampshire.
 
Under the agreement, which was unanimously
approved by the Boards of Directors of both Aquarion and NESC, the acquisition will
be executed through a stock-for-stock transaction
that is structured to be a tax-free reorganization. The agreement provides that the
stockholders of NESC will receive 0.51208 shares
of the common shares of Aquarion’s parent, Eversource Energy (Eversource)
(NYSE: ES), in exchange for each share of NESC common
stock. The fixed exchange ratio implies a $44.90 per share price based on
the $87.68 closing price of Eversource Energy common shares
on April 6, 2021. In connection with the exchange, Eversource Energy
will issue approximately 463,000 shares of ES Common Stock at closing.
 
The merger includes NESC’s Valley
Water System in Connecticut, Colonial Water Company and Mountain Water Systems in
Massachusetts, and Abenaki Water Company in New Hampshire,
as well as unregulated service operations throughout New England.
The merger will add nearly 10,000 customers to Aquarion’s existing
base of 216,000 customers. Under the agreement, all NESC
employees will be retained.
 
“This merger will create long-term
benefits for customers, employees, and the communities we serve,” said Donald Morrissey,
President of Aquarion Water Company. “We
will make investments in these water systems focused on reliability and water quality and
deliver a superior customer experience. We
also welcome NESC’s dedicated employees to the Aquarion team. I’m confident that we
share a similar passion for delivering
superior water service to customers and the communities we serve and being great stewards of the
environment.”
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Over the last ten years, Aquarion has
integrated over 70 water systems into its operations, strengthening the company’s ability to
deliver high-quality water to communities
throughout the region.
 
“I am pleased to announce the
NESC and Aquarion combination and look forward to working with Aquarion’s leadership team on a
smooth transition for our customers
and employees,” said Don Vaughan, NESC Chairman. He also noted, “Aquarion is well-positioned
to deliver the reliable high-quality
water service that our customers expect.” NESC President, Nicholas LaChance, added “The
stockholders, customers and employees
of NESC will benefit from this deal with Aquarion. We view this transaction with Aquarion as
a win for all of our stakeholders, and we
look forward to working closely with their team.”
 
The completion of the transaction will
require approval by the stockholders of NESC, and the NESC Board of Directors has resolved to
recommend the adoption of the merger agreement
by the stockholders. The transaction is also subject to the approval of regulatory
authorities, including the Connecticut Public Utilities
Regulatory Authority, Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities, and New
Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, and satisfaction of
several other conditions. The parties plan to file all required regulatory
applications over the coming months with an anticipated closing
by the end of 2021.
 
Advisors and Counsel
 
Ropes & Gray LLP served as counsel
to Aquarion Company and Eversource Energy in the transaction. Boenning & Scattergood, Inc.
provided a fairness opinion to the Board
of Directors of New England Service Company. Cranmore, FitzGerald and Meaney served as
counsel to New England Service Company.
 
About Aquarion Water Company:
 
Aquarion Water Company is the public
water supply company for more than 625,000 people in 52 cities and towns throughout
Connecticut, as well as serving customers in Massachusetts
and New Hampshire. It is the largest investor-owned water utility in New
England and among the seven largest in the U.S. Based in Bridgeport,
CT, Aquarion has been in the public water supply business since
1857. Across its operations, Aquarion strives to act as a responsible
steward of the environment and to assist the communities it serves
in promoting sustainable practices. Aquarion Company is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Eversource.
 
For more information on Aquarion Water
Company, please visit www.aquarionwater.com or www.facebook.com/aquarionwater.
 
About New England Service Company
 
Headquartered in Plainville, Connecticut,
NESC is predominantly involved in the operation, management and financing of water
systems and other related activities. NESC was formed
in 1997 to operate in both regulated and unregulated water markets. NESC is
the sole stockholder of four regulated water companies.
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For more information on New England
Service Company please visit 
www.NewEnglandServiceCompany.com
This news release includes statements
concerning Aquarion and Aquarion Water Company’s expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives,
goals, strategies, assumptions of future
events, future financial performance or growth and other statements that are not historical
facts, including statements regarding the
planned merger with New England Service Company, the timing of such transaction and
benefits anticipated from such transaction. These
statements are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Generally,
readers can identify these forward-looking statements through the use of words or
phrases such as “will,” “estimate,”
“expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “plan,” “project,” “believe,”
“forecast,” “should,” “could”
and other similar expressions. Forward-looking statements involve risks
and uncertainties that may cause actual results or outcomes to
differ materially from those included in the forward-looking statements.
Factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from
those included in the forward-looking statements include, but are not
limited to: the transaction is subject to conditions to closing,
including regulatory approvals, that may not be satisfied; it may take
longer than anticipated to consummate the transaction; we may
not realize the benefits we anticipate from the transaction; unforeseen
liabilities; risks relating to integration of the acquired business;
and other presently unknown or unforeseen factors.
 
Other risk factors are detailed in
Eversource Energy’s reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and updated
as necessary, and are available
on Eversource Energy’s website at www.eversource.com and on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. All
such factors are difficult
to predict and contain uncertainties that may materially affect Aquarion or Aquarion Water Company’s actual
results, many of which
are beyond our control. You should not place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements; each speaks
only as of the date on which
such statement is made, except as required by federal securities laws, and Aquarion Water Company
undertakes no obligation to update
any forward-looking statement or statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date on
which such statement is made or to reflect
the occurrence of unanticipated events.
 
Additional Information
 
This communication does not constitute
an offer to buy or solicitation of any offer to sell securities. This communication relates to a
proposed business combination transaction
between Aquarion Company and New England Service Company. In connection with the
proposed business combination, Eversource Energy will
file a registration statement with the SEC. This communication is not a
substitute for any registration statement, prospectus/proxy statement
or other document Eversource Energy, Aquarion Company and/or
New England Service Company may file with the SEC in connection with the
proposed transaction. INVESTORS AND SECURITY
HOLDERS OF NEW ENGLAND SERVICE COMPANY ARE URGED TO READ CAREFULLY THE REGISTRATION STATEMENT,
PROSPECTUS, PROXY STATEMENT AND OTHER DOCUMENTS FILED WITH THE SEC WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE
BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION
ABOUT EVERSOURCE ENERGY, AQUARION COMPANY, NEW
ENGLAND SERVICE COMPANY AND THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION. Investors and security holders may
obtain free copies of
these documents (when they are available) and other related documents filed with the SEC at the SEC’s web
site at www.sec.gov or by
directing a request to Eversource’s Investor
Relations department at (860) 665-5154 or by email to jeffrey.kotkin@eversource.com.
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Certain Information Regarding
Participants
This filing may be deemed solicitation
material in respect of the proposed business combination transaction between Aquarion
Company and New England Service Company. The directors,
trustees, executive officers and certain other members of management
and employees of Eversource Energy, Aquarion Company and New England
Service Company may be deemed “participants” in the
solicitation of proxies from stockholders of New England Service Company
in favor of the proposed merger. You can find information
about Eversource’s trustees and executive officers in Eversource’s
annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020,
which was filed with the SEC on February 17, 2021 and its proxy statement
for its 2021 annual meeting filed with the SEC on March
26, 2021. Information regarding the persons who may, under the rules of the SEC,
be considered participants in the solicitation of the
stockholders of New England Service Company in connection with the proposed merger
will be set forth in the registration statement,
prospectus/proxy statement or other documents filed with the SEC if any when they become
available. You may obtain these documents
(when they become available) free of charge at the SEC’s web site at www.sec.gov and
from Investor Relations at Eversource as
described above.
 
Media Contacts: New England Service Company Contact:
Aquarion Contact: Nicholas LaChance
Peter Fazekas President and Chief Executive Officer
Director – Corporate Communications New England Service Company
Aquarion Water Company 37 Northwest Drive
Phone: (203) 336-7651 Plainville, CT 06062
pfazekas@aquarionwater.com Phone: (860)-747-1665
  NLaChance@NewEnglandServiceCompany.com
 

###
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subsidiary water companies, serving approximately 200,000 customers in 52 towns and 1 

cities with a population of approximately 674,000 throughout Connecticut’s seven 2 

counties.2 A map showing AWC-CT’s current service area is attached to the Joint 3 

Application as Exhibit I. AWC-CT has provided water and water services to Connecticut 4 

residents and customers continuously since 1857.  AWC-CT is well known to PURA and 5 

well respected by the water industry in Connecticut, and nationally. AWC-CT had over 6 

$1.68 billion of utility plant assets as of December 31, 2020 and operating revenues of 7 

$189.6 million in 2020.   8 

Q.  Please describe New England Service Company. 9 

A.  NESC is a Connecticut stock corporation. NESC was formed in 1996 as a holding company 10 

to operate in both regulated and unregulated water utility markets. NESC has one regulated 11 

water distribution operating subsidiary in Connecticut. VWS, a utility established in 1884 12 

as the Plainville Water Company, delivers water to over 6,800 customers or a population of 13 

approximately 18,000 in Plainville, Southington, and Farmington, Connecticut.  A map 14 

showing VWS’ current service area is attached to the Joint Application as Exhibit I.  15 

In addition to owning VWS, NESC is also the sole stockholder of Colonial Water 16 

Company, a utility that provides water to about 1,530 customers in Dover and Plymouth, 17 

Massachusetts; Mountain Water Systems, a utility that provides water to about 490 18 

customers in Sheffield, Massachusetts; and Abenaki Water Company, a combination of 19 
 

2 AWC-CT has acquired and integrated 16 new water systems since its last general rate proceeding in September 2013 
via the acquisitions of the assets of the Indian Fields, West Service Corp. (2 systems), Bedrock, East Derby, Litchfield 
Hills, Southeastern CT Water Authority Lantern Hill Division, Hickory Hills Corporation, Arlington Acres, Pleasure 
Valley, Hillside Water Corporation, Town of Marlborough, and Town of New Fairfield systems, in addition to the 
transfer of the Laurel Ridge, West Shore Owners Association and Interlaken Water System assets. 
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Annual Report of The Torrington Water Company
Report for the Year Ended December 31, 2020

  (or June 30, 20__ )

MUNICIPALITIES SUPPLIED

Line Estimated Population Number of Number of Total customers
No. Name Supplied*** customers served customers not supplied

 by meter* served by meter**
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Torrington 29,000                               9,789                        -                            9,789                        
2 New Hartford 18                                      7                               -                            7                               
3 Litchfield 171                                    57                             -                            57                             
4 Harwinton 402                                    134                           -                            134                           
5 Burlington 414                                    138                           138                           
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55 Total 30,005             10,125         -              10,125         

1.  Show below the names of the municipalities in which the respondent supplies water and the number of customers in each.
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Target Price Range
2026 2027 2028

AMERICAN WATER NYSE-AWK 131.56 26.8 27.3
28.0 1.51 2.3%

TIMELINESS 4 Lowered 11/17/23

SAFETY 3 New 7/25/08

TECHNICAL 3 Raised 9/29/23
BETA .95 (1.00 = Market)

18-Month Target Price Range
Low-High Midpoint (% to Mid)

$106-$214 $160 (20%)

2026-28 PROJECTIONS
Ann’l Total

Price Gain Return
High 200 (+50%) 13%
Low 130 (Nil) 2%
Institutional Decisions

1Q2023 2Q2023 3Q2023
to Buy 460 436 441
to Sell 404 418 460
Hld’s(000) 165074 166259 177196

High: 39.4 45.1 56.2 61.2 85.2 92.4 98.2 129.9 172.6 189.6 189.3 162.6
Low: 31.3 37.0 41.1 48.4 58.9 70.0 76.0 88.0 92.0 131.0 122.8 114.3

% TOT. RETURN 11/23
THIS VL ARITH.*

STOCK INDEX
1 yr. -11.8 1.7
3 yr. -10.0 23.1
5 yr. 49.1 51.6

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 9/30/23
Total Debt $12190 mil. Due in 5 Yrs $2486 mil.
LT Debt $11698 mil. LT Interest $449 mil.

(54% of Cap’l)

Leases, Uncapitalized: Annual rentals $9.0 mill.
Pension Assets 12/22 $1578.0 mill

Oblig. $1413.0 mill.
Pfd Stock $2.0 mill. Pfd Div’d $.1 mill

Common Stock 194,704,997 shares
as of 10/23/23

MARKET CAP: $25.6 billion (Large Cap)
CURRENT POSITION 2021 2022 9/30/23

($MILL.)
Cash Assets 136 117 661
Accts Receivable 271 334 382
Other 1147 799 761
Current Assets 1554 1250 1804
Accts Payable 235 254 228
Debt Due 641 1456 492
Other 1265 1101 1023
Current Liab. 2141 2811 1743

ANNUAL RATES Past Past Est’d ’20-’22
of change (per sh) 10 Yrs. 5 Yrs. to ’26-’28
Revenues 3.0% 3.0% 4.0%
‘‘Cash Flow’’ 8.5% 10.5% 3.0%
Earnings 11.0% 15.0% 3.0%
Dividends 9.0% 10.0% 8.5%
Book Value 5.0% 6.0% 6.5%

Cal- Full
endar Year

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill.)
Mar.31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31

2020 844 931 1079 923 3777
2021 888 999 1082 951 3920
2022 842 937 1082 931 3792
2023 938 1097 1167 978 4180
2024 990 1150 1235 1025 4400
Cal- Full

endar Year
EARNINGS PER SHARE A

Mar.31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31
2020 .68 .97 1.46 .80 3.91
2021 .73 1.14 1.53 3.55 6.95
2022 .87 1.20 1.63 .81 4.51
2023 .91 1.44 1.66 .79 4.80
2024 .95 1.50 1.85 .85 5.15
Cal- Full

endar Year
QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B■

Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31
2019 .455 .50 .50 .50 1.96
2020 .50 .55 .55 .55 2.15
2021 .55 .6025 .6025 .6025 2.36
2022 .6025 .655 .655 .655 2.57
2023 .655 .7075 .7075 .7075

2007E 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
13.84 14.61 13.98 15.49 15.18 16.25 16.28 16.78 17.72 18.54 18.81 19.04 19.97 20.83

d.47 2.87 2.89 3.56 3.73 4.27 4.36 4.75 5.13 5.26 5.14 6.15 6.65 7.24
d2.14 1.10 1.25 1.53 1.72 2.11 2.06 2.39 2.64 2.62 2.38 3.15 3.43 3.91

- - .40 .82 .86 .90 1.21 .84 1.21 1.33 1.47 1.62 1.78 1.96 2.15
4.74 6.31 4.50 4.38 5.27 5.25 5.50 5.33 6.51 7.36 8.04 8.78 9.15 10.05

28.39 25.64 22.91 23.59 24.11 25.11 26.52 27.39 28.25 29.24 30.13 32.42 33.83 35.58
160.00 160.00 174.63 175.00 175.66 176.99 178.25 179.46 178.28 178.10 178.44 180.68 180.81 181.30

- - 18.9 15.6 14.6 16.8 16.7 19.9 20.0 20.5 27.7 33.8 27.3 32.9 35.3
- - 1.14 1.04 .93 1.05 1.06 1.12 1.05 1.03 1.45 1.70 1.47 1.75 1.81
- - 1.9% 4.2% 3.8% 3.1% 3.4% 2.0% 2.5% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0% 2.1% 1.7% 1.6%

2901.9 3011.3 3159.0 3302.0 3357.0 3440.0 3610.0 3777.0
369.3 429.8 476.0 468.0 426.0 567.0 621.0 709.0

39.1% 39.4% 39.1% 39.2% 53.3% 28.2% 25.5% 23.3%
5.1% - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

52.4% 52.4% 53.7% 52.4% 54.7% 56.3% 58.5% 59.1%
47.6% 47.4% 46.2% 47.5% 45.3% 43.6% 41.4% 40.9%
9940.7 10364 10911 10967 11875 13433 14760 15787
12391 12900 13933 14992 16246 17409 18232 19710
5.1% 5.5% 5.7% 5.6% 4.9% 5.4% 5.4% 5.7%
7.8% 8.7% 9.4% 9.0% 7.9% 9.7% 10.1% 11.0%
7.8% 8.7% 9.4% 9.0% 7.9% 9.7% 10.1% 11.0%
4.7% 4.3% 4.7% 4.0% 2.5% 4.2% 4.4% 5.0%
40% 50% 50% 56% 68% 56% 57% 55%

2021 2022 2023 2024 © VALUE LINE PUB. LLC 26-28
21.58 20.85 21.45 22.55 Revenues per sh 26.75
10.46 8.08 8.40 9.00 ‘‘Cash Flow’’ per sh 10.20

6.95 4.51 4.80 5.15 Earnings per sh A 6.10
2.36 2.57 2.78 3.00 Div’d Decl’d per sh B■ 3.80
9.71 12.63 13.00 13.25 Cap’l Spending per sh 15.75

40.18 42.30 50.95 53.25 Book Value per sh D 57.25
181.61 181.86 195.00 195.25 Common Shs Outst’g C 200.00

23.6 33.6 29.3 Avg Ann’l P/E Ratio 27.0
1.28 1.95 1.70 Relative P/E Ratio 1.50

1.4% 1.7% 2.0% Avg Ann’l Div’d Yield 2.3%

3920.0 3792.0 4180 4400 Revenues ($mill) 5350
1263.0 820.0 935 1005 Net Profit ($mill) 1220
23.0% 18.7% 21.0% 21.0% Income Tax Rate 24.0%

5.1% 2.9% 3.5% 4.5% AFUDC % to Net Profit 5.0%
58.6% 58.7% 55.0% 57.5% Long-Term Debt Ratio 57.5%
41.4% 41.3% 45.0% 42.5% Common Equity Ratio 42.5%
17639 18619 22000 24400 Total Capital ($mill) 27000
21084 23223 25200 27250 Net Plant ($mill) 30000
8.2% 5.5% 6.0% 5.5% Return on Total Cap’l 5.5%

17.3% 10.7% 9.5% 9.5% Return on Shr. Equity 10.5%
17.3% 10.7% 9.5% 9.5% Return on Com Equity 10.5%
11.4% 4.6% 4.0% 4.0% Retained to Com Eq 4.5%

34% 57% 58% 58% All Div’ds to Net Prof 62%

Company’s Financial Strength B++
Stock’s Price Stability 80
Price Growth Persistence 75
Earnings Predictability 60

(A) Diluted earnings. Excludes nonrecur.
losses: ’08, $4.62; ’09, $2.63; ’11, $0.07. Disc.
oper.: ’06, ($0.04); ’11, $0.03; ’12, ($0.10);
’13,($0.01). GAAP used as of 2014. Includes

$2.70 sh. gain from sale of HOS sub.in Q4,’21.
Next earnings report due late mid-February.
(B) Dividends paid in March, June, September,
and December. ■ Div. reinvestment available.

(C) In millions. (D) Includes intangibles. On
12/31/22: $1.225 billion, $6.75/share.
(E) Pro forma numbers for ’07.

BUSINESS: American Water Works Company, Inc. is the largest
investor-owned water and wastewater utility in the U.S., providing
services to approximately 14 million people in 24 states. Nonregu-
lated business assists municipalities and military bases with the
maintenance and upkeep as well. Regulated operations made up
86% of 2022 revenues. New Jersey is its largest market accounting

for 25.9% of regulated revenues; Pennsylvania, 23.4%; Missouri,
10.9%. Has 6,500 employees. Vanguard owns 11.7% of outstand-
ing shares; BlackRock, 8.6%; State St., 5.4%; officers & directors,
less than 1.0% (3/23 Proxy). President & Chief Executive Officer:
Susan Hardwick. . Address: 1 Water Street, Camden, NJ 08102.
Telephone: 856-346-8200. Internet: www.amwater.com.

American Water Works intends to
continue to expand both its rate base
and operating margins via bolt-on ac-
quisitions. The water industry in the
U.S. is made up mostly of thousands of
small, independent, water districts. Not
only are these entities inefficient, but they
lack sufficient funds to modernize their
antiquated infrastructure. American
Water expects to spend $4 billion to $5 bil-
lion on these types of purchases through
2033. The company has proven that it can
take assets from other utilities and realize
substantial cost savings. This increases its
revenues and operating margins.
The already massive projected capital
expenditure budget has been raised
again. Previously, leadership forecast that
the 10-year construction program would be
in the range of $27 billion to $30 billion. In
the most recent presentation made in De-
cember of 2023, this budget was hiked
10%-11%, to $30 billion to $33 billion.
The balance sheet ought to be healthy
enough to handle these outlays. In the
year just ended, we think the water utility
spent $2.6 billion on capital expenses. A
large equity offering that raised $1.7 bil-

lion increased shares outstanding 7%-8%.
This was unusual, as management has
historically been disinclined to raise
money in this fashion. Indeed, the number
of shares rose only 2.7% in the previous
decade. More debt and some new equity is-
sues will be required going forward. Amer-
ican Water’s financial condition should
remain at least average, however.
Earnings and dividend growth rates
here ought to outpace other members
of the industry. Assuming reasonable
treatment by regulators on the utility’s re-
quests for rate relief (more below), we
think annual increases in the payout and
bottom line can average 7%-9%.
The wild card is here is the regulatory
climate. The company has enjoyed con-
structive relationships with the
authorities who determine its allowed re-
turns. This was before the pandemic,
though, when low inflation made it easier
to pass along big rate hikes to customers.
These shares are untimely. Moreover,
despite the stock’s underperformance over
the last three years, we think that it still
doesn’t offer much value to 2026-2028.
James A. Flood January 5, 2024

LEGENDS
17.0 x ″Cash Flow″ p sh. . . . Relative Price Strength

Options: Yes
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Artesian Res Corp NASDAQ:ARTNA

Last Price Day Change Trailing P/E Relative P/E Last FY Dividend Yield 3 to 5-Year Target Price Range Performance Safety Financial Strength
$0.07 ( 0.16%) 1.74 2.80% --$41.39

As of 1:17 PM Nov 29, 2023. Delayed at least 15 minutes.

Industry Rank: Water Utility - 

CHARTING

1d 3m 1y 5y Show data

QUOTES

Last Price

$41.39
Day's Change

$0.06 0.16%
Volume
3,509

Bid (size)
$41.39 (2)

Ask (size)
$41.77 (1)

Below
10-day avg.

As of 1:17 PM Nov 29, 2023. Delayed at least 15 minutes.

Previous close 41.32

Open 41.71

Trailing P/E

Market cap 388.24M

Shares outstanding 9.40M

Beta 0.7

Next earnings date 5/8/2020

52 Week Low & High

$38.76 10/25/2023 1/25/2023 $63.00

$41.39

Hist. Prices

INDUSTRY ANALYSIS

Please sign in  to view more data

SEC FILINGS

Filing Filing Date Category
4 Nov 24, 2023 Insider Activity
10-Q Nov 7, 2023 Quarterly
SC 13G/A Oct 6, 2023 Insider Activity
4 Sep 22, 2023 Insider Activity
4 Aug 14, 2023 Insider Activity
10-Q Aug 8, 2023 Quarterly
11-K Jun 28, 2023 Unknown
8-K Jun 22, 2023 Quarterly
8-K May 23, 2023 Quarterly
8-K May 22, 2023 Quarterly

The EDGAR data presented on this website is sourced
from the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
(SEC), as available on https://www.sec.gov/edgar.shtml.

Filter SEC filings
Show all filing types 2023 Go
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SMALL & MID-CAP

An indispensable resource for those
who seek the elevated profit
potential of smaller company
stocks.

The Small and Mid-Cap Survey applies
Value Line's data delivery and analysis
protocols to a universe of 1,800 companies
with market values from less than $1 billion
to $5 billion.

VIEW SAMPLE DATA

DOW 30

View all »

Company Name Ticker Safety™
3M Company MMM
American Express Company AXP
Amgen Inc AMGN
Apple Inc AAPL
Boeing Co BA
Caterpillar Inc CAT
Chevron Corporation CVX
Cisco Systems Inc CSCO
Coca Cola Company KO
Dow Inc. DOW

3
2
1
1
3
2
3
1
1
3

INSIDER TRANSACTIONS

Options Buys & Sells

INSTITUTIONAL OWNERSHIP

Number of Transactions Show top holders

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income Statement & Balance Sheet 2022
2 Year
Trend

Gross Profit 55

Total Operating Expenses 75

Operating Income 24

5d
C
Q
I

3
A
B
C

DASHBOARD MARKETS FIND IDEAS INVESTMENT EDUCATION SUBSCRIBE INSTITUTIONAL

Search our site... Go Company name or symbol... Quote Sign in
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Target Price Range
2026 2027 2028

CALIFORNIA WATER NYSE-CWT 52.29 28.6 NMF
28.0 1.62 2.0%

TIMELINESS 4 Raised 12/22/23

SAFETY 3 Lowered 7/27/07

TECHNICAL 3 Raised 12/15/23
BETA .75 (1.00 = Market)

18-Month Target Price Range
Low-High Midpoint (% to Mid)

$39-$83 $61 (15%)

2026-28 PROJECTIONS
Ann’l Total

Price Gain Return
High 80 (+55%) 13%
Low 55 (+5%) 4%
Institutional Decisions

1Q2023 2Q2023 3Q2023
to Buy 125 139 125
to Sell 124 129 127
Hld’s(000) 44814 46985 48886

High: 19.3 23.4 26.4 26.0 36.8 46.2 49.1 57.5 57.4 72.1 72.0 63.9
Low: 16.8 18.4 20.3 19.5 22.5 32.4 35.3 44.6 39.7 51.0 48.5 45.4

% TOT. RETURN 11/23
THIS VL ARITH.*

STOCK INDEX
1 yr. -20.6 1.7
3 yr. 7.6 23.1
5 yr. 19.8 51.6

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 9/30/23
Total Debt $1069.6 mill. Due in 5 Yrs $357.0 mill.
LT Debt $1052.8 mill. LT Interest $40.0 mill.
(Total interest coverage: 2.5x) (44% of Cap’l)

Pension Assets-12/22 $637.3 mill.
Oblig. $685.3 mill.

Pfd Stock None

Common Stock 57,711,000 shs.

MARKET CAP: $3.0 billion (Mid Cap)
CURRENT POSITION 2021 2022 9/30/23

($MILL.)
Cash Assets 78.4 62.1 34.7
Other 222.1 233.4 267.6
Current Assets 300.5 295.5 302.3
Accts Payable 144.4 141.0 152.9
Debt Due 40.2 73.3 116.8
Other 72.0 80.4 111.4
Current Liab. 256.6 294.7 381.1

ANNUAL RATES Past Past Est’d ’20-’22
of change (per sh) 10 Yrs. 5 Yrs. to ’26-’28
Revenues 2.5% 3.5% 4.0%
‘‘Cash Flow’’ 6.0% 9.0% 2.0%
Earnings 7.5% 11.0% 6.5%
Dividends 4.0% 6.0% 6.5%
Book Value 7.0% 9.0% 5.5%

Cal- Full
endar Year

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill.)E
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

2020 125.6 175.5 304.1 189.1 794.3
2021 147.7 213.1 256.7 173.4 790.9
2022 173.0 206.2 266.3 200.9 846.4
2023 131.1 194.0 255.0 214.9 795
2024 180 210 275 220 885
Cal- Full

endar Year
EARNINGS PER SHARE A

Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31
2020 d.42 .11 1.94 .31 1.97
2021 d.06 .75 1.20 .07 1.96
2022 .02 .36 1.03 .35 1.77
2023 d.40 .17 .60 .43 .80
2024 .15 .60 1.00 .50 2.25
Cal- Full

endar Year
QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B ■

Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31
2019 .1975 .1975 .1975 .1975 .79
2020 .2125 .2125 .2125 .2125 .85
2021 .230 .230 .230 .230 .92
2022 .250 .250 .250 .250 1.00
2023 .260 .260 .260 .260

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
8.88 9.90 10.82 11.05 12.00 13.34 12.23 12.50 12.29 12.70 13.89 14.53 14.72 15.78
1.56 1.86 1.93 1.93 2.07 2.32 2.21 2.47 2.22 2.34 3.00 3.11 3.14 3.88

.75 .95 .98 .91 .86 1.02 1.02 1.19 .94 1.01 1.40 1.36 1.31 1.97

.58 .59 .59 .60 .62 .63 .64 .65 .67 .69 .72 .75 .79 .85
1.84 2.41 2.66 2.97 2.83 3.04 2.58 2.76 3.69 4.77 5.40 5.65 5.64 5.93
9.25 9.72 10.13 10.45 10.76 11.28 12.54 13.11 13.41 13.75 14.44 15.19 16.07 18.30

41.33 41.45 41.53 41.67 41.82 41.98 47.74 47.81 47.88 47.97 48.01 48.07 48.53 50.33
26.1 19.8 19.7 20.3 21.3 17.9 20.1 19.7 24.8 29.6 26.9 30.3 39.3 24.9
1.39 1.19 1.31 1.29 1.34 1.14 1.13 1.04 1.25 1.55 1.35 1.64 2.09 1.28

3.0% 3.1% 3.1% 3.2% 3.4% 3.5% 3.1% 2.8% 2.9% 2.3% 1.9% 1.8% 1.5% 1.7%

584.1 597.5 588.4 609.4 666.9 698.2 714.6 794.3
47.3 56.7 45.0 48.7 67.2 65.6 63.1 96.8

30.3% 33.0% 36.0% 35.5% 30.1% 24.5% 19.1% 11.1%
4.3% 2.7% 4.3% 6.1% 3.5% 3.1% 5.8% 3.3%

41.6% 40.1% 44.4% 44.6% 42.7% 49.3% 50.2% 45.9%
58.4% 59.9% 55.6% 55.4% 57.3% 50.7% 49.8% 54.1%
1024.9 1045.9 1154.4 1191.2 1209.3 1440.2 1566.7 1702.4
1515.8 1590.4 1701.8 1859.3 2048.0 2232.7 2406.4 2650.6

6.0% 6.3% 5.2% 5.5% 7.1% 5.9% 5.5% 7.0%
7.9% 9.1% 7.0% 7.4% 9.7% 9.0% 8.1% 10.5%
7.9% 9.1% 7.0% 7.4% 9.7% 9.0% 8.1% 10.5%
3.4% 4.1% 2.0% 2.4% 4.7% 4.0% 3.2% 6.0%
56% 55% 71% 68% 51% 55% 60% 43%

2021 2022 2023 2024 © VALUE LINE PUB. LLC 26-28
14.72 15.22 13.95 16.10 Revenues per sh 19.30

3.91 3.79 2.20 3.70 ‘‘Cash Flow’’ per sh 4.35
1.96 1.77 .80 2.25 Earnings per sh A 2.75
.92 1.00 1.04 1.12 Div’d Decl’d per sh B ■ 1.35

5.46 5.90 6.00 6.15 Cap’l Spending per sh 6.45
21.92 23.70 24.90 26.20 Book Value per sh C 29.50
53.72 55.60 57.00 55.00 Common Shs Outst’g D 50.00

30.5 33.0 NMF Avg Ann’l P/E Ratio 24.0
1.65 1.92 NMF Relative P/E Ratio 1.30

1.5% 1.7% 1.9% Avg Ann’l Div’d Yield 2.0%

790.9 846.4 795 885 Revenues ($mill) E 965
101.1 96.0 46.0 124 Net Profit ($mill) 138

20.1% 3.3% 21.0% 21.0% Income Tax Rate 21.0%
1.7% 1.7% 5.0% 5.0% AFUDC % to Net Profit 5.0%

47.3% 44.4% 41.5% 40.5% Long-Term Debt Ratio 38.0%
52.7% 55.6% 58.5% 59.5% Common Equity Ratio 62.0%
2233.4 2370.1 2420 2415 Total Capital ($mill) 2375
2846.9 3058.9 3175 3225 Net Plant ($mill) 3450

5.5% 5.0% 2.5% 5.5% Return on Total Cap’l 6.5%
8.6% 7.3% 3.0% 8.5% Return on Shr. Equity 9.5%
8.6% 7.3% 3.0% 8.5% Return on Com Equity 9.5%
4.6% 3.2% NMF 4.5% Retained to Com Eq 4.5%
47% 56% NMF 50% All Div’ds to Net Prof 49%

Company’s Financial Strength B++
Stock’s Price Stability 95
Price Growth Persistence 80
Earnings Predictability 55

(A) Basic EPS. Excl. nonrecurring gain (loss):
’11, 4¢. Next earnings report due late Feb.
(B) Dividends historically paid in late Feb.,
May, Aug., and Nov. ■ Div’d reinvestment plan

available.
(C) Incl. intangible assets. In ’22 : $64.6 mill.,
$1.16/sh.
(D) In millions, adjusted for split.

(E) Excludes non-regulated revenues.

BUSINESS: California Water Service Group provides regulated and
nonregulated water service to 496,400 customers in 100 com-
munities in the state of California. Accounts for about 90% of total
customers. Also operates in Washington, New Mexico, and Hawaii.
Main service areas: San Francisco Bay area, Sacramento Valley,
Salinas Valley, San Joaquin Valley & parts of Los Angeles. Ac-

quired Rio Grande Corp; West Hawaii Utilities (9/08). Revenue
breakdown, ’22: residential, 67%; business, 20%; industrial, 3%;
public authorities, 5%; other 5%. Off. and dir. own 1% of common
stock (4/23 proxy). Has 1,184 employees. Pres. and CEO: Martin
A. Kropelnicki. Inc.: DE. Addr.: 1720 North First St., San Jose, CA
95112-4598. Tel.: 408-367-8200. Internet: www.calwatergroup.com.

California Water Service Group’s
third-quarter financial results were
unfavorably impacted by the state’s
continued indecision on the pending
rate case approval. The company
reported revenues of $255 million and
earnings of $0.60 per share in the Septem-
ber period, with both figures contracting
on an annual basis. Management es-
timated that a favorable decision would
have added approximately $20 million to
the top line in the third quarter. Mean-
while, a second judge was assigned to the
rate case in late July of last year and, ac-
cording to regulators, the time line for a
decision was extended to the end of 2023.
Thus, we expect a ruling on the approval
to be imminent.
Our 2023 top- and bottom-line es-
timates are being reduced at this
time. We now look for revenues of $795
million (down from our previous call of
$805 million) and earnings of $0.80 per
share (down from $0.95). Indeed, the slow-
moving rate case gives us pause. Else-
where, consumer water consumption likely
remained soft for the remainder of the
year. Moreover, higher operating costs,

namely water production, purchased
water, and labor expenses, probably per-
sisted.
The long-term picture is notably
brighter, however. Assuming the
abovementioned rate case is approved by
regulators, new customer pricing will be
retroactive starting from January 1, 2023.
These recouped funds, on top of higher
rates going forward, augur well. Mean-
while, management is aggressively invest-
ing in upgrading its water system infra-
structure ($274 million was spent in the
recent period), which suggests that addi-
tional rate hike approvals may be pursued
down the road. Lastly, a healthier econom-
ic backdrop ought to support an uptick in
broader residential and business water
consumption further out.
From an investment standpoint, Cali-
fornia Water shares leave something
to be desired at the moment. The stock
is ranked to trail the broader market aver-
ages over the coming six to 12 months.
What’s more, at the recent quotation, total
return potential three to five years hence
is below the Value Line median.
Nicholas Patrikis January 5, 2024

LEGENDS
50.00 x Dividends p sh
divided by Interest Rate. . . . Relative Price Strength

2-for-1 split 6/11
Options: Yes
Shaded area indicates recession
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Target Price Range
2026 2027 2028

ESSENTIAL UTIL. NYSE-WTRG 37.14 19.1 20.6
26.0 1.08 3.4%

TIMELINESS 4 Lowered 12/22/23

SAFETY 3 Lowered 1/8/21

TECHNICAL 3 Raised 11/24/23
BETA 1.00 (1.00 = Market)

18-Month Target Price Range
Low-High Midpoint (% to Mid)

$29-$62 $46 (25%)

2026-28 PROJECTIONS
Ann’l Total

Price Gain Return
High 75 (+100%) 22%
Low 50 (+35%) 11%
Institutional Decisions

1Q2023 2Q2023 3Q2023
to Buy 268 246 254
to Sell 271 295 275
Hld’s(000) 189507 195095 204460

High: 21.5 28.1 28.2 31.1 35.8 39.6 39.4 47.3 54.5 53.9 53.7 49.3
Low: 16.8 20.6 22.4 24.4 28.0 29.4 32.1 32.7 30.4 41.1 38.5 32.1

% TOT. RETURN 11/23
THIS VL ARITH.*

STOCK INDEX
1 yr. -23.9 1.7
3 yr. -15.2 23.1
5 yr. 16.6 51.6

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 9/30/23
Total Debt $6806.4 mill. Due in 5 Yrs $1400 mill.
LT Debt $6456.0 mill. LT Interest $254.0 mill.

(52% of Cap’l)

Pension Assets-12/22 $333.2 mill.
Oblig. $324.7 mill.

Pfd Stock None
Common Stock 273,165,817 shares
as of 10/23/23

MARKET CAP: $10.1 billion (Large Cap)
CURRENT POSITION 2021 2022 9/30/23

($MILL.)
Cash Assets 10.6 11.4 8.5
Receivables 141.0 206.3 133.7
Inventory (AvgCst) 109.6 46.6 48.8
Other 176.6 393.9 218.3
Current Assets 437.8 658.2 409.3
Accts Payable 192.9 238.8 191.9
Debt Due 197.1 427.9 350.4
Other 285.1 355.2 354.3
Current Liab. 675.1 1021.9 896.6

ANNUAL RATES Past Past Est’d ’20-’22
of change (per sh) 10 Yrs. 5 Yrs. to ’26-’28
Revenues 5.5% 10.0% 3.5%
‘‘Cash Flow’’ 6.5% 6.0% 6.0%
Earnings 6.5% 3.5% 7.5%
Dividends 7.5% 7.0% 8.0%
Book Value 10.5% 14.0% 4.5%

Cal- Full
endar Year

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill.)
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

2020 255.6 384.5 348.6 474.0 1462.7
2021 583.5 397.0 361.9 535.7 1878.1
2022 699.3 448.7 434.6 705.4 2288.0
2023 726.5 436.7 411.1 700.7 2275
2024 755 475 475 730 2435
Cal- Full

endar Year
EARNINGS PER SHARE A

Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31
2020 .21 .29 .22 .40 1.12
2021 .72 .32 .19 .44 1.67
2022 .76 .31 .26 .44 1.77
2023 .72 .34 .30 .49 1.85
2024 .80 .35 .30 .55 2.00
Cal- Full

endar Year
QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B ■

Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31
2019 .219 .219 .2343 .2343 .91
2020 .2343 .2343 .2507 .2507 .97
2021 .2507 .2507 .2682 .2682 1.04
2022 .2682 .2682 .287 .287 1.11
2023 .287 .287 .3071 .3071

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
3.61 3.71 3.93 4.21 4.10 4.32 4.32 4.37 4.61 4.62 4.56 4.71 4.03 5.96
1.10 1.14 1.29 1.42 1.45 1.51 1.82 1.89 1.87 2.07 2.12 1.90 1.73 2.21

.57 .58 .62 .72 .83 .87 1.16 1.20 1.14 1.32 1.35 1.08 1.04 1.12

.38 .41 .44 .47 .50 .54 .58 .63 .69 .74 .79 .85 .91 .97
1.43 1.58 1.66 1.89 1.90 1.98 1.73 1.84 2.07 2.16 2.69 2.78 2.49 3.41
5.85 6.26 6.50 6.81 7.21 7.90 8.63 9.27 9.78 10.43 11.02 11.28 17.58 19.09

166.75 169.21 170.61 172.46 173.60 175.43 177.93 178.59 176.54 177.39 177.71 178.09 220.76 245.39
32.0 24.9 23.1 21.1 21.3 21.9 21.2 20.8 23.5 23.9 24.7 32.6 39.1 39.6
1.70 1.50 1.54 1.34 1.34 1.39 1.19 1.09 1.18 1.25 1.24 1.76 2.08 2.03

2.1% 2.8% 3.1% 3.1% 2.8% 2.8% 2.4% 2.5% 2.6% 2.3% 2.4% 2.4% 2.2% 2.2%

768.6 779.9 814.2 819.9 809.5 838.1 889.7 1462.7
205.0 213.9 201.8 234.2 239.7 192.0 224.5 284.8

10.0% 10.5% 6.9% 8.2% 6.6% - - - - - -
1.1% 2.4% 3.1% 3.8% 6.3% 6.8% 7.2% 4.5%

48.9% 48.5% 50.3% 48.4% 50.6% 54.4% 43.1% 54.0%
51.1% 51.5% 49.7% 51.6% 49.4% 45.6% 56.9% 46.0%
3003.6 3216.0 3469.5 3587.7 3965.4 4407.8 6824.2 10192
4167.3 4402.0 4688.9 5001.6 5399.9 5930.3 6345.8 9512.9

8.0% 7.8% 6.9% 7.6% 7.1% 5.5% 4.2% 3.7%
13.4% 12.9% 11.7% 12.7% 12.2% 9.6% 5.8% 6.1%
13.4% 12.9% 11.7% 12.7% 12.2% 9.6% 5.8% 6.1%

6.7% 6.1% 4.7% 5.6% 5.1% 2.1% .9% 1.1%
50% 52% 60% 56% 59% 79% 84% 82%

2021 2022 2023 2024 © VALUE LINE PUB. LLC 26-28
7.43 8.68 8.30 8.80 Revenues per sh 9.10
2.89 2.98 3.55 3.65 ‘‘Cash Flow’’ per sh 3.85
1.67 1.77 1.85 2.00 Earnings per sh 2.35
1.04 1.11 1.19 1.27 Div’d Decl’d per sh 1.65
4.04 4.03 4.05 4.25 Cap’l Spending per sh 3.85

20.50 20.39 21.85 23.10 Book Value per sh 25.95
252.87 263.74 273.30 277.00 Common Shs Outst’g 285.00

28.3 26.6 21.8 Avg Ann’l P/E Ratio 26.0
1.53 1.54 1.26 Relative P/E Ratio 1.45

2.2% 2.4% 3.0% Avg Ann’l Div’d Yield 2.6%

1878.1 2288.0 2275 2435 Revenues ($mill) 2600
431.6 465.2 505 555 Net Profit ($mill) 670

- - - - 11.0% 14.0% Income Tax Rate 16.0%
4.8% 1.3% 2.5% 3.0% AFUDC % to Net Profit 5.0%

52.7% 54.2% 52.0% 52.5% Long-Term Debt Ratio 56.0%
47.3% 45.8% 48.0% 47.5% Common Equity Ratio 44.0%
10964 11748 12500 13535 Total Capital ($mill) 16800
10252 11131 12O00 13000 Net Plant ($mill) 14600
4.8% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% Return on Total Cap’l 5.0%
8.3% 8.7% 8.5% 8.5% Return on Shr. Equity 9.0%
8.3% 8.7% 8.5% 8.5% Return on Com Equity 9.0%
3.3% 3.3% 3.0% 2.5% Retained to Com Eq 2.5%
60% 62% 64% 64% All Div’ds to Net Prof 70%

Company’s Financial Strength B++
Stock’s Price Stability 90
Price Growth Persistence 65
Earnings Predictability 65

(A) Diluted egs. Excl. nonrec. gains: ’12, 18¢.
Excl. gain from disc. operations: ’12, 7¢; ’13,
9¢; ’14, 11¢. Quarterly EPS do not add in ’19
due to a large change in the number of shares

outstanding in the Dec. period. Next earnings
report mid-February.
(B) Dividends historically paid in early March,
June, Sept., & Dec. ■ Div’d. reinvestment plan

available (5% discount).
(C) In millions, adjusted for stock split.
(D) Includes intangibles: 12/31/22, $2345.4
bill./$8.89 a share.

BUSINESS: Essential Utilities, Inc. became the new name for
Aqua America on Feb. 3, 2020, to reflect the acquisition of Peoples,
a natural gas utility, which occurred in 3/20. In 2022, Aqua Amer.
provided water and wastewater services in the states of PA, OH,
TX, IL, NC, NJ, IN, VA NS WS. Acquired AquaSource, 7/13; N.
Maine Util., 7/15; and others. Water respn. for 47% of revenues in

2022; residential, 27%; commercial, 7%; industrial, wastewater &
other, 13%. Gas 50%; other, 3.0%. Employes 3,178. Off. & dir. own
less than 1% of the common stock; BlackRock, 11.2%; Vanguard,
10.1%; Can. Pen. Plan 8.2% (3/23 proxy). Pres. & CEO:
Christopher Franklin. Inc.: PA Addr.: 762 W Lancaster Ave., Bryn
Mawr, PA 19010. Tel.: 610-525-1400. Int.: www.essential.co.

Essential Utilities posted strong third-
quarter results. The water and gas utili-
ty company’s share earnings of $0.30 were
$0.01 above our expectations and a 15%
increase over the year-ago period. Regu-
lators allowed the implementation of high-
er rates on water customers’ bills in eight
different states. This brought in an addi-
tional $42.2 million. On the gas side, high-
er rates permitted by Pennsylvania and
Kentucky state authorities brought in
$21.3 million in revenues. Also providing a
boost to the bottom line was an almost 3%
decrease in operating and maintenance ex-
penses. It should be noted that not all rev-
enue is the same in the utility sector. Es-
sential’s top line actually declined 5.4% in
the September period on a year-over-year
basis. When gas is cheaper on the open
market, a utility buys it and sells the gas
to clients at the same price. So, it is just a
pass-through revenue that doesn’t impact
net income.
The company likely ended 2023 on a
positive note. Ongoing cost controls prob-
ably also helped profitability. Along with
the rate relief, earnings per share proba-
bly increased by double digits. Since first-

half earnings fell marginally, full-year
earnings per share should have rose 5%.
We expect 2024 to be another decent
year. Expenses ought to trend higher, but
may be offset by rate relief granted in New
Jersey, Ohio, and Virginia in the water
segment. Overall, share earnings could
rise another 5%-10%.
Essential is another member of the
water sector that is increasing its size
and income through acquisitions. In
the U.S., the water industry is made up of
thousands of independent, mostly
municipally run entities that are often un-
derfunded and inefficient. Like American
Water Works, Essential is absorbing these
water districts so that it can substantially
widen margins on the purchases through
economies of scale. Management thinks
that these bolt-on purchases can expand
its rate base by 2%-3% annually.
This good-yielding stock is ranked to
underperform the market averages in
the upcoming year. Looking further out
to 2026-2028, shares of Essential have bet-
ter total return potential than any other
member of the Water Utility Industry.
James A. Flood January 5, 2024

LEGENDS
17.5 x ″Cash Flow″ p sh. . . . Relative Price Strength

5-for-4 split 9/13
Options: Yes
Shaded area indicates recession

© 2023 Value Line, Inc. All rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind.
THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber’s own, non-commercial, internal use. No part
of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE

RECENT
PRICE

P/E
RATIO

RELATIVE
P/E RATIO

DIV’D
YLD( )Trailing:

Median:
VALUE
LINE

EXHBIT 23 
Page 360 of 364

Page 360 of 364



160
120
100
80
60
50
40
30

20
15

Percent
shares
traded

12
8
4

Target Price Range
2026 2027 2028

MIDDLESEX WATER NDQ-MSEX 67.58 29.1 36.7
26.0 1.64 1.9%

TIMELINESS 5 Lowered 11/24/23

SAFETY 2 New 10/21/11

TECHNICAL 3 Raised 12/15/23
BETA .75 (1.00 = Market)

18-Month Target Price Range
Low-High Midpoint (% to Mid)

$57-$125 $91 (35%)

2026-28 PROJECTIONS
Ann’l Total

Price Gain Return
High 95 (+40%) 10%
Low 70 (+5%) 3%
Institutional Decisions

1Q2023 2Q2023 3Q2023
to Buy 83 75 79
to Sell 96 99 86
Hld’s(000) 11875 12584 13355

High: 19.6 22.5 23.7 28.0 44.5 46.7 60.3 67.7 76.1 121.4 121.1 90.6
Low: 17.5 18.6 19.1 21.2 25.0 32.2 34.0 51.0 48.8 67.1 74.2 61.3

% TOT. RETURN 11/23
THIS VL ARITH.*

STOCK INDEX
1 yr. -30.5 1.7
3 yr. -2.7 23.1
5 yr. 32.2 51.6

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 9/30/23
Total Debt $361.7 mill. Due in 5 Yrs $43.7 mill.
LT Debt $354.3 mill. LT Interest $7.5 mill.
(Total interest coverage: 9.3x)

(46% of Cap’l)

Pension Assets-12/22 $84.8 mill.
Oblig. $87.8 mill.

Pfd Stock $2.4 mill. Pfd Div’d: $.1 mill.

Common Stock 17,806,000 shs.
as of 11/9/23

MARKET CAP: $1.2 billion (Small Cap)
CURRENT POSITION 2021 2022 9/30/23

($MILL.)
Cash Assets 3.5 3.8 3.0
Other 30.9 33.5 132.8
Current Assets 34.4 37.3 135.8
Accts Payable 21.1 24.8 28.6
Debt Due 6.7 17.5 7.4
Other 28.8 75.6 85.3
Current Liab. 56.6 117.9 121.3

ANNUAL RATES Past Past Est’d ’20-’22
of change (per sh) 10 Yrs. 5 Yrs. to ’26-’28
Revenues 2.5% 1.5% 4.5%
‘‘Cash Flow’’ 8.5% 10.0% 3.0%
Earnings 9.5% 11.0% 5.0%
Dividends 4.0% 6.5% 6.5%
Book Value 6.5% 9.5% 2.0%

Cal- Full
endar Year

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill.)
Mar.31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31

2020 31.8 35.3 39.9 34.6 141.6
2021 32.5 36.7 39.9 34.0 143.1
2022 36.2 39.7 47.7 38.8 162.4
2023 38.2 42.8 46.7 42.3 170
2024 42.0 43.0 52.0 43.0 180
Cal- Full

endar Year
EARNINGS PER SHARE A

Mar.31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31
2020 .44 .55 .72 .47 2.18
2021 .39 .62 .65 .41 2.07
2022 .68 .50 .80 .40 2.39
2023 .33 .55 .56 .61 2.05
2024 .50 .65 .75 .65 2.55
Cal- Full

endar Year
QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B■

Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31
2019 .24 .24 .24 .2562 .98
2020 .2562 .2562 .2562 .2725 1.04
2021 .2725 .2725 .2725 .29 1.11
2022 .29 .29 .29 .3125 1.18
2023 .3125 .3125 .3125 .325

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
6.50 6.79 6.75 6.60 6.50 6.98 7.19 7.26 7.77 8.16 8.00 8.42 7.72 8.10
1.49 1.53 1.40 1.55 1.46 1.56 1.72 1.84 1.97 2.17 2.24 2.89 2.90 3.25

.87 .89 .72 .96 .84 .90 1.03 1.13 1.22 1.38 1.38 1.96 2.01 2.18

.69 .70 .71 .72 .73 .74 .75 .76 .78 .81 .86 .91 .98 1.04
1.66 2.12 1.49 1.90 1.50 1.36 1.26 1.40 1.59 2.91 3.08 4.40 5.11 6.04

10.05 10.03 10.33 11.13 11.27 11.48 11.82 12.24 12.74 13.40 14.02 15.17 18.57 19.81
13.25 13.40 13.52 15.57 15.70 15.82 15.96 16.12 16.23 16.30 16.35 16.40 17.43 17.47

21.6 19.8 21.0 17.8 21.7 20.8 19.7 18.5 19.1 25.6 28.4 22.2 29.7 30.1
1.15 1.19 1.40 1.13 1.36 1.32 1.11 .97 .96 1.34 1.43 1.20 1.58 1.55

3.7% 4.0% 4.7% 4.2% 4.0% 4.0% 3.7% 3.7% 3.3% 2.3% 2.2% 2.1% 1.6% 1.6%

114.8 117.1 126.0 132.9 130.8 138.1 134.6 141.6
16.6 18.4 20.0 22.7 22.8 32.5 33.9 38.4

34.1% 35.0% 34.5% 34.0% 32.7% 2.8% - - - -
1.9% 1.7% 1.9% 2.7% 3.1% 1.4% 3.4% 3.9%

40.4% 40.5% 39.4% 37.9% 37.5% 37.8% 41.5% 44.0%
58.7% 58.8% 59.8% 61.5% 61.8% 61.6% 58.2% 55.7%
321.4 335.8 345.4 355.4 370.7 404.1 556.7 621.5
446.5 465.4 481.9 517.8 557.2 618.5 705.7 796.6
5.9% 6.3% 6.6% 7.1% 6.9% 8.9% 6.7% 6.8%
8.7% 9.2% 9.6% 10.3% 9.8% 12.9% 10.4% 11.0%
8.7% 9.3% 9.6% 10.3% 9.9% 13.0% 10.4% 11.1%
2.4% 3.1% 3.5% 4.3% 3.8% 7.0% 5.4% 5.8%
73% 67% 63% 58% 62% 46% 48% 48%

2021 2022 2023 2024 © VALUE LINE PUB. LLC 26-28
8.17 9.21 9.50 10.05 Revenues per sh 11.10
3.28 3.70 3.05 3.60 ‘‘Cash Flow’’ per sh 4.10
2.07 2.39 2.05 2.55 Earnings per sh A 3.00
1.11 1.18 1.28 1.32 Div’d Decl’d per sh B■ 1.60
4.53 5.18 5.25 5.45 Cap’l Spending per sh 6.00

20.99 22.65 23.55 23.60 Book Value per sh 23.70
17.52 17.64 17.85 17.90 Common Shs Outst’g C 18.00

44.3 38.6 36.9 Avg Ann’l P/E Ratio 28.0
2.39 2.24 2.14 Relative P/E Ratio 1.30

1.2% 1.3% 1.7% Avg Ann’l Div’d Yield 1.9%

143.1 162.4 170 180 Revenues ($mill) 200
36.5 42.4 36.5 45.5 Net Profit ($mill) 54.0

2.8% 7.1% 21.0% 21.0% Income Tax Rate 21.0%
3.9% 3.9% 2.5% 2.5% AFUDC % to Net Profit 2.5%

45.3% 41.9% 44.0% 41.5% Long-Term Debt Ratio 40.5%
54.4% 57.7% 56.0% 58.5% Common Equity Ratio 59.5%
676.3 692.7 747 724 Total Capital ($mill) 720
865.4 920.6 985 995 Net Plant ($mill) 1025
6.0% 6.8% 5.5% 6.5% Return on Total Cap’l 8.0%
9.9% 10.5% 8.5% 10.5% Return on Shr. Equity 12.5%
9.9% 10.6% 8.5% 11.0% Return on Com Equity 12.5%
4.6% 5.4% 3.5% 5.0% Retained to Com Eq 6.0%
53% 49% 62% 52% All Div’ds to Net Prof 53%

Company’s Financial Strength B++
Stock’s Price Stability 85
Price Growth Persistence 95
Earnings Predictability 90

(A) Diluted earnings. Quarterly figures may not
sum due to rounding. Next earnings report due
early February.

(B) Dividends historically paid in mid-Feb.,
May, Aug., and November.■ Div’d reinvestment
plan available.

(C) In millions.

BUSINESS: Middlesex Water Company engages in the ownership
and operation of regulated water utility systems in New Jersey, Del-
aware, and Pennsylvania. It also operates water and wastewater
systems under contract on behalf of municipal and private clients in
NJ and DE. Its Middlesex System provides water services to 61,000
retail customers, primarily in Middlesex County, New Jersey. In

2022, the Middlesex System accounted for 65% of operating reve-
nues. At 12/31/22, the company had 350 employees. Incorporated:
NJ. President, CEO, and Chairman: Dennis W. Doll. Officers &
directors own 1.9% of the com. stock; BlackRock Inst. Trust Co.,
14.6% (4/23 proxy). Add.: 485 C Route 1 South, Suite 400, Iselin,
NJ 08830. Tele.: 732-634-1500. Int.: www.middlesexwater.com.

Middlesex Water stock has treaded
water since our previous review. In-
deed, the equity, which etched an all-time
high in late 2021, has contracted more
than 40% in value over the past two years
or so. After a prolonged period of relatively
conservative allocation strategies, the in-
vestment community’s appetite for riskier
assets appears to have shifted somewhat.
On balance, based on recent price and
earnings momentum, Middlesex shares do
not presently stand out for relative year-
ahead price performance (Timeliness: 5,
Lowest).
We are trimming our 2023 and 2024
bottom-line estimates subsequent to a
softer third-quarter showing. The com-
pany posted September-period revenues of
$47 million, or $3 million shy of our call.
Meanwhile, net income of $0.56 per share,
which was flat on a sequential basis, came
in considerably below consensus expecta-
tions. A combination of lower customer
demand and higher purchased water costs
weighed on results. All told, we are shav-
ing $0.35 and $0.20 per share from our
2023 and 2024 earnings estimates, to
$2.05 and $2.55, respectively.

The board of directors recently raised
the quarterly dividend payout 4%, to
$0.325 per share. The modest annual in-
crease is in line with the company’s histor-
ical rate of distribution hikes. Moreover,
Middlesex’s fairly stable secular business
model suggests that additional dividend
increases are likely in the cards over the
long haul.
Better days probably lie ahead. Look-
ing further out, overall water consumption
ought to perk up as economic conditions
slowly improve. The company should also
benefit from additional rate hike ap-
provals. Capital spending on water infra-
structure and delivery systems is likely to
keep management active in filing for
regulator-approved rate increases.
We think patient investors should also
hold off, for now. Capital appreciation
potential over the pull to late decade, even
on a risk-adjusted basis, is nothing to
write home about at recent levels. What’s
more, the current dividend yield is below
the Value Line median, thus rendering
Middlesex shares unenticing as a stand
alone, income-generating option.
Nicholas Patrikis January 5, 2024

LEGENDS
55.00 x Dividends p sh
divided by Interest Rate. . . . Relative Price Strength

Options: Yes
Shaded area indicates recession
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SJW GROUP NYSE-SJW 66.51 21.8 21.0
25.0 1.23 2.3%

TIMELINESS 3 Raised 11/10/23

SAFETY 3 New 4/22/11

TECHNICAL 3 Raised 12/22/23
BETA .85 (1.00 = Market)

18-Month Target Price Range
Low-High Midpoint (% to Mid)

$54-$110 $82 (25%)

2026-28 PROJECTIONS
Ann’l Total

Price Gain Return
High 95 (+45%) 11%
Low 65 (Nil) 2%
Institutional Decisions

1Q2023 2Q2023 3Q2023
to Buy 94 120 128
to Sell 113 91 85
Hld’s(000) 27281 26624 24180

High: 26.9 30.1 33.7 35.7 56.9 69.3 68.4 74.5 75.0 73.7 83.9 83.7
Low: 22.6 24.5 25.5 27.5 28.6 45.4 51.3 53.9 45.6 58.0 55.7 57.0

% TOT. RETURN 11/23
THIS VL ARITH.*

STOCK INDEX
1 yr. -10.3 1.7
3 yr. 6.6 23.1
5 yr. 29.1 51.6

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 9/30/23
Total Debt $1577.3 mill. Due in 5 Yrs $44.3 mill.
LT Debt $1533.8 mill. LT Interest $50.0 mill.
(LT Interest Coverage: 10.2x)

(57% of Cap’l)

Pension Assets-12/22 $252.0 mill.
Oblig. $289.1 mill.

Pfd Stock None.
Common Stock 31,933,000 shs.

MARKET CAP: $2.1 billion (Mid Cap)
CURRENT POSITION 2021 2022 9/30/23

($MILL.)
Cash Assets 10.9 12.3 21.1
Accts Receivable 53.7 58.2 70.4
Other 69.5 84.2 137.3
Current Assets 134.1 154.7 228.8
Accts Payable 30.4 29.6 35.9
Debt Due 39.1 4.4 43.5
Other 133.8 230.7 228.7
Current Liab. 203.3 264.7 308.1

ANNUAL RATES Past Past Est’d ’20-’22
of change (per sh) 10 Yrs. 5 Yrs. to ’26-’28
Revenues 4.5% 3.0% 3.5%
‘‘Cash Flow’’ 7.0% 3.0% -1.0%
Earnings 7.5% -2.0% 8.0%
Dividends 7.0% 9.0% 5.0%
Book Value 9.0% 10.5% 4.5%

Cal- Full
endar Year

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill.)
Mar.31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31

2020 115.8 147.2 165.9 135.6 564.5
2021 114.8 152.2 166.9 139.8 573.7
2022 124.3 149.0 176.0 171.4 620.7
2023 137.3 156.9 204.8 161.0 660
2024 140 165 215 165 685
Cal- Full

endar Year
EARNINGS PER SHARE A

Mar.31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31
2020 .08 .69 .91 .46 2.14
2021 .09 .69 .64 .60 2.03
2022 .12 .38 .82 1.09 2.43
2023 .37 .58 1.13 .87 2.95
2024 .45 .60 1.20 .90 3.15
Cal- Full

endar Year
QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID BD■

Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31
2019 .30 .30 .30 .30 1.20
2020 .32 .32 .32 .32 1.28
2021 .34 .34 .34 .34 1.36
2022 .36 .36 .36 .36 1.44
2023 .38 .38 .38 .38

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
11.25 12.12 11.68 11.62 12.85 14.01 13.73 15.76 14.97 16.61 18.97 14.00 14.78 19.77

2.30 2.44 2.21 2.38 2.80 2.97 2.90 4.42 3.86 4.76 5.24 3.29 3.13 5.28
1.04 1.08 .81 .84 1.11 1.18 1.12 2.54 1.85 2.57 2.86 1.82 .82 2.14

.61 .65 .66 .68 .69 .71 .73 .75 .78 .81 1.04 1.12 1.20 1.28
6.62 3.79 3.17 5.65 3.75 5.67 4.68 5.02 5.24 6.95 7.26 5.08 6.25 7.44

12.90 13.99 13.66 13.75 14.20 14.71 15.92 17.75 18.83 20.61 22.57 31.31 31.27 32.12
18.36 18.18 18.50 18.55 18.59 18.67 20.17 20.29 20.38 20.46 20.52 28.40 28.46 28.56

33.4 26.2 28.7 29.1 21.2 20.4 24.3 11.2 16.6 15.7 18.8 32.7 78.8 30.0
1.77 1.58 1.91 1.85 1.33 1.30 1.37 .59 .84 .82 .95 1.77 4.20 1.54

1.7% 2.3% 2.8% 2.8% 2.9% 3.0% 2.7% 2.6% 2.5% 2.0% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 2.0%

276.9 319.7 305.1 339.7 389.2 397.7 420.5 564.5
23.5 51.8 37.9 52.8 59.2 38.8 23.4 61.5

38.7% 32.5% 38.1% 38.8% 36.7% 20.6% 26.4% 12.0%
- - - - - - - - 2.0% 1.0% 2.0% 1.5%

51.1% 51.6% 49.8% 50.7% 48.2% 32.7% 59.1% 58.4%
48.9% 48.4% 50.2% 49.3% 51.8% 67.3% 40.9% 41.6%
656.2 744.5 764.6 855.0 894.3 1320.7 2173.6 2204.7
898.7 963.0 1036.8 1146.4 1239.3 1328.8 2206.5 2334.9
5.0% 8.3% 6.3% 7.4% 7.9% 3.9% 1.8% 4.0%
7.3% 14.4% 9.9% 12.5% 12.8% 4.4% 2.6% 6.7%
7.3% 14.4% 9.9% 12.5% 12.8% 4.4% 2.6% 6.7%
2.8% 10.2% 5.7% 8.6% 8.2% 1.8% NMF 2.7%
62% 29% 42% 31% 36% 60% NMF 59%

2021 2022 2023 2024 © VALUE LINE PUB. LLC 26-28
19.01 20.15 20.65 22.10 Revenues per sh 24.15

5.13 5.79 4.50 4.75 ‘‘Cash Flow’’ per sh 5.10
2.03 2.43 2.95 3.15 Earnings per sh A 3.45
1.36 1.44 1.52 1.60 Div’d Decl’d per sh B■ 1.80
8.32 7.85 8.00 8.25 Cap’l Spending per sh 8.75

34.28 36.06 38.30 41.15 Book Value per sh 44.15
30.18 30.80 32.00 31.00 Common Shs Outst’g C 30.00

32.9 27.3 24.1 Avg Ann’l P/E Ratio 23.0
1.78 1.58 1.40 Relative P/E Ratio 1.30

2.0% 2.2% 2.1% Avg Ann’l Div’d Yield 2.3%

573.7 620.7 660 685 Revenues ($mill) 725
60.5 73.8 95.0 98.0 Net Profit ($mill) 105

12.2% 10.3% 21.0% 21.0% Income Tax Rate 21.0%
2.0% 6.4% 1.5% 1.5% AFUDC % to Net Profit 1.5%

59.1% 57.3% 55.5% 52.5% Long-Term Debt Ratio 43.0%
40.9% 42.7% 44.5% 47.5% Common Equity Ratio 57.0%
2527.5 2602.8 2750 2675 Total Capital ($mill) 2325
2497.5 2630.3 2775 2800 Net Plant ($mill) 2925

3.5% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% Return on Total Cap’l 5.0%
5.8% 6.6% 7.5% 7.5% Return on Shr. Equity 8.0%
5.8% 6.6% 7.5% 7.5% Return on Com Equity 8.0%
2.0% 2.7% 3.5% 4.0% Retained to Com Eq 3.5%
66% 59% 51% 51% All Div’ds to Net Prof 52%

Company’s Financial Strength B+
Stock’s Price Stability 90
Price Growth Persistence 70
Earnings Predictability 50

(A) Diluted earnings. Excludes nonrecurring
losses: ’08, $1.22; ’10, $0.46. GAAP account-
ing as of 2013. Next earnings report due early
February. Quarterly egs. may not add due to

rounding.
(B) Dividends historically paid in early March,
June, September, and December. ■ Div’d rein-
vestment plan available.

(C) In millions.
(D) Paid special dividend of $0.17 per share on
11/17.

BUSINESS: SJW Group engages in the production, purchase,
storage, purification, distribution, and retail sale of water. It provides
water service to approximately 231,000 connections with a total
population of roughly one million people in the San Jose area and
16,000 connections that reach about 49,000 residents in the region
between San Antonio and Austin, Texas. The company merged

with Connecticut Water (10/19) which provides service to approx.
138,000 connections with a total population of 450,000 people. Has
757 employees. Officers and directors own less than 1.0% of out-
standing shares (3/23 proxy). Chairman & CEO: Eric Thornburg. In-
corporated: California. Address: 110 West Taylor Street, San Jose,
CA 95110. Telephone: (408) 279-7800. Internet: www.sjwater.com.

SJW Group closed two acquisitions in
Texas during the September period.
Subsidiary Texas Water Company final-
ized the purchase of KT Water Develop-
ment and KT Water Resources for un-
disclosed amounts. The former provides
diverse water services to residential water
connections, while the latter is a water
wholesaler that will greatly increase Texas
Water Company’s available water supply
over the next several years.
Third-quarter financial results were
solid. SJW Group recorded revenues of
$205 million, or a 16% annual advance.
The gain was underpinned by recent rate
increases and higher customer water
usages, particularly amidst the end of the
state’s conservation requirements. On the
earnings front, net income jumped 38%, to
$1.13 per share, driven largely by strong
top-line gains that more than offset a
slight uptick in operating expenses, such
as water production costs. As a result, we
are raising our 2023 revenue and earnings
calls from $640 million and $2.75 per
share, to $660 million and $2.95 per share,
respectively. We think moderate growth is
also in the cards for 2024.

Rate case filings ought to continue in
the coming years. Most recently, higher
customer rates went into effect in Maine
and California. Elsewhere, in October,
SJW’s subsidiary Connecticut Water Com-
pany filed an application with state regu-
lators to amend rates. Filings have also
been proposed in Texas. In the meantime,
management is not likely to take its foot
off the gas, in terms of infrastructure in-
vestment spending. In fact, the company
plans to invest more than $1.5 billion over
the next five years, of which a decent por-
tion is expected to be recouped via addi-
tional rate hike approvals.
We are not presently recommending
this stock. SJW shares are ranked to
move in line with the broader market
averages over the coming six to 12 months.
Moreover, the current dividend yield is
roughly on par with that of the Value Line
median. On balance, total return potential
over the 2026-2028 horizon does not stand
out at recent levels. All told, we suggest
that subscribers looking for exposure to
regulated water utilities have a look else-
where, for now.
Nicholas Patrikis January 5, 2024

LEGENDS
42.00 x Dividends p sh
divided by Interest Rate. . . . Relative Price Strength

Options: Yes
Shaded area indicates recession
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York Water Co. (The) NASDAQ:YORW

Last Price Day Change Trailing P/E Relative P/E Last FY Dividend Yield 3 to 5-Year Target Price Range Performance Safety Financial Strength
$0.47 ( 1.25%) 2.03 2.24% --$38.14

As of 1:41 PM Nov 29, 2023. Delayed at least 15 minutes.

Industry Rank: Water Utility - 

CHARTING

1d 3m 1y 5y Show data

QUOTES

Last Price

$38.14
Day's Change

$0.46 1.23%
Volume
13,891

Bid (size)
$38.04 (1)

Ask (size)
$38.23 (2)

Above
10-day avg.

As of 1:31 PM Nov 29, 2023. Delayed at least 15 minutes.

Previous close 37.67

Open 37.94

Trailing P/E

Market cap 539.51M

Shares outstanding 14.32M

Beta 0.8

Next earnings date 3/14/2012

52 Week Low & High

$35.24 10/31/2023 12/14/2022 $47.23

$38.14

Hist. Prices

INDUSTRY ANALYSIS

Please sign in  to view more data

SEC FILINGS

Filing Filing Date Category
4 Nov 22, 2023 Insider Activity
8-K Nov 21, 2023 Quarterly
4 Nov 21, 2023 Insider Activity
4 Nov 13, 2023 Insider Activity
8-K Nov 3, 2023 Quarterly
10-Q Nov 3, 2023 Quarterly
4 Oct 23, 2023 Insider Activity
4 Oct 18, 2023 Insider Activity
4 Oct 18, 2023 Insider Activity
4 Oct 18, 2023 Insider Activity

The EDGAR data presented on this website is sourced
from the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
(SEC), as available on https://www.sec.gov/edgar.shtml.

Filter SEC filings
Show all filing types 2023 Go

PAGE 1 OF 9

SMALL & MID-CAP

An indispensable resource for those
who seek the elevated profit
potential of smaller company
stocks.

The Small and Mid-Cap Survey applies
Value Line's data delivery and analysis
protocols to a universe of 1,800 companies
with market values from less than $1 billion
to $5 billion.

VIEW SAMPLE DATA

DOW 30

View all »

Company Name Ticker Safety™
3M Company MMM
American Express Company AXP
Amgen Inc AMGN
Apple Inc AAPL
Boeing Co BA
Caterpillar Inc CAT
Chevron Corporation CVX
Cisco Systems Inc CSCO
Coca Cola Company KO
Dow Inc. DOW

3
2
1
1
3
2
3
1
1
3

INSIDER TRANSACTIONS

Options Buys & Sells

INSTITUTIONAL OWNERSHIP

Number of Transactions Show top holders

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income Statement & Balance Sheet 2022
2 Year
Trend

Gross Profit 46

Total Operating Expenses 36

Operating Income 24

5d
C
Q
I

3
A
B
C

DASHBOARD MARKETS FIND IDEAS INVESTMENT EDUCATION SUBSCRIBE INSTITUTIONAL

Search our site... Go YORW Quote Sign in
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